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A. BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANIES WHO ARE PARTIES TO THIS SCHEME

L. This Scheme (os defined hereinoftef is presented under Sections 230 to 232 and other relevant

provisions of the Act fas defined hereinafter) read with Section 2(18) and other applicable

provisions of the lncome Tax Act (as defined hereinafter) and other applicable law, if any,

including any statutory modification, re-enactments or amendments thereof from time to time

and provides for the amalgamation of the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2

with the Transferee Company and dissolution of Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor

Company 2 without winding up. Additionally, this Scheme also provides for various other

matters consequential or otherwise integrally connected herewith.

2. Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited ("Transferee Company") is a listed public company

incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 on May 25, 1985 as a Private

Limited Company bearing CIN 115140MH1985P1C286828 in the name of "H.K. Agro Oil

Limited" with the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat at Dadra Nagar Haveli. The name of the

Transferee Company was changed "H.K. Agrochem Limited" and a fresh certificate of

incorporation was issued on July 75, L994. Further, the name of the Transferee Company was

subsequently changed to "H.K. Finechem Limited" and a fresh certificate of incorporation was

issued on December 15, 2000. The name of the Transferee Company was then changed to "Adi

Finchem Limited" and a fresh certificate of incorporation was issued on October 19, 2010. The

name of the Transferee Company was then changed to "Fairchem Speciality Limited" and a

fresh certificate of incorporation was issued on October 6, 2Ot6. Further, pursuant to a

certificate of registration of the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai dated

October 15, 2016 confirming the order of the Regional Director for change of state from

Gujarat to Maharashtra, a new corporate identity number was assigned to the Transferee

Company and the registered address of the Transferee Company was changed from the state

of Gujarat to the state of Maharashtra. The name of the Transferee Company was subsequently

changed to "Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited", and a fresh certificate of incorporation was

issued on August L7,2O2O by the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai. The

Transferee Company is engaged in the business to manufacture bulk Aroma and Speciality

chemicals primarily used in the fragrance and flavour industry, buy, sell and otherwise deal in

organic chemicals, silicas, inorganic chemicals and their intermediaries, including manufacture

& trade of food additives, food flavourings and food ingredients; produce, extract, store,
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sell, import and export organic chemicals, inorganic chemicals, silicas, silicates, phosphates and

their intermediaries or obtain from or through any organic or inorganic chemicals; chemical

manufacturers, analytical chemists, importers, exporters and manufacturers and dealers in

heavy chemicals, drugs, essences, cordials, acids, alkali, dyes and dye intermediaries,

auxiliaries, colors, dyes, paints, varnishes, biochemicals and nutraceuticals, medicinal,

bleaching, photographical and other preparations and such other related products. mineral

and other waters, oil, paints, pigments and varnishes, drugs, paint and colours, grinders,

makers of and dealers in proprietary articles. The Transferee Company is also engaged in

research, development and piloting activities in the field of Aroma Chemicals. The shares of

the Transferee Company are currently listed on BSE Limited ("BSE") and National Stock

Exchange of lndia Limited ("NSE"). The registered office of the Transferee Company is situated

at Privi House, Plot No A-7L,TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Kopar Khairane, Navi Mumbai, Thane,

4007LO.

3. Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited (Transferor Company 1) was incorporated on April Lg,2OZt

as a Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2013 bearing CIN

U24110MH2021PTC358857 with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, Mumbai. The

Transferor Company 1 is engaged in business of being producers researchers, refiners,

processors, manufacturers, buyers, sellers, distributors, importers, exporters, traders, agents,

stockists and to market and supply alltypes of sugar, sugarcanes & high starch agro products,

agro based products, ethanol, alcohol, electricity and selling of aroma chemicals and other

chemicals, ethanol and other products including specifically, gases, effluent gases, power,

steam, petroleum products, alcohol products, energy retated and power related products, bio

fertilizers, petrochemical products in all its branches including ethylene, propylene, butadiene,

biotechnology products, agro based products and other related and non-related technologies

including technologies that may be developed in future, proprietary medicines,

pharmaceuticals, health foods. Further, it is also engaged in business of manufacturing, buying

and selling of chemicals including (organic as well as inorganic) but not limited to flavours,

fragrances, essences, oil, preservatives and ingredients for food, silicas and their

intermediaries. The registered office of the Transferor Company 1 is situated at Ground Floor,

Privi House, A-7L,T!C, Thane Belapur Road, Kopar Khairane, Navi Mumbai, Thane,400710. The

shares of the Transferor company 1 are not listed on any stock exchange.
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4.Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited (Transferor Company 2) was incorporated on September

20, 1985 as Private Limited Company under provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 bearing CIN:

U74220MH1985PTC037534 under the name and style of "Prime Machine Company Private

Limited" with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, Mumbai. The name of the Transferor

Company 2 was subsequently changed to "Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited", and a fresh

certificate of incorporation was issued on August 22, 2OL2 by the Registrar of Companies,

Maharashtra at Mumbai. The Transferor Company 2 is engaged in business as manufacturers,

researchers, developers, creators, buyers, sellers, importers, exporters, refiners, dealers,

agents, wholesalers, retailers and distributors of all kinds of biotechnology products and all

products developed or to be developed in the future using biotechnology and other related

and non-related technologies including technologies that may be developed in the future,

proprietary medicines, pharmaceuticals, health foods and foods of all kinds, all kinds and forms

of organic and inorganic chemicals including gelatin of all kinds and forms, including its

amalgams, derivatives and by products, pesticides, acids, alkalies, natural and synthetic waxes,

dyes, paints, pigments, oils, varnishes and resins, to carry on the business of manufacturing

bioinformatics diagnostic tools, all medical engineering equipments along with software

developments and toots relating to genome, genomic, genotype, genetic or any areas relating

to genetic engineering and to patent all original research, procedures, methods products and

by-products, technologies and software developed by the Company. The registered office of

the Transferor Company 2 is situated at Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Kopar

Khairane, Navi Mumbai, Thane, 400709. The shares of the Transferor Company 2 are not listed

on any. stock exchange. The Transferor Company 2 is a wholly owned subsidiary of the

Transferee Company.

B. PURPOSE AND RATIONALE OF THE SCHEME

This Scheme of Amalgamation would result, inter-alia, in the following synergies for both the

Transferor Company 1, the Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Company and thereby

preserving and creating value for its shareholders, creditors and various other stakeholders:

1. The Transferor Company l and the Transferor Company 2 are engaged in the similar line

of business as the Transferee Company. The amalgamation will enhance and strengthen
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the Transferee Company's business by improving its operational capabilities and market

competitiveness. lt aims to enrich the combined product offerings and expand the

customer base both locally and globally. Consolidation as a single entity shall provide

several benefits like optimum use of infrastructure, cost reduction and efficiencies,

productivity gains and logistic advantages and reduction of administrative and operational

costs, reducing the number of legal entities, thereby significantly contributing to the

future growth and maximizing shareholder value.

2. The proposed amalgamation would be in the best interest of the Transferor Company 1,

the Transferor Company 2, the Transferee Company and their respective shareholders,

employees, creditors, customers and other stakeholders as the proposed amalgamation

will yield advantages as set out, inter alia, below:

(a) Providing an opportunity to leverage combined assets, capabilities, experience,

expertise, infrastructure of the companies, intellectual property, technical know-how,

trade secrets, brands etc. enabling optimum utilization of existing resources and

economies of scale;

(b) Combining distribution and marketing resources of each other in the interest of

maximizing value to their shareholders and the other stakeholders;

(c) Creating an integrated value chain to enhance degree of vertical integration in the

products segmenU

(d) Enabling greater efficiency in cash and debt management and unfettered access to

cash flow generated by the combined business, which can be deployed more

efficiently, to maximize shareholders value and better debt managemenu

(e) lmproved cash flows and more efficient utilization of capital and infrastructure to

create a stronger base for future growth, enhance future business potential, and

achieve greater efficiencies, productivity gains and advantages by pooling of

resources of the companies thereby significantly contributing to future growth and

maximizing shareholder/s value.
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(f) lntegrate the financial, managerial and technical resources, personnel, capabilities,

skills, expertise and technologies of each of the Transferor Companies pooled in the

merged entity, to lead to optimum use of resources, cost reduction and efficiencies,

productivity gains and logistic advantages and reduction of administrative and

operational costs.

3. The proposed amalgamation would not only create economies of scale but also simplify

management and strategic focus, leading to improved long-term performance. lt will

facilitate better and more efficient control over the business and financial conduct of the

Transferee Company, allowing for a more streamlined and coordinated approach to

governance and strategic decision-making.

4. Simplification of management structure, elimination of duplication and multiplicity of

compliance requirements, rationalization of administrative expenses, better

administration and cost reduction (including reduction in administrative and other

common costs).

5. The Transferor Company 2 is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company and

engaged in similar line of business and the proposed amalgamation pursuant to this

Scheme will create synergies amongst the business;

6. The amalgamation is in the interest of the Transferor Companies and the Transferee

Company and their respective shareholders, creditors and all other stakeholders. There is

no likelihood that any creditor of the Transferor Company 1, Transferor Company 2 or the

Transferee Company will be prejudiced as a result of the Scheme. The Scheme will neither

impose any additional burden, nor will it adversely affect the interests of any of the

shareholders or creditors of the Transferor Company 1, the Transferor Company 2 and the

Transferee Company.

C. OVERVIEW OF THE SCHEME

This Scheme is divided into the following parts:

t. PARTA: Definitions, lnterpretations and Capital Structure;
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2 PART B: Amalgamation of the Transferor Company 1 and Transferor Company 2 with the

Transferee Company.

3. PART C: General Terms and Conditions.
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PART A

DEFINITIONS. INTERPRETATIONS AND CAPITAT STRUCTURE

DEFINITIONS

ln this Scheme, unless repugnant to the subject or meaning or context thereof, the following

expressions shall have the meaning attributed to them as below:

1.1 "Act" means, as the context may admit, the companies Act, 1956, the companies Act,

2013 and the rules made thereunder;

t,2 "Applicable Law(s)" means any statute, notification, by-laws, rules, regulations,

guidelines, rule or common law, policy, code, directives, ordinance, schemes, directives,

notices, Permits, orders or instructions enacted or issued or sanctioned by any appropriate

authority, including any modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force;

1.3 '?ppointed Date" means October t,2025 or such other date as may be agreed between

Board of Directors of the Parties;

L.4 "AppropriateAuthority''means:

(a) the government of any jurisdiction (including any central, state, municipal or local

government or any political or administrative subdivision thereof) and any

department, ministry agency, instrumentality, cour! central bank, commission or

other a uthority thereof;

(b) any public international organisation or supranational body and its institutions,

departments, agencies and instrumentalities;

(c) any governmental, quasi-governmental or private body or agency lawfully

exercising, or entitled to exercise, any administrative, executive, judicial, legislative,

regulatory licensing, competition, tax, importing or other governmental or quasi-

governmental authority including (without limitation) SEBI, the Tribunal; and
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1.5 "Board of Directors" or "Board" in relation to the Parties (as defined below), means the

Board of Directors of such Party, and shall, unless repugnant to the context or otherwise,

include a Committee of Directors or any person authorized by the Board or such

Committee of Directors;

1.6 "Effective Date" means the date on which last of the conditions specified in Clause 26.1

(Conditions Precedent) of this Scheme are complied with. Reference in this Scheme to the

date of "coming into effect of this Scheme" or "effectiveness of this Scheme" or "effect of

this Scheme" or "upon the Scheme becoming effective" shall mean the Effective Date;

t,7 "Encumbrance" means (a) any charge, lien (statutory or other), or mortgage, pledge, any

easement, encroachment, right of way, right of first refusal or other encumbrance or

security interest securing any obligation of any Person; (b) pre-emption right, option, right

to acquire, right to set off or other third party right or claim of any kind, including any

restriction on use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or exercise; (c) any hypothecation,

title retention, restriction, power of sale or other preferential arrangemenq or (d) any

agreement to create any of the above; and the term "Encumber" shall be construed

accordingly;

1.8 "lncome Tax Act" means the lncome Tax Act, 1961 and rules and regulations made

thereunder and shall include any statutory modification, amendment or re-enactment

thereof for the time being in force;

7.9 "Parties" means collectively the Transferee Company and the Transferor Company 1 and

the Transferor Company 2 and "Party" shall mean each of them, individually;

1.10 "Permits" means allconsents, licences, permits, certificates, permissions, authorisations,

rights, clarifications, approvals, clearances, confirmations, declarations, waivers,

exemptions, registrations, filings, whether governmental, statutory, regulatory or

otherwise as required under Applicable Law;

L.LL "Person" or "Persons" means and includes an individual, proprietorship, partnership,

corporation, company, unincorporated organization or association, trust or other entity,

whether incorporated or not;
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1.L2 "Registrar of Companies" means the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai, Maharashtra

having jurisdiction over the Parties or such other office of Registrar of Companies as may

be designated by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in terms of section 396 of the

Companies Act, 2013;

1.13 "Rupee(s)" means lndian Rupee, the lawful currency of the Republic of lndia;

L.14 "Scheme" means this scheme of amalgamation in its present form, or with or without

modification(s), as may be approved or imposed or directed by the Tribunal;

1.15 "SEBI" means the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia;

7.L6 "SEBI Circulay'' means the circular issued by the SEBI, being SEBI Master Circular No.

sEBI/HO/CFD/POD-2/P/ClR/2023/93 dated June 20, 2023, and any amendments thereof,

modifications issued pursuant to Regulations 11, 37 and 94 of the SEBI LODR Regulations;

1.L7 "SEBI LODR Regulations" means SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations ,2OL5, and any amendments thereof;

1.18 "Stock Exchanges" means the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of lndia

Limited, collectively;

7,L9 "Transferee Company'' means Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited bearing CIN

115140MH1985P1C286828 and having its registered office at Privi House, Plot No A-71,

fiC, Thane Belapur Road, Kopar Khairane, Thane, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra, lndia,

400710;

L.zO "Transferor Company 1" shall mean Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited bearing CIN

U24L10MH2021PTC358857 and having its registered office at Ground Floor, Privi House,

A-7t,TfC,Thane Belapur Road, Kopar Khairane, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra, lndia,

400770;

L.zL "Transferor Company 2" shall mean Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited bearing CIN

U74220MHL985PTC037534 and having its registered office at Privi House, A-7L, TfC,

Thane Belapur Road, Kopar Khairane, Navi Mumbai, Thane, 4O07L0.
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7.22 "Transferor Companies" means collectively the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor

Company 2.

7.23 "Tribunal" or "National Company Law Tribunal" means the National Company Law

Tribunal having its bench at Mumbai, Maharashtra having jurisdiction over the Parties,

constituted under Section 408 of the Companies Act, 2013.

2. INTERPRETATIONS

ln this Scheme, unless the context otherwise requires:

2.L references to persons shall include individuals, bodies corporate (wherever incorporated),

unincorporated associations and partnerships;

2.2 the headings are inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect the construction
'4,'

or interpretation of this Scheme;

2.3 words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa; and

2.4 all terms and words not defined in this Scheme shall, unless repugnant or contrary to the

context or meaning thereof, have the same meaning ascribed to them under the Act, the

lncome Tax Act and other Applicable Laws, rules, regulations, bye laws, as the case may

be, including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof from time to time.

3. DATE OF TAKING EFFECTAND OPERATIVE DATE

The Scheme set out herein in its present form or with any modification(s) approved or imposed

or directed by the Tribunal, unless otherwise specified in the Scheme, shall be effective from the

Appointed Date but shall be operative from the Effective Date.

SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

4.L Transferee Companv

The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capita! of the Transferee Company as on March

d
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Particulans Amount

(in Rupees)

Authorised Capital

5,00,10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 50,01,00,000

50,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each 5,00,00,000

TOTAT 55,01,00,000

lssued, Subscribed and Fully paid-up

3,90,62,706 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, fully paid-up 39,06,27,060

TOTAL 39,06,27,060

Subsequent to the above date and till the date ofthe Scheme being approved bythe Board

of Directors of the Transferee Company, there has been no change in the authorized,

issued, subscribed, paid up share capital of the Transferee Company.

4.2 Transferor Companv 1

The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 1 as on March

3L,2025 is as under:

Particulars Amount

(in Rupees)

Authorised Capital

24,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 2,40,00,00,000

TOTAL 2,40100,00,000

lssued, Subscribed and Fully paid-up

23,38,29,2L0 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up 2,33,82,92,1O0

Total 2,33,82,92,1OO

Subsequent to the above date and till the date ofthe Scheme being approved by the Board

of Directors of the Transferor Company 1, there has been no change in the authorized,

issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Transferor Company 1.
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4.3 Transferor Companv 2

The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 as on March

3L,2025 is as under:

Particulars Amount

(in Rupees)

Authorised Capital

4,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 40,00,00,000

Total 40r00r001000

lssued, Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital

3,62,74,728 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, fully paid up 36,27,47,28O

Total 36,27,47,28O

Subsequent to the above date and till the date ofthe Scheme being approved by the Board

of Directors of the Transferor Company 2, there has been no change in the authorized,

issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Transferor Company 2.
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6.

PART B

AMATGAMATION OF THE TRANSFEROR COMPANIES WITH THE TRANSFEREE COMPANY

VESTING OF ASSETS AND IIABITITIES

Upon the Scheme becoming effective and with effect from the Appointed Date, the Transferor

Company 1 and Transferor Company 2 shall stand amalgamated with and be vested in the

Transferee Company, pursuant to Sections 230 to 232 read with other relevant provisions of

the Act and Section 2(18) of the lncome Tax Act, such that all the properties (tangible and

intangible), assets, rights, contracts, Permits, claims, title, interest, benefits, authorities,

investments, liabilities, duties and obligations comprised in both the Transferor Companies

immediately before the amalgamation shall automatically, and without any further act,

instrument, deed, matter or thing, shall stand transferred to and vested in and/ or deemed to

be transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company, on a 'going concern' basis for the

consideration as set out hereinafter by virtue of operation of law and in the manner provided

in this Scheme.

TRANSFER OF ASSETS

Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 5 above, the assets of the Transferor Company

shall stand transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company in the following manner:

6.1 Such of the assets of the Transferor Companies which are movable in nature, or are

incorporeal property, business licenses, Permits, trademarks, patents, domain,

registrations, authorization, and/ or otherwise capable of transfer by manual or

constructive delivery andl or endorsement and delivery including cash on hand, the

same may, upon coming into effect of this Scheme, be so transferred to the Transferee

Company without requiring any deed or instrument of conveyance and shall upon such

transfer, become the property and an integral part of the Transferee Company. Provided

that for the purpose of giving effect to the vesting order passed under Sections 230 to

232 of the Act in respect of this Scheme, upon the Scheme becoming effective, the

Transferee Company shall be entitled to effect the change in the title and the

appurtenant legal right(s) upon the vesting of such assets of the Transferor Companies

in accordance with the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 of the Act, at the office of the

respective Registrar of Assurances or any other concerned authority, where any such
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asset is situated, without any other order to this effect. Further, in respect of the assets

of the Transferor Companies as are movable in nature or are otherwise capable of

transfer by delivery of possession or by endorsement and delivery, the same shall be so

transferred upon the Effective Date and shall become an asset of the Transferee

Company with effect from the Appointed Date without requiring any deed or instrument

of conveyance for transfer of the same.

6.2 ln respect of assets other than those dealt with in Clause 6.1 above, including but not

limited to actionable claims, inventory, sundry debts, receivables, bills, credits, loans,

advances and deposits, if any with the Government, statutory authorities local or

otherwise, bodies and customers, whether recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to

be received, bank balances and deposits, etc. the same shall stand transferred to and

vested in the Transferee Company without any notice or other intimation to any Person

in pursuance of the provisions of the Sections 230 to 232 read with other relevant

provisions of the Act to the end and intent that the right of the Transferor Companies to

recover or realize the same stands transferred to the Transferee Company. The

Transferee Company shall, at its sole discretion but without being obliged, give notice in

such form as it may deem fit and proper, to such Person, as the case may be, that the

relevant assets including but not limited to actionable claims, inventory debt,

receivable, bill, credit, loan, advance or deposit stands transferred and vested in the

Transferee Company and that appropriate modification should be made in their

respective books/ records to reflect the aforesaid changes.

6.3 ln so far as the immovable properties including but not limited to land and buildings, any

structure thereon or any other immovable properties of Transferor Companies, whether

freehold or leasehold, and any documents of title, rights and easements in relation

thereto upon coming into effect of this Scheme, be so transferred to the Transferee

Company without requiring any deed or instrument of conveyance and shall upon such

transfer, become the property and an integral part of the Transferee Company. With

effect from the Appointed Date, the Transferee Company shall be entitled to exercise all

rights and privileges and be liable to pay ground rent, municipal taxes and fulfil all

obligations in relation to or applicable to such immovable properties. Provided that for

the purpose of giving effect to the vesting order passed under Sections 230 to 232 of the
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Act in respect of this Scheme, upon the Scheme becoming effective, the Transferee

Company shall be entitled to effect the change in the title and the appurtenant legal

right(s) upon the vesting of such immovable properties of the Transferor Companies in

accordance with the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 of the Act, at the office of the

respective Registrar of Assurances or any other concerned authority, where any such

property is situated, without any other order to this effect.

6.4 Without prejudice to the above, the Transferee Company may, if so required under any

Applicable Law or othenvise, at any time after the Scheme becoming effective, in

accordance with the provisions hereof, execute or enter into any arrangements,

conveyance, confirmations, deeds, documents, letters or any other instruments relating

to any asset of the Transferor Companies with any party to any contract or agreements

to which the Transferor Companies is a party.

6.5 With effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, any

statutory licenses, permissions, Permits, approvals, consents, certificates, no-objection

certificates, authorities (including for the operation of bank accounts), insurance

policies, powers of attorney given by, issued to, or executed in favour of the Transferor

Companies and the rights and benefits under the same, all quality certifications and

approvals, trademarks, brands, patents, patent applications, domain names, copyrights,

industrial designs, trade secrets, know-how and other intellectual property and all other

interests relating to the goods or services being dealt with by the Transferor Companies,

shall stand vested in or transferred to the Transferee Company without any further act

or deed and shall be appropriately mutated by the statutory authorities concerned

therewith in favour of the Transferee Company and the benefit of all statutory and

regulatory permissions and licenses, environmental approvals and consents, registration

or other licenses, and consents shall vest in and become available to the Transferee

Company as if they were originally obtained by the Transferee Company.

6.6 The Transferor Companies may be entitled to various incentive schemes, exemptions,

subsidies, concessions and benefits. Pursuant to this Scheme, it is declared that the

benefits under all such schemes and policies pertaining to the Transferor Companies

shall be automatically transferred to and vested into the Transferee Company and all

benefits, entitlements and incentives of any nature whatsoever including benefits under
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the lncome Tax Act including, advance tax, Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) set-off rights,

pre-paid taxes, levies/liabilities, if any, Customs Act, 1962, Central Excise Act, t944,

Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, any other State Sales Ta& or Service Tax or Corporation Tax

or Goods and Service Tax, CENVAT, VAT credit, input tax credit, other Applicable Laws,

regulations dealing with taxes, duties, levies, cess, exemptions, concessions, remissions,

subsidies and other incentives in relation to the Transferor Companies, to the extent

statutorily recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received, shall be claimed

by the Transferee Company. The Transferee Company shall be entitled to get credit/

claim refund regarding any tax paid and/ or tax deduction at source certificates,

pertaining to the Transferor Companies, on or after the Appointed Date.

6.7 Any amount including refunds under the Tax Laws due to the Transferor Companies

consequent to the assessment proceedings or otherwise and which have not been

received by the Transferor Companies as on the date immediately preceding the

Appointed Date shall also belong to and be receivable by the Transferee Company upon

the Scheme being effective.

6.8 The transfer and vesting of the assets and liabilities of each of the Transferor Companies

as aforesaid shall be subject to the existing securities, charges, Encumbrances,

mortgages, if any, in respect of any assets of the respective Transferor Companies.

Provided always that the Scheme shall not operate to enlarge the security for any loan,

deposit or facility availed of by the Parties and shall not be obliged to create any further

or additional security thereof after the Effective Date or otherwise. Provided also that

the Scheme shall not operate to enlarge the securities for any loan, deposits or facility

availed by the Transferee Company and that the Transferee Company shall not be

obliged to create any further or additionalsecurity in lieu thereof, on any assets of the

Transferor Companies vested in the Transferee Company in accordance with the

foregoing paragraphs of the Scheme, after the Effective Date or otherwise.

6.9 ln relation to the assets, if any, belonging to the Transferor Companies, which require

separate documents of transfer, the Parties will execute the necessary documents, as

and when required.

REGD.
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Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 5 above, the liabilities of the Transferor

Companies shall stand transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company in the following

manner:

7.L With effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, all debts,

liabilities (including contingent liabilities), duties and obligations of every kind, nature

and description, of the Transferor Companies shall be transferred or be deemed to have

been transferred to Transferee Company, to the extent they are outstanding on the

Effective Date, without any further act, deed, matter or thing and the same shall be

assumed by Transferee Company so as to become, on and from the Appointed Date, the

liabilities and obligations of the Transferee Company on the same terms and conditions

as were applicable to the Transferor Companies. The Transferee Company shall

undertake to meet, discharge and satisfiT the same and further, it shall not be necessary

to obtain the consent of any third party or other Person who is a party to any contract

or arrangement by virtue of which such debts, liabilities and obligations have arisen in

order to give effect to the provisions of this Clause.

7 .2 All loans, advances and other obligations (including any guarantee, letter of credit, letter

of comfort or any other instrument or arrangements which may give rise to a contingent

liability in whatever form), if any, due or which may at any time in future become due

between Transferor Companies and Transferee Company, shall stand discharged with

effect from Appointed Date and there shall be no liability in that behalf on either party.

7.3 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, any tax liabilities under the lncome Tax Act,

Customs Act, t962, Central Excise Act, L944, Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, any other State

Sales Tax, Value Added Tax, or Service Tax or Corporation Tax or Goods and Service Tax,

other Applicable Laws, regulations dealing with taxes, duties, levies, cess to the extent

not provided for or covered by tax provision in the Transferor Companies accounts made

as on the date immediately preceding the Appointed Date shall be transferred to the

Transferee Company. Any surplus in the provisions for taxation, duties or levies account

including advance tax, tax deducted or collected at source and credit for Minimum

Alternate Tax and such other tax, as on the date immediately preceding the Appointed

Date will also be transferred to the account of and belong to the Transferee Company.

c2
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8.

7.4 For the period between the Appointed Date and the Effective Date all debts, liabilities,

duties and obligations of the Transferor Companies, shall be deemed to be for and on

account of the Transferee Company.

CoNTRACIS, DEEDS, BONDS AND OTHER TNSTRUMENTS

Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 5 above, the contracts, deeds, etc. relating to the

Transferor Companies shall stand transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company in the

following manner:

8.1 With effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, all

contracts, deeds, bonds, agreements, schemes, arrangements, insurance policies,

indemnities, guarantees and other instruments of whatsoever nature in relation to

Transferor Companies, or to the benefit of which Transferor Companies may be eligible,

and which are subsisting or having effect on or immediately before the Effective Date,

shall be in full force and effect, on or against or in favour of the Transferee Company and

may be forced as fully and effectually as if, instead of the Transferor Companies, the

Transferee Company had been a party or beneficiary or obligee thereto.

8,2 The Transferee Company may, at any time after the effectiveness of this Scheme in

accordance with the provisions hereof, if so required, under any law or otherwise, enter

into, or issue or execute deeds, writings, confirmations, novations, declarations, or other

documents with, or in favour of any Person to any contract or arrangement to which the

Transferor Companies is a party or any writings as may be necessary to be executed in

order to give formal effect to the above provisions. The Transferee Company shall be

deemed to be authorised to execute any such writings on behalf of the Transferor

Companies and to carry out or perform all such formalities or compliances required for

the purposes referred to above on the part of the Transferor Companies.

8.3 Until the Effective Date, the Transferor Companies shall carry on the business activities

in the ordinary course and shall not execute any material contract or undertake or

assume any liability, obligation or undertaking without the prior written consent of the

Transferee Company.

lg
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9. TEGAL PROCEEDINGS

9.1 All legal proceedings of whatever nature by or against the Transferor Companies pending

on the Effective Date, shall not be abated, be discontinued or be, in any way, prejudicially

affected by reason of the transfer of the undertakings, business, assets, properties and

liabilities of the Transferor Companies or of anything contained in this Scheme but the

proceedings may be continued, prosecuted and enforced by or against the Transferee

Company in the same manner and to the same extent as it would or might have been

continued, prosecuted and enforced by or against the Transferor Companies as if the

Scheme had not been made.

9.2 On and from the Effective Date, all suits, cause of action, appeal, tax proceedings,

investigations, arbitrations, any enquiry or other judicial, quasi-judicial, arbitral or other

administrative proceedings of whatsoever nature by or against the Transferor

Companies in relation to the provision or conduct of the business and pending or arising

subsequent to the Appointed Date, shall be continued, prosecuted and enforced by or

against the Transferee Company in the same manner and to the same extent as it would

or might have been continued, prosecuted or enforced by or against the Transferee

Company as if the Scheme had not been made.

9.3 On and from the Effective Date, the Transferee Company may initiate any legal

proceeding for and on behalf of the Transferor Companies. All orders/ judgments/

awards of any Appropriate Authority in favour of the Transferor Companies or to the

benefit of which Transferor Companies may be eligible, shall remain in full force and

effect in favour of Transferee Company without any further act, instrument, deed or

thing and may be enforced as fully and effectually as if, instead of Transferor Companies,

the Transferee Company had been a party or beneficiary thereto.

10. EMPTOYEES

10.1 With effect from the Effective Date, allthe employees of the Transferor Companies shall

become the employees of the Transferee Company on such date without any break or

interruption in.service and upon terms and conditions not less favourable than those on

which they are engaged by the Transferor Companies, immediately preceding the

Effective Date.
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L0.2 The Transferee Company undertakes to continue to abide by any agreement/ settlement

or arrangement, if any, entered into or deemed to have been entered into by the

Transferor Companies with any Persons in relation to the employees of the Transferor

Companies. The Transferee Company agrees that the services of all such employees with

the Transferor Companies prior to the Appointed Date shall be taken into account for

the purposes of all existing benefits (including any leave encashment benefits) to which

the said employees may be eligible, including for the purpose of payment of any

retrenchment compensation, gratuity and other retiral/ terminal benefits.

10.3 ln so far as the existing provident fund, gratuity fund and pension and/ or

superannuation fund, trusts, retirement fund or benefits and any other funds or benefits,

if any, created by the Transferor Companies for its employees (collectively referred to as

the "Funds"), the Funds and such of the investments made by the Funds being

transferred to the Transferee Company, in terms of the Scheme shall be transferred to

the Transferee Company and shall be held for their benefit pursuant to this Scheme in

the manner provided hereinafter. The Funds shall, subject to the necessary approvals

and permissions and at the discretion of the Transferee Company, either be continued

as separate funds of the Transferee Company for the benefit of the employees of the

Transferor Companies or be transferred to and merged with other similar funds of the

Transferee Company. ln the event that the Transferee Company does not have its own

funds in respect of any of the above, the Transferee Company may, subject to necessary

approvals and permissions, continue to contribute to relevant funds of the Transferor

Companies, until such time that the Transferee Company creates its own fund, at which

time the Funds and the investments and contributions pertaining to the employees of

the Transferor Companies shall be transferred to the funds created by the Transferee

Company. Subject to the relevant law, rules and regulations applicable to the Funds, the

Board of Directors or any committee thereof of the Transferee Company may decide to

continue to make the said contributions to the Funds of the Transferor Companies. Upon

transfer of the aforesaid Funds of the Transferor Companies, the existing trus! if any

created for such Funds by the Transferor Companies shall stand dissolved and no further

act or deed shall be required to this effect.
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L0,4 lt is clarified that the services of the employees of the Transferor Companies will be

treated as having been continuous and not interrupted forthe purpose ofthe said Fund

or Funds.

LI.. INTELLECTUATPROPERTV

Upon the Scheme coming into effect, alltrade and service names and marks, patents, copyrights,

designs, trade information, goodwill, business and credentials which includes the positive

reputation that the Transferor Companies was enjoying to retain its clients, statutory licenses,

infrastructural advantages, overall increase in market share, customer base, skilled employees,

business claims, business information, business contracts, trade style and name, marketing and

distribution channels, marketing or other commercial rights, customer relationship, trade

secrets, information on consumption pattern or habits of the consumers in the territory,

technical knowhow, client records, KYC (know your customer) records/ POAs (power of

attorney), authorisations, client details and other intellectual property rights of any nature

whatsoever, books, records, files, papers, engineering and process information, software

licenses (whether proprietary or otherwise), drawings, computer programs, computer

accessories, manuals, data, catalogues, quotations, sales and advertising material, lists of

present and former customers and suppliers, other customer information, customer credit

information, customer pricing information and all other records and documents, whether in

physical or electronic form relating to business activities and operations of the Transferor

Companies, if any, shall be transferred to the Transferee Company from the Appointed Date,

without any further act, instrument or deed.

T2. INTER-SETRANSACTIONS

With effect from the Effective Date, all inter-se contracts solely between the Parties shall stand

cancelled and cease to operate, and appropriate effect shall be given to such cancellation and

cessation in the books of accounts and records of the Transferee Company. With effect from

the Effective Date, there will be no accrual of income or expenses on account of any

transactions in the nature of sale or transfer of any goods, material or services, between the

Transferor Companies and the Transferee Company. For avoidance of doubt, it is hereby

clarified that with effect from the Effective Date, there will be no accrual of interest or other

charges in respect of any inter-se loans, deposits or balances between the Transferor

Companies and the Transferee Company.
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13. BORROWTNG LtMtTS, CORPORATE APPROVALS

13.1 With effect from the Effective Date, the borrowing and investment limits of the

Transferee Company under the Act shall be deemed without any further act or deed to

have been enhanced by the borrowing and investment limits of the Transferor

Companies, such limits being incremental to the existing limits of the Transferee

Company.

73.2 Any corporate approvals obtained by the Transferor Companies, whether for purposes

of compliance or otherwise, shall stand transferred to the Transferee Company and such

corporate approvals and compliance shall be deemed to have been obtained and

complied with by the Transferee Company.

CONSIDERATION

74.L Upon the Scheme becoming effective and upon the amalgamation of the Transferor

Companies with the Transferee Company in terms of this Scheme:

L4,
,+

t4.L.L the Transferee Company shall, without any further act, deed, issue and allot on a

proportionate basis to each shareholder of the Transferor Company 1, whose name

is recorded in the register of members on the Effective Date, in accordance with the

terms of the Scheme and without any further application, act, deed, payment,

consent, instrument or deed issue 1 (One) fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10/- each

of the Transferee Company ('Transferee Company New Equity Shares"), credited as

fully paid up for every 135(One Hundred Thirty Five) fully paid equity shares of

Rs.10/- each held by such shareholder or his/ her/ its heirs, executors, administrators

or successors in the Transferor Company 1 ("Share Entitlement Ratio").

The entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 is held by the

Transferee Company. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the equity shares of the

Transferor Company 2 held by the Transferee Company shall stand cancelled in their

entirety and no new shares of the Transferee Company will be issued against the

cancelled shares.

L4.1.2

14.2 M/s. RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP, Registered Valuer (Regn No. lBBI/RV-

E/O5l2OL9l110), have issued the report on the Share Entitlement Ratio adopted under
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the Scheme. The aforesaid report on the Share Entitlement Ratio has been duly

considered by the Boards of Directors of both the Transferor Companies and the

Transferee Company.

14.3 ln the event the aforesaid allotment of Transferee Company New Equity Shares in

accordance with Clause LA.L.L results in fractional entitlements, the Board of Directors

of the Transferee Company shall consolidate all such fractional entitlements and

round-up the aggregate of such fractions to the next whole number, and thereupon

issue and allot whole Transferee Company New Equity Shares in lieu thereof to a

trustee (nominated by the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company in this behalf)

in dematerialized form, who shall hold such shares, with all additions or accretions

thereto, in trust for the benefit of the respective shareholders to whom they belong

for the specific purpose of selling such shares in the market at such price or prices and

at any time within a period of 90 days from the date of allotment of the Transferee

Company New Equity Shares as the trustee may, in its sole discretion, decide and

distribute the net sale proceeds (after deduction of the expenses incurred and

applicable income tax) to the respective shareholders in the same proportion of their

fractional entitlements. lt is clarified that any such distribution shall take place only on

the sale of all the fractional shares of the Transferee Company pertaining to the

fractional entitlements.

L4,4 The Transferee Company New Equity Shares to be issued by the Transferee Company

pursuant to Clause L4.L.L above shall be issued in dematerialized form by the

Transferee Company to each member of the Transferor Company 1 whose name is

recorded in the register of members on the Effective Date. The register of members

maintained by the Transferee Company andf or, other relevant records, whether in

physical or electronic form, maintained by the Transferee Company, the relevant

depository and registrar and transfer agent in terms of Applicable Laws shall (as

deemed necessary by the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company) be updated

to reflect the issue of Transferee Company New Equity Shares in terms of this Scheme.

The shareholders of the Transferor Company 1 who hold equity shares in physical form,

should provide the requisite details relating to his/ her/ its account with a depository

participant or other confirmations as may be required, to the Transfe

2\
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prior to the Effective Date to enable it to issue the Transferee Company New Equity

Shares.

However, if no such details have been provided to the Transferee Company by the

equity shareholders of the Transferor Company t holding equity shares in physical

share certificates on or before the Effective Date, the Transferee Company shall deal

with the relevant equity shares in such manner as may be permissible under the

Applicable Law, including by way of issuing the corresponding equity shares in

dematerialised form to a trustee nominated by the Board of Directors of the Transferee

Company who shall hold these equity shares in trust for the benefit of such

shareholder. The equity shares of the Transferee Company held by such trustee for the

benefit of the shareholder shall be transferred to the respective shareholder once such

shareholder provides details of his/ her/ its demat account to the trustee, along with

such other documents as may be required by the trustee. The respective shareholders

shall have all the rights of the shareholders of the Transferee Company, including the

right to receive dividend, voting rights and other corporate benefits, pending the

transfer of equity shares from the trustee. All costs and expenses incurred in this

respect shall be borne by Transferee Company.

L4.5 ln the event of there being any pending share transfers, whether lodged or

outstanding, of any shareholders of the Transferor Company 1, the Board of Directors

of the Transferor Company 1 shall be empowered prior to or even subsequent to the

Effective Date, to effectuate such transfers in the Transferor Company 1 as if such

changes in registered holders were operative as on the Effective Date, in order to

remove any difficulties arising to the transferors of the shares in relation to the

Transferee Company New Equity Shares issued by the Transferee Company after the

Scheme is effected. The Board of Directors of the Transferee Company shall be

empowered to remove such difficulties as may arise in the course of implementation

of this Scheme and registration of new shareholders in the Transferee Company on

account of difficulties faced in the transition period.

14.6 ln the event, any or all of the Parties restructure their share capital by way of share

split / consolidation/ issue of bonus shares or any other corporate action during the

c
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pendency of the Scheme, the Share Entitlement Ratio stated in Clause 14.1 above shall

be adjusted accordingly, without the requirement of any further approval from

Appropriate Authority to consider the effect of any such corporate actions undertaken

by such Party.

74.7 The Transferee Company New Equity Shares issued and allotted by the Transferee

Company in terms of this Scheme shall be subject to the provisions of the

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Transferee Company and shall rank

pari-passu inter-se in all respects including dividends declared, voting and other rights.

The issue and allotment of the Transferee Company New Equity Shares in terms of this

Scheme shall be deemed to have been carried out as if the procedure laid down under

Section 42 and 62(1Xc) of the Act and any other applicable provisions of the Act have

been complied with.

L4.8 The Transferee Company New Equity Shares issued by the Transferee Company will be

listed and/or admitted to trading on the Stock Exchanges where the shares of the

Transferee Company are listed and/or admitted to trading. The Transferee Company

shall apply for listing of the Transferee Company New Equity Shares on the Stock

Exchanges in terms of and in compliance of SEBI LODR Regulations, SEBI Circular and

other relevant provisions as may be applicable. The Transferee Company New Equity

Shares allotted by the Transferee Company, pursuant to the Scheme, shall remain

frozen in the depository system till listing/ trading permission is given by the Stock

Exchanges.

14.9 The Transferee Company shall enter into such arrangements and give such

confirmations and/ or undertakings as may be necessary in accordance with Applicable

Law for complying with the formalities of the Stock Exchanges.

t4.t0 lt is clarified that the approval of the shareholders of the Transferee Company to this

Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/ approval also to the consequential

alteration of its memorandum of association and articles of association or any other

action contemplated as part of the Scheme pursuant to this Scheme and the Transferee

Company shall not be required to seek separate consent / approval of its shareholders
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for such alteration or action, as required under Sections 13, L4,42,6t,64 and other

applicable provisions of the Act.

15. Authorised Share Capital of the Transferee Company

15.1 Upon the Scheme becoming effective and as an integral part of the Scheme, the

Authorized Share Capital of the Transferor Company 1 viz., Rs. 2,40,00,00,000 (Rupees

Two Hundred Forty Crore Only) and that of the Transferor Company 2 viz., Rs.

40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore Only) i.e. aggregate of Rs. 2,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees

Two Hundred and Eighty Crores Only) comprising of 28,00,00,000 (Twenty-Eight

Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each be transferred to the Authorized Share Capital of

the Transferee Company automatically without any further act, instrument or deed and

without payment of any fees, stamp duty, etc.

75.2 Consequently, upon the Scheme becoming effective and as stated in Clause 15.1above,

the Authorized Share Capital of the Transferee Company shall automatically stand

reclassified and amended as under:

Particulars Amount

(in Rupees)

Authorised Capital

33,00,10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 3,30,01,00,000

50,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each 5,00,00,000

TOTAT 3,35,01,00,000

It is clarified that the approval of the shareholders of the Transferee Company to the

Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/ approval also to the alteration of the

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Transferee Company as

may be required under the Act.

15.3 The Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company would

stand amended as follows:

"The Authorised Shore Copital of the Compony is Rs. 3,35,07,00,000/- (Rupees Three

Hundred Thirty-Five Crore and One Lakh only) divided into 33,00,70,000 Equtg Shares

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten eoch) each and 50,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/-
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Ten only) with power to increase and reduce the capital of the Compony or to divide the

shares in the capital for the time being into severalclosses and to attach thereto such.

preferential, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as may be determined

by or in occordance with the Articles of Association of the Compony and to vory, modify

or abrogote ony such rights, privileges or conditions in such monner as may for time

being be provided by the Articles of Association of the Compony

L5.4 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the Transferee Company shall not be required

to file any forms or pay any fees, stamp duty etc., with the Registrar of Companies for

alteration of its Authorized Share Capital and alteration in the Memorandum of

Association, as may be required.

L6, DIVIDENDS

16.1 The Parties shall be entitled to declare and pay dividends, whether interim or final, to

its shareholders in respect of the accounting period prior to the Effective Date

consistent with the past practice, or in the ordinary course.

L6.2 Upon the Scheme becoming effective, on and from the Appointed Date, the profits of

the Transferor Companies shall belong to and be the profits of the Transferee Company

and will be available to the Transferee Company for being disposed of in any manner

as it thinks fit.

16.3 lt is clarified that the aforesaid provisions in respect of declaration of dividends are

enabling provisions only and shall not be deemed to confer any right on any

shareholder of the Transferee Company to demand or claim any dividends which,

subject to the provisions of the Act, shall be entirely at the discretion of the Board of

Directors of the Transferee Company, subject to such approval of the shareholders, as

may be required.

17. PROF|TS, BONUS/ RTGHTS SHARES

t7.L With effect from the Appointed Date, the Transferor Companies shall not without the

prior written consent of the Transferee Company, utilise, adjust or claim adjustment of
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profits/ reseryes, as the case may be earned/ incurred or suffered after the Appointed

Date.

L7.2 The Transferor Companies shall not after the Appointed Date, issue or allot any further

securities, by way of rights or bonus or otherwise without the prior written consent of

the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company.

18. CONDUCT OF BUSINESS UNTIT EFFECTIVE DATE

18.1 With effect from the date of approval of the Scheme by the respective Board of the

Parties and up to and including the Effective Date:

18.1.1 the Transferor Companies shall carry on its business in ordinary course with

reasonable diligence and business prudence and in the same manner as the Transferor

Companies had been doing hitherto;

L8.L.2 Further the Transferor Companies shall not undertake any additional financial

commitments of any nature whatsoever, including borrow any amounts or incur any

other liabilities or expenditure, issue any additional guarantees, indemnities, letters

of comfort or commitment either for themselves or on behalf of its respective

affiliates or associates or any third party, or sell, transfer, alienate, charge, mortgage

or Encumber or deal in any of its properties/assets, etc. except:

(a) when the same is expressly provided in this Scheme; or

(b) when the same is in the ordinary course of business as carried on, by the

Transferor Companies; or

(c) when written consent of the Transferee Company has been obtained in this

regard;

18.1.3 the Transferee company shall be entitled, pending the sanction of the scheme, to

apply to the Appropriate Authorities concerned as necessary under Applicable Law for

such consents, approvals and sanctions which the Transferee company may require

to carry on the relevant business of the Transferor Companies and to give effect to
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78.2 The Transferor Companies with effect from the Appointed Date and up to and including

the Effective Date:

18.2.L shall be deemed to have been carrying on and to be carrying on all business and

activities and stand possessed of all the assets, rights, title, interest, authorities,

contracts, investments and strategic decisions of the Transferor Companies for and

on account of and in trust for, the Transferee Company;

18:2.2 all profits and income accruing to the Transferor Companies, and losses and

expenditure incurred by it (including taxes but excluding advance taxes, if any,

accruing or paid in relation to any profits or income), relating to the Transferor

Companies for the period from the Appointed Date based on the accounts of the

Transferor Companies shall for all purposes be treated as the profits, income, losses

or expenditure, as the case may be, of the Transferee Company; and

18.2.3 any of the rights, powers, authorities, privileges, attached, exercised by the Transferor

Companies shall be deemed to have been exercised by the Transferor Companies for

and on behalf of, and in trust for and as an agent of the Transferee Company. Similarly,

all of the obligations, duties and commitments attached, undertaken by the

Transferor Companies shall be deemed to have been undertaken for and on behalf of

the Transferee Company.

18.3 The transfer and vesting of the assets, liabilities and obligations of the Transferor

Companies and the continuance of the proceedings by or against the Transferor

Companies under this Scheme shall not affect any transaction or proceedings already

completed by the Transferor Companies on or before the Effective Date in accordance

with the Scheme, to the end and intent that, the Transferee Gompany accepts all acts,

deeds and things done and executed by and or on behalf of the Transferor Companies

as acts, deeds and things done and executed by and on behalf of the Transferee

Company.

19. ACCOUNTING TREATMENT IN THE BOOKS OF THE TRANSFEREE COMPANY
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19.1 Upon the Scheme becoming effective the Transferee Company shall account for the

amalgamation of the Transferor Companies in the books of accounts in accordance

with "Pooling of lnterest Method" of accounting as stated in IND-AS 103 (Business

Combinations) of entities under common control with effect from the Appointed Date

as under:

19.1.1 The Transferee Company shall record all the assets, liabilities and reserves of the

Transferor Companies vested in it pursuant to this Scheme at the close of business

immediately preceding the Appointed Date at their carrying amounts as appearing in

the books of account of the Transferor Companies, on the Appointed Date;

L9.L.2 The Transferee Company shall credit to its share capital account, the aggregate face

value of the equity shares issued by the Transferee Company pursuant to the Scheme;

19.1.3 The investment made in the Share Capital of the Transferor Company 2 by the

Transferee Company shall stand cancelled;

L9.L.4 The identity of the reserves of Transferor Companies shall be preserved and they shall

appear in the financial statements of Transferee Company in the same form and

manner, in which they appeared in the financial statements of Transferor Companies,

prior to this Scheme becoming effective.

19.1.5 lnter-Company transactions and balances including loans, advances, receivables,

payables and other dues inter-se between the Transferor Companies and the

Transferee Company, if any, will stand cancelled;

19.1.6 ln case of any differences in accounting policy between Transferor Companies and

Transferee Company, the accounting policies followed by Transferee Company will

prevail and the difference shall be adjusted in accordance with applicable lndian

Accounting Standards to ensure that the financial statements of Transferee Company

reflect the financial position on the basis of consistent accounting policy.

L9.L.7 Notwithstanding the above, the Board of Directors of the Transferee Company, in

consultation with its statutory auditors, is authorized to account for any of the

balances in any other manner in accordance with the applicable accounting

standards, if such accounting treatment is considered more appropriate.

20. TAX TREATMENT

20.L The amalgamation of the Transferor Companies into the Transferee Company shall be

as a going concern, in accordance with Section 2(18), Section 47(vi) and Section 72Aof

I
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the lncome Tax Act. lf any terms or provisions of the Scheme are found or interpreted

to be inconsistent with the provisions of the lncome Tax Act, at a later date for any

reason whatsoever, the provisions of the lncome Tax Act shall prevail and the Scheme

shall stand modified to the extent deemed necessary to comply with Section 2(1B),

Section 47(vi) and Section 72A of the lncome Tax Act. Such modifications, however,

shall not affect the other parts of the Scheme.

20.2 All the benefit of the tax credits whether central, state or local, availed by the

Transferor Companies including Minimum Alternate Tax, lnput Tax Credit, tax

deduction at source on income of the Transferor Companies, obligation for tax

deduction at source on any payments made by or to be made by the Transferor

Companies, and the obligations if any for payment of the tax on any assets of the

Transferor Companies or their erection and/ or installation, etc. shall be deemed to

have been availed by the Transferor Companies or as the case may be deemed to be

the obligations of the Transferee Company. Consequently, and as the Scheme does not

contemplate removal of any asset by the Transferor Companies from the premises in

which it is installed, no reversal of any tax credit needs to be made.

2O3 With effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, all

taxes, duties, credits, cess payable/ receivable by the Transferor Companies including

all or any refunds/ credits/ claims relating thereto shall be treated as the asset/ liability

or refunds/ credits/ claims, as the case may be, of the Transferee Company.

2O.4 The Transferee Company is expressly permitted to revise its tax returns including tax

deducted at source (TDS) certificates/ returns and to claim refunds, advance tax

credits, goods and service tax credits, set offs, rebates, credits, etc., on the basis of the

accounts of the Transferor Companies as vested with the Transferee Company upon

coming into effect of this Scheme, and its right to make such revisions in the related

tax returns and related certificates, as applicable, and the right to claim refunds,

adjustments, credits, set-offs, advance tax credits pursuant to the sanction of this

Scheme and the Scheme becoming effective is expressly reserved.

REGD.
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22

The transfer of assets, properties and liabilities above and the continuance of proceedings by or

against the Transferee Company above shall not affect any transaction or proceedings already

concluded in the Transferor Companies, on or after the Appointed Date tillthe Effective Date,

to the end and intent that the Transferee Company accepts and adopts all acts, deeds and things

done and executed by the Transferor Companies, in respect thereto as done and executed on

its behalf.

OTHER ENTITTEMENTS

22.L On and from the Effective Date and till such time that the bank accounts of the

Transferor Companies have been transferred in favour of the Transferee Company or

the Transferor Companies name has been replaced with that of the Transferee

Company, the Transferee Company shall be entitled to maintain and operate the bank

accounts of the Transferor Companies in the name of the Transferor Companies and

for such time as may be determined to be necessary by the Transferee Company.

All cheques and other negotiable instruments (including but not limited to bank

guarantee(s), letter(s) of credit), payment orders, electronic fund transfers like NEFT,

RTGS etc. received or presented for encashment, in the name of Transferor Companies

after the Effective Date shall be accepted by the bankers of the Transferee Company

and credited to the account of the Transferee Company. Similarly, the bankers of the

Transferee Company shall honour cheques issued by Transferor Companies for

payment after the Effective Date.

22.2 Upon the coming into effect of this Scheme the resolutions, if any, of Transferor

Companies, which are valid and subsisting on the Effective Date shall continue to be

valid and subsisting and be considered as resolutions of the Transferee Company and

if any such resolutions have upper monetary or other limits being imposed under the

provisions of the Act, or any other applicable provisions, then the said limits shall be

added and shallconstitute the aggregate of the said limits in the Transferee Company.

23. DISSOTUTION OF TRANSFEROR COMPANY l AND TRANSFEROR COMPANY 2

On this Scheme becoming effective, the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2

shall stand dissolved without winding up and the Board of Directors and any committees
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thereof of the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2 shall without any further

act, instrument or deed be and stand dlscharged. On and from the Effectlve Date, the name of

the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2 shall be struck off from the records

of the concerned Reglstrar of Companies.
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PART C

GENERAT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

24, APPTICATION AND PETITION BEFORE THE TRIBUNAL

24.L The Parties shall make the requisite company applications under Sections 230 to 232

of the Act and other applicable provisions of the Act to the Tribunal for seeking sanction

of this Scheme.

24.2 Each of the Parties (acting through their respective Boards of Directors) shall, with all

reasonable dispatch, make applications to the Tribunal, under the relevant provisions

of Applicable Law, if any, seeking orders for dispensing with or convening, holding

and/or conducting of the meetings of the classes of their respective shareholders

and/or creditors and for sanctioning the Scheme with such modifications, as may be

approved by the Tribunal.

25. MODIFICATIONS OR AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME

25.L The Parties by their respective Board of Directors may assent to any

modifications/amendments to the Scheme or to any conditions or limitations that the

Tribunal and/or any other authority may deem fit to direct or impose or which may

otherwise be considered necessary, desirable or appropriate by them (i.e. the Board of

Directors) subject to the approval of the Tribunal or any other authorities under the

Applicable Law. The Parties by their respective Board of Directors be and are hereby

authorized to take all such steps as may be necessary, desirable or proper to resolve

any doubts, difficulties or questions whether by reason of any directive or orders of

any other authorities or otherwise howsoever arising out of or under or by virtue of

the Scheme and/or any matter concerned or connected therewith.

25.2 ln the event any of the conditions that may be imposed by the Tribunal, while

sanctioning the Scheme, which the Board of Directors of the Parties may find

unacceptable for any reason, then the Parties are at tiberty to withdraw from the

Scheme.
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25.3 Subject as provided hereinafter, if any part of this Scheme is held invalid, ruled illegal

by the Tribunal or any other Appropriate Authority of the competent jurisdiction, or

becomes unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, whether under present or future

laws, then it is the intention of the Parties that such part shall be severable from the

remainder of this Scheme and this Scheme shall not be affected thereby, unless the

deletion of such part shall cause this Scheme to become materially adverse to any

party, in which case the Parties shall attempt to bring about a modification in this

Scheme, as will best preserve for the Parties the benefits and obligations of this

Scheme, including but not limited to such part.

26. CONDITIONSPRECEDENT

26.L Unless otherwise decided (or waived) by Parties, the Scheme is conditional upon and

subject to the following conditions precedent:

26.L.t receipt of no-objection letters from the Stock Exchanges in respect of the Scheme and

the transaction contemplated herein under Regulation 37 of the SEBI LODR

Regulations, which in form and substance is acceptable to the Parties, each acting

reasonably and in good faith;

26.L.2 the Scheme being approved by the requisite majorities of the shareholders and

creditors of the Parties, as required under Applicable Laws and/or as may be directed

by the Tribunal or any other authority as may be prescribed or notified;

26.r.3 the Transferee Company, complying with other provisions of the SEBI Circular,

including seeking approval of the shareholders of the Transferee Company through e-

voting, as applicable. The Scheme shall be acted upon only if the votes cast by the

public shareholders in favour of the proposal are more than the number of votes cast

against the proposal by the public shareholders, of the Transferee Company, as

required under the SEBI Circular. The term 'public' shall carry the same meaning as

defined under Rule 2 of Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957;

26.t.4 the requisite consents, approvals or permissions of any Appropriate Authority, which

by law may be necessary for the implementation of this Scheme;

REGD.
OFFICE

36

3b



26.1.5 the sanction of the Scheme by the Tribunal under Sections 230 to 232 of the Act being

obtained by the Parties; and

26.L,6 the certified copies of the orders of the Tribunal referred to in this Scheme being filed

with the Registrar of Companies by the Parties.

26.2 It is hereby clarified that submission of this Scheme to the Tribunal and to the

Appropriate Authority for their respective approvals is without prejudice to all rights,

interests, title, or defenses that Parties may have under or pursuant to all Applicable

Laws.

26.3 On the approval of this Scheme by the shareholders of the Parties and such other

classes of Persons of the Parties, if any, pursuant to Clause 26.L.2 and Clause 26.t.3

above, such shareholders and classes of Persons shall also be deemed to have resolved

and accorded all relevant consents under the Act or otherwise to the same extent

applicable in relation to the Scheme.

27, EFFECT OF NON.RECEIPT OF APPROVATS

27.t ln case this Scheme is not sanctioned by the Tribunal and/or Appropriate Authority or

in the event any of consents, approvals, permissions, resolutions, agreements,

sanctions or conditions enumerated in this Scheme not being obtained or complied or

for any other reason, this Scheme cannot be implemented, this Scheme shall become

null and void and be of no effect.

27.2 ln the event of revocation/ withdrawal/ nullity of the Scheme, no rights and liabilities

whatsoever shall accrue to or be incurred inter se the Parties or their respective

shareholders or creditors or employees or any other Person, save and except in respect

of any act or deed done prior thereto as is contemplated hereunder or as to any right,

liability or obligation which has arisen or accrued pursuant thereto and which shall be

governed and be preserved or worked out as is specifically provided in the Scheme or

in accordance with Applicable Law or in accordance with any agreement entered by

the Parties and in such case, each Party shall bear its own costs, unless otherwise

OFFICE

mutually agreed.
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28. REPEALS AND SAVINGS

Any direction or order given by the Tribunal or other Appropriate Authority under the provisions

of the Act and any act done by the Transferor Companies and the Transferee Company, based

on such directions or order shall be deemed to be in accordance with and consistent with the

provisions of the Act.

29. COST, CHARGESAND EXPENSES

All costs, charges, taxes including duties, levies and all other expenses, if any (save as expressly

otherwise agreed) arising out of, or incurred in connection with the amalgamation of the

Transferor Companies into the Transferee Company, as set out in Part B of this Scheme and

matters incidental thereto, shall be borne by the Transferee Company.

30 COMPTIANCE WITH APPTICABLE IAWS

The Parties undertake to comply with all Applicable Laws including making the requisite

intimations and disclosures to any statutory or regulatory authority and obtaining the requisite

consent, approvalor permission, of the CentralGovernment, Stock Exchanges, SEBI, as may be

required or any other statutory or regulatory authority, which by law may be required for the

implementation of this Scheme or which by law may be required in relation to any matters

connected with this Scheme.
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RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP
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Report R*f No: RVA2526BOMRRN184

The Board 0f Direct0r$,
Privl $peciatity Chemlcats Llmitsd
PriviHouseA-71,
TTC Thane Betapur Road,
Near Koparl<hairne Raitway $tation,
Navi Mumbai 400709

Dare:1$/1?/2025

The Board of Direciors,
Privl Fine Scioncas Prlvate Limited
Privi House A-71,
TTC Thane Belapur Road,
Near Koparkhairne Raitway Station,
Navi Mumbai400709

The Board of Oirectors,
Privl Biotechnotoglee Private Limitod
Privl House A-71,
TTC Thsne Belapur Road,
Near Koparkhairne Raitway Statian,
Navi Mumbai 400709

$ubJectl Rscommendatlcn of the Falr $hnre Exchange Ratlo for the Propo*ed Amalgamation of
Privl Fins $slencss Private Limited and Privi Biotechnologles Private Llmltad with Privi
$pociatity Ohemicats Llmlted

Dear $ir/ Madam,

We refer to the engsgemsnt letter dstad Decomber 5, 2025, whereby RB$A Valuation Advisprs LLP
("RB$A" or the "Vatuer") has been jointty appointed by Privi $peciatity Chemicats Limited ("PSCL"),
Privi Fine $ciencos private Limited ("FFSPL") and Frivi Biotechnotogies privato Limited ("PBPL')
(together referred to as "ths Companies"), to a$sigt in rscommsnding the fair share exchange ratio
("Share Exchange Ratio") in connection with the propo$ed amatgamation of FFSPL and PBPL with
P$CL pursuant to $cheme of Arnatgamation under Sections ?30 to 332 and othor appticabte
provisions of the Companiea Act, 2013, inctuding statutory modification, re-enactment or
amendment thereof, Section 2(1 B) of the lncome Tax Act, 1961 and other appticable [aws, rutes and
r6gutations ("Proposed Merger").

P$CL and PFSPL are together referred to ds the "Specified Companies" and individuatty referred to
as "Compfiny", a$ the context may require.

The $hare Exchange Hatio for this report refers to the numb'er of equity shares of P$CL to be issued
to the equity shareho[ders of PF$PL as,consideratlon forthe Proposed Merger ("Report"). Since PBPL
is a whotly owned subsidiary of P$CL, no eguity shares are to be issued on its merger with P$CL.

ln th€ fottowing paragraphs, we have summarized our vglustion anatysis togethBr with ths
deecrlption of the methodol.ogies used and timitations on our scope of work.

1" CONTEXTAND PURFOSE OFT}II$ REPORT

1.1 Prlvl Speciality C he micals l"irnifed
PSCL, incorporated on May 25, 1985, is engaged in the manufacture and suppty of buk aroma
and speciatty chemicats primarity urod in the Fragrance and Ftavours industry. lts product range

PaBP 1 ot 1:;

Oftldei 912, Venus Attantis Corporate prfk, Anandnagrf Milirl Roitd, Prihal*dnagar, Ahmedab;rd * 380015 Tel; rgl 79 4050 6000
Corpordte Offlce: Unit Nr:.l0tl1& 10{ti2, Buikling Nc}.1S, $olitalre Corp. pnrk, fhsl{(rla, Andheri {F^), Mumhai - 400 0$3 Tejl: }?1 22 6130{i0t}0

Wsh$it*; www.rlxa.itr Enlail: cont$t&)rbna,in Lt.t) lN:AAA-O8dz
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1.2

1.3

1,4

1.5
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includes bulk aroma chemicals in pine Chemica[s, Citrat clerivatives, phenot ranga of products,
Musk and its variants, Speciatity ancl Sandat bas*d products. The Company operates
manufacturingfacitities tocated al Mahad nnd Jhagadia and undertakerexportactivitlo$ serving
domestic and internationat customor$. Aroun d 7Ao/o of the Company's revenue$ are frcm
export$. The equity shares of PSCL are tisted on the B$E Limlted and th€ Nationat Stock
Exchange of lndia Limited. For the financiat year ended March 31,20!5, pSCL reported
consotidated revenue of INR 21,A12 Mn and consotidated profit aftertax of INR 1,848 Mn"

Frivi Fine Sciencss Private Limited
PFSPL, incorporated on Aprit 13, 2021, is engaged in the production, processing and trading of
a broad range of chemicats, inctuding fragrances and ftavours, e$sencs oits and food"retated
ingredients. lts activities extend to organic and inorganic chemica{s as well as other industrial
interrnediates. The company conducts its manufacturing operation$ from its facitity located at
MIDC Lote, Ratnagiri, where commerciat opsrations have recentty commenced. lt atso owns a
parcel of non-core tand and buitdingthereon at Jhagadia ("Unit 2"), The Company targets to
have export$ revonue$ of *30-350/o by FY2030. For ths year ended March 31, 202$, pFSpL
reported revenue of INR 483 Mn and a toss after tax of INR 345 Mn. The company's equity shares
are not listed on any $tock exchange.

Privi Biotech nolagies pdvate Limited
PBPL, incorporatsd on September 2a, 1985, is engaged in research and devetopment of
biotechnotogiy-bs$ed products ancJ relatsd chemicats. lt atso devatops proprietary
tachnoto$ios and diagnostic toots relevant to chemicat and biotech apptications. For the
financial year ended March 31 ,2A25, PBPL reported revenue of INR 48 Mn and toso after tax of
INR 76 Mn. lt is a whotty owned sub*idiary of Privi $peciatity Chemicats Limited and its share*
ar6 not tioted on any stock exchange.

Propased Merger
We understand that the mfinagement of P$CL, PF$PL and PBPL (cottectivety, the
"Manag€ment") is evaluating a proposed amstgamstion of PF$FL and FBPL wlth F$CL,
pur$uantto a $eheme of Amalgamation under $ections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013,
includlng any $tatutory modification, re-ensctmsnt or arnendment thereof, and other
applicabte $ecurities and capitat market laws and rsgulations (the "$cheme*).

Under the Schame:
(a) PF$PL ls proposed to be amslgamated into p$cL ("Proposed rransaction 1"); and
{b) pBPL is prcposed to bo amalgamated into PSCL (,,Proposed Tranoaction 2,,).

As a consideration for the Proposed Transaction 1, squity shares of F$CL would be issued to
equity sharehotders of PF$FL. Pursuant to Proposed Transaction 2, no equity shares witt be
issued, since FBPL is a whotly owned rubsldiary of F$CL.

Scspe of Work and Purpose of Valuation
The Managament hs$ requost8d RB$A, Registered Valuer - $eourities and Financial A$$ets, to
submit this Report recommendingthe $hare Exchange Hatio for Proposed Transaction 1, forthe
consideratlcn of the Boar:d of Dirsctors CIf the $pecifie.d Companies.

F*&e ? of 15
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1.5.1 The scope of our engagement is to conduct I rotative (and not absotute)vatuation of the Bquity
shares of PSCL and PF$PL (together, the "Vatuation Subject$") as of the Vatuation Date and
recommend the Shffre Exchange Ratio in accordance with genoratty accepted vatuation
principl"es and lCAl Valuation $tandards (lCAl VS) to the extent appticabte,

1.5.2 This Report witt be ptaced before tfie respective Boards of the Specified Companies and, to the
extent required under appticabte taw, may be submitted to shareholders, $tock exchanges,
SEBI, NCLT and other regulatory authorities in connection with the $cheme. For the purpose of
this Report, the Vatuation Date considered is December 18, 2025, and the iinanciat information
has been considered as o{ $eptemher S0, l0l5,

1.5.3 This Report is detiverabte for the above engagement.

'1.5.4 This Report is subject to the scope, s$sumptions, exctusions, timitations and disctaimers
detaited hereinafter, As such, the Report is to be read in totatity, and not in parts, in conjunction
with the relevant documents referred to therein.

3, $OURCFS OF INFORMATION

ln connection with this exercise, we have u$ed the fottowing information received from the
Management and/or gathered from pubtic domain white arriving at the $hare Exchange Ratio for
the Froposed Merger.

2.1 Y[irfllesp_ec1..t0.9$el
a) Audited historicat financia[ statements from Fy2023 to Fy202S;
b) Limited reviewed consslidated financiat statement$ fur the hatf-year ended $eptember 30,

2025;
c) Financial Projections from October 1, 2025, to March 91, 9030;
d) Latest avaitable Sharehotding pattern, from BSE fitings;

2.2 ! {th resBeat t0 p-f"_SRL

a) Audited historicat tinanciaI statements f rom Fy20t3 to Fy202S;
b) Audited financial. statement$ for the hatf-year ended $eptember 30, 2025;
c) Financiat Projections from Octob er 1 ,2A25, to March S1 , 2030;
d) Details of unabsorbed tax depreciation and brought forward tax tosses;
e) Valuation Anatysis carried out by RBSA to a$certain the vatue of Unit 2;

2,3 Othei*lnlo:mati.qn
a) Draft Scheme of Amatgamation;
b) lnternationat Databa$es such as Capitat te, Wortd Wide Web;
c) Correspondence with the Management inol^uding Managemont Representstion Letters;
d) Besides above information and documents, there may he other information prCIvided byl on

behatf of the Managome ntwhich may not have been perused by us in detait, if not considered
retevant for the defined scope.

2.4 During discussions with the Management, we have atso obtained the exptanations, information
and representations, which we believed were reasonabty necessary and retevant for our

gement have been provided with the opportunity to review the draft Report

$

exercise. The Mana
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(exctuding the recomme nded Sharo Exchange Ratio) as part of our standsrd practice to make
sure that factuaI inaccuracies / onrissions are avoided in our finat R6port,

2,5 The Management ha$ informed us over telephonlc calts, representstion letterthat:
a) There wsutd not be any capitat vatiation in the Compsnies tltt the proposed ametgamation

becomes sffective, without approval of the sharehotders and other relevant authorities.
b) Titt the Proposed Amatgamation becomes affective, neither of the Companies witt declaro

any substantiat dividond,
c) Thera would bo fio significant variation betwesn the draft $cheme and finat $chsme

approved and submitted with the retevant authorltios.

2.6 There ars no unusual / abnormat svents in the $pecified Companies other than thoss
repressnted to us by the Managementtilt the Report Dat6 matariatty impactingtheir operating I
f inanciaI performance, Further, the Management have informed us thst att materiat information
impacting tho Specified Companies has been disslosed to us,

2.7 The Management has conf irmed that the vatuation of stt the assets / tiabitkies in the Specified
Companies can be considered 0$ per tho Balsnce $heets ns of $eptember 30, 2025, excluding
the {6nd and buitding (Unit 2) pertaining to PFSPL, with respect to which its market vatue has
been considered.

2"8 For the purpose of our analysis, markot paramet€rs prevaiting as of the Vatuation Date have
been considered, and appropriato adjustments have been made for infgrmation made avaitabte
by the Management up to the Report Date, insofar as such information has a bearing on the
vatuation.

3.9 The Management has lnformed u$ th6t Vivro Financiat $ervices Privato Limited has been
appolnted by PSCL to provlde a fairness oplnicn on ths rscommended $hare Exchange Hatio in
connection with Proposod Transaction 1. At the requs$t of the Managernent, wo had
discusslons with the aforesaid Fairness Opinion providers regarding the valuation approach
adopted and the assumptions considered by us.

3. VATUATION PROCEDURFSADOPTED

Procedures used in our anatysie inctuded such substantlvCI steps as we eonsldorod nee€sssry
undar the circumstances, including, but not timited to the fottowing:

3.1 Disntls.siCInWilh.the MqnAgpmentto:
a) Understend the oporations of the Vatuation $ubjects.
b) Enquire about the hietoricat linanciat performance, current state of affairs of ths Vatuation

Subjects.
c) Enquire about business ptans and future performance,e$timates.

3.2 Undprtnok lndrrstry AnptVsis:
a) Researeh on pubticty avaitabte market data on the lndustry that may impact the valuation.
b) Anatysis of key trends and vatuation muttiptes of eomparabta companles using:

i. Valuer internaI transaction$ database
ii. Prapr:ietar,y dntabases subsribed by the Vatuer

c) Other pubticty avaitabte information.
3.3 Anatysis of the financist and quantitstivo informstion.

Page 4 of 15
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Obtaining and analyzing data of peers avaitable in pubtic domain, as deemed relevant by us for
the purpose of the pre$ent exercise.
$election of apprapriate internationalty accepted valuation methodotogy/(i6s) after
detiberatisns,
Determination of equily v6lue of the Vatuation $ubieets.
Arrived at the $hars Exchange Ratio for the Propossd Transaction 1 .

3.4

3.5

3.S

3.7

4.2 Further, ths information provided by the Management hs$ been appropriatety reviewed in
carrying out the vatuation. Sufficient time and information wero provided for us to carry out the

, vatuation.
,l '-,*

-.. S. SHAREFIOLOING PATTERN OFSPECIFIED COMPANIES

4, OI$SLO$URE OF THE REGI$TERHF VALUER'$ INTFRE$T OR CONFLICT, IF ANY AND OTHE.R

AFFIRMA?IVH $TATEMSNT$

4.1 We do not hsve any flnanciat interest in the Companies / Vatuation $ubjects, nor do we have any
conflict of interest in carrying out thi$ vatuation, as of the date of the engagement tetter titt the
Report Date.

5.1 PSSL
The issued and subscribed share capitat of P$CL 6$ on the Vatuatlon Date was INR 390.63 Mn
consisting.of 39.06 Mn eguity ohares of face value of lN:R 10 each. The summary of equity shares
outstanding a$ on the Va{uation oqte is presented in the tabte betow:

"2 PFPSL
The issued and subscribed equity share capitat of PF$PL as on the Valuation Date was ltrlR
2,338.3 Mn consisting of 233,8 Mn equity shares of face value of INR 10 each.

1 Fromoter & Fromoter0roup 2,73,00,601 89,90/o

2 Puhtic !,L7,62,745 30.10/o

Totat e,90,$2,706 100.070

No" of equity
shsres

Sharehotding
o/,r

Farticulars$r. Ns"

7 56.00/oVlvl ra I nvestrnenb & Trad i ng,Private Llmit€d 13,09,05,9S0

2 t9,BoloMahesh F Babani 4,Q4,10,544

3 Karr.na Fine $eiences Pts. Ltd, 2,89,35,714 'I2.40/o

4 Money Mart $eeullties Pvt. Ltd. 1,36,43,187 5.8olo

$ Other$ {PromoterGroup) 1,39,17,565 6.00/o

6 Otners (Pubtic) 1,6,250 0.00/o

TotaI 23,38,29,210 t00"0olo

t

NCI, CIf squity
shares

$harehotdlng
"Ja

$r, No. Farticulars

lnforma$on
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6. APPROACH FOR THE RECOMMENDATION OF SHART EXCHANGE RATIO

ln order to determine ths $hare Exchange Ratlo under thc Schem6, we hsve undertaksn a
relative veluation exercise of the equity shares of the Vatuation $ubjects. Our choice of
methodology for valuation has been arrived at using usual and conventionat methodol.ogies
adopted for such trsnsaction$ and our reasonable judgment, in an indepondent and bonafide
manner based on our previous experience of assignrnent$ of e simitar nature,

The Proposed Transaction 1 contemptate$ merger of FF$PL into p$CL under the provlsions of
Section 230 to ?32 and other appticable provisions of the Sompanies Act, 2013. Arriving at the
Share Exchango Rstio for the purpose of the Proposed Merger would require determining the
equity velue nf tho Vatuation Subjecta on a relative basis, without con$idering ths effect of the
Proposed Merger.

Our valuation npproach is given in Annexure ? to this Report.

7, BA$I$OFSHARE EXCHANSE RATIO

7.1 lhe $hare Exchange Ratio has been arrived at on the ba$i$ of the retativevalue of the V*tuation
Subjacts basod on the various approaches / methods exptained in this Heport and various
quatitative factors relevant to the Valuation Subjects and the business dynamics end growth
potentials of the businesses, having regard to information base, key undertying assumptions
and timitations.

7.2 White wo have provided our reoommendation of the Share Exchango Ratio hased on the
information svaitabte to us and within the scope and constraints of our engagement, oth€rs may
have a different opinion for the $hare Exchange Ratio. The finat responsibitity for the
detorrninatlon of tho ratio at which the Proposed Merger shatt take ptace wilt be with the Bcard
ot Oirector$ of the respoctive $pecified Companies who shoutd take into account other factors
such as their own assessment CIf the Propo$ed Merger and input of other advisor*.

8. SCOpE ilMITATIONS,ASSUMPTIONS, qU.AL|FICATION , SXCLUSTONSAND trtSCLfin{HRS

8.1 Provision of vatuation opinions and considqr€tion of the issues described herein are areas of
our regutar practicB. These seruices do not repr€sent accounting, a$surancs, gccounting / tax
due diti$ence, con$ulting or tax related serviceo that may otherwisa be provided by us or our
aff itiates.

8.2 The userto which this Report ie addressed should resd ths basis upon which the valilation ha$
bee n csrried out and be sware of the potentiatfor latervariation$ in vatue dueto factors that are
unforeseen at the Vutuation Date, The recommsndation contained herein i$ not intonded to
ropre$ont vstus at any ttm€ oth€r than the dato sf the Report. ,{lso, it may not be vatid if'done on
behalf of any other entity.

8.3 This Report, lts contents and tho conctusion herein are specific to (i) the purpo$s of vatuation
agreed a$ per the terms of our engagsment; (ii) the Vatuation Date and {iii) are basad on the data
detailed in the section - Sources of lnformaticn. An anolyole of this natur€ is necessarity bosed
on the information made avaitabte to us, th6 prevaiting stock market, financial, econsmlc end
other conditions in general and industry trends in particular, as of the Vatuation Date. Events
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ooourring sfter the date hereof mny afiect thio Report and the a$sumptions used in preparing it,
and we do not a$$ume any obtigatiCIn to update, revise or reaffirm thi$ Report.

8"4 The recommendation contained in thi$ Report is based on the information made available to u$

bythe Managefient of the $pecified Companies loftheir representativos) and other $ources ss
of the Report Dste. This recommendation is non-binding in nature and is not intonded to, nor
shoutd it be construed to, provide any advice ln rotation to the purohsse or sate of securities.

8.5 lt shoutd be understood that vatuation of any entity ot its assets is inherentty subjective and is
subiect to uncertainties and oontingencies, att of which are difficutt to predict and are beyond
our controt. ln performing our analysi$, we have retied on sxptanations provided by the
Mana$ement and have made assumptions with respect to indu$try performance and generst
buslness and esonomic condition$, many of whlsh are beyond,the control of the $pecified
Companies, This vatuatlon could ftustuate with lapse of time, changes in prevaiting market
condltlons and prospects, forsign exchangs rates, indu$try p6rf0rmance and genernI business
and economic condition$, financiaI or othsrwise, of the cornpanies, and other factors which
generatty influence the vatuation of companies and their assets.

8.6 The recommendation of a $hare Hxchange Ratio is not preciso scisnco and tho conctusions
arrived at in many cares witt, of necessity, be subieutivs and depondent on the axercise of
individuat ludgement. ln the uttim6te analysis, vatuation wilt require exercise of Judicious
discretion and judgment teking into accounts alt the retevant factor$, There is, therefore, no
singte undisputed $hare Exchange Ratio,

8.7 ln the course of th6 vgtuation, we were provided with both written and verbal infofmation,
inctuding infurmation as detaited in the section - $ourees of lnformation. ln accordance with the
terfis of our engagemont, we have assumed and retied upon (i) the accuracy of the information
that wa$ pubticty avaitabte snd tormed e basls forthls Report and (ii) the accuracy of information
msde avaitabte to us bythe Management" ln accordanee with the cu$tomary approach adopted
ln vatuation exercises, we heve not auditsd or otherwlse iilvestigatod the hi$torlcaUprojected
financisl lnformation provlded to u$. AlthCIugh ws hsve made the nece$ssry enquiries regardlng
the ksy aasumptions sonsidered in tho buslness model in the context of tho Specifiod
Companies, thoir industry or their economy and reviewed such data for consistsnoy and
reasonablene8$, we have not independently investigated the data pravided bythe Managem€nt.
Accordingty, we do not express an opinlon or offer anytorm of assurance regardingthe truth and
fairness of the financiat position as indlcated in the financlat statementg. Atso, with respect to
exptanations and lnforrnation souSht from the Management, ws have been given to under$tand
by the Managoment that they have not omitted any retevant and materiat factors. Our
conctusions are bssed on the assumptions and information giv€n by / on behatf of the Specified
Cornpanies. The Management has indicated to us that they have understoCId that any
omi**ion*, inaccuracies or rnlsstataments may materially affect our valuation analysislresults,
Also, we assume no responsib-it'ity for financiaUtechnicat information furnished by
Management.

8.8 Aecordingty, we assume no responsibitlty for any errors in ths information furnish€d by the
Management or obtained from pub{ic domaln and their impact on th€ Report, However, nothing
ha$ come to our attention to indicate that the intormation provided was materiatty mi$-st0ted/
incorrect orwould not afford reasonabte grounds upon whlch to basa the Report,

HB$A
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B.g We have relied on data from external sourees to conctude the vatuation" Theso sources are
betieved to he roliable and therefore, we sssume no tiability forthstruth or accuracy of any data,
opinions or e$timate$ furnished by others that have been used in this anatysis. Where we have
retied on data, opinion$ or estimatss trom oxternat sourc6s, rea$onable care has been takan to
ensurethatsuch data hns been correcttyextracted from those sourcesandlorreproduced in its
proper form and context.

8.10 Ths Management have represented that the business activities have been carried out in the
normal and ordinary course between September30,2025, and th8 Report Date forth6Valuation
Subjects and that no materiat adverse change hae occurred in their respectivo operati0ns find
financiat position between the respective aforementioned dates.

8.11 The Roport a$sum€s that tho Vatuatlon $ubjects, their sub$idiaries, comply futty with retevant
taws and regulations appticabte in att their a reae of operatlons unle$s otherwise $tated, and thst
att the companies witt be rnanagcd in a competent and ro'sponsibte manner, Further, except as
specificatly stated to the contran/, thie Report has given no consideration to mattBr$ of
r6gulatory nature,tax nature and legatnature, inctuding issues of tegattitl.e and comptiance with
local [aws, and litigation and other csntingent tiabltities that are not recorded in the
auditedlunaudited batance shoet of the Vatuation $ubjects and their subsidiarie*. Wo assume
that the business continues normatly without any disruptions due to statutory or other oxternsU
internal occurrence$. Our conclusion of val.ue a$sumes that the a$$ets snd tiabitities reltected
in ths late$t batance sheets remain intact as sf the Report Dste"

8.12 This Report does not took into the business/ commercial teasons behind the propo$ed Merger
nor the tikety benefit$ arising out of the same. Simitarty, it does not addre$$ ths retative merits
of the proposed Merger a$ comp&red with any other altsrative bu*iness transaction or othcr
alternatives or whether such alternatives coutd be achievod or aro avaitable.

8.13 Noinvsstigation/inspectionofthe$pecifiedCompanies'ctaimtotitteofas$etshasbeenmade
for the purpose of this Report and the $pecifled Companies' ctaim to $uch right$ has been
asgumed to be valid. No considerstion ha$ been given to tiens or encumhrances against the
a$s€t$, beyond the lsans/tiabititias disctosed in the sccounts. Therefore, no responsibitity is
assumed for matter$ of a tegal nature,

8.14 We have no pressnt or pt*nned future interest in the Companies. The fee for thi$ Report i$ not
contingent upon the values or results reported herein.

8.15 We witt not be tlabte for any los,ses, claims, damages or tiabilities arising out of the actions
taken, ornissions of or advice glven by any other advlsor to the Specified Gompanies. tn no event
shatt we be liabte for any [oss, damages, sost or sxpens€$ arising in any way from fraudulent
acts, misrepre$entations or witlful defautt on part of the Spocified Companies, their directors,
emptoyees or agents.

8.16 We do not sccept any tiabitity to any third party in retation to the lssue of this Report. lt is
understood that this anatysis does nst represent a fairness opinion on the $hare Exchange
Ratio. This Report is not a $ubstitutcforthothird party'sown due dltlgence/ apprai$aU enquiries/
independent advics that thethird'party shoutd undertake for his purpose. Our Report is not, nor
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should it bs construed as our opining ar certifying the compliance of tho PrCIposed Merger with
the provisions o,f any taw including companies, tsxation or as regards any tegal imptications or
issues arising thereon.

8.17 Thi$ Report is subjecttothe taws sf tndia.

8.1 I Neither this Report nor its content$ may be referred to or quoted in any registrfition statemont,
prospectu$, offering memorandum, annual report, loan agreement or other agreemsnt or
document given to third parties, without our prior written consent except for disclosures to be
made to relevant regutatory authoritie$ inctuding Nationat Company Law Tribunat, recognized
stock exchanges or as required under applicabte taw, Thi$ Report does not in any manner
addrsss the prico at which 6quity shsres of the PSCL witt trade fottowing the consummation of
the Propo$ed Transaction and ws express no opinion or recommendation as to how the
shareholclers shoutd vote at the $harehotders' moetingts) to be hetd in connsction with tho
Proposed Transaction 1 .

8.19 This Report and the information contained in it is absotutety confidentist and intended onty for
the soto use and information of the Board of Companies and onty in connection with the
Proposed Merger. Without timiting tho foregoing, we understand that the $pacified Cornpanies
may be required to share thl$ Report with rCIgutatory or judiciat authorities in connection with
the Propo$ed Merger. We hereby give consent to such disctosure of this freport, on the basis
that to the futtCI$t extent permitted by [aw, the Valuer accept no responsibitity or tiabitity to any
party (oth€r than the $pecified Companies), in connection with this Report. lt is ctarified that
reference to this Report in any document and I orfitingwlth eny reciplent, in connection with the
Proposed Merger, shatt not be dsemed to be an acceptance by the Valuer of any responsibitity
or tiabitity to sny person / party other than the $pecified Companles.

8.20 The scops of work has been timited both in terms of the areas of the business and operations
which we have reviewed and the extent to which we have reviewed them. There may be rnatters,
other than tho$e noted in this Report, which rnight be retevant in the context of th6 Proposed
Merger and which a wider scope might uncover. Our assistance/ this Report shoutd not be
considered any advice forfinansiat r€porting purpose$; The Report is for regutatory compliance
only and may not be used for any other purpase other than thst stated herein and in our
Engagement Letter, in particutar for accsunting or financiat reporting purposes. The
Management are solety responsibte for determining any amounts recorded in the books and
records and financiat $tatements and footnotes thereto.

8.21 Our Roport can bs used by th€ Specified Companies onty for the purpose, as indicated in this
Report, forwhich ws have been appointed. The resutt$ of ourvatuation anatysis and our Report
cannot bs used or retled on by the $pecifled Companies for any other purpose or by any other
pnrty for any purpose whatsoever. We are not respon$ibte to any other per$on / party for any
decision of such porson / party based on this Report. Any person 1 party intending to provide
finance / invest in the shares / business of the $pecified Gompanie$ / their hotding companiosl
subsidiaries / associatss / inve$tee componies / other group companies, it any, shatl do so after
seeking their own profeseionaI advice and after c0rrying out their own due ditlgence procedures
t0 en$ure that thoy are makin$ an informed decision. lf any person / party (other thsn the
Specified Companios) chooses to ptace retiance upon any mattors inctuded in the Report, they
shett do so at their own risk and without recourse to the Valuer. lt is hereby notifled that usage,
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reproduction, distribution, circutation, eopying or otherv\1iss quoting of this Report or any part
theroof, excopt for ths pu rpo$e ss set outeartier inthis Report, withoutour priorwritten oonsent,
is not permitted, untess there is a $tatut0ry or a regutatory requiroment tCI do so.

8.22 Any discrepancies in any table / annexure between the totat and the surns of the amounts listed
are due to rounding off 

"

9. CONCLUSTON

Based on th€ foregoing and on consideration of att the relevant factors and circurnstanoe$ a$
discussed and outtlnsd hereinsbor,le, ws recommendthe fotlowingShare Fxohange Ratioforthe
Proposed Merger:

1 {One) eguity share of PSCL of INR 10 each futty psld up, for every 13$ t0ne Hundrad and
Thirty-Flve) equlty ehares of PFSFL of INR 16 each futty pald up.

It shoutd be noted thatwe have not examined anyother matter includingeconornic ratlonale for
the Propo$Bd Merger pBr so or aecountirig, logat ortax mstters invotved in the proposed Mergcr"

Respectf utty subm itted 
"

For RBSAValuation Advisors LLP
Reglstsred Valuer Entity - $ecurltles and Financial Assets
lBBl Registration Number: lEBl/RV-81CIS/201911 I0

RB$A

t,&. e{-.ri_
$amir D
Partner
Registered Vatuer * $seurities and Flnanclai
I BBI negi stration Nu m b6r: : I BB l/RV/06/20 1 911 2363
Dare: 19112nA25
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Annexurp 1 - Historicat and Projeoted Perfcrmancu

1. lndustry0AGR:
A$ per th€ Motitat Oswal Rssearch Fleport (November 2025), the gtobat aroma chemicals market is
projected to grow from USD 5.4 bittion in CY23 to USD 9.2 bitl,ion by CY30, at an estimated CAGR of
approximatety 8Vo over CY23-CY30. This atso atigns with research from IMARC Group {6.60/o CAGR),

Fortune Business lnsight$ {7.1tl0 CAGR) and Attied Market Researsh (8,$0/o CAGR).

2. FSCL:
P$CL's projected revsnue growth over the forecast period differs from industry growth due tCI

company-specific operationaI and strategic factors. The projections reftect the ramp-up of capacity
expansion from 48,000 MT to 66,000 MT by FY28, supportBd by debotttenecking, enhancement of
tho CST backward integration unlt and scating CIf high-margin ftagship arofia chemicats. ln addition,
the introductlon of new $peciatty firorns ingredients, $trengthening of the Oivaudan JV portfolio, and

improvement in product mix towards higher-vatue molecutes provide an uptift that is not directty
captured in the broader industry OAGR.

. We have reviewed PSCL's historicat performance, its rsvenus CAGR of 140/o over FY22-FY25,

'. consi$tent margin progression and strong RoE profite and benchmarked these against the
Management's proJections. Based on our review of past performance, capacity expansion ptans,
industry gtowth metric$ and av*itabte market research, the company is expected to detiver EBITDA

margins of -25% to -2S04 over the period FY2FFY30 and stabitizing ther€after to -?60/a from FY31

onwards.

3. PF$PL:
PFSPL'$ projected growth rntes exceed the industry CAGR as th6y incorporate factor$ unique to the
Oompany. Cornmereiat operations 6t the Lote facitity have recentty commenced, and thg
projections capture the scale-up of new bio-based speciatty aroma chemicats such as furfural,
cyctopentanone and mattol, which operate in niche, high-margin Begments and benefit from earty-
stage penstration. Further, capacity utitisation is expected to increase progressivety, reaching-B7o/o
by FY30, supported by a combination of operationat efficiency improvement$, debotttenecking
measure$ and market devetopment initiative$ ln export-orisnted products. The projections also
reftsct revenue recognition from products with structuratty highsr gross margin$ {40o/0+i, which loads
to a growth trajectory that is not diractly compar:abte with the industry averase. We have reviawed
PFSPL's historicat financiats, commencement of new capacities, capex phasing (-lNH 500 Mn) and
the Management's ju$tification for expected ramp-up.

pF$pL has reported negative EBITDA margins historicatty, targety due to the seml-fixed operating
expons€s ss$ociated with the msnufacturing facitity, al.ong with tow revenue base. Based on the
projected scate-up in revenues and the assoclated improvement in the absorption of semi-fixed
overheads, the company is expected to detiver EBITFA rnargins of -20010 to -23V0 over the period

FY27-FY30 and stabitizingto -23V0 from FY31 onwards.

Sourcosi
1 , Motilil Oswal Financial $eryics.f - Priyi Spaci€lity Chernicals Sosearc h Report (No:vsmbw 2025):
2, tMAfrQ Group (Public domaln): "Aroma Chemicats Market Rapott 2024*2090'* A(,bat markst prolected at e CAGF

of-6"696.
3. Fonune Busin€ss/nsMts.' "Aroma Chemlc6l$ Msrkstsize, Share & frand$ 2024-2a32"- Markot growt l estirnatedaf

*7.1%AAGR.

4, Altled Marhe.t Rosearcfr.' *Aroma Ahenicalc Markat Outlook 2024-2030" * Markef expocted fo grow at *B.sVo CAAR.
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Annexure 2 -Approach to Valuation

For the purpose of arriving at valustion of Specified Companies, we have considered the vAtuntion
base as'FairVatue'. Vatuation has been carried out on a 'going concern vatue' premise.

It shoutd be understood that the valuation of any entity or business ls inherently subjective and
subjecttovarious uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are difficuttto predict and beyond
our eontrol. ln conducting our analysis, we have retied upon information and explanations provided
bythe Managementand have made certain assumptions regardingindustryperformance, aswel'tas
general business and economic condition$, many of which are atso beyond the conilol of the
Monagement and the Specified Cornpnniee. The valuation is subject to change with the p*$$age of
time, variations in prevailing market conditions snd outtook, industry performance, general businoss
and economic factors - financiat and othenruise - affecting the Companies, and othor factors that
generatty influence thevatuation of the Specified Companies and thoir respective a$$et$.

We have carrie d out the valuation in accordance with the principles taid in the tCAlVS, as appLicable
to the purpose and terms of this engagoment. lCAl VS 301 specifie$ that gonsratty, tho fottowing
three approaches can be used for the vatuation of a business to d€tormine the vatue of the equity
shares of a companyl business,
r lncome Approach
r Market Approach
r Asset Approach

There are severat commonly used end accepted methods within th€ market approach, income
approach and asset approach, for determlnlng the relative{eirvalue of equity shares of the $pecified
Companies, which can be considered in tho pre$ent vatuation oxercise, to the extent retevant and
appticab[e, to arrive at the Share Exchange Ratio for the purpose of the Proposed Transaction,
subject to the avaitabitity of the relevant information,

lncame Approach - Oi$counted Cash Ftow ("DCF") Methad
lncome approech is a valuation approach that convorts rnaintainable or future amounts (e.6., cash
ftows or income and expenses) to a singte current (i.e., dlscounted or capitatized) amount.

Under the DCF method the projected free cash ftows to the firm are disoounted at the w€ighted
average co$t of capitst, This method is used to determine the present value of a business on I going
concern assumption and recognize$ the timo valuo of money by discounting the free cash flows for
the expticit forecast period and the perpetuity value at an appropriate discount factor. The terminal
value represents the totat value of the avaitabte cash ftow for atl periods subsequent to the horizon
perind. The terminaIvatue of the busines$ stthe end of the horizon period is estimated, discounted
to its present value equivalent, and added to the prssent valus of th6 avaitebte ca$h ftow to e$tim€to
the value 0f the business,

$uch DCF analysis invstves determining the fotlowing:

Estimating future frao cash flowst Free cash ftow$ to firm ars ths cash flows expected to be
generatod bythe company/ business that are avaitabtetothe provldars of the companyr$ capitat
* both debt and equity.
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t Appropriate discount rate to be apptied to cash flows i.e,, the co$t of capltal: This discount rato,
which is apptied to tho free cash ftows, shoutd reflect the opportunity cost to att ths capitat
providers (namety shareholders and creditors), weighted by their rotative contribution to the
totat capital of the company. The opportunity cost to the capitat provider equals the ratB of
return the capitat provider expects to earn on oth€r investments of equivatent risk.

MarketApproach
Underthis approach, value of a company is aseessed on the basis of its market price (i.e. if its shares
are quoted on a stock exchange) or basis muttipte$ derived using comparable (i.e., simitar) tisted
companies or transactions in simitar companies, Fottowing are the methods under Market
Approach:

Market Frice Method:
Under this method, the vatue of shares of a eompany is determined by tsklng the average of ths
market capitalization of the equity shares of such cornpany as quoted on a recognizod stock
exchnnge over reasonabte period of time where such quotations are arising from the shares being
rogularly and freety traded in an active market, subject to the etement CIf $pecutstivs support that

':, may be lnhuitt in the markot prias"

Ca m p a ra b le Companies Mulfiple (' QC M " ) M eth o d :
Under this method, the value of the bu$iness is estirnated by apptying the derived market muLtipte
based on market quotations of comparable pubtic I tisted companies, in an active market,
possessing attributes simitarto the business of such company -to th6 r€levant financiat parameter
of the Cornpany/ business {based on past and / or projected working results] after making
adjustments to tha derived muttiptes on account sf dissimitarities with th€ compnrabta companies
and tho strenglths, weaknesses and other factors peculiar to the company being vatued. These
vatuations are based on the principte that such m€rket vatuations, taking ptace between informed
buyers and informed selters, incotporate att factors retevant to valuation. Retevant multiptes need
to be Ghosen carefutty and adjusted for differences between the circumstances.

AssetApproach
The asset-based valuation approach determines vatus based on the undertying net assets of the
business, either on a bockvalue, reatlzabtevatue, or reptacernent cost basls. ltgeneratty reftects the
ftoorvstue of a business, as it isderived from historlcst sccounting'data and does not capture future
earnings potentlal or the worth to a buyer considering th6 business a$ a going concern. This
methodotogy ls most appropriate where the vstue of a buslness resides ln lts undertying assets
ratherthan in its ongoing op€rations.

Qur choice of methodotogy of valuation has been arrived at using usual and conventiona{
methodotogler adopted for ffansactions of a slmiter naturo and our reasonabte judgment, in an
independent and bonafida manner. The vatuation approaches/methods usecl, and th6value$ arrived
at u$ing $uch approaches / method$ by us have been discus$ed bolow.
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Valuatian M ethod otagy adopred for P$Ol:

As per Securities and Fxehange Board of lndla (lssue Of Capital. and Disctosure Requirements)
Regutations, 2018 ("SEBl ICDR"), a$ amended, the issuance of shares under schemes in case of
atlotment of sharss by tisted companles only to a setect group of shareholders or shareholders
of untisted companies, pursuant to such schemes, shatt fottowtho pricing provisions of the $aid
regulations and the retevant date for the purpose of computing pricing shatl be the date of the
Board meeting in which the scheme is approved.

The $EBl ICDR regutations provide that if the equity shares of tho issuer oompany have been
listed on a stock exchange for a period of g0 trading days or,more as on the relevant date, the
price of the equity shares to be atlotted pursuant to tho pref€rentiat issue shatt be not t6ss than
highsr of the fottowing:
e) the 90 trading days'volum6 weighted oversg8 price of the equity shares quoted on the stock

oxchange preceding ths relevant date, or
b) tha 10 trading days'votume weighted sverage prices of the equity shares quoted on the

stock exchangs preceding the retevant date.
Accordingty, the higher of 90 trading days / 10 trading days votume weighted average price for
vatuatlon of P$CL has been adoptsd.

Considering the stage of operations of F$CL, industry within which it oporates and the pra$6nt
profitabitity, we have considered the Enterprise Vatue/Earnings beforo interestdepreciation, tax,
and amortization ('EV/EBITDA') muttiptes of ti$ted comparable companies, atter appropriate
adjustment for P$CL specific factors, We have rotied on publicty availabte inforrnation and
subscribed databases to arrive st the comparable company muttipte. The tist ot comparabte
companies csnsidered for the purp0$6 otvatuation inc{ude,
a) Vinatl Organics Limited
b) $ H Kelkar and Company Limited
c) Yasho lndustries Limited
d) Mangalom Organics Limlted
e) SRF Limited
0 Navin Ftuorine lnternational" Limited

RBSA

a

a

a

a

t

The management CIf P$CL has provided mansgement projeetions, which reprs$ents their bost
estimate of the expeeted performance of P$CL. Consideringthis, DCF rnethod has been adopted
for the valuation of P$CL.

Valuatlan M ethadalary adoBtod for pfSpl"i

eonsidering that the shares of PF$PL are not tisted, Marlcet Price Approach is not appticabte

PFSPL has recently commenced cnmmerciaI production and hss incurred operating tosss$ over
past few ysars. The business is currentty operatod from its manufacturing facitity tocated at
MIDC Lote, Di$trict Ratnagiri, and the plant is proposed to incur further capitat oxpenditure
towards debottlenecking and stabilisation in orderto tarnp up operations and achieve optimum
capacity utilisation, Considering that PF$FL's operations flre presentty in the stabitisatlon and
ramp-up phase, ite current and near-term EBITDA ls not considered representative of
sustainabte, normalissd operating performance. Further, in the absence of retiable and

5 PaSe 14 $f 15
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independentty veritiabte forward EBITDA estimates and pubticty avaitable forward trading
muttiptes for comparabte tistod cornpanies, the apptication of EV/EBITDA muttlptes woutd not
provlde a meaningfut bssis tor vnluation at this stage. Accordingly, ths EV/ESITDA multipts
method has not boen retied upon fortho purposo of thisvaluation.

r The managsrnent of PFSPL has provlded managemsnt projections, whlch repre$ent$ their be$t
e$timate of the expected performance of pFSPL. Based on these projections, we have adopted
the DCF method to estimate the equityvatus of the Company.

I For the present'vatuation analysis, the merger of Vatuation $ubjecte is proceeded with on the
assumption that it woutd continus as going concern and an actual realization of th€ a$s6ts is not
contsmplated. ln such a going-conoern scenario, the relstive earnin6 power, as reflected under
the lncoms and/or Market approach, ls of Sreater importance to the basis of merger, with the
values arrived at on the net€$set$ beingof timlted relevance. Hence, vatue per share of Valuation
Subject$ undertheAssetApproach has not been catculated.

Wo have considered appropriate welghts to vatues arrived at under various approaches es
. 1i-' discussed above. The computation of Share Fxehangs Ratlo for ths Proposed Merger is given

betow:

-Not

Notel
ForPSCI;
r Considering that the value arrived under the Di6counted CIash Flow (DCF) Method is tower than

ths constuded value par share under marRet approach, no weight has been assigned to DCF
method.

FoTFFSFI;
r CCM Msthod hae not beon apptied, oonsiderlng the Gurrent stage of operations of the Company.
r Market price rnethod has not boen adopted as the,shargs of th6 company are not tisted.

Considering tnfft th6 buslnesses of F$CL and PFSPL are intpnded to be continued on a going"
coneern basis and there is no intention to di$pose-off the a$sets, the As*et Approach hss not been
adopted for the vatuation exercise.

PaBe 1"5 ol 1.5

RBSA

Market Apprcaeh:
- Market Price Method $.095.9 50olo N.A.
- Oompar*ble Companies Muttipte Method 3,184.3 50Vo N.A.
lncome Approach:

23.3 lOAa/o- Discsunted Cash Ftow Method 2,028.8
AsEetApBroaeh:
- AdJustBd N6t Assets Vatue Msthod N.A. N.A.
Conctuded Relatlve Vatue per'share 3,140.1 100% 23.3 100%

r35.0

Weights
Share

Value per
Woights

Share IN
Volue perValuation Approach

PF$PLFSCL
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Advisor:s

Private and Confi dential

The Company Secretary,

Privi Speciality Chemica ls Lirn ited
Privi House A.7L,

TTC Thane Belapur Road,

Near Koparkhairne Railway Station,
Navi Mumbai400709

Kind Attention: Ms, Ashwini Saumil Shah, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Dear Madam,

We refer to our report issued on December LA,2A25 {"Report"} wherein we were jointly appointed by privi

Speciality.Chemicals Limited ("PSCL'), Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited ("PFSPL") and Privi Biotechnologies
private Limited ("PBPL") (together reterred to as "the Companiesf'), to assist in recommending the faii share

exchange ratio ("Share Exchange Ratio") in connection with the proposed amalgamation of PFSPL and PBPL with
PSCL on a going concern,,as iswhere is basis, through a Scheme of Amalgamation underSections 230 to 232 and

other applieable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, including statutory niodification, re-enactment or

amendment,thereof, Section 2{18} of the lncomeTax Act, 1961and Otherapplicable laws, rules and regulations
("Proposed Merger").

We also refer to your request to provide specific information sought by the Stock Exchanges in lndia with respect

to the reeomrnenrlatlon of Share txchange Ratlo related to the Proposed Merger. ln this regard, please find

enclosed the detailed workings for the value per share arrived for shareholders of PSCL and PFSPL to be,filed
with the stock exchanges and other relevant details as per the requirements of SEBI (tODR) Regulations, 2015.

We confirm that we have carried out the valuatiotr in accordance with the principles laid in the lCAl Valuation

Standards ("lCAl VS"), as applicable to the purpose anrJ terms of this engagement.

For RBSAValuation Advisors LLP,

Registration No.r r BBI/RV -E| 05 I 2019 / LI}

RB$A

S.p&^Ar-
Samir O

Partner
A:ate:t9hLl2A25
Flace: Mumbai

- 
' 

t .I 
' 

I-

.Shah I I

Page 1 of I

Head Office: 9X2, Venus Atlantis Corporate Park, Anandnagar Main Road, Prahaladnagar, Ahmedabad - 380015 Tel: +91 79 4050 6000

Corporate Offfcer Unlt No.1081 & 1082, Building No,l0,Solitaira Corp. Park, Chakala, Andherl (EJ, Munrbal " 400 093 Tel; +91 22 61306000

Website: www.rbsa.in ffidih.contact@rbsa.in LLP tN: AM'08q2
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COMPUTATION OF THE SHARE IXCHANGE RATIO

Reasons'for adopting / dropping a particular method have been brought out in Annexure 2 of our Report.

RB$A
Advisa,rs

- Market Price Method 3,095.9 50o/o N.A.
- Cornparabte Companies Muttiple Method N.A.3,184.3 50o/o

lncomeApproach:
- Discounted.oash Ftow Method 2,028.8 23.3 1000/o

Ass6t Approach:
- Adjusted Not Assets Vatue Method N,A. N,A,
eonctuded Retative Value per share 23.3 100063,140.1 100o/o

Share Exchange Ratio {A/B} (Rounded) 135.0

Weights
Share IN

Vatue per
Wei(htsValue per

Share {in I
Vsluation Approach

PFSPLPSCL

Page 2 of I
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Annexure 1: Marks.t Prlce Method {ICDR Regolations) - P$Ct

HB$A
Advlsors,

30"10"20?5 29,593 8;38;16,X39 35
31-10.2025 58,698 17;00,15,999 34
03-l r-2025 69,114 2S,28,06,7t? 33

B?.863 24.76,83,88904.11"2025 32
06.11-2025 1r,37,781 3,70,3X.,:9;087 3t
07-11-2025 3.5X.389 1,18,58;77,I04 30

10-11.e8?5, 97,863 32,9L{4,000
xx-L1"20?$ 67.345 ??.62;26,011 ls
I?-t^r-?0?5 74,009 24,52;99,555 )',
13-11-20?5 70.326 ??.89,42,489 26

17,35:10;37814-11-20?5 53,164 25

17.1L"2025 s7.800 l9'14;29,7t4 24

16,13,63r71318-1X-2025 49,583 t3
19-r1-2025 43,444 14,01,63;3?3 22

20,11-2025 61,838 l9;86,68;326 )1
lx-11-20?5 55,X71 17;52.24;293 2fi

33.93.03,18224"1r-2025 x,09'440 19

25"11-2025 35,259 10,89,50,178 18

26-r1-2025 44,?00 13,63,09,657 t7
L5.94.62.27427.11-2025 52,041 16

2&11.!0?5 1,r9.269 l?,$3,72:;9?-2 1r5

01"12-2025 62;s34 19,85,58,801 t4
02-12.2025 27,,479 8,67,42,569 l3
03-12-?025 1.08;287 35;05.83,658: t2

L5.83,1,1.96404-12-2025 48.935 11

05,12.1025 ?4,599 1r.,03,19,235 10

08.12-2025 84.570 26,22,74,628 I
9.30.72.21109-12,2025 30,104 I

t"0,J.:l-2935 48,913 15,4046,829 7

NL.LL1A2S 20t921 6.45.49.813, 6

12,X2.2025 32,613 10;00,40,884 5

15-12"202s' 36,t54 1i.33,55,472 4

17.42,10.037i.6-r2-2025 s6;568 3

1?-12,2025 40;987 t2,41,,62,692. 2

39.472 11.94,22,178 1

TradingValue (in INR)VolumeDatp

1r-0st025 67;8?9 17,06,1.7;865 $9
1?-08.?025 65,8pe 16,33,43,539 88
x:l-0&-20?5 3&664, 9"39,26,735 87
14-0S-2025 67,4t2 1S,38,28,777 s6
r8"08,1015 63,775 1.5,71;10,643 85
19"08-2045 48,657 1r.,81,36,786 84
20"08:e0$ 57'912 14,0$;71,174 83
21.08-2025 47,484 s2
22.08-202S 83,270 81
2.5-08r-2025 78.159 18,65,47,345 80
26{8-2025 3;r8,753 76,79,77.547 79
28"09-20r5 1,t2.247 26.L7,t2.3s9 78
?9-08"2025 li03,4?0 77

ic En rlc01-09"1025 L,22;862 29, 76

02-09.2025 50,349 11,37.96,014 "t5

03.49-?0?5 55,089 11.49.34.420 74
04"0s"20r5 54.454 1 73
05"09{2025 t,?5,930 28,96;5?,658 72
08.09.2015 60,9X9 13,83.25.88f 7t
09.09.t025 24.748 70
10"09-?025 7L;597 69
11-09.10is 3?;301 7,$4,16,709 68
12"09-2015 37.097 8;71,95,73X 67
15,09'2025 59;705 66
r6-09-2025 38;260 8,96,55,224 65
t7-09-2025 4B'849 l1,l 64
18"09-2025 '1,00,776 63
$:08"202s 6?:822 15:i r9,r,5,7-95 $2
2?.09;?0?5 44,2n 61
23.09-2025 ?9.751, 60
14.09-20r5 {5;744., 5,73,780 5S

25-09*025 '33;930 58
26,09-?025 39.165 9,: 57

t,27"471 56
30,09-2025, 34,987 55
01.10.2025, 18,943 4,3 0,78,935 54
03"10.20!5 65.131 53
06"10-a025 ,39,905

07'10-2025 '99.691 24. i9^40.105 s1
08,10"?0as ,33;628 50
09.n0'i2025 34;813 8.6 i.82;115 49
10.10"20:5 40,079 48
13.10.?0?5 69,756 47
14"10-2025 56.911 14. 1;99,511 46
15-1.0-2025 :27,,403 6, 45
i.6-10"2025 2;95.COg 44
17-10"20?s 2;36,X.80 43

6;47,41320.10-2025 42
21-10.2025 l7;936 41
23-10"?0?5 67.6L8 4ifi

24:10-?025 95,180 2L44as$Ls
27-IOAO25 62,391

28-10"?045 '88,902 26,00,90,602 ,37

29-10,2025 1.28.1ri8 36 2.00,914 ,36

TradValue tnVolume0ate

05'12.2025 !4,599 r1,03,n9;235 10

08"1.2-2025 16.22,?4.52884s70 I
09-12;2015 30,104 93A,72,21t I
10-12.2025 15.40.46.82948,913 7

L1-12,2025 2A,92,1" 6,45,49,813 6
u-r2-2025 32;613 10,00,40,884 5

15;12-2025 36,154 1133;55,472 4
r6-12-2025 56.568 ,17,,42,tA,037 3
,ll;tl"lfi)g 40,987 {2,41,62,692 2

18i124025 39,472. 11,94,22;178

Value (in lNRlVolumoOato
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Annexura lA - Market Approach: [V/f BlTnA Multlple Mathod - PSCL

6,436,7
.21.0

0e and debt like ilems {Netl '10,8S8.3
107;3

shares

RB$A
Advlsors

n

! - Efff}a o7 Hl 2026 anttuolised afte:r odjusting lor non.operating/nan-recurring /osses
$ - The lallawing campanies haue been cansidered as camparable.to orrlve at thp EBITDA multlpte, yroiti O,rgoric$ tin',ifed, 5 H felkor sdd
Company LifiitedrYasha lndustries Llmif.edt Mdngalam Qrgonies Limited, SRF Limited, Nvuin Fluarine Internsttanal l"fmited
a - Other Adlustments camptise of advonce income tax, *editors for upitol goods, derivatlve lidbllity, minority inlerest efc

ot

Ann€xur€ 2S -.Market Approach: tV/[8lTDA Multiple Method - PFSPT

PF$PL has recently cgmmenced commercial production and has incurred operating losses qver past few years, The
business is currently operated from itsr manufacturing facility located at MIDC Lote, District Ratnagiri, and the ptant is
proposed'to incu.r further, capital expenditure towards debottlenecklng and stabillsition ln order'to ramp up operatjons
and achieveoptlmum caiiacity utilisation. Considering:that PFSPL's operations are pfesentlyin the stabilisation and ramp-
up phase, lts current and near-term EBITDA is not considered representative of sustainablei normallsed operatlng
performance. Further, in the absence of reliable and indepenclently verifiable forward EBITDA estimates and publicly
available forward trading multiples for comparable listed cornpanies, the application of EV/EBITDA multiples would not
provide,a me,aningful basis for valuation at this stage. Accordingly, the EVIEBITDA multipte ffethod ha! not been relied
upon for the,purpose of this valuation.

INN MFartlculars

Vinuti Oruantcs Ltnited 26,7

S N Kelkar and Campahy l.imlted t3,0
Yashp ln:dustrtes Limited 19.7

Mnngalam Arsanlcs Llmlted 13;8

!ftF LImltBd :8,S
Navin Ftaadrte lnternotiaoal Limited 37.8

Page 4 of 8
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Fv ?0e6 fir)
FY X0Z6

FY 1027

tY l0l8-l
FY 2019

FY 2930

3,1x7.9

6,3?1.5
8;484.9

10|834.4

13,689.1
15,7S?.9

:RB$A
Adyisor,s

Annexure 3A: Dlscounted Cash Flow - PSCI

The extract* of hittorlcal,and projected ProfiL & Loss.account provided by the manage ment,of PSCL are as underr,

2!,
1t,4463
26,63e,9

33,474"?

42,?39,S

5?.956;i
60,626,5

25,9,(
26.0}6

25.5%

?5,7!6

25"916

?6.0-96

6,5?l;8 8,388.9,

Free Carh Flow to flrm

IslT
!essl

*Addl 
Depr€elation.

Lessi Capital ExpeRditure

Wo

Time to
FV Faitor t2"0%

l|755;7
-630.1

947;9

"4.Xl2.1

1,963,1

-5,50O0

2,445,6

^2,500,0

1,78

7,|795/..

'250.0

12,967,5r

-3;4,78,2'

2,795,4
-?50r0

13,486.1

?,907,3
-2,907:3

0,78

0.73, 0.Sg

Note t r

WAcc (b)
TY

xr,{$

-10,888.3'

s 
"Othet,Adlustments comprlse of odvance tncome:'taL, ereditorc for capital goads; derivative tiability; minorlty Intercst, etc,

Rislt Free,

Mar:ketRisk Premium
Levefqd Beta,

7.0%

ond'Company Llmtted, larho..lndustrt*s Llmited, Mangilam Organlcs Limited,:S*E Linited and Novln Flltorjlte tnteridtional Ltnited.

'' 
'alie'5 

of'8

0;9

0perating
EBITDA

IBITDA Margios
%Particulars

in INR

Revenu€

INR

P;rticulars for the year ending

Period in Mclnths

3l-Mar-?6

6

31-Mar-2'

1t

3l-Mar-28

t2

3l-Mar-29

t2
30
L2

Terminal
Year

31-Ma r-

Particulars in INR INRParticulars

ValuesParticulars
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Commentsl

pSCL is.engagcd in the mrnufacture and,supply of bulk aroma and specialty chemicals and has developed strong in-house
procsss ahd manufaeturing capabilities over more than three decades of operations" The CompanrT has a diversified
portfolio of over 75 aroma and specialty chemical products, supported by established research and development
infrastructure,

A kerl technological differentiator forrPSCL is'iis capability to process Crude Sulphate Turpentine (CST), a criticnl raw material
used ln the manufactuie of several aroma chemicals. PSCL is among a limit*d number of comp;niirs glohally, and thc only
company in Asia wllh the technical capability and scale to pr.ocess C.sT. This provides the Company wlth signiflcant eo$t
optimisation flexlbility and insulation from volatility in alternative feedstocks suclr as Gum Turpentine Oil. ln addition, PSCL

possesses the abiliW to switch between CST- and GT0-based feedstocks, enabling optimisation of input costs depending qn

prevailing marl(et aonditions.

Further; PSILoperates a'ioint venture with Givaudan at its Mahad facility, which focuses on the manufacture of cornpl'ex,
high-vrlue speciality fragrance lngredients. The lV ieverages advanced synthesis, formulation and purification technologies
stJltsd for low"to-mid volume, high"riiargln aroma molecules and enhances PSCLis access to diffgfentiated technologies,
product lnnovation and global customer relationships.

The increase in revenue during Q? FY26 and H1 FY26 was primarily driven by higher volumes across the Company's flagship
aroma chemical products, suppofted loy lncremental contfibution from newly introduced products and improved capacity
availabilittT following partial completion of Phase I of the expansion ahead of schedule, The irnprovement in EBITDA and
EBITDA marglns during the period was attributable to a combination of operational efficiency initiatives, favourable product
mil and beneflts'arising from backward integration, resulting in improved process yields, lower operating costs, and
enhnncbd vdlue rBalisation fronn bv"prodrlcts.

The Company' is currently executlng a phased capacity expansion prograrnme for its core aroma chemical products,
pur$uant to which its installed capacity is expected to increase from approximately 48,000 MT as of FY35 to around 66,000
MT by FY28, This expansion is being undertaken through a combinatlon of debottlenecking initiatives and incremental
capital expenditure of.approximately INR 13,000 mllllon and is expected to supportvolume gre\i/th and improved operatlng
leverage over the medium term,

For the projection period, the' Management, based on its experience, business plans and existing lnfrastructure. has

projected revenues of the company to grow at a CAGR of approximately 719o:ovi:r FY26-FY30, factoring'in the rarnp-up of
operatlons. The,projected revenre growth is expected to be driven by higher production volumes through FY27 and
nchievemnnt 6f: penk cnpacity utilisation from FY29 onwards. EBITDA margins are expected to be in th* range nf
approximately 25% to 26% over the period FY27-FY30 and stabilizing thereafter to -26% from FY31 onwards.

For valuation purposes, a long-term inflation rate of approximately 5%* is generally considered. ln valuing PSCL, a terminal
growth rate 0f 4Yo has been adopted, derived based on observed historicai inflation-llnked increases in selling prices ancl

the atsumptlon that, post-achievement of peak capacity utilisatlon, revenue growth would largely be drlven by inflatlon
rather than volurne expansion' Accordingly, the deviation lrom the broacler industry growth rate ls intended to
approprlately ldflect;the mature and steady-state operating charaeteristics of ttre business over the terminal period.

Fage,6 of 8
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FY,?025

FY ?026 {Hll
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Annexur€ 38: Dlscounted Cash Flow - PFSPT

The e5traels:.of hl$torical and projected Prqfit & Lo$s account pravided by the management of PFSPL are as belqw,

pY 202$
FY'2037

FY ?028
FY ?029
FY 2030

Less: Capltal Fxpenditure
in

to Mldpoint (in years)

-61;0

7?.5

545,9
788,0

1,066,8
1,r59,6

352,5

^2L7;4 -262.s

0.78

-236,3 '264,4

i35,e
0.0

314.7

847,5
2,739.6
3i752.3
4,n49,1

5f04l.g

"45;9?o
-19.7%

9.49{,

?0.096

21.0%,

22,0afr

23,0%

0.0

512.8
63;2

0.0

TBIT

leig:

3/75?.3
5733:

0r0

960.7
-r4r.8

j2453

3i782.78

Revenue

{in INR Mn}

Operating
EBITDA

EBITDA Margins
96

Pcriod
INR

Particulars for the year ending
Period in Months

31"Mar-?6 3l-Mar-27 31-Mar-28 31-Mar-29 31-Mar"30 Terminal
Year6 t2 t2 12 t2

I

TY'

l!ote 1.1, Present valu!.of Perpetsityrl

UIACC {bl

914.8

,-75?;8

985.6

13'50X

(in INR Mn|Parliculars

Farticulars (ln INR Mn)

Particulars n INR Mn|
Value of Land

of

1,X20.0
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Risk Prf,e Rate

Market Rislt Premium

LcvererJ Bota

6.8%

7,4v"
0.9

Additional Risk Prertrium L.,oA
,'C$t 6'l'Eliiitff'litdl'iiliiiail,lii,iir:',ir,)tii r:' i, :,,r,':',:,' , ,, .,':,'i4.39d

ees!-slPcbilKdl
Pre Tax - Cost of Debt {(dl 9^5%

[ffective tax rate 25.2t/il
p05t Tax " c0$t 0f nebt {Kd} 7,I4,$

Dphr / Fquity 1.4,?'/o

RoriiididifrrltlAesli'r,,.tl,," j,.,. ;'', 13.5%

Cornporableromponiesnnsideredfarthepuipo$eof arrivtnqa(thedrsdounf rofe (WACC) compriseViaati Orgonics {inifc4 5H Kelkaf

ntid €onpilny Llmtted, Yasha lndustries Ltmited, Mongalam Orgonics Limited, SRF timifed and Nqvin fluarlne lnternstional LImiLed.

Comments:

pFSpL i5 engaged in the production, Broc&ssing and trading of a wide range of chemicals, including flavours, fragrances,

esseness, oils and food.relate'd ingredients. The Compnny's operations are focused on green chnmis$y proce$ses that

utilise renewable agricultural feedstocks rather than conventional petroleum-based inputs.

PFSPI's technology platform is centred around the use of biornas.s-derived feedstocks such a$ corn cobs, enabling the

manufacture of bio.based intermediates ancl downstream speciality aroma chemicals. This includes the developr"nent of
products such as furfural and its'derivatives, which scrve as building blocks for higher-valUe arona and speriality chemical

appllcatlons, There procesl;es represent sustainable and differentlated manufactLrring routas, aligned with inileasing global

demand for environmentally resporrsible chemical production.

The Company csnductd its manufacturing operations frorn its facility located at M|OC Lotc, Ratnagiri, with an installed

capaClty of approximately 9,000 MT per annunr, where commercial operations have recently, commenced. The opsrations

are currently in the stabilisation and ramp-up phase, ancl PFSPL has undertaken debottlenecking initiatives involving capital

expenditure of'approxlmately tNR 500 mitlion, which are expeeted to be completed in early FY?7. Upon stabilisation, the

Cornpany ls expected tb bsnsfit from improved capaclty utlllsatlon, operatlng leverage and favoulsble produet mix,

supBorted hy lts bio-hased and rennwahle ehsmislry.focu$.

For the proJection period, the Managentent, based on its experience, business plans and existing infrastructure, has

proje{Ied revenues ul the coppany to grow al s CAGR r:f appr.oxim*tely 23% over FY27-FY30, factorlng in the ranrp-up of
operations, The projected revgnue growth is expected to be driven by higher production volumes through FY?7 and

achievement,of peak capacity utilisation from FY29 onwards, The eompany expects it$ oporations to peak in FY2g with a

capacity utilisation of *87% and maintainable EBITDA margins of 23o/o, supported by operating leverage, launch of new

producls and product mix improvement,

For valuatlon purpos€s, a long-term inflation rate of approximately 5% is generatly coruidered. ln valuing PFSPL, a terminal
growth rate of 4Y; has benn adopted, derlved based on observed historicalinflationdinked increases in sellingprices and

the aisttmBtion, that, post achievement of peak capacity utilisatlon, revenue growth would largely be driven by inflation

rather'than volume expansion. Accordingly, tlre deviation from tlre bfoader industry growth rata i$ intended to
appropriately reflect the mature and steady-state operating characteristics of the'busine$s over the termlnal peilod.

' b$rrsr//rv.w.:y,giu*ss/nllndtgi:Jsts*cuts$Jsdd
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Vivro Financial Services Private Limited
Regd. Office :

Vivro House,11, Shashi Colony, Opp. Suvidha Shopping Center,

Paldl, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, lndia - 380 007

Tel.: + 91 (79) 4040 4242

www.vivro.net

Priv ate and Confidenti aIDecember 19, 2025

Tq

The Board of Directors.

Privi Specialty Chemicals Limited

Privi House, A-71,Tf C, Thane Belapur

Road, Kopar l(hairane, Navi Mumbai,

Thane, Maharashtra, lndia - 400709

The Board of Directors,

Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited

Privi House, A-V,fTC, Thane Belapur

Road, l(opar Khairane, Navi Mumbai,

Thane, Maharashtra, lndia - 400709

The Board of Directors,

Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited

Privi House, A-71,TTC, Thane Belapur

Road, Kopar Khairang Navi Mumbai,

Thane, Maharashtra, lndia - 400709

Dear Si(s)/Madam(s),

Subject Fairness Opinion Report on the Recommendation of the Fair Share Exchange Ratio for the

Proposed Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited and Privi Biotechnologies Private

Limited with Privi Specialty Chemicals Limited.

Privi Specialty Chemicals Limited (PSCL', 'the Transferee Company') is engaged in the manufacture and

supply of bulk aroma and specialty chemicals primarily used in the fragrance and flavo/s industry. lts

product range includes bulk aroma chemicals in pine chemicalt Citral derivatives, phenol range of products,

musk and its variantl specialty and sandal based products. The shares of PSCL are listed on BSE Limited

('BSE) and National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited (NSE). Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited (PFSPL','the

Transferor Companyl') is engaged in the production, processing and trading of a broad range of chemicall
including fragrances and flavor's. essence oils and food-related ingredients. Privi Biotechnologies Private

Limited ('PBPL','the Transferor Company 2') is engaged in research and development of biotechnology-

based products and related chemicals. PSCI-PFSPL and PBPL are together referred to as (the Companies').

ln accordance with the provisions of Sections 230-232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act,

2013, the Board of Directors of PBPI- PSCL and PFSPL have proposed a scheme of arrangement providing for

the amalgamation of PFSPL and PBPL with PSCL (the Scheme'), considering the valuation date as December

18,2025 ('the Valuation Date'). The terms not defined herein would carry meaning as per the Scheme.

Privi Specialty Chemicals Limited has appointed Vivro Financial Services Private Limited, a Merchant Banker

registered with SEBI having Registration Number 1NM000010122 (Yivro', 'VFSPL', 'Merchant Banke/,'we',

'us','out'), through an Engagement Letterdated to issue a Fairness Opinion Report underthe extantSEB|

Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD /POD-2/P/ClR/2023/93 dated June 20, 2023, (the SEBI Circula/) issued under

the applicable regulations 11, 37 and 94 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulationt 2015 (SEBI LODR Regulations) and other extant provisions, on

the Valuation Report dated December 19, 2025 (the Valuation Report') issued by RBSA Valuation Advisors

AHMEDABAII

CIN - U57120GJ1995PTC029182, Merchant Banker Sebi. Reg. No. 1NM000010122, AlBl Reg. No. A18l/086

6z



Priv ate and Confidenti al

LLP, registered with the lnsolvency and Bankruptcy Board of lndia ('lBBl) with registration number RVE No.:

lBBI/RV-E/05 /2019/110 and registered with ICMAI Registered Valuers Organization (the Registered Valuef).

The attached Fairness Opinion Report ('Fairness Opinion Report') is issued to facilitate the Companies in

complying with the extant provisions of the SEBI Circularand is notvalid for any other purpose.

Our Fairness Opinion Report is to be read in conjunction with this letter, the sources of information, the

scope, usage and purpose, and the assumptionl disclaimers, exclusiont limitations and qualifications,

detailed'hereinafter. Should you require any further information or explanationt please contact the
undersigned.

For, Vivro Financial Services Private Limited

Roshan {, o6rt"lty,ren"a
Xbv Ro3hrn

Nilesh /'qlr",r'v"rtrtn"u
Jtr . , Dncr025.l 2.l 9

VilSl'lllldV lnrzz,re +os':o

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Roshan Vaishnav

Director

1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION

We have relied on the following information made available to us by the management of Privi

Specialty Chemicals Limited for the purpose of this Fairness Opinion Report:

1.1 Valuation Reportof the Registered Valuerdated December19,2025;

Draft Scheme of Arrangement between PSCI- PFSPL and PBPL;

Shareholding pattern of PSCL as on the date of the Fairness Opinion Reporu

Shareholding pattern of PFSPL as on the date of the Fairness Opinion Report

Shareholding pattern of PBPL as on the date of the Fairness Opinion Reporq

Such other information and explanations as required and which have been provided by the

management of the Companiet which were considered relevant for the purpose of this Fairness

Opinion Report.

The Companies have been provided with the opportunity to review the draft Fairness Opinion

Report (excluding our opinion on the Recommendation of the Fair Share Exchange Ratio) as part of

our standard practice to make sure that factual inaccuracy / omissions are avoided,

L3

AHMEOABAO
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Priv ate and Confidenti al

2, SCOPE, PURPOSE AND USAGE OF THIS FAIRNESS OPINION REPORT

2.1 The Board of Directors of the Companies are planning to enter into a scheme of arrangement in

accordance with Section 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 as

amended, rules framed thereunder as well as other applicable laws, regulations and applicable

circulars. providing for the amalgamation of PFSPL and PBPL with PSCL.

2.2 The scope of our services is to issue a Fairness Opinion Report on the Valuation Report of the
Registered Valuer for the proposed Scheme as required. The scope of our services does not involve

opining on the fairness or economic rationale of the Scheme per se.

2,3 This Fairness Opinion Report is our deliverable on this engagement. The Fairness Opinion Report is

issued to facilitate PSCL in complying with the extant provisions of the SEBI Circular and is not valid

for any other purpose.

2.4 The distribution of this Fairness Opinion Report shall be restricted to the Companies, the
Shareholders, the Stock Exchanges, SEBI and such other regulatory bodies required to give effect to
the Scheme, including but not limited to the Registrar of Companies and the National Company Law

Tribunal.

2.5 This Fairness Opinion Report is subject to the scope, assumptions, exclusiont limitations, and

disclaimers detailed hereinafter. As such, the Fairness Opinion Report is to be read in totality, and

not in partt in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to herein.

3. ovERvIEW OF THE COMPANIES

3.1 PSCL ('ClN: 115140MH1985P1C286828') a company incorporated on May 25,1956, is engaged in the
manufacture and supply of bulk aroma and specialty chemicals primarily used in the fragrance and

flavours industry, lts product range includes bulk aroma chemicals in pine chemicals, citral

derivativet phenol range of productt musk and its variants, speciality and sandal based products.

The shareholding pattern of PSCL as on the date of the Fairness Opinion Report is as follows:

Equity $hares with a face value of INR 10.00 each

Promoter & Promoter Group
Public 11,762,105 30.11%

Total

So u rce: M a n a g e m e nt Represen fation

Page 3 of 6
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3.2

3.3

Private and Confidenti al

PFSPL ('ClN: U24fl0MH2021PTC358857) a company incorporated on Apri113,2021, is engaged in the
production, processing and trading of a broad range of chemicals, including fragrances and

flavours, essence oils and food-related ingredients, The shareholding pattern of PFSPL as on the
date of the Fairness Opinion Repor! is as follows:

Equity Shares with a face value of 1NR10.00 each

nvestments

an

l(arma Fine Sciences Private Limited 28,935,V4 12.4V"

Others (Promoter Group) 13,917,565 6,O"/o

Other (Public) 16,250 0.0%

Total 23,38,29,210 100.000/0

So u rce: M a n agem e nt Re p resen fation

PBPL ('ClN: 474220MH1985PTC037534'), a company incorporated on September20,1985, is engaged

in research and development of biotechnology-based products and related chemicals. The

shareholding pattern of PBPL as on the date of the Fairness Opinion Report, is as follows:

Equity Shares with a face value of INR 10.00 each

Total 3,62,74,728 10Q"/o

Sou rce: M a n agement Representation

4, BASIS OF OPINION ON THE VALUATION REPORT

4.1 On the basis of all the relevant factors and circumstances as discussed and outlined in the Valuation
Report, the Registered Valuer has recommended the following Share Exchange Ratio:

1 (One') equity share of PSCL of INR 10 each fully paid up, for every 135 ('One Hundred & Thirty Five')

equity shares of PFSPL of INR 10 each fully paid up.

As mentioned in the Scheme, the entire paid-up share capital of PBPL is held by PSCL, Upon the
Scheme becoming effectivg the equity shares of PBPL held by PSCL shall stand cancelled in their
entirety and no new shares of PSCL will be issued

AHll4EDABAO
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4.2

Priv ate and Confidenti al

LIMITATIONS, ASSUMPTIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, EXCLUSIONS &
DISCLAIMERS

This Fairness Opinion Report has been prepared for the purposes stated herein and should not be

relied upon for any other purpose. This Fairness Opinion Report is restricted for the purpose

indicated in the Engagement Letter but does not preclude the management of the Companies to
provide a copy of this Fairness Opinion Report to third-party advisors whose review would be

consistent with the intended use. We do not take any responsibility for any unauthorized use of this

Fairness Opinion Report.

ln the course of the Fairness Opinion Report we were provided with both written and verbal

information. We have however, evaluated the information provided to us by the Companies

through broad inquiry, analysis and review but have not carried out a due diligence or audit of the
information provided for the purpose of this engagement,

This Fairness Opinion Report, its contentt and the results herein (i) are specific to the purpose

agreed as per the terms of our engagementj (ii) are specific to the date of this Fairness Opinion

Report and other conditions in general and the written and oral information made available to us

by the management of the company as on date of this Fairness opinion Report. The events

occurring after this date may affect this Fairness Opinion Report and the assumptions used in
preparing it, and we do not assume any obligation to update, revise or reaffirm this Fairness Opinion

Report.

We have not provided any accounting, taf or legal advice to the Companies neither are we required

to in terms of the Engagement Letter.

We have not examined the tax implication of the present transaction neither are we required to in
terms of the Engagement Letter.

We have not revalued any asset, nor physically verified any assets of the Companies neither are we

required to in terms of the Engagement Letter.

We have not opined on the legality of the scheme neither are we required to in terms of the
Engagement Letter.

This Fairness Opinion Report assumes that the Companies are fully compliant with relevant laws

and regulations applicable in their area of operations. Further, this Fairness Opinion Report has

given no consideration to matters of a legal nature, including issues of legal title and compliance

with local laws, and litigations and other contingent liabilities that are not recorded / reflected in

the financials provided to us and not relevant or applicable to the subject matter of our

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

AlllilTOABAO
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4.11

4.10

4.12

Private and Confidential

We are independent of the Companies and hold no specific interest in the Companies or its assett

nor do we have any conflict of interest with the Companies.

The fee for this engagement is not contingent upon the results reported and the conclusion arrived

at by us.

This Fairness Opinion Report is furnished on a strictly confidential basis. Neither this Fairness

Opinion Report nor the information contained herein may be reproduced or passed to any person

6. CONCLUSION

Pursuantto the facts and circumstances as detailed above, we are of the opinion that the conclusion

drawn in the Valuation Report issued by the Registered Valuer, is Fair.

For, Vivro FinancialServices Private Limited

ROShan t o6ttattystEnea

Nilesh ,1fi1i'illil**
varsppdi/'ll$f*!ll?

Roshan Valshnav

Dlrector

Date: December19 2025

Place: Ahmedabad

Allt'lIOAOM
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4,
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS ( "COMMITTEE"} OF PRIVI SPECIALITY

CHEMICALS LIMITED ("CoMPANY") RECOMMENDING DRAFT SCHEME OF AMALGAMATION OF

pRtvt FtNE sctENcEs pRtvATE LtMtrED ("TRANSFEROR COMPANY 1") AND PRIVI BIoTEcHNOLOGIES

pRtvATE L|M|TED ("TRANSFEROR COMPANY 2") W|TH PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED

("COMPANY" OR "TRANSFEREE COMPANY") AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHOLDERS AND

cREDtroRs UNDER sEcfloNs 230 ro zg2}FTHE coMpANtEs Acr, 2013 ("Acr") CoNSIDERED AND

APPROVED ATTH E COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, DECEMBER T9'2025

Members present:

Mr. Anurag Surana

Mr. Hemang Gandhi

Mr. Naresh Tejwani
Mrs. Priyamvada Bhumkar

1.1

Chairman
Member
Member
Member

t Background of the proposed draft Scheme of Amalgamation

The Committee members noted that in its meeting held on December 19,2025the Committee

after considering the Valuation Report dated December L9, 2025 issued by of the Registered

Valuers M/s. RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP ( Regd. No. lBBl/RV-E/05/2otgh 10) and Fairness

Opinion dated December 19, 2025 received from an independent SEBI registered Category -3-

Merchant Banker viz. Vivro Financial Services Private Limited, ( Registration No.

|NMO00O1O122) and after recording the rationale, benefits and impact of the Scheme of

Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited ("Transferor Company L") and Privi

Biotechnologies Private Limited ( "Transferor Company 2") with Privi Speciality Chemicals

Limited ("Company" or "Transferee Company") and their respective Shareholders and

Creditors (,,Scheme") along with noting that the Scheme was not detrimental to the interest

of the shareholders of the Company had recommended the Draft Scheme to the Board of

Directors for their consideration'

2. Requirements of the SEBI Master Circular

ln terms of the SEBI Master Circular, a report frorn tlre committee of lndependent Directors

necommending thb draft Scheme is required, taking into consideration, inter alia, that the

Scheme is not detrimental to the shareholders of the listed entity. This report of the lD

Committee is made in order to comply with the requirements of the SEBI tt/laster Circular.

The lD Committee comprises of the following lndependent Directors of the Company:

'i'i (i

t::;

lS0 9001:2015
lS0 1'1001:2015
lS0 t15001:2018

BUREAU VERITAS
Cortilicstion

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMI"TED
Knowledge Cenlre & Regd. 0llice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai-400710.lndialTel.'.+912268713200/33043500/33043600127783040127783041127783045
Fax: +91 2227783049168713232 | Email: enquiry@privi.co.in I Web:www.privi.com I CIN: 115140MH1985P1C286828

Chairman

Position inationDesign ..:
l'-':

lndependent Director

Sr,

No.

T

:or

Mr. Anurag Surana
Memberlndependent DirectorMr. Hemang Gandhi2
Memberlndependent Director3 Mr. Naresh Tejwani
Memberlndependent Direct'orMrs. Priyamvada Bhumkar4
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3. Documents placed before the lndependent Directors committee

The lD Committee has discussed and has made this report after perusing the following

documents in detail:

1. Draft Scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited ("Transferor

Company 1") and Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited ("Transferor Company 2") With
privi Speciality Chemicals Limited ("Transferee Company") and their respective

Shareholders and Creditors (the "Scheme")'

2. The Valuation Report of the Registered Valuers M/s. RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP

recommending the fair exchange ratio (the "Valuation Report").

3. The Fairness Opinion from Vivro Financial Services Private Limited, a SEBI registered

Category I Merchant Banker (the "Fairness Opinion") providing the opinion on the

fairness of the share exchange ratio as recommended in the Valuation Report.

4. The Certificate dated December Lg, 2025 issued by M/s BSR & Co. LLP, Chartered

Accountants (lCAl Firm Registration.No. 101248WW-LOOO2I\, the statutory auditor of

the Transferee Company pursuant to paragraph A(5) of Part I of the SEBI Master Circular

dated 20 June, 2023 bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFDIPOD-2/P/C|R/2023193

and all amendments thereto (the "SEBI Master Circular"), certifying that the

accounting treatment contained in the Scheme is in compliance with the Securities

and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations , ?:OLS ("SEBl Listing Regulations") and circulars issued thereunder and all the

applicable Accounting Standards notified by the Central Government under Section

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules made thereunder and other

Generally Accepted Accounting Princi ples; a nd

5. Other presentations, documents and information made to / furnished before the

Committee pertaining to the draft Scheme'

4. Salient Features of the Scheme

The lD Committee noted the salient features of the Scheme which, inter-alia, are as follows:

(i) the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2 (collectively referred to as the
,,Transferor Companies") will amalgamate with and into the Transferee Company, upon

which the Transferor Companies rryill dissolve without winding up and the Board of

Directors and any committees thereof of the Transferor Companies shall without any

further act, instrument or deed be and stand discharged. On and from the Effective Date,

the name of the Transferor Companies shall be struck off from the records of the

concerned Registrar of ComPanies;

(ii) the Appointed
effective from
Date");

Date for the Scheme shall be 1't October, 2025 and the same shall become

the date of filing of the order of NCLT approving the Scheme ("Effective

r*
ISO 9001:201 5
ISO 14001:2015
ISO i15001:2010

BUREAU VERITAS
Certificatior
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4,
(iii) upon the amalgamation of the Transferor Companies into the Transferee Company

pursuant to the Scheme becoming effective on the Effective Date, the Transferee

Company will issue 1 (One) fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10/- each of the Transferee

Company ("Transferee Company New Equity Shares"), credited as fully paid up for every

f3S iOne Hundred Thirty Five) fully paid equity shares of Rs.10/- eaclr held by such

shareholder or his/ her/ its heirs, executors, administrators or successors in the

Transferor Company 1 ("Share Entitlement Ratio") on the Record Date (as defined in the

Scheme), in accordance with the Share Entitlement Ratio (as set out in paragraph L4.L.L

oftheScheme)approved bytheboardofdirectorsoftheTransferorCompanylandthe
Transferee Company and pursuant to Sections ?30 to 232, and other relevant provisions

of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, in the manner provided for in the

Scheme;

(iv) The entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 is held by the Transferee

Company. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the equity shares of the Transferor

Company 2 held by the Transferee Company shall stand cancelled in their entirety and no

new shares of the Transferee Company will be issued.

(v) the New Equity Shares that will be issued to the shareholders of the Transferor Company

I pursuant to the Scheme are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges;

(vi) the transfer of authorised share capital of the Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor

Company 2 to the Transferee Company and consequential increase in the authorised

share capital of the Transferee Company;

(vii) the Transferee Company shall account for amalgamation of the Tra.nsferor Companies,

together, in its books of accounts as per the 'Pooling of lnterest Method' in accordance

with accounting principles as laid down in Appendix C the lndian Accounting Standard

103 (Business Combinations), notified under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies

(lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as may be amended from time to time, in the

books of accounts of the Transferee Company; and

(viii)the Scheme is conditional and subject to, where applicable:

(a) receipt of no-objection lctters from the Stock Exchanges in respect of the Scheme

and the transaction contemplated herein under Regulation 37 of the SEBI LODR

Regulations, which in form and substance is acceptable to the Parties, each acting

reasonably and in good faith;
(b) the Scheme being approved by the requisite majorities of the shareholders and

creditors of the Parties, as required under Applicable Larrrs and/or as may be

directed by the Tribunal or any other authority as rnay be prescribed or notified;

(c) the Transferee Company, complying with other provisions of the SEBI Circular,

including seeking approval of the shareholders of the Transferee company

through e-voti ng, as applicable. The Scheme shall be acted upon only if the votes

cast by the publ ic sharehokJers in favour of the proposal are nrore than

number of votes cast against the proposal by the public shareholders,

Transferee company, as.required under the sEBt circular. The term 'publ

lS0 9001:2015
lS0 14001:2015
l$0 45001:201 I
BUREAU VERITAS
Coltilication

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMI-TED
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carry the same meaning as defined under Rule 2 of Securities Contracts

(Regulation) Rules, 1957;

(d) the requisite consents, approvals or permissions of any Appropriate Authority,

which by law may be necessary for the implementation of this Scheme;

(e) the sanction of the Scheme by the Tribunal under Sections 230 to 232 of the Act

being obtained bY the Parties; and

(0 the certified copies of the orders of the Tribunal referred to in this Scheme being

filed with the Registrar of Companies by the Parties.

(ix) lt is hereby clarified that submission of this Schenre to the Tribunal and to the Appropriate

Authority for their respective approvals is without prejudice to all rights, interests, title,

or defences that Parties may have under or pursuant to all Applicable Laws.

On the approval of this Scheme by the shareholders of the Parties and such other classes

of persons of the Parties, if any, such shareholders and classes of Persons shall also be

deemed to have resolved and accorded all relevant consents under the Act or otherwise

to the same extent applicable in relation to the Scheme.

(xi) With effect from the Effective Date, all inter-se contracts solely between the Transferor

Company 1, the Transferor Conrpany 2 and the Transferee Companies (collectively

referred to as the "Parties") (i.e., not having any other third Person other than the
parties) shall stand cancelled and cease to operate, and appropriate effect shall be given

to such cancellation and cessation in the books ofaccounts and records ofthe Transferee

Company. With effect from the.Effective Date, there will be no accrual of income or

expenses on account of any transactions in the nature of sale or transfer of any goods,

material or services, between the Transferor Company and the Transferee Company. For

avoidance of doubt, it is hereby clarified that with effect from the Effective Date, there

will be no accrual of interest or other charges in respect of any inter-se loans, deposits or

balances between the Transferor Company and thc Transferee Company.

5. Rationale of the Scheme

This Scheme of Amalgamation would result, inter-alia, in the following synergies for both the

Transferor Company 1, the Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Company and thereby

preserving and creating value for its shareholders, creditors and various other stakeholders:

1. The Transferor Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2 are engaged in the similar line

of business as the Transferee Conrpany. The amalgamation will enhance and strengthen

the Transferee Company's business by improving its operational capabilities and market

competitiveness. lt aims to enrich the combined product offerings and expand the

customer base both locally and globally. Consolidation as a single entity shall provide

several benefits like optimum use of infrastructure, cost reduction and efficiencies,

productivity gains and logistic advantages and reduction of administrative and

operational costs, reducing the number of legal entities, thereby significantly

contributing to the future growth and maximizing shareholder value.

Z. The proposed amalgamation would be in the best interest of the Transferor Com

the Transferor Company 2, the Transferee Company and their respective Sh

(x)
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4.
Employees, Creditors, Customers and other stakeholders as the proposed amalgamation

will yield advantages as set out, inter alia, below:
(a) providing an opportunity to leverage combined assets, capabilities, experience,

expertise, infrastructure of the companies, intellectual property, technical know-

how, trade secrets, brands etc. enabling optimum utilization of existing resources

and economies of scale;

(b) Combining distribution and marketing resources of each other in the interest of

maximizing value to their shareholders and the other stakeholders;

(c) Creating an integrated value chain to enhance degree of vertical integration in the

products segmenU
(d) Enabling greater efficiency in cash and debt management and unfettered access to

cash flow generated by the combined business, which can be deployed more

efficiently, to maximize shareholders value and better debt managemenU

(e) lmproved cash flows and more efficient utilization of capital and infrastructure to

create a stronger base for future growth, enhance future business potential, and

achieve greater efficiencies, productivity gains and advantages by pooling of
resources of the companies thereby significantly contributing to future growth and

maximizing shareholde/s value.
(f) lntegrate the financial, managerial and technical resources, personnel, capabilities,

skills, expertise and technologies of each of the Transferor Companies pooled in the

merged entity, to lead to optimum use of resources, cost reduction and efficiencies,

productivity gains and logistic advantages and reduction of administrative and

operational costs.

3. The proposed amalgamation would not only create economies of scale but also simplify

management and strategic focus, leading to irnproved long-term performance. lt will

facilitate better and more efficient control over the business and financial conduct of the

Transferee Company, allowing for a more strcamlined and coordinated approach to

governance and strategic decision-making. '

4. Simplification of management structure, elimination cf duplication and multiplicity of

compliance requirements, rationalization of administrative expenses, better

administration and cost reduction (including reduction in administrative and other

common costs).

5. The Transferor Company 2 is a wholly owned subsidiary of the 'l'ransferee Company and

engaged in similar line of business and the prrposed amalgamation pursuant to this

Scheme will create synergies amongst the business;

6. The amalgamation is in the interest of the Transferor Company and the Transferee

Company and their respective shareholders, creditors and all other stakeholders. There

is no likelihood that any creditor of the Transferor Company 1, Transferor Company 2 or

the Transferee Company will be prejudiced as c result,of the Scheme. The Scheme will

neither impose any additional burden, nor will it adversely affect the interests of any of

the shareholders or creditors of the Transferor Company 1, the Transferor Company 2

and the Transferee Company.
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4,
6. Scheme not detrimental to the shareholders of the Transferee Company

The lD Committee discussed and deliberated upon the purpose, rationale, advantages and

synergies as more particularly outlined in paragraphs 4 and 5 above.

The Transferee Company will issue and allot equity shares, as fully paid-up to the equity

shareholders of the Transferor Company 1, in accordance with the Share Entitlement Ratio (as

set out in paragraph  (iii) of this report above) and in the manner provided for in the Scheme.

The equity shares to be issued by the Transferee Company to the shareholders of the

Transferor Company 1 pursuant to the Scheme shall rank pari-passu in all respects with the

then existing equity shares of the Transferee Company.

Accordingly, there will be no detrimental impact on the sharehohJers of the Transferee

Company due to the proposed Scheme.

Thus, on the basis of above, the lD Committee is of the opinion that the Scheme is not

detrimental to the shareholders of the Transferee Company.

7, Recommendation of the Meeting of lndependent Eirectors

The lD Committee after due deliberations and after taking into consideration the Valuation

Report, the Share Exchange Ratio, the Fairness Opinion, and the specific points mentioned

above including that the Scheme is not detrimental to the public shareholders of the

Transferee Company, recommends the draft Scheme for favourable consideration by the

Board of Directors of the Transferee Company, shareholders of the Transferee Company and

creditors of the Transferee Company (as may be applicable) for its approval and for favorable

consicleration and approval (as required) by the Stock Exchanges, SEBI and other regulatory

authorities, as may be required.

ln order for the Transferee Company to comply rvith the requirements of the extent

regulations applicable to the proposed amalgamation, this report of the lD Committee may

please be taken on record by the board of directors of the Transferee Company while

considering the Scheme for approval and further authorisations.

On behalf of the Committee of lndependcnt Directors of
Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited

Naresh
Chairman of Committee
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Report of the meeting of Audit Committee of Privi Speciatity Chemicals Limited ("Company")

for recommending the Draft Scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited and

privi Biotechnologies Private Limited with Privispeciality Chemicals Limited and their respective

Shareholders and Creditors at their meeting held on Friday, December L9,2025.

Mem!,ers Pfesent:
Mr. Naresh Tejwani- Non-Executive lndependent Director

Mr. Anurag Surana - Non-Executive lndependent Director

Mr. Hemang Gandhi- Non-Executive lndependent Director

Mr. Priyamvada Bhumkar - Non-Executive lndependent Director

lnvitee
Mr. Mahesh P. Babani - Chairman & Managing Director

Mr. D B Rao - Executive Director
Mr. Narayan S. lyer - Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Sanjeev Patil - Sr. VP Business Strategy & Biotechnology and Director of Privi Fine Sciences

Private Limited,
Mr. Arun Newalkar - Chief Financial Officer and Director of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited

Ms. Ashwini Saumil Shah - Company Secretary of the Company.

t. Background

i..1. A meeting of Audit Committee of Privi Speciality Chenricals Limited was held on December

Lg,ZOZSto consider and recommend to the Board of Directot's of the Company the proposed

draft Scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited ("Tnansferor Company

1") and Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited ("Transferor Company 2") (Transferor Company

1 and Transferor Company 2 are collectively referred to as "Transferor Companies") with

Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited ("Transferee Company") and their respective shareholders

and/or creditors (hereinafter referred to as "Scheme") to be implemented under Sections

230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 20L3 ("Act") and other

applicable laws.

1.2. The Transferee Company is a listed public company incorporated under the provisions of the

Companies Act, 1956. The equity shares of the Transferee Company are listed on BSE Limited

("BSE") and the National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited ("NSE"). The Trarrsferee Company

will be filing the Scheme along with the necessary documents/informaticn with the BSE and

NSE for their No-objection Letter pursuant to Regulation 37 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SE0l LODR Regulations") and applicable

statutory Provisions.

1.3. The Transferor Company 1" is a private limited cotnpany incorporated under the Cornpanies

Act, 2013.

t.4. The Transferor Company 2 is a private limited company incorporated ur:r.ier tl:e Companies

Act, 1956. The Transferor Company 2 is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee

Company.

1.5. The proposed Scheme provides for the amalgamatioir of the Transferor Conrpany 1 and $e
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4.
Transferor Company 2 with the Transferee Company and dissolution of Transferor Company

1 and the Transferor Company 2 without winding up.

1.6. tn terms of the SEBI Master Circular bearing ref. no. SEBI/HO/CFD/POD'2|P/CIR/2O23/93

dated June 20,2o2g ("sEBl Master circular") read with the sEBl LoDR Regulations, a report

from the Audit Committee recommending the proposed Scheme after taking into

consideration inter alia the Valuation Report, Fairness Opinion and commenting on the need

for the Scheme, rationale of the Scheme, impact of the Scheme on the Company and its

shareholders, cost benefit analysis of the Scheme and synergies of business of the entities

involved in the Scheme is to be submitted along with the application to Stock Exchanges.

L.7 . This report of the Audit Committee is made in order to comply with the requirements of the

SEBI LODR Regulations and Clause 2 (c) of Para A of Part I of the SEBI Master Circular and as

amended from time to time.

1.8 The audit committee perused the following documents and gave its observations on the draft

scheme :

1.8.1.

1.8.2.

r.8.3.

1.8.4.

1.8.5.

1.8.6.

L.8.7.

Draft Scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences Private Lir'nited ("Transferor

Company 1") and Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited ("Transferor Company 2")

With Privispeciality Chemicals Limited ("Transferee Company") and their respective

Shareholders and Creditors (the "9cheme").
The Valuation Report dated December 19, 2025 issued by the Registered Valuers

M/s. RBSAValuation Advisors LLP (Regd. No. lBBl/RV-El}5/20t9h 1"0) recommending

the fair share entitlement ratio (the "Vatuation Report").

The Fairness Opinlon dated December 19, 2025 given by an independent SEBI

registered Category I Merchant Bankerviz. Vivro Financial Services Private Limited, (

Registration No. 1NM000010122) providing the opinion on the fairness of the share

exchange ratio as recommended in the Valuation Report (the "Fairness Opinion")'

The Certificate dated December Lg, 2O?-5 issued by M/s BSR & Co. LLP, Chartered

Accountants (lCAl Firm Registration No. 101248WW-t00O22), the statutory'auditor

of the Transferee Company pursuant to paragraph A(5) of Parr I of the SEBI Master

Circular dated 20 June, 2023 bearirrg reference number, 'SEBI/HO/CFDIPOD-

zlP/ClRl2O23/93 and all amendments thereto (the "SEBI Master Circular"),

certifying that the accounting treatment contained in the Scherne is in

compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBl Listing ltegulations")and

circulars issued thereunder and allthe applicahrle Accounting Standards notified by

the Central Government under Section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 read with

the rules made thereunder and other Generally Accepted Accounting Principles;

Audited financiat statements of the Transferee Company and'the Transferor

Companies for the year ended.31't March, 2025 and Limited Reviewed Financials for

the half year ended 3Clth September,2025;
Audited financial statements of the Transferee Company for the half year ended

September gO,?-O25 and of the Transferor Companies as on September 30, 2025.

Latest Shareholding pattern of the Transferee Company, the Transl'eror Company 1

and the Transferor ComPanY 2
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4.
1'8.8' Other documents and information furnished before the Audit Committee pertaining

to the Draft Scheme.

2. Salient Features of the Scheme

The salient features of the Scheme are as under:

2.t the Transferor Companies will amalgamate with and into the Transferee Company,
upon which the Transferor Companies will dissolve without winding up and the Board
of Directors and any committees thereof of the Transferor Companies shall without
any further act, instrument or deed be and stand discharged. On and from the
Effective Date, the name of the Transferor Companies shall be struck off from the
records of the concerned Registrar of Companies;

2'2 the Appointed Date for the Scheme shall be L't October, 2025 and the same shall
become effective from the date of filing of the order of NCLT approving the Scheme
("Effective Date");

2.3 Upon the Scheme becoming effective and with effect from the Appointed Date, the
Transferor Company L and Transferor Company 2 shall stand amalgamated with and
be vested in the Transferee Company, pursuant to Sections 230 to 232 read with
other relevant prorrisions of the Act and Section 2(1B) of the lncome Tax Act, such
that all the properties (tangible and intangible), assets, rights, contracts, Permits,
claims, title, interest, benefits, authorities, investments, liabilities, duties and
obligations comprised in both the Transferor Companies immediately before the
amalgamation shall automatically, and without any further act, instrument, deed,
matter or thing, shall stand transferred to and vested in and/ or deemed to be
transferred to and vested in the Transferee Company, on a 'going concern' basis for
the consideration as set out hereinafter by virtue of operation of law and in the
manner provided in this Scheme.

2'4 All inter-company balances and agreements, loans and advances, if any, between the
Transferee Company and the Transferor Companies will stand cancelled as a result of
amalgamation.

2'5 upon the amalgamation of the Transferor Companies into the Transferee Company
pursuant to the Scheme becoming effective on the Effective Date, the Transferee
Company will issue 1 (One) fully paid up equity shares of Rs,10/- each of the
Transferee Cornpany ("Transferee Company tVew Equity Shares"), credited as fully
paid up for every 135 (One Hundred Thirty Firre) fully paid equity shares of Rs.10/-
each held by such shareholder or his/ her/ its heirs, executors, administrators or
successors in the Transferor Company 1 ("Share Entitlement Ratio") on the Record
Date (as defined in the Scheme), in accordance with the Share Entitlement Ratio (as
set out in paragraplt L4;1.1" of the Scheme) approved by the board of clirectors of the
Transferor Company L and the Transferee Company and pursuant to Sections 230
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4,
to 232, and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 20L3 and other
applicable laws, in the manner provided for in the Scheme;

2.6 The entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 is held by the
Transferee Company. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the equity shares of the
Transferor Company 2 held by the Transferee Company shall stand cancelled in their
entirety and no new shares of the Transferee Company will be issued.

2.7 the New Equity Shares that will be issued to the shareholders of the Transferor
Company 1 pursuant to the Scheme are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges;

2.8 the transfer of autltorised share capital of the Transferor Company L and the
Transferor Company 2 to the Transferee Company and consequential increase in the
authorised share capital of the Transferee Company;

2.9 Fractional shares or entitlement of a member of any Transferor Company pursuant
to the merger shall be consolidated by the Board of the Transferee Company and
allotted to a trustee, who shall hold such equity shares (with all additions or
accretions thereto) in trust for the benefit of the respective members. The Trustee
shall sell all these shares in the open market within 90 days from the date of
allotment and pay the net sale proceeds (after deducting the applicable taxes and
cost incurred, if any) thereof and any additions and accretions to the Transferee
Company. After sale of all the shares held in trust, the Transferee Company shall
subject to the withholding tax, if any, distribute such sale proceeds to the concerned
eligible members in proportion to their respective fractional entitlement.

2.L0 the Transferee Company shall account for amalgamation of the Transferor
Companies, together, in its books of accounts as per the 'Pooling of lnterest Method'
in accordance with accounting principles as laid down in Appendix C the lndian
Accounting Standard 103 (Business Combinations), notified under Section 133 of the
Act read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 20L5, as may be
amended from time to time, in the books of accounts of the Transferee Company;
and

2.1J the Scheme is conditionaland subject to, where applicable:
a. receipt of no-objection letters from the Stock Exchanges in respect of the Scheme

and the transaction contemplated herein under Regulation 37 of the SEBI LODR

Regulations, which in form and substance is acceptable to the Parties, each acting
reasonably and in good faith;

b. the Scheme being approved by the requisite majority of the shareholders and
creditors of the Parties, as required under Applicable Laws and/or as may be
directed by the Tribunal or any other authority as may be prescribed or notified;

c. the Transferee Company, complying with other provisions of the SEBI Circular,
including seeking approval of the shareholders of the Transferee Company
through e-voting, as applicable. The Scheme shall be acted upon only if the votes
cast by the public shareholders in favour of the proposal are more than the
number of votes cast against the proposal by the public shareholders, of the
Transferee Company, as required under the SEBI Circular. The term 'public' shall REGI)
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4-
carry the same meaning as defined under Rule 2 of Securities Contracts
(Regulation) Rules, 1957;

d. the requisite consents, approvals or permissions of any Appropriate Authority,
which by law may be necessary for the implementation of this Scheme;

e. the sanction of the Scheme by the Tribunal under Sections 230 to 232 of the Act
being obtained by the Parties; and

f. the certified copies of the orders of the Tribunal referred to in this Scheme being
filed with the Registrar of Companies by the parties.

2.L2 lt is hereby clarified that submission of this Scheme to the Tribunal and to the
Appropriate Authority for their respective approvals is without prejudice to all rights,
interests, title, or defences that Parties may have under or pursuant to all Applicable
Laws.

2.I3 On the approval of this Scheme by the shareholders of the Parties and such other
classes of Persons of the Parties, if any, such shareholders and classes of Persons shall
also be deemed to have resolved and accorded all relevant consents under the Act or
otherwise to the same extent applicable in relation to the Scheme.

2'14 With effect from the Effective Date, all inter-se contracts solely between the
Transferor Company 1, the Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Companies
(collectively referred to as the "Parties") (i.e., not having any other third Person other
than the Parties) shall stand cancelled and cease to operate, and appropriate effect
shall be given to such cancellation and cessation in the books of accounts and records
of the Transferee Company. With effect from the Effective Date, there will be no
accrual of income or expenses on account of any transactions in the nature of sale or
transfer of any goods, material or services, between the Transferor Company and the
Transferee Company. For avoidance of doubt, it is hereby clarifiecl that with effect
from the Effective Date, there will be no accrual of interest or other charges in respect
of any inter-se loans, deposits or balances between the Transferor Company and the
Transferee Company.

3. Need for the Scheme, Rationale and Benefits of the Scherne

The Audit Committee noted the rationale of the Scheme, which proposes to integrate the
respective business activities of the entities into a single entity.

3.L The Transferor Company 1 and tha Transferor Company 2 are engaged in the similar
line of busine.ss as the Transferee Conrpany. The amalgamation will enhance and
strengthen the Transferee Company's business by improving its operational
capabilities and market competitiveness. lt airns to enrich the combinecl product
offerings and expand the customer base both locally and globally. Consolidation as a
single entity shall provide several benefits like optimum use of infrastructure, cost
reduction and efficiencies, productivity gains and logistic advantages ancl reduction
of administrative and operational costs, redncing the number of legal entities,
thereby significantly contributing to the future growth and maximizing shareholder
value.
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4,
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.2.s

3.2.6

The proposed amalgamation would be in the best interest of the Transferor Company
L, the Transferor Company 2, the Transferee Company and their respective
Shareholders, Employees, Creditors, Customers and other stakeholders as the
proposed amalgamation will yield advantages as set out, inter alia, below:

3.2.1 Providing an opportunity to leverage combined assets, capabilities,
experience, expertise, infrastructure of the companies, intellectual property,
technical know-how, trade secrets, brands etc. enabling optimum utilization
of existing resources and economies of scale;
Combining distribution and marketing resources of each other in the interest
of maximizing value to their shareholders and the other stakeholders;
Creating an integrated value chain to enhance degree of vertical integration
in the products segmen|
Enabling greater efficiency in cash and debt management and unfettered
access to cash flow generated by the combined business, which can be
deployed more efficiently, to maximize shareholders value and better debt
managemenU
lmproved cash flows and more efficient utilization of capital and
infrastructure to create a stronger base for future growth, enhance future
business potential, and achieve greater efficiencies, productivity gains and
advantages by pooling of resources of the companies thereby significantly
contributing to future growth and maximizing shareholder's value.
lntegrate the financial, managerial and technical resources, personnel,
capabilities, skills, expertise and technologies of each of the Transferor
Companies pooled in the merged entity, to lead to optimum use of resources,
cost reduction and efficiencies, productivity gains and logistic advantages
and reduction of administrative and operational costs.

3.2.2

3"2.3

3.2.4

The proposed amalgamation would not only create economies of scale but also
simplify management and strategic focus, leading to improved long-term
performance. lt will facilitate better and more efficient control over the business and
financial conduct of the Transferee Company, allowing for a more streamlined and
coordinated approach to governance and strategic decision-making.

Simplification of management structure, elimination of duplication and multiplicity
of compliance requirements, rationalization of administrative expenses, better
administration and cost reduction (including reduction in administrative and other
common costs).

The Transferor Company 2 is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company
and engaged in similar line of business and the proposed amalgamation pursuant to
this Scheme will create synergies amongst the business;

The amalgamation is in the interest of the Transferor Company and the Transferee
Company and their respective shareholders, creditors and all other stakeholders.
There is no likelihood that any creditor of the Transferor Company 1, Transferor
Company 2 or the Transferee Company will be prejudiced as a result of the Scheqe.
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4,
The Scheme will neither impose any additional burden, nor will it adversely affect the
interests of any of thc shareholders or creditors of the Transferor Company L, the
Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Company.

4, Synergies of business of the entities involved in the Scheme

As mentioned above, the amalgamation of the Transferor Companies into the Transferee

Company 1 and the Transferor Company 2 shall provide several benefits like optimum use of
infrastructure, cost reduction and efficiencies, productivity gains and logistic advantages and

reduction of administrative and operational costs, reducing the number of legal entities,
thereby significantly contributing to future growth and maximizing shareholder value. The

Scheme shall provide an opportunity to leverage combined assets, capabilities, experience,

expertise, infrastructure of the companies, intellectual property, technical know-how, trade
secrets, brands etc. enabling optimum utilization of existing resources and economies of scale

and improved cash flows and more efficient utilization of capital and infrastructure.

5. lmpact of the Scheme on the Shareholders of the Company

5.1.1 ' upon the amalgamation of the Transferor Companies into the Transferee Company
pursuant to the Scheme becoming effective on the Effective Date, the Transferee
Company will issue L (One) fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10/- each of the
Transferee Company ("Transferee Company New Equity Shares"), credited as fully
paid up for every 135 (One Hundred Thirty Five) fully paid equity shares of Rs.10/-
each held by such shareholder or his/ her/ its heirs, executors, administrators or
successors in the Transferor Company 1 ("Share Entitlement Ratio") on the Record

Date (as defined in the Scheme), in accordance with the Share Entitlement Ratio (as

set out in paragraph 13.1.1of the Scheme)approved by the board of directors of the
Transferor Company 1 and the Transferee Company and pursuant to Sections 230

to 232, and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and other
applicable laws, in the manner provided for in the Scheme;

5.1.2 The entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 is held by the Transferee
Company. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the equity shares of the Transferor
Company 2 held by the Transferee Company shall stand cancelled in their entirety
and no new shares of the Transferee Company will be issued.

5.1.3 the New Equity Shares that will be issued to the shareholders of the Transferor
Company 1 pursuant to the Scheme are frroposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges;

5.1.4 The amalgamation is in the interest of the Transferor Companies and the Transferee
Company and their respective shareholders, creditors and all other stakeholders.
There is no likelihood that any creditor of the Transferor Company L, Transferor
Company 2 or the Transferee Company will be orejudiced as a result of the Scheme,

The Scheme will neither impose any additional burden, nor will it adversely affect the
interests of any of the shareholders or creditors of the Transferor Company 1, the
Transferor Company 2 and the Transferee Company.

.\
d5.1,5 Further the Share Exchange Ratio as submittecl by independent Registered Valuers a)-
-L
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M/s. RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP ( Regd. No. lBBI/RV-E/O5/2OL9/L10 ) in their Report
dated December 19, 2025 is fair to the shareholders as recommended in the Fairness
opinion dated December 19,2025.

6, Comments by the Audit Committee on the impact of Draft Scheme on Shareholders

The Audit Committee Members reviewed the Valuatio Report and the Fairness Opinion for the
determination of share entitlement ratio underthe draftScheme.ln termsof the Draftscheme
equity shares of the Transferee company are proposed to be issued and allotted to the
shareholders of Transferor Company L.

The Audit Committee was of the informed opinion that the draft Scheme is in the best interest
of the Company and its Shareholders. The impact of the draft Scheme on the shareholcJers,
including the public shareholders, would be the same in all respects and no shareholder is
expected to have any disproportionate advantage or disadvantage in any manner. The draft
Scheme is not in any manner prejudicial or against public interest and would serve the interest
of all the shareholders, creditors or any other stakeholders.

7. Cost benefit analysis of the Scheme

Keeping in view the rationale of the Scheme and expected synergies, the Audlt Committee is of
the view that the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation will provide many benefits to the
Transferee Company in terms of development and expansion of its business without requiring
immediate outflow of cash resources as the consideration is proposed to be discharged by issue
of shares of the Transferee Company. Although the Scheme would lead to incurring of some
costs towards its implementation, however, the benefits of the Scheme over a longer period
rvould far outweigh such costs for the stakeholders of the Company as described hereinabove.

8. Recommendations of tho Audit Committee

Taking into consideration the draft Scheme, Valuation Report, Fairness Opinion and draft
certificate(s) issued by Statutory Auditors of the Transferee Company, need and rationale of
the Scheme, synergies of the business of the companies, impact of the Scheme on the
Transferee Company and its shareholders, cost benefit analysis of the Scheme and other
documents placed before the Audit Committee, the Audit Committee recommends the draft
Scheme for the favorable consideration and approval by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

Y
For PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICATS TIMITED

7--ff

NARESH

CHAIRMAN OF

DIN:00847424

Date: December22,2O25
Place: Navi Mumbai

|TTEE (TNDEPENDENT DtRECToR)
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Date: December 22,2025

Sub.: Detailed Compliance Report confirming compliance with various regulatory requirements
specified for schemes of arrangement and all accounting standards

Ref.: Application under Regulation 37 of the SEBI(tisting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),
Regulations,2ots for the proposed scheme of Amalgamation of privi Fine science private Limited
("PFSPL" or Transferor Company 1) and Privi Biotechnologies Private limited ("pBpL" or Transferor
company 2) with Privi speciality chemicals Limited ("pscl" or Transferee Company")

To,

The Manager (CRD)

BSE Limited
Phirozee Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai- 400001

To,
The Manager - Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C-1, G Block
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)

Mumbai - 400051
Code:530117 Symbol :PRIVISCL

Dear Sir / Madam,

It is hereby certified that the draft Scheme of Amalgamation involving privi Speciality Chemicals
Limited (Transferee Company), Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited (Transferor Company 1"), privi
Biotechnologies Private Limited (Transferor Company 2) does not, in any way violate, override or limit
the provisions of securities laws or requirements of the Stock Exchange(s) and the same is in
compliance with the applicable provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 20L5 and this circular; including the following:

ll
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sl Reference Particulars Remarks
t Regulations L7 to27 of

LODR Regulations

Corporate governance

requirements
Complied

2 Regulation 11 of LODR

Regulations
Compliance with securities laws Complied

uirements of this circular

(a) Para (l)(A)(2)
Submission of documents to
Stock Exchanges

Complied

(b) Para (|XAX3) Conditions fcrr schemes of
a rra ngement inrrolving unlisted
entities

Complied

A
(c) _pag (t)(n)(+)(a) ReportSubmission of Va luation Complied /S REGD.
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(d) Para (l)(A)(s) Auditors certifi cate rega rding

compliance with Accounting

Standards

Complied

(e) Para (l)(A)(10) Provision of approval of public

shareholders through e-voting

Ihe Company will obtain the

approval of public shareholders

lhrough e-voting in compliance

with the applicable provisions

of

SEBI Circular No.

SEBI/Ho/cFD/PoD-

2l P / CIR/2023/93 dated J une

20,2023.

For Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited For Privi Speciality Chemicals limited

L

We further confirm and certify that the transactions / accounting treatment provided in the draft

Scheme of Amalgamation involving PriviSpeciality Chemicals Limited (Transferee Company), Privi Fine

Sciences Private Limited (Transferor Company 1), Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited (Transferor

Company 2) are in compliance with all the Accounting Standards applicable to a listed entity.

For Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited For Privi Speciality Chemicals [imited

AshwiniSaumil Shah

Company Secretary

Narayan S. lyer

Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 22,2025

Mahesh P Babani

Chairman & Managing Director

Mahesh P Babani

Chairman & Managing Director
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CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOIUTION PASSED AT THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF PRIVI SPECIAIIW CHEMTCALS LIMITED HELD ON FRIDAY, DECEMBER lg,2O25,AT 03:00 PM ATTHE
REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY AT BOARD ROOM OF THE COMPANY, pRtvt HOUSE, PLOT NO.
A-7L,T[C,THANE BEIPAUR ROAD, KOPAR KHA|RNE, NAV| MUMBA|, MAHARASHTRA-400710.

TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE SCHEME OF AMALGAMATION OF PRIVT FINE SCIENCE PRIVATE LIMITED
(TRANSFEROR COMPANY 1I AND PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED. (WHOttY OWNED
suBslDlARn (TRANSFERoR coMpANy 21. wtrH pRtvt spEctAttw cHEMtcAls LtMtrEp (rnnrusrrnri
COIMPANYI.AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHOIDERS AND CREDITORS UNDER SECTION 230 TO 232
AND OTHER APPLICABTE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013 AND RUIES MADE THEREUNDER.

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, and any
other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 201.3 ("Act"), (including any statutory modification(sl
or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) read with the Companies (Compromises,
Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules, 2016 and other Rules, Circulars and Notifications made
thereunder as may be applicable, the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBl LODR Regutations") and the provisions of the
Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company and on the recommendation
of the Audit Committee, lndependent Director's Committee and subject to necessary approval/ consents
/ sanctions and permissions of the shareholders and / or creditors of the Company, sanction of the
National Company Law Tribunal ("Tribunal" or "NCLT") constituted under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013, as the case may be or such other competent authority, as may be applicable or
any other appropriate authority under the applicable provisions of the Act, as may be applicable, and
such other approvals / permissions including the relevant Securities Exchange of lndia ("SEBl") provisions
read with Securities and Exchange Board of lndia Master Circular bearing No. SEBI/HO /CFD/IOD-
2lP/clR/2023/99 dated June 20, 2023 ("sEBl Circular"), or any other provisions as may be required under
applicable laws, regulations, and guidelines issued by the regulatory authorities, the consent of the Board
of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as "Board", which expression shall include any
committee constituted by the Board to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this
resolution), be and is hereby accorded to the draft Scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences private
Limited ('Transferor Company 1"), Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited ("Transferor Company 2,'l and
Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited ('Transferee Company") and their respective shareholders/ creditors
(hereinafter referred to as "Scheme") in the present form or with such alterations / modifications as may
be approved or imposed or directed by National Company Law Tribunal, as per the terms and conditions
mentioned in the Scheme placed before the Board and initialed by the Director for the purposes of
identification.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Appointed Date for the Scheme shall be the opening business hours of
October t,2025 or such other date as the Hon'ble NCLT may allow or direct and which is acceptable to
the Board of Directors of the Transferor Company 1, the Tranferor Company 2 and the Transferee
Company.

RESOTVED FURTHER THAT the Certificate lssued by M/s. BSR & Co., LLP, Chartered Accountants, the
statutory auditors of the Company, as required under proviso to Section 230(7) and 232(3) of the
Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Circular certifying that the accounting treatment as specified in Clause
of the Scheme is in compliance with the applicable lndian Accounting Standards specified by the Ce

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED
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Government under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as placed before the Board be and is hereby
taken on record.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the report of the Board of Directors explaining the effect of the Scheme on
various stakeholders as referred to in Section 232(21(cl of the Companies Act, 2013, as placed before the
Board, be and is hereby considered and approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in connection with the Scheme, the Valuation Report issued by an
independent registered valuer, RBSA Valuation Advisors LLP, an lndependent Registered Valuer Entity
(lBBl Registration No. lBB|/RV-E/OS/2o79hLol, recommending the fair share entitlement ratio for the
purpose of the Scheme and the fairness opinion report issued by Vivro Financial Services Private Limited,
an lndependent SEBI Registered Category-l Merchant Banker ("Merchant Banker") expressing fairness
opinion on the fair share exchange ratio recommended by the Registered Valuer, a copy of which are
tabled at the meeting are noted, accepted and taken on record.

RESOTVED FURTHER THAT the report from the audit committee dated December 19, ZOZ'
recommending the Scheme, taking into consideration, inter-alia the Share Exchange ratio (Share
Entitlement) Ratio and the Fairness Opinion as placed before the Board, be and is hereby accepted and
approved;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the report from the committee of lndependent Director dated December L9,
2025, recommending the Scheme, taking into consideration, inter alia the Share Entitlement and
Exchange Report and Fairness Opinion placed before the Board, be and is hereby accepted and approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in terms of the SEBI Scheme Circular, the Board do hereby confirm that
Paragraph A (10) (b) of Part I of the SEBI Circular is applicable to the Company and accordingly, the
company shall comply with applicable requirements under the sEBl circular.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the said Scheme be submitted to BSE Limited ("BSE") and National Stock
Exchange of lndia Limited ("NSE") for their consideration and for obtaining the No-objection Letter,
before filing the Scheme with the Hon'ble NCLT.

RESOTVED FURTHER THAT NSE be and is hereby designated as the "Designated Stock Exchange" for co-
ordinating with SEBI for obtaining approval of SEBI in accordance with SEBI LODR Regulations read with
SEBlScheme Circular.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Mahesh Purshottam Babani (DlN: 00051162), Chairman and Managing
Director, Mr. Bhaktavatsala Rao Doppalapudi (DlN: 003562L8), Executive Director, Mr. Narayan
Sreenivasan lyer, Chief Financial Officer and Ms. Ashwini Saumilshah, Company Secretary & Compliance
officer of the Company, Authorised Persons of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized to
do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and to sign, execute and deliver any documents, deeds,
writings, letters and declarations as may be considered requisite, desirable, appropriate or necessary to
give effect to this resolution and effectively implement the arrangements embodied in the Scheme and
to accept such modifications, amendments, limitations and/or conditions, if any, which may be required
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and/or imposed by the NCLT, while sanctioning the Scheme or by any authorities under law, or as may
be required for the purpose of resolving any doubts or difficulties that may arise in giving effect to the
Scheme, or as may be deemed fit and proper.

RESOTVED FURTHER THAT, the Authorised Persons as mentioned above be and are hereby jointly and/
or severally authorized to take all necessary steps in connection with the following matters:

Doing all such acts as may be required to be complied under the Act, Companies (Compromises,
Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 and any other law for the time being in force,
including finalizing/ modifying/ filing of the Company Application, Petition, notice of admission
supported by an affidavit alongwith the supporting documents, before the NCLT for sanctioning
the Scheme;

Filing of the Scheme and/or any other information/details with NCLT and/or any other regulatory
authority or agency to obtain approval or sanction or confirmation to any provisions of the Scheme
or for giving effect thereto;

ilt. Filing necessary applications or disclosures with the Central/ State Government, Securities and
Exchange Board of lndia ('SEBI'), Stock Exchanges, lncome Tax Department or any other body,
authority or agency, and to obtain sanction or approval to any provisions of the Scheme or for
giving effect to the Scheme, wherever applicable;

tv. Making any modifications, changes, variations, alterations or revision in the Scheme as may be

expedient or necessary and/or for satisfying the requirements and conditions that may be imposed
by the Tribunal or any other authority as may be required for approving the Scheme without any
further reference to the Board;

Signing, executing and delivering and filing Company Application, Company Petition, notice of
admission supported by an affidavit along with supporting documents, any form, affidavit or any
such other document whether required as an annexure or original or as a certified true copy;

Fixing the day, date and time of meetings of the shareholders and/or creditors of the Company
and to finalise and approve the Postal Ballot / E-voting Notice as prescribed in Paragraph A (10) (a)

of Part I of the SEBI Circular along with explanatory statement for seeking approval of shareholders
and/ or creditors as directed by the NCLT under Sections 230 to 232 read with applicable
provisions under the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder, including Circulars/
Notification issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs and SEBI, in terms of the directions of the
Tribunal, including appointment of scrutinizer to conduct the process of shareholders and/or
creditors meeting, authorize relevant agencies to conduct the e-voting process and such other acts
and deeds as may be deemed necessary or expedient;
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Suspending, withdrawing or reviving the Scheme as may be specified by any statutory authority or
as may be suo moto decided by them in their absolute discretion;

vilt. Declaring and filing all pleadings, reports and signing and issuing public advertisements and draft
notices;

Appointment of any Consultant, Lawyers/ Advocates, Practicing Company Secretaries, Chartered
Accountants, Valuers and other professionals, as may be required from time to time, and to fix
their remuneration;

Delegating the powers vested in each one of them jointly and severally to any employee of the
Company, consultant, advocate, lawyer, practicing company secretaries, whether by way of a

Power of Attorney/ Vakalatnama/ Resolution/ Letter of Authority or any other documenU

Authorizing any person to represent the Company before the Registrar of Companies, Regional
Director, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Official Liquidator, NCLT, SEBI, Stock Exchanges or any
other statutory authority, as and when required;

Authenticate any document, instrument, proceeding and record of the Company and file requisite
forms, returns, declarations, other documents with the Registrar of Companies, Regional Director,
Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Official Liquidator, Tribunal, SEBI, Stock Exchanges, including the
draft notices, if any, to be issued to the members, secured or unsecured creditors in connection
with the Scheme;

xilt. Representing the Company before the NCLT and any other regulatory authorities including Central
or State Government, Regional Director, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Official Liquidator, Registrar
of Companies and before all Courts of law or tribunals, including but not limited to the lncome Tax

authorities, Good and Service Tax authorities, Sales Tax authorities, Value Added Tax and Entry
Tax authorities, Provident Fund authorities, Stamp authorities and other applicable authorities and
agencies for the purpose of the Scheme, signing and filing of all documents, deeds, applications
(including application for adjudication of stamp duty), draft notices, petitions and letters, to
finalize and execute all necessary applications/ documents/papers for and on behalf of the
Company and do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, whatsoever, including settling any
questions, doubt or difficulty that may arise with regard to and of the meaning or interpretation
or in relation to the Scheme as may be necessary and proper in order to give effect to the above

resolution.
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RESOTVED FURTHER THAT, the Authorised Persons of the Company be and are hereby severally
authorised and empowered to do all such acts, deeds and matters as may be required to give effect to
the foregoing resolutions, including issuing certified true copy(ies) of this resolution(s) to whomsoever
concerned."

Certified True Copy

For PRIVI SPECIAIITY CHEMICAIS tlM|TED

NI SAUMIL SHAH

COMPANY SECRETARY

ACS:58378

Place: Navi Mumbai
Date: December 22,2O25
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE [IMITED HEtD ON FRI DAY, DECEMBER 19,2025,Nt 12:15 pM,
AT THE REGISTER ED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY SITUATED AT PRIVI HOUSE, A.7T, TTC, THANE
BEI.APUR ROAD, NEAR KOPAR KHAIRNE RAI IWAY STATION, NAVI MUMBAI - 4OO 709.

APPROVAT OF DRAFT SCHEME OF AMATGAMATION UNDER SECTION 230 -232 OF THE COMPANIES

4CT. 2013 FPR MERCER 9F PRIVI FINE SCIENCE PRIVATE LIMITED fiRANSFEROR COMPANYT 1I AND
PRIVI BIOTFCHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED. (TRANSFEROR COMPANY 2I. WITH PRIVI SPECIAIIW
CHEMICATS TIMITED fiRANSFEREE COMPANY} AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHODER AND
CREDITORS ("SCHEME"I

"RESoLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 230 to 232, andother applicable provisions,
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") the rules and regulations made thereunder and Clause 2g
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and subject to the requisite approval of the
shareholders and/or creditors of the Company, if required and approval of such other Statutory/
Government authorities as may be necessary or as may be directed by the Hon,ble National company
Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("NCLT"), or such other competent authority, and subject to the
sanction /confirmation by the NCLT as may be applicable, the consent of the Board be and is hereby
accorded to the scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine Sciences private Limited, the Transferor
Company L, Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited, the Transferor Company 2 with privi Speciality
chemicals Limited, the Transferee Company and their respective shareholders u/s 230 read with 232
of the Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules thereof (hereinafter referred to as ,,Scheme ,,).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Scheme as placed before the Board and initialled by the Chairman of
the Meeting for the purposes of identification be and is hereby approved.

be and is herebv approved

RESOIVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Doppalapudi Bhaktavatsala Rao (DtN: 00356218) and Mr. Mahesh
Purshottam Babani (DlN: 00051162), Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised
severally to take all the necessary steps as under:
(a) To file the Scheme and any other information and/ or writings with the statutory/ regulatory

authorities concerned as may be required to obtain approvalor sanction to any provisions of the
Scheme or for giving effect thereto;

(b) To sign and file Application and Petition to the Tribunal in relation to the Scheme;
(c) make such alterations and changes in the Scheme, as may be expedient or necessa

satisfying the conditions/ requirement that may be imposed by statutory/ regulatory
and the Tribunal as may be required or as they may consider necessary in the best i

the Company and its creditors and shareholders;
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

(d) give such directions as they may consider necessary or advisable to settle any question ordifficulty arising under the scheme or in regard to the meaning or interpretation of the scheme
or implementation thereof or in any manner whatsoever connected therewith or to review theposition relating to the satisfaction of various conditions of the scheme and if necessary, to
waive any of those (to the extent permissible under law);

(e) make necessary applications, petitions, appeals and motions to the competent authorities for
the purpose of obtaining requisite approvals including "in principle,, approvals as and when
required before any Tribunar or statutory/ Regulatory Authorities;

(f) finalize and settle the scheme, documentation in relation to convening/ dispensing of meetings
of shareholders and/ or creditors of the company, draft of the notices for convening with the
meetings of the shareholders and/ or creditors, the Draft Explanatory statement in terms of the
directions of the Tribunal or any such applicable provisions under companies Act, 2013 in terms
of the directions of the Tribunal, and assent to such alterations, conditions and modifications, if
any, in the notices and explanatory statement as may be prescribed or imposed by the Tribunal
or effect any other modification or amendment as they may consider necessary or desirable to
give effect to the Scheme;

(g) Verify, sign, file, deal, swear, affirm, declare, deliver, execute, make, enter into, acknowledge,
undertake, record all deeds, declarations, instruments, vakalatnamas, applications, petitions,
affidavits, objections, notices and writings whatsoever as may be necessary proper or expedient
and all documents, petitions, affidavits and applications under the applicable laws including the
companies Act, 2013, and other applicable laws/regulations in relation to the aforesaid matter
and to represent the company in all correspondences, matters and proceedings of any nature
whatsoever in relation to the above and to. authenticate any document, instrument, proceeding
and record of the Company;

(h) obtain the requisite approval and/or consents of the shareholders, creditors, and or other
entities or agencies having dealings with the company as may be required in relation to the
scheme and for such purpose to initiate all necessary actions and to take other consequent steps
as may be required from time to time in that behalf;

(i) consider, approve, finalise and execute alt other documents, advertisements, announcements,
disclosure, etc. which may be sent/required to be sent to any person or the concerned
authorities on behalf of the company in relation to the scheme; and

(j) file requisite forms with the Registrar of companies in connection with the Scheme during the
process of sanction thereof and relating to the implementation of the Scheme.

(k) engage any counsel, practising company secretaries, consultant firms, advocates, attorneys,
pleaders, solicitors, valuers, auditors, accountants, registrars of any other one or more agencies,
as may be required in relation to or in connection with the scheme, on such terms and conditions
as they may deem fit, finalise their fees, terms and conditions of their appointment, issue
appointment letter(s), furnish such information as may be requi red by thent and also to sign,
execute and deliver all documents, letters, advertiseme nts, announcements, disclosu
affidavits, undertakings and other related documents in favour of the concerned authoriti

Knowlod0o Centre & Regd.0llice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai - 400 71
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

Practising company secretaries, advocates or any one or more persons or firms as they maydeem fit and to do atl such acts, deeds and things as they may deem fit and as may be necessaryin this regard;
(l) incur such other expenses as may be necessary in this regard, including payment of fees toprofessionals' consultants, advisors, valuers and other agencies and such other expenses thatmay be incidental to the above;
(m)approve withdrawal (and where applicabte, re-filing) of the scheme at any stage in case anychanges and/or modifications are suggested/required to be made in the scheme or anycondition suggested, required or imposed, whether by any shareholder, creditors, the Tribunaland/or any other authority, are in its view not acceptabte to the company, and/orif the schemecannot be implemented otherwise, and to do all such acts, deeds and things as it may deemnecessary and desirable in connection therewith and incidentat thereto;(n) To do all acts & things as may be consider.d n...rrrf a .*p.oi.nt in relation thereto.

REsotvED FURTHER THAT certified true copy of this resolution be forwarded to alr such authoritiesas may be necessary and such authorised may be requested to act thereon unless this resolution isamended or rescinded by the Company.

For PRIVI BIOTECHNo[oGIEs PRIVATE TIMITED

I SAUMIT SHAH

COMPANY SECRETARY

Date: December22,2025

Place: NaviMumbai

Knowledge Genlre & Regd.Olllce : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai - 400 710. lndia
Tel.: +91 2268713200/33043500/33043600 127783040127783041 127783045 | Fax: +91 22277830491 68713232 | CIN: U74220MH198SpTC0g7Sg4

fi,



,*n'nrr llt t c, .

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
Clt'l: U241 1 0MH2021 PTG358857

Regd. 0llice: Ground Floor, Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station'

NaviMumbai- 400 710. lndia I Tel,: +912227783040 | Fax: +91 2227783049

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE tlMlTED HEID ON FRIDAY, DECEMBER 19,2025 AT 11:00 AM AT

THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY STTUATED AT GROUND FIOOR, PRtVt HOUSE, A-71, TTC,

THANE BELAPUR ROAD, NEAR KOPAR KHATRNE RA|IWAY STAT|ON, NAV| MUMBAT-400 710.

APPROVAL OF SCHEME OF AMAIGAMATION:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 230 to 232, and other applicable provisions,

if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") the rules and regulations made thereunder and Clause

lll(8)(25) of the Memorandum and Articles of the Association of the Corhpany and subject to the

requisite approval of the shareholders of the Company and the sanction of the Hon'ble National

Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("NCIT") or such other competent authority, as may be

applicable, the consent of the Board be and is hereby accorded to the Scheme of Amalgamation of
Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited, the Transferor Company 1, Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited,

the Transferor Company 2 with Privispeciality Chemicals Limited, the Transferee Company and their
respective shareholders u/s 230 read with 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules thereof
(hereinafter referred to as "Scheme").

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Scheme as placed before the Board and initialled by the Chairman of

the Meeting for the purposes of identification be and is hereby approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Scheme and Board Report as per Section 232 (21 (c) of the Act

explaining the effect of the Scheme on equity shareholders (promoters and non-promoter

shareholders), employees and key managerial personnel of the Company as placed before the Board

be and is hereby approved;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Mahesh Purshottam Babani, (DlN: 000511.62) and/or Mr. Arun Anant

Newalkar (DlN:09150690), Mr. Sanjeev Gajanan Patil(DlN:051765791, Directors and/or Mr. Ramesh

Vishanlal Kathuria, Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorised severally to take

all the necessary steps as under:

(a) To file the Scheme and any other information and/ or writings with the statutory/ regulatory

authorities concerned as may be required to obtain approval or sanction to any provisions of the

Scheme or for giving effect thereto;

(b) To sign and file Application and Petition to the Tribunal in relation to the Scheme;

(c) make such alterations and changes in the Scheme, as may be expedient or necessary for satisfliing

the conditions/ requirement that may be imposed by statutory/ regulatory authorities and the

Tribunal as may be required or as they may consider necessary in the best interests of the

Company and its creditors and shareholders;

(d) give such directions as they may consider necessary or advisable to settle any question

difficulty arising under the Scheme or in regard to the meaning or interpretation of the

or implementation thereof or in any manner whatsoever connected therewith or to

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC, Lote - Parshuram lndustrialArea, Tal. Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri'415 722, (Mah
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
GIN: U241 1 0MH2021 PTC358857

Regd. Ollice: Ground Floor, Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai- 400 710.lndia I Tel.: +912227783040 | Fax: +91 2227783049

position relating to the satisfaction of various conditions of the Scheme and if necessary, to waive

any of those (to the extent permissible under law);

(e) make necessary applications, petitions, appeals and motions to the competent authorities for the
purpose of obtaining requisite approvals including "in principle" approvals as and when required

before any Tribunal or Statutory/ Regulatory Authorities;

(f) finalize and settle the Scheme, documentation in relation to convening/ dispensing of meetings

of shareholders and/ or creditors of the Company, draft of the notices for convening with the

meetings of the shareholders and/ or creditors, the Draft Explanatory Statement in terms of the

directions of the Tribunal or any such applicable provisions under Companies Act, 2013 in terms

of ,the directions of the Tribunal, and assent to such alterations, conditions and modifications, if
any, in the notices and explanatory statement as may be prescribed or imposed by the Tribunal

or effect any other modification or amendment as they may consider necessary or desirable to

give effect to the Scheme;

(g) Verify, sign, file, deal, swear, affirm, declare, deliver, execute, make, enter into, acknowledge,

undertake, record all deeds, declarations, instruments, vakalatnamas, applications, petitions,

affidavits, objections, notices and writings whatsoever as may be necessary, proper or expedient

and all documents, petitions, affidavits and applications under the applicable laws including the

Companies Act, 2013, and other applicable laws/regulations in relation to the aforesaid matter

and to represent the Company in all correspondences, matters and proceedings of any nature

whatsoever in relation to the above and to. authenticate any document, instrument, proceeding

and record of the Company;

(h) obtaintherequisiteapprovaland/orconsentsoftheshareholders,creditors,andorotherentities

or agencies having dealings with the Company as may be required in relation to the Scheme and

for such purpose to initiate all necessary actions and to take other consequent steps as may be

required from time to time in that behalf;

(i) consider, approve, finalise and execute all other documents, advertisements, announcements,

disclosure, etc. which may be sent/required to be sent to any person or the concerned authorities
on behalf of the Company in relation to the Scheme; and

(j) file requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies in connection with the Scheme during the

process of sanction thereof and'relating to the implementation of the Scheme.

(k) engage any counsel, Practising Company Secretaries, consultant firms, advocates, attorneys,

pleaders, solicitors, valuers, auditors, accountants, registrars of any other one or more agencies,

as may be required in relation to or in connection with the Scheme, on such terms and conditions

as they may deem fit, finalise their fees, terms and conditions of their appointment, issue

appointment letter(s), furnish such information as may be required by them and also to sign,

execute and deliver all documents, letters, advertisements, announcements, disclosures,

affidavits, undertakings and other related documents in favour of the concerned authorities,

Practising Compa ny Secretaries, advocates or any one or more persons or firms as they
fit and to do all such acts, deeds and things as they may deem fit and as may be nece

regard;

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC, Lote - Parshuram lndustrialArea, Tal. Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri- 415 722, (Mah
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
Gltl: U24110MH2021 PTC358857

Regd. 0llice: Ground Floor, Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai- 400 710. lndia I Tel.: +912227783040 | Fax: +91 2227783049

(l) incur such other expenses as may be necessary in this regard, including payment of fees to

professionals, consultants, advisors, valuers and other agencies and such other expenses that

may be incidental to the above;

(m)approve withdrawal (and where applicable, re-filing) of the Scheme at any stage in case any

changes and/or modifications are suggested/required to be made in the Scheme or any condition

suggested, required or imposed, whether by any shareholder, creditors, the Tribunal and/or any

other authority, are in its view not acceptable to the Company, and/or if the Scheme cannot be

implemented otherwise, and to do all such acts, deeds and things as it may deem necessary and

desirable in connection therewith and incidental thereto;

(n) fo do all acts & things as may be considered necessary & expedient in relation thereto.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT certified true copy of this resolution be forwarded to all such authorities

as may be necessary and such authorised may be requested to act thereon unless this resolution is

amended or rescinded by the Company.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

For PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE

Ramesh

Company Secretary

Membership No. A-11214

Dated: December 22, 2025

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC, Lote - Parshuram lndustrialArea, Tal. Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri - 415722, (Mah.),lndia.

Tel.: 9359031328, 8999138530
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Date: December22,2O25

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Submission of Audited Standalone and Consolidated financials of the Privi Speciality
Chemicals Limited (Transferee Company) and Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited (Transferor
Company 1.) and Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited (Transferor Company 2) for the last 3
financial years and Half year ended 30th September, 2025 as enclosed in Annexure B and
Annual Report for the last 3 financial years and Half year ended 30th September,2025 for privi

Fine Sciences Private Limited (Transferor Company 1) and Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
(Tra nsferor Company 2).

Ref.: Application under Regulation 37 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements), Regulations, 201.5 for the proposed scheme of Amalgamation of Privi Fine

Sciences Private Limited ("PFSPL' or Transferor Company 1) and Privi Biotechnologies private

Limited ("PBPL" or Transferor Company 2) with Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited ("pSCL" or
Transferee Company").

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,
For PriviS ity Chemicals Limited

SaumilShah

Company Secretary

Date: December22,2025
Place: Navi Mumbai

)

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED
Knowledge Centre & Regd.0llice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai-400710.lndialTel.:+912268713200/33043500/33043600127783040127783041127783045
Fax +91 22277830491 68713232 | Email: enquiry@privi.co.in I Web: wwwprivi.com I CIN: 115140MH1985P1C286828

To,

The Manager (CRD)

BSE Limited
Phirozee Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400001

To,
The Manager - Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C-1, G Block
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)

Mumbai - 400051
Scrip Code: 530117 Symbol : PRIVISCL

REGD.
OFFICE
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c
*
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lS0 1,1001:2015
lS0 45001:201 I
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Annexure B

The financial details of companies for the previous 3 years and half year ended 30th September, 2025 as
per the audited statement of Accounts:

+
NAME OF THE COMPANY: PRIVI CHEMICATS TIMITED- STAN DATONESPECIALITY

Particulars

Half year
ended

September 3Q
2025

As per last
Audited

Financial Year-
31.03.25

1 year prior to the
last Audited

Financial Year-
31.03.24

2 years prior to the
last Audited

FinancialYear-
31.03.23

Equity Paid up

Capital(A) 3,906,27 3,906.27 3,906,27 3,906.27

Reserves and

surplus (B)
1,2L,057.54 1,06,2L3.00 88,L4L.61 78,347.39

Net Worth C=

(A+e) L,24,963.9L 7,!0,179.27 92,047.99 82,247.66

Carry forward
losses

Miscellaneous

Expenditure

Secured Loans 76,773.63 84,526.3L 81,473,LL L,02,930.54
Unsecured

Loans 250.00 7,400.00

Fixed Assets L,!2,904.Lt 1,04,916.60 !,02,6L3.79 t,o7,4gg.3g
lncome from
Operations

!,22,266.39 2,03,934.26 I,77,206.L2 1,57,794.32

Total lncome 1,23,O42.26 2,05,624.73 I,73,367.75 1,59,943.93
Total

Expenditure
1,00,399.70 !,80,237.92 L,60,170.07 1,56,816.91

Profit before
Tax

22,643.56 25,396.91 13,197.69 3,727.t2

Profit after Tax 16,903.41. L8,930.25 9,799.49 2,247,49
Cash profit 29,L53.45 38,054.45 25,393.05 13,642.65

EPS 43.27 48.46 25.06 5.75
Book value 319.91 281.90 235.64 210.55

Rs. in Lakhs

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED
Knowledge Centre & Regd. 0llice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai-400710.lndialTel.:+912268713200/33043500/33043600127783040127783041127783045
Fax: +91 2227783049168713232 | Email:enquiry@privi.co.in I Web:www.privi.com I CIN: 115140MH1985P1C286828
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ENAM OF THE COMPANY: PRIVI SP ECIALITY CHEM LIcAts MITED co DNSOTIDATE

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars
Half year ended
September 30,

202s

As per last Audited
FinancialYear-

31.03.25

1 year prior to the
last Audited

Financial Year-
3t.03.24

2 years prior to the
last Audited

Financial Year-
31.03.23

Equity Paid up
Capital(A) 3,906,27 3,906.27 3,906.27 3,906.27

Reserves and

surplus (B)* 1,20,732.34 1,07,995.96 90,206.39 79,642.03

Net Worth g= (A+B) L,24,639.61 1,lt,792.t3 94,LL2.65 83,549.30
Carry forward

losses

Miscellaneous

Expenditure

Secured Loans 82,390.08 89,069.17 84,591.32 1,06,054.79
Unsecured Loans 23,200.00 23,200.00 13,500.00

Fixed Assets L,37,456.74 L,29,735.67 L,L3,323.92 L,tL,6g7.4g
lncome from
Operations 1,23,752.67 2,10,1!g.og L,75,223.47 L,60,791,,95

Total lncome !,24,607.99 2,t2,L93.65 7,77,953.43 1,62,924.t5
Total Expenditure 1,03,992.99 L,86,731.37 1,64,962.50 1,59,919.92
Profit before Tax 20,625.00 25,452.29 12,990.93 3,L04.33
Profit after Tax 14,776.L3 1.8,475.03 9,542.96 2,t27.91

Cash profit 27,905.7L 38,627.61 25,332.36 1.3,953.00
EPS 39.90 47.30 24.43 5.45

Book value 319.07 286.79 240.93 213.88
4<Reserve and Surplus include NCt

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED
Knowledge Gsnlre & Regd.Oflice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai-400710.lndialTel.:+912268713200/33043500/33043600127783040127783041127783045
Fax: +91 2227783049 I 68713232 | Email: enquiry@privi.co.in I Web: wwwprivi.com I CIN: 115140MH1985P1C286828
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
Glll: U241 1 0MH2021 PTC358857

Regd.0ffice: Ground Floor, Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,

NaviMumbai- 400 710. lndia I Tel.: +912227783040 | Fax: +91 2227783049

NAME OF THE COMPANY: PRIVI FINE SCIENCE PRTVATE L|M|TED

Rs. in Lakhs

*Reserve and Surplus ore net of carry forwsrd losses.

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC, Lote - Parshuram lndustrialArea, Tal. Khed, Dist, Ratnagiri - 415722, (Mah.),lndia

Tel.: 9359031328, 8999138530

Particulars
Half year ended
September 3Q

2025

As per last
Audited

FinancialYear-
31.03.25

1 year prior to the
last Audited

FinancialYear-
3t.o?.24

2 years prior to the
last Audited

Financial Year -

31.03.23
Equity Paid up

Capital(A)
23,392.92 23,392.92 20,499.35 1.00

Reserves and

surplus* (B)
-3,946.51 -2,525.49 -227.8I -4.00

Net Worth C=

(A+B)
L9,436.4L 20,857.44 20,26L.54 -3.00

Carry forward
losses

-5,1.03.94 -3,692.91 -227.8L -3.99

Miscellaneous

Expenditure

Secured Loans L,3L2.42 L,687.42 2,437.50
Unsecured

Loans
5,290.O2 3,450.51 4,051.00 5,045.1.0

Fixed Assets 22,824.39 22,994.54 22,506.O3 2,186.3L
lncome from
Operations

3,747.L4 4,825.76 472.54

Total lncome 3,331.59 5,2L4.99 807.3r 6r.76
Total

Expenditure
4,728.23 8,611..54 78t.47 65.76

Profit before
Tax

-L,396.64 -3,396.56 25.84 -4.00

Profit after Tax -L,42L.03 -3,455.10 -223.8L -4.00

Cash profit -775.89 -2767.95 L22.sO 1.35

EPS -0.61 -t.48 -0.11 -39.99

Book value 8.31 8.92 9.89 -29.99



4, PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

NAME OF THE COMPANY: pRtvt BTOTECHNOLOGTES pR IVATE TIMITED

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars
Half year ended
September 3Q

2025

As per last
Audited

Financial Year -

31.03.25

1 year prior to
the last Audited
Financial Year-

3L.03.24

2 years prior to the
last Audited

FinancialYear-
31,03.23

Equity Paid up

Capital(A) 3,627.47 3,627.47 3,627.47 3,627.47

Reserves and

surplus* (B)
-L,554.72 -t,Lg4.2g -4LL.64 -383.08

Net Worth C=

(A+B) 2,O72.75 2,433.19 3,215.93 3,244.39

Carry forward
losses

-2,269.70 -1,920.47 -1,L60.24 -1,154.0g

Miscellaneous

Expenditure

Secured Loans

Unsecured

Loans

Fixed Assets 1,999.9L 2,L07.14 2,343.70 3,046.35
lncome from
Operations

240.00 480.00 s55.00 622.s0

Total lncome 289.L9 6L4.64 903.15 731.65
Total

Expenditure
632.28 1,363.58 894,94 844.79

Profit before Tax -343.09 -748.94 8.22 -rL2.54
Profit after Tax -349.24 -760.22 -6.15 -L02.26

Cash profit -232.5L -529.64 229.38 L24,83
EPS -0.96 -2.L0 -0.02 -0,28

Book value 5.77 6.71 8.87 8.94
Reserve and Surplus ore net of carry forword losses.

l(nowledge Cenlre & Begd. Ollice : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai - 400 710. lndia
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E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
Office # 17, Ground Floor, Mubarak Manzil CHSL, Church Road, Marol, Andheri East,
Mumbai - 400059. Tel. : 9967315'153 / 9322530507 . Emait e.e.sitabkhan@hotmail.com

AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED.

Report on Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE
LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the standalone balance sheet as at 30th
September 2025, and the standalone statement of profit and loss (including other
comprehensive income), the standalone statement of changes in equity and the standalone
cash flow statement for the half yearly , and notes to the standalone lnd AS financial
statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information (herein after referred to as 'standalone financial statements').

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of
the Companies Act, 201"3 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of
these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position,
financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia, including the Accounting Standards specified under
Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 20L4. This
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements based on
our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing
standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the
provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under
Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the finanpial statements are free from material misstatement.



E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
Office # 17, Ground Floor, Mubarak ManzilCHSL, Church Road, Marol, Andheri East,
Mumbai - 400059. Tel. : 9967315153 I 9322530507 . Email e.e.sitabkhan@hotmail.com

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial
statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
the accounting estimates made bythe Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Opinion
ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the financial statements give the information required by the act in the manner so
required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia of the state of affairs of the Company as at 30th September 2025, and its
loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the half year
ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1,. As required by the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 ('the Order') issued by
the Central Government in terms of Section 143 (11) of the Act, we give in the
'Annexure A' a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,
to the extent applicable.

2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audiU

b. ln our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as appears from our examination of those books [and proper
returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received from branches
not visited by usl;

c. The Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Repo

agreement with the books of account;
rt are in
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d. ln our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and loss comply with the
Accounting Standards referred to in Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014

e. On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on 30th

September 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is

disqualified as on 30th September 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms
of Section L64 l2l of the AcU and.

f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer
to our separate report in "Annexure 8".

Place: Mumbai
DatezL9lL2l2O25

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ESMAIL ESHAKBHAL otsrtarlysrenedbyEsMArL
€SHAKBHAI SITABKHAN

SITABKHAN o;te:202s.12.rer3:42r22+os'30'

ESMAIL SITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR

M. No. O-3O72L

Firm Reg. No.110300W
U Dl N : 250307 lLBMJAN q9374
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(i)

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
"Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors' Report - 30 SEPTEMBER 2O2S

(Referred to in our report of even date)

(a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment items
purchased but not pending for installation.

The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of
intangible assets.

(b) All fixed assets are physically verified by the management in our opinion, is
reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its
assets. The physical verification of fixed assets was done and No material
discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of
our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not revalued
its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible
assets or both during the half year.

(d) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, there are no proceedings initiated
or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the
Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made
thereunder.

(iil (a) As explained to me, the inventories are physically verified during the Period by
the Management at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies are noticed
on such physical verification.

(bX1) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis
of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has sanctioned
working capital facility from banks or financial institutions.

(2) The quarterly returns or statements filed by the company with such banks or
financial institutions are in agreement with the books of account of the Company.

(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company has not made lnvestment during the
Period
(b) The terms and conditions of investments made are not prejudicial to the

REGD.

interest of the company.
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(iv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records, the Company has notgiven any loans, or provided any
security as specified under section L85 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, ln
respect of investment made by the Company the Provision of sec 186 of the Act
has been complied with.

(v) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be
deposits from the public. Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

(vi) ln our opinion the rules prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of
cost records under Section L48(1) of the Companies Act, 20L3 is not applicable to
Company.

(vii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/accrued in the
books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund,
Employees' State lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goods and Service Tax, Duty of Customs,
Cess and other material statutory dues have been generally regularly deposited
during the half year by the Company with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State lnsurance, lncome-tax,
Goods and Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and other material statutory dues
were in arrears as at 30 September 2025 for a period of more than six months
from the date they became payable.

(viii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not surrendered or
disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of
account, in the tax assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1961 as income during
the half year.

(ix) (a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or
in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.

(b) The company has not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or other lender.

(c) The company has obtained term loan and its being used for the purpose it was
obtained;

(d)According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall
examination of the balance sheet of the Company, we report that no funds rais
on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes bythe Company.
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(e) The company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of
or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures; hence
this clause is not applicable;

(f) The company has not raised loans during the Period on the pledge of securities
held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies; hence this clause is
not applicable.

(xl (a) The Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further
public offer (including debt instruments) Accordingly, clause 3(xXa) of the Order is

not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of
our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any
preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible
debentures during the Period, Accordingly, clause 3(xXb) of the Order is not
applicable.

(xi) (a) Based on examination of the books and records of the Company and according
to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or on
the Company has been noticed or reported during the course of the audit.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under
sub-section (12) of Section I43 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by the
auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower
complaints received by the Company during the period.

(xii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not
a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.

(xiii) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section L77 and L88 of the
Companies Act, 20t3, where applicable, and the details of the related party
transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required

REGD.
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(xiv) (a) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit
procedures, in our opinion, the Company has internal audit system commensurate
with the size and nature of its business.

(xv) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not entered any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons

connected to its directors and hence, provisions of Section t92 of the Companies
Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the
Reserve Bank of lndia Act, t934, Accordingly, clause 3(xviXa) of the Order is not
applicable.

(b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the
Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xviXb) of the Order is not
applicable.

(c) The Company is not a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as defined in the
regulations made by the Reserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the
Order is not applicable.

(d) The Company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause
3(xviXd) are not applicable.

(xvii) The Company has incurred a cash loss during the half year amounting to Rs.775.89
Lakhs.

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the half year.
Accordingly, clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.

(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the
financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and
payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial
statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and
based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing
has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material
uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that company is capable of
meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall
due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state

REGD

that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the company. We further



E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
office # 17, Ground Floor, Mubarak Manzil CHSL, church Road, Marol, Andheri East,
Mumbai '400059. Tel. : 9967315153 / 9322530507 . Email e.e.sitabkhan@hotmail.com

state that our reporting is based on the facts up to date of the audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a
period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the
company as and when they fall due.

(xx) a) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,
there is no unspent amount undersub-section (5)of section 135 of the Companies
Act, 2013 pursuant to any project. Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the
Order are not applicable.

Place: Mumbai
Date: t9lL2l2O25

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ESMAIL ESHAKBHAi orsrtailysrsned by EsMArr

STTABKHAN .,':5:S!3!ll1li1T[],*",'
ESMAIL SITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR

M. No. O-3072L
Firm Reg. No.110300W

U Df N : 250307 21B MJANQ9374
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Annexure B to the Independent Auditors' report - 30th September 2025

(Referred to in paragraph A (f) under'Repoft on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section of our report of even date)

Opinion

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Privi
Fine Sciences Private Limited ("the Company") as of 30th September 2025 in conjunction
with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on
that date.

ln our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internalfinancial controls
system with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were
operating effectively as at 30th September 2025, based on the internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal
Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants
of lndia (the 'Guidance Note').

Management's Responsibility for lnternal Financial Controls

The Company's management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and
maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference
to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note. These responsibilities include
the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that
were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business,
including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the
Companies Act, 20L3 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act').

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with
reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance
with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 1a3(10) of
the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the auditto obtain reasonable assurance about
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' Report (Gontinued)

whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were
established and maintained and whether such controls operated effectively in all material
respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of
the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating
effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements
included obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk
that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating
effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement
of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial contlols with reference to
financial statements.

Meaning of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process

designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance
that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of
management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding
prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the
company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also,
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projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with
reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions,
or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

FOR M/S.E.E STTABKHAN & CO.
CHAR'TERED ACCOUNTANTS

ESMAIL Disitaflysisned by
ESMAIL ESHAKBHAI

ESHAKBHAI sIABKHAN
nate 2025.1 2.1 9sITABKHAN ;;;;;61

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATE : l9lL2l2025

E.E. SITABKI{AN
PROPRIETOR
M.No: O-3O721
UDIN : 25O3O721BMJANQ9374

rcE
REGD.!



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U241 110MH2021PTC358857

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th September, 2025

Pafticulars Refer to
Note No.

As at
3oth September 2025

As at
31st March 2025

23,382.92
(3,946.51)

6,227.44
413.08

1,362,40
1,921.32

646.52

23,382.92
(2,525.48)

4,387.93
388.69

241.54
1,647.27
1,134.42

30,007.16 28,657.29

30,007.1 6

11,421.91

1,876.28
2,178.25

61.40
234.00

2,832.85

5,101.04
6,301.43

28,657.29

12,030.80

1,262.00
1,502.87

54.13
234.00

2,609.75

4,662.31
6,301.43

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total Equity & Liabilities

Total Assets

(3) Current Liabilities

II.ASSETS

(l) Non-Current Assets

(2) Current Assets

(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

(a) Long-Term Borrowings
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

(a) Short-Term Borrowings
(b) Trade Payables
(c) Other Current Liabilities
(d) Short-Term Provisions

(a) Fixed Assets
(i) Tangible Assets
(ii) Intangible Assets
(iii) Capital Work-in-Progress
(iv) Intangible Assets

(a) Current Investments
(b) Inventories
(c) Trade Receivables
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents
(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances
(f) Other Current Assets

3
4

5

6

10

9

9

7

7A
B

11
L2
13
t4
15

Significant Accounting Policies

The Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement

2

3-29
This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our Report of even date.

For M/S.E.E Sitabkhan & Co.
Chartered Accountants

ESMATL Slflflltlil"Klil,
ESHAKBHAI :6TTABKHAN

S|TABKHAN ?il1i:filll?
E E Sitabkhan
Proprietor
Membership No. 30721

MAHESH llny"'q""
PURSHOTTA mrcnmnmm
M snsaNr lil;ll1';',1;

Mahesh Babani
DIN: O0051162
Director

nrun Anant H1[XS?.
Newalkar flj,li]i;i;lr

Arun Newalkar
chief*(qFF[qKr

snehal
Mahesh

Babanl

Snehal Babani
DIN= O76727O6
Managinq Director

Place : Mumbai
Date- 19th Decemeber, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of
M/s.Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
CIN:U241 I 10MH2021PTC358857

RAMESH

VISHANLAL
KATHURIA

Ramesh Kathuria
Company Secretary
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tn
Sr.
No Partlcula rs Refer to

Note No.
For the Perlod Ended
30th September 2025

Year Ended
3lst March 2025

3,147.14 4,825.16

(s22,O2)
365.69
340.23
620.75

1,275.55

2,648.03 3,947,76

(28s.67)
835.72
356.57

't,228.61
2,528.55

728.23

64

24.35 58.54

I
I

III

IV

VII

TX

x

XII

xrv

XV

xvr

v

VI

XI

Total Expenses (IV)

Profit/(Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary ltems and tax

Proflt/(Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI)

Extraordinary Items

Profit/(Loss) before tax (VII - VIII)

(1) Current Tax
(2) Deferred Tax

Profit(Loss) from the perld from continutng operaHons

Profit/(Loss) from discontinulng operations

from Discontinuing operations (XII - X[I)

for the perlod (XI + Xry)

Revenue from operatlons

III. Total Revenue (I +II)
Income

Diluted

I Item

expense of dlscounting operations

Cost of materials consumed
Purchase of trading items
Changes in lnventories
Employee Benefit Expense
Financlal Costs
Depreciation and Amortization Expense
Other Expenses

Earning per equity share:
(1) Baslc

(IIr - IV)

(u-x)

18
19
20
2L
22
23
24

16
17

(o.61)
61

(1.48)

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement

is is the statement of Profit & Loss referred to In our Report of even
date,

Significant Accountlng Pollcles 2

3-29

Dlgtratty jqndby
Arun Anant ArunAnint

Newalkar' '|iliIfl5.,,.,,' 
1l:40:55+Oi']d

Place: Mtmbal Ramesh Kathuria

vtsHANLAr'f,1llsit
KATHURIA od!:2025.12.re

. 11.32{3+05'!0

RAMESH i,RiiJEl["n^"0,

For M/S.E.E Sitabkhan & Co.
Accountants

Arun Newalkar
Chlef Fi

ESMATL 
el'^,li,,lyE,]il"_1i1,

ESHAKBHAI 'SrABKHAN

sTTABKHAN ?,1','i;9'-';l?#

E E Sltabkhan
Proprletor
Membershlp No. 3O721

Mahesh Babani
DIN: 00051162
Dlrector

For and on behalf of the Board of
M/s.Privi Flne Sclences Prlvate Llmlted
CIN: U241 1 1OMH2O21PTC358857

Snehal Babanl
DlNt 07672706
Managlng Dlrector

Snehal . Dbndtnsred MAHESH 
oer'nr'q1dry

: bvSnehal

Mahesh "u-"r",ni"mr PURsHorr [lfiIln^*
. Drt6:2025.12.19 AM BABANlbEsatl't

tsabani lt:34:52 {05'30 r rrr7o2{':o



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN :U241 I lOMH2O21PTC358857

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FORTHE PERIOD ENDED 30th September,2O25
(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars For the Period Ended
3oth September 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

(1,396.64)

620.75
(1.56)

340.23

1,228.61
(58.27)
356.57
(19.39)

(3,3e6.56)

(1,889.04)

(675.38)
(614.28)

(223.10l.
(487.e0)
274.05

(734.97)
(4e1.01)
516.27

(330.25)
410.13
102.27

.728.6'tl {527.56)
(2,163.83) (2,416.60)

(2.163.83t (2.416.60)

(450.5e)

1.56

(1,717.11)
1,369.63

19.39

58.27
t449.03) (269.82)

f340.23t

1,839.51
1,120.86

2,893.57
1,157.43
3,450.51

241.54
(4,988,58)

{356.57
2.620.14 2.397.90

7.28

54.13
61.40

(288.52)

342.65
54.13

(288.52\

A

B

c

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit or (Loss) before tax
Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortisation
Interest Received
Interest Expenses
Gain on sale of Investment
Operating profit before working capital changes

Operating cash flow before working capital changes
(Increase) in trade receivables
(Increase) in Inventories
Decrease in loans and advances
(Increase) in other assets
(Decrease) /Increase in Other Current Liabilities
Increase in Trade Payables

Cash (used in) operations
Income taxes paid

Net cash (used in) operating activities (A)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of Property , Plant & Equipment
Sale/(Purchase) of current investment
Profit on Sale of Investment
Interest Paid
Interest received
Net cash (used in) anvestang activities (B)

Cash flows from financlng activities
Issue of Share Capital
Security premium
Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Borrowing
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Borrowing
Repayment of long term Borrowings
Interest Paid
Net cash generated from financing activities ( C)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
Gash and cash equivalents at end of the year

The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Accounting Standard-3
(AS-3) on cash flow statement issued by Companies (Accountinq Standards) Rules,2006.

The notes forming part of the financial statements.

i)
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
for the periodfrom 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025

(Cunency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

I Company overview

Privi Fine sciences Pvt. Ltd, ("privi" or "the company") is a manufacturer,
exporter, and trader in Specialty chemicals and other chemical products having
presence in Maharahtra & Gujarat State. The unit located at Lote Parshuram
MIDc, Dist.- Ratnagiri in Maharashtra commenced it's manufacturing
operations from 30th september, 2023 at factory located at plot No. c-39 & c-
39 (Part), MIDC Lote, Tq.-Khed, Dist.- Ratnagiri.

The unit located at Jhagadia, Dist.Bharuch in the state of Gujarat has acquired
land du'ring the year 2022-23 forthe purpose of manufacturing the products, is
in the process of acquiring various statutory permissions from regulatory
authorities to start the construction of the project for manufacture of the
products using the green technology. The Company intends to manufacture
Furfural, Furfuryl Alcohol, cyclopentanone, Ethanol ,Vanillin, Maltol, Ethyl
Maltol etc. from natural renewable materials.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the
periods presented in these financial statements.

2.r Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared and presented under the
historical cost convention on an accrual basis of accounting and in accordance
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India and comply with the
accounting standards referred in the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules,
2006 which continue to apply under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013
read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Account) Rules, 2014 and other relevant
provision of the Companies Act, 1956 to the extent applicable. The financial
statements are prepared on the Historical Cost basis and on the principles of a
going concern.

2.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) in India requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, and the
disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements.
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any revision to accounting
estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods.

Current and non-current classification
Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 requires assets and liabilities to
classified as either Current or Non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteri

2.3



(a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in,
the company's normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

(c) it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the repofting date; or

(d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or
used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the repofting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

(a) it is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

(c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the repofting date; or

(d) the company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of
the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a
liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement
by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

Current liabilities include the current portion of non-current financial liabilities,

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Operating cycle

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing
and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents and is 12 months for the
Company.

2.4 Inventories

Inventories which comprise Raw material, packing material, stock-in-trade,
stores and spares, and work-in-process are carried at a lower of cost and net
realizable value. Costs include purchase price (net of refundable taxes and
levies) and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present
location and condition. The closing stock of finished goods is valued at cost or
net realizable value, whichever is lower.

2.5 Revenue Recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is
recognized when property in the goods or all significant risks and rewards of
their ownership is transferred to the customer and no significant unceftainty
exists regarding the amount of the consideration that will be derived from the
sale of the goods and regarding its collection



2.6 Fixed Asset

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and net of
impairment if any. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price (net of
taxes if any) and the directly attributable cost of bringing an asset to working
condition for its intended use,
Leasehold land is amortized at a rate, which will reduce the lease amount to
"Nil" at the expiry of the remaining period of the lease.
Depreciation is provided on the Straight line method at the rate specified in
schedule II and provisions made therein, of the companies Act, 2013 on the
Original Cost of the assets, The rate of depreciation is charged per triple shift
of work. Asset costs individually depreciated up to 95olo of the cost of each
individual asset only.

2.7 (,) Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to calculate the cost of
Propefty Plant and equipment net of residual values, over their estimated useful
lives as perthe useful lives prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013
except in the case of the following class of assets where useful life is based on
technical evaluation of the management:

Asset Class Useful life Considered
Facto Building 30 Years
Plant & Machin ery 10 Years
Furniture & Fixtures 16 Years
Office Equipment 10 Years
Computers 6 Years
Vehicle 10 Years

Depreciation on additions/ deletions during the year is provided from the month
in which the asset is capitalized up to the month in which the asset is disposed
off.

The estimated useful lives, residual values, and depreciation method are
reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in
estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

(ii) Intangible assets & Amortization
Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful lives of respective intangible assets.

2.8 Retirement Benefits
Provident Fund: Provident Fund contributions are made to the Government
Provident Fund Authority

Gratuity: The Company's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan.
The Company's net obligation in respect of a defined benefit plan is calculated
by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in
return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit

RFGO.
discounted to determine its present value. The calculation of the Compa



obligation under the plan is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the
projected unit credit method. All expenses related to the defined benefit plan
are recognized in employee benefits expense in the Statement of Profit and
Loss.

Compensated Absences: The Company provides for encashment of leave or
leaves with pay subject to certain rules. The employees are entitled to
accumulate leave subject to ceftain limits for future encashment/ availment.
The Company makes provision for compensated absences based on an
independent external actuarial valuation carried out at the end of the year.

2.9 Provisions and contingent liabilities

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a
present obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an
outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions
are recognized at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the
present obligation at the balance sheet date. The provisions are measured on
an undiscounted basis.

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation
or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of
resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably.
Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions but are disclosed unless the
possibility of an outflow of resources is remote, Contingent assets are neither
recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements. However, contingent
assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually ceftain that an inflow of
economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognized in the
period in which the change occurs.

2.10 Taxes on Income

Current Tax:- Provision for Income Tax is determined in accordance with the
provision of the Income Tax Act 1961.

Deferred Taxation: Income tax expense comprised current tax and deferred
tax charge or release. The deferred tax charge or credit is recognized using
current tax rates. Deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtual
ceftainty of realization of such amounts,

2.Il Earnings per share ('EPS')

Basic EPS is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares
outstanding during the year, Diluted EPS is computed using the weighted
average number of equity and dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding
during the year except where the results would be anti-dilutive,

2.L2 Cash and cash equivalent

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks, Cash
equivalents are shott-term (with an original maturity of three months or less
from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily
conveftible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to
insignificant risk of changes in value,



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMXTED
CIN!U241110MH202t PTC358857

Notes FormlnE Part of th6 Flnanctal Statement as at 3oth SeDtember, 2025
(Amounts ln Lakhs)

Sr, No Partlculars A3 At 30tn
C.h+6hh-. tntE As At 31st March 2025

I FURIZEU LAPIIAL
24,00,00,000 Equlty shares of Rs. 10 each
(PY 24,00,00,000 Equlty Shares of Rs.10 each

ISSUED , SUSSCRIBED & PAID UP CAPITAL
23,38,29,210 Equlty Shares of Rs,10/- each fully pald up
(PY 23t38,29,210 Equlty Shares of Rs. 10/- each fuily patd up)

24,000.00 24,000.00

24.{JU0.0u

23,382.92 23,382.92

I Otat 23342.92 23.342.92

Partlculars As At 30th September 2025 As At 31st March 2025

Shares outstandlng at the beglnnlng of the year
Shares Issued durlng the pedod
Share Premlum
Shares bought back durlng the perlod
Shares outstandlng at the end of the Oerlod

23,34,29,210 23,382.92 20,44,9t496
2,89,35,714

zu,4u9,3b
2,893.57

23.34.2]9.21O 233A2.9'

sr.

No, No, of Shar€s held o/o of Holdlng No, of Shares held o/o of Holdlng

Vlvlra Investments & Tradlng Prlvate Llmlted
Mahesh P Babanl
Karma Flne Sclences PTE. Ltd.
Money Mart Secutrltles Pvt, Ltd.

13,09,0s,9s0
4t64trot544
2,89,35,714

55,98olo
19,85o/o
12,370/o

5.83o/o

13,09,05,950
4 t64,10,544
2,89,35,714

55,98%
19,85%
12.370k

5.830/"

21,94,95.39S sl.o40/" 21-94-9s-3q5 9n.ntot"

Non-Current Portlon current Portlon

Sr. l{o Partlculars AS At 30th As At 3lst March As At 3oth
As At 31st March 2025

Secured
Term Loan from banks (refer note (I))
TermLoan ln Indlan Currency

unse€ured
Other loans

937,42

5 
'qo 

02

937.42

3.450.51

375.00 750.00

4.387.93 375.00 750.00

Term loans are secured by a flrst mortgage on the Company's lmmovable properfles both present and futur€ and a flrst charge by way of all the
companyrs assets except book debts and lnventorles lncludlng movable machlnery (and expect spare tools and accessorles) both present and future
subject to charges created favour of the company's bankers for lnventorles, book debts, and other speclfled movabte assets for securlng the
borrowlngs of worklng capltal.

r)

Sr. No Partlculars As At 3oth
As At 31st March 2025

Surolus (Protlt & Loss Accountl
Balance brought foruard from prevlous year
Addr Proflt / (Loss) for the pertod
Lessr Utlllsed durlng the perlod
Lessr Transfer to reserye
Closlng Ealance

Shar€ Premlum
Balance b.ought forward from prevlous year
Addr Addltlon durlng the perlod
Lessi Utlllsed durlnq the perlod
Closlng Balance

GENERAL RESERVES

(3,682.9r)
(1,42r.03)

(227.81\
(3,455.10)

(5-t03. {3.682.91}

I,157.43

1,157.43
1,157,43

1,1_57

1,IsJ
1,157

fotal



Name of the
bank lnstallment lnterest rate

8,25%

8.50o/o

9.0s%

9.050/o

9.20Vo

9.20%

Year of Maturlty

2027

2027

2027

2027

2027

2027

HDFC bank
tNR

HDFC bank
INR

HDFC bank
INR

HDFC bank
INR

The term loan ls repayable ln 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.28,75,000 each startlng from August 2023.

The term loan ls repayable ln 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.32,81r250 each startlng from August 2023.

The term loan ls repayable ln 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.14,06,250 each startlng from August 2023.

The term lban ls repayable ln 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.13,43,750 each startlng from August 2023.

The term loan ls repayable In 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.6,81,250 each startlng from August 2023.

The term loan ls repayable ln 16 quarterly lnstallments
of Rs.91,62,500 each startlng from August 2023.

I-IDFC bank
INR

HDFC bank
INR

s€ptember 2025

201,25

229.69

98.43

94.05

47,68

641.32

As At 31st March 2025

258.75

295,3.1

126.56

134.37

47.87

824.57

1.312,42 1.687.43

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIil!U241110ilH2021PTC358857

Notes Formlns Part of the Flnanclal Stitement as at 30th September, 2025
(Amounts ln Lakhs)

lr) Terms and repavm€nt Echeduls of T€rm Loan
Terms and condltlons of outstandlng borrowlnqs are as follows:

6 Deferred Tax Liability (Net):

Sr. No Partlculars AS Ar SUtn
As At 31st March 2025

uererreo lax uaoiltty
- Related to Flxed Assets

Deferred Tax Assets
- Related to Flxed Assets

413.08 388.69

3 Provlslon for Deferred Tax Llabllltles (Net) /tl3-08 3RA 6q

Sr. No Partlculars A5 At 30th
As At 31st March 2025

From Eanxs!
Cash Credlt
Current maturltles of lono term borrowlnd fr€fer note 5l

987,40
375.OO

24L.54
7qo.oo

sr. No Partlculars A9 At 30tn
As At 3lst March 2025

Other llabllltles- expenses
Statutory llabllltles
Provlslon for Gratulty and leave encashment

530.32
29.23
a6 07

268.34
48.03
6R 06

fotal

The gank lncludes TCICI Bank Ltd, & HDFC Bank Ltd.
All the above loans are fund based secured by flrst parl passu charge gn all current assets of the company both present & furture except current
maturltles of long term debt.
Cash credlt loan from banks carry lnterest rate @ 9% to 9.500,6

Trade Payable:

Sr. No Partlculars A8 At 3oth
As At 31st March 2025

Sundry Credltors For Goods
Sundry Credltors- Others

1,921.32 1,94f .2/

Total (A + B)

# Ihe Company has not recelved any lntlmatlon from the "Suppller" regardlng thelr status under the Mlcro, Small and Medlqm Enterprtses
Development Act, 2006 and hence the dlsclosure reletlng to amount unpald as at the end of the year together wlth lnterest patd / payable as requlred
under the sald Act has not been furnlshed and provlslon for lnterest, lf any, on delayed payments, ls not ascertalnable at thls stage.

8 Other Current Liabilities:

(r)

(il)

(ilt)

7A

{-



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
: CIN 3U2411 1OMH2O21PTC35a857

Notes Forming-Part of the Financial Statement as at 3oth September,2o2s

9 Fixed Assets (Amounts in Lakhs)

(Ason
As on

31.03-2(l2s

6.301 43
6.301.43

147.50
'1,729.38

663.47
8,818.09

407.99
12.15
14.59
25.69

21't.93
12,030-80

4.662.31

16.693.10

Net Blo(
As on

3(|_oq-rorE

6.301.43
6.301.43

146.50
1,718.71

651.5'1
8,265.57

383.39
15.31
17.30
26.39

11.421.91

5,101.04

16,522.95

aton
As on

?al nq tnr<

11.89
58.71
62.75

2,323.32
99.02
2.43
4.12

14.13
111.57

2-6a7.95

2.687.95

DeductionsFor the period

1.24
10.68
11.96

552.52
24.99

0.52
0.98
3.15

14.71
620.75

620.75

As on

')1_n/,.-tor4

10-65
48.O4
50.79

1,770.80
74.O3

1.91
3.14

10.98
96.86

2.067.20

2.067.20

As on
3(}.o!l.202s

6_301_43

5.301.43

158.39
1,7n.42

714.26
10,588-89

482.41
17.74
21.43
40.52

308.79
14.109.85

5,101.04

19,210.89

Deduction

0.39

0.39

Total Additions

o.25

0.39
3.67
3.69
3.85

'11.86

439.12

450.98

on

6.301.43
6,301.43

158.15
1,777.42

714.26
10,588.89

482.O2
14.06
17.73
36.67

308.79
14,098.00

4.662.31

'18.760.30

Particulars

Goodwill

Land
Land-U2
Building
Plant & Machinery**
Electrical Installation
Furniture & Fixtures

Equipments
Computers

Total

Capital Work in Proqress

Total

Sr,
No

I
1

u
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
I
9

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement as at 3lst March, 2O2S

As on 31.03.2024

6,301.43

148.03
1,750.73

687.33
9,912.98

457.83
7.45

1'1.93
12.87

24'1.27
13,230.42

2.974.18

'16,204.60
- Rs. 781.35 Lakhs

As on 31.03.2025

6.301.43
5_301-43

147.50
1,729.38

663.47
8,818.09

407.99
12.15
14.59
25.69

211.93
12,030.80

4,662.31

16.693.t0

As on
31.03_202S

10-65

48.04
50.79

1,770.80
74.03

1.91

3.14
10-98
96_a6

2.067-20

2,067.20

Deductions

Rs-

For the period

2.18
21.35
23.86

1,094.89
49.84
0.69
1.59
4.87

29.U
1,22E.61

1.224-61
er Note: /91 an.

Depreciaton
As on

01 .o4.?o)4

8.47
26.69
26.93

675.91
24.19

1.22
1.55
6.11

67.52
838.59

838.59

As on 31.03.2025

5.301.43
6,301.43

158.15
1,777.42

714.26
10,588.89

482.02

14.06
17.73

36.67
308.79

t4.o98.OO

4.662.31

18,760.30

DeductionTotal Additions

1.65

5.39
4.25

17.69

28.98

1.666.13

1.717.11

As on
i1 d4)n)a

6.301.43
6.301.43

156.50
1,777.42

714.26
10,588.89

482.02
8.67

13.48
18.98

308.79
14,069.01

2,974.18

17,043.19
RS.NIL -

CaDital Work in Prooress

Particulars

Intanoible Assets
Goodwill

Total
Tanoible Assets
Leasehold Land (U1)
Leasehold land (U2)
Building
Plant & Machinery
Electrical Installauon
Furniture & Fixtures
OfficeE Equipments
Computers
Vehicle

Total

Total

Sr.
NO

I

II
1
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

{"""



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN!U241110MH2021PTC358857

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statement as at 30th September, 2025

10

ll Inventories

Recivables

uivalent

14 Short Term Loans &Advances

nt Assets

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Sr. No Particulars As At 30th
Cahlanlrar tntt

As At Jlst March
2rJ25

Mutual Fund: Quoted

Total in

Sr No. Particulars As At 30th
September 2025

As At 3lst March
2025

Raw Materials
Flnished Goods
Packing Material
WIP
Fuel
Stores and spares

371.31

26.M
1,409.94

9.69
58.90

339.20
111.17

9.62
776.75

7.74
17.52

Total 1.876.28 1.262.00

Sr. No Particulars As At 3oth
Sentemhar 2n25

As At 31st March
)n)q

1

2

Outstandinq for more than six months
Secured, Considered Good
Unsecured, Consldered Good
Doubtful
Others
Secured, Considered Good
Unsecured, Considered Good
Doubtful

2,178.25 1,502.87

Total 2,178.25 1.502.87

Sr. No Particulars As At 30th
Cahfamha; ttltE

As At 31st March
)o?a

2.46 2.18
2.46 2.19

9.98
48.96

4.56
47.39

58.94 51.95

1

2
Sub Total (A)

Sub Total (B)

Cash-in-Hand
Cash Balance

Bank Balance
Wlth Banks
Fixed Deposit

61.40 54.1 3TotallA + Bl

Sr. No Particulars As At 30th
Sentemhcr ?O25

As At 31st March
)i)\

Advance against purchase of Fixed Assets 234.OO 234.00

Total 234.OO 234.O0

Sr. No Particulars As At 3oth
Sentember 2025

As At 31st March
)n)c

TDS Receivable
Input Tax Credit (Indlrect Taxes)
Prepaid Insurance
Prepaid Expenses
Securitv Deposit

19,17
2,579.02

67.19
20.79

146.68

14.79
2,435.24

26.01
23.85

109-Si
2.832.85 2.oflLYLTotal

*



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
ClNrU24111OMH2021PTC3s88s7

Not€. Formlng Part of the Proflt & Loer Accounts for th€ p€rlod ended 3oth September,2O2S
(Amounts ln Lakhs)

Sr. No Partlculars
30th Septomber 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Sales Export
Sales Domestlc

494.51 1,007,73
3 817 ta

fotal

Sr, No Pa*lculars
30th Sopt€mb€r 2025

Year Ended
3lst March 2025

Itlahufadured oood3
Chemlcals

Tradsd Goodc
Chemlcals

Packlnq l,laterlal

3,147.11 4,82S.16

Total 1.1L7 1L

Sr, No Partlculars For th€ P€rlod Endod
30th Sept€mb€r 2025

Year Ended
3lst March 2025

Interest Recelved

Mlsc lncome
)obwoik charges recelved
Exchange rate galn loss

Saln on lnvestment (f,lF)

1.56
66.i|5

103.,16

12,98

58.27
8.47

294.41

9.28
10 lq

Iotal l8il.45

Sr. No Partlculars For th€ P€rlod Ended
3oth Sept€mb€r 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

r)

b)

c)

dl

Openlng Stock
-Raw materlals
-Packlnq materlals

Sub-total (a)
Add! Purcha6o of fretErlali
Raw Materlalg
Packlng Materlals

Sub-total (b)

L6re! Closlnq Stock of Mat€rlals
-Rawmaterlals
-Packlngmaterlals

Sub-total (c)
Cosl of Mat€rlal Consum€d Sub-t6trll.+h-.1

330.20 136.58
662

348.82

2,608.45

141.20

4,016.66
13a72

2,696.96

3f ,1.31

26.44

4,155.38

339.20
s.a2

tq7 76 ldA A'
, 6rn d1

Iotal

Sr. No Partlculats
3oth S€pt€mb€r 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Iraded oood
Iotal

Paltlculars
30th S€ptehb€r 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

1

2

Closlnd Stock:
Flnlshed Goods

Work ln Process

Less By Flre

Op€nlno Stock:
Flnlshed Goods
Work ln Process

1,409.94
11'1.17

774.75

111,17
,7C 74

99.70
502.55
602.25

tsrt

f{
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Notos Formlng Part ol thc Proflt & Loss Accounts for th. p6rlod srdsd 30th S€ptombqr,2O2S

Sr. No PaftlculsE For th6 Psrlod Endsd
3oth Septsmb€r 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Salary,wages and bonus
Contrlbutlon to Provldent and other funds

313.62
19.78
12.r9

727.48
39.08
60 16

Total 1n4 6q aa4 a,

Sr. No Panlcular.
30th S€pt€mbor 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Interest on Loan

Other Flnance cost
340,23 356.57

Total 3!0_23

Sr. No Partlcularg
30th Sopt€mb€r 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Depreclatlon on Tanglble Assets 620,75 1,224.61

Total

Sr, No Paltlcul.rs For th€ Pgrlod Ended
30th S€ptsmbGr 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Consumptlon ofStores and Spareg

Power,Fuel & water
Jobwork charges

Repalrs & Malntenance. Machhery
Repalrs & Malntenance Others
Contract Labour Charges
Lab Expenses

Other Factory Expenses
Insurance
Postage and Telephone Expenses

Rates and Taxes

Selllng & Dlstrlbutlon expenses
Prlntlng & Statlonery

Travelllng and Conveyance
Eank Charges
Omce & admln Ero

37,24
792.96

19.64
69.54

8.31

74.68

9,79
13.77
16.64
0,84
2,51
1,20

74,02
3.92

76.30
22.10
10,1r
1' no

151.E2

1,407.67
s1.63

128.64
't6.95

156.46
14.74

114.51

43.68
1.80

9.46
1.30

136.70
6.39

't33.87

81.85
10.09
5R q7

rotal 2.524.55
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Notes Formlng Part of the Flnanclal Statement as at 3oth September, 2O2E

25 Earnlngs per share

26 Related party disclosure

I Llst of relatod pa.tles

a) Enterprlsesownedorslgnlficantlylnfluencedbykeymanagementpersonnelorthelrrelailves
Prlvl Speciallty Chemlcals Llmlted
Prlvl Life Sclences Prlvate Llmtted
Prlvl Blotechnologles Prlvate Llmited
Prlvl Speclallty Chemlcals USA CorporaUon
Prlglv Speclaltles Pvt. Ltd.
l'loneymart Securltles Prlvate Llmited
Vlvlra lnvestment And Tradlng Prlvate Limlted
Mlvl lnfra & Leaslng Pvt. Ltd
Satelllte Technologles Pvt. Ltd.
snejyo Agro LLP
Snejyo Ventures Pvt,Ltd,
Prasad Organics Pvt.Ltd.
Babanl Brothers LLP

b) Kev Manaqement Pereonnel (XMP)

Ms. Snehal Mahesh Eabanl (Managlnq Olrector)
Mr, Mahesh P. Babanl ( Dlrector)
lvlr. Arun Newalkar (Chlef Flnanclal Omcer)
Mr. Ramesh Kathuria (Company Secretary)

c) Relatlves of Key Management personnel
Mrs.Seema Mahesh Babani
f4ahesh Purshottam Eanal (HUF)
Ms,Jyotl Mahesh Eabanl (Dtrector)

During the year, followlng transactions were carried out wlth the related pariles :

(Amounts ln Lakhs)

For the Perlod Ended
3oth september 2025

Year Ended
31st March 2025

and dlluted earnlngs Det share

proflt after tax attrlbutable to equlty shareholdeE (A)

of equlty shares outstandlno at the end of the
(1,421.O31

23,38,29,2r0

23,38,29,2r0

(3,455.1

welghted average number of equlty shares
outstandlng durlng the year (B)
Earnlngs per share

Baslc earnlngs per share (face value of Rs. 10 per share)
(March 2025: Rs.-1.48 per share)
Dlluted earnings per share (face value of Rs, 10 per

(0.61)

(0.6r)(l"larch 2025i Rs .1.48 pe. share)

7.203.60

0.60

0.600.30

Purchase of Assets,/Chemlcals

Prlvl Speclallty Chemlcals Ltd
Organlcs Pvt,Ltd.

Speclalti€s Pvt. Ltd.

Investment and Tradino Pvt, Ltd.

loan Repald
Investment and Tradlno Pvt. Ltd,

/Othe. rssets

104.35

227.60

2,060.00

s.98

208.03
60.17

40.90

307.23

'157.6S

3,450.00

10.00

53.39
11't,78

5.05

Enterprlses own€d by key
management personnel or their

relatlves
3oth Septemb€r 2025 3lst l4arch 2025

309.17
381.91

19.55

Key Management Personn€l and thelr
r€latives

3oth September 2025 31st March 2025

Rent Paid
Prlvl Speclallty Chemlcals Ltd

Salary Pald
Snehal Babani

Job Work ChEs. Recelved
Prlvl Speciallty Chemicals Ltd

Interest Pald:-
Vlvira lnvestment and Tradlng pvt. Ltd

Loan taken

Payables / Other Labllltles
Prlvl Speciallty Chemlcals Ltd.
Snehal Babanl

178.89
138.41

67.79
45.36

138.01
105.86

of Chemicals
Speclality Chemlcals Ltd.
Speclallty Chemlcals USA Corporation

Speclality Chemlcals Ltd.
Speclality Chemlcal USA Corpo.atlon
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Notes Forming Part of the Financlal Statement as at 30th September, 2025

27 Segmental Reporting

a) Primary Business Segment

(Amounts in Lakhs)

In accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard 17'segment Reporting'CAS17), the Company has determined lts business
segment as "Aromatic chemicals" since the entire buslness of the Company is from Aromatic chemicals. As the Company is engaged only
ln one buslness segment, the segment revenue, segment result, total carrylng amount of segment assets, total carrying amount of
segment liabilitles, the total cost incurred to acquire segment assets, the total amount of charge for depreciation and amortization
during the year are as reflected ln the financlal statements for the half year ended 3oth September,2o25.

b) Secondary Geographlcal Segment

In respect of secondary segment lnformation, the company has identified its geographical segments as Domestic and Overseas. The
Secondary Segment information has been dtsclosed accordlngly.

Year Domestic Overseas

894.51
1,007 ,73

Total

3oth September 2025 2,252.63
3,817.43

3,147.14
4,825.163lst March 2025

amount of segment asset 3Oth September 2025

31st March 2025
11,421.91
12,030.80

11,421.91
12,030.80

Capltal expendlture during the year 3oth September 2025
3lst March 2025

439.12
1,688.13

439.12
1,688.13

28 CSR activities

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has constituted a Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee. The
total amount spent by the Company on CSR activities during the year is Rs. Nil (FY 2024-25: NIL), as the company incurred, a loss
during the year,

29 Prlor year comparative

Figures for the previous year have been reclassified and regrouped wherever considered necessary to conform to the current year,s
presentation.

As per our report of even date attached

For M/S,E,E Sitabkhan & Co.
Chart€red Accountants
ESMATL,,P;",lll[,,1fl1"_r,il,
ESHAKBHAI sJTABKHAN

sTTABKHAN', ii:1?:1';!11?

E E Sitabkhan
Proprletor

Place : Mumbai
Date- lgth Decemeber, 2025

For and on behalf of the Eoard of
M/s.Prlvl Flne Sciences Prlvate Limited
CIN:U241 1 10MH2021 PTC358857

Snehal

Mahesh
Babanl

Snehal Babanl
DIN: 07672706
Managlng Dir€ctor

dgll.llyignd

j: Dl8S25,lt,l9

MABESH mF'
PURSHoTT g;,31u,,t*
AM 8A8AN| nrb4!

Mahesh Babani
DINB 00051162
Director

Arun Anantn:tiffiry^""MMESH

Ramesh Kathurla Arun Newalkar
Company Secretary Chlef Financial Officer
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DIRECTORS' REPORT

lo
The Members,
Privi Fine Sciences private Limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 4th (Fourth)Annual Report of the Company together
with the Audited Financial statements for the year ended March gt,2o2s.

1. FTNANCTALSTATFMENTS &RESUITS:

a. FINANCIAL RESUTTS

The Company's performance during the year ended March g!,2OZS, is summarized
below:

Particulars
Year ended

March 31,2025

Year ended

March 31,2024
Total Revenue s2L4.98 807.3L
Total enses 7026.36 644.13
Profit before Depreciation, Finance Cost &
Tax (1811.38) 163.18

Less: Finance Cost 356.57 40.68

Profit before Depreciation & Tax (2t67.gsl, t22.50
Less: Depreciation t228.67 96.66

Profit before Tax (33e6.s6) 25.84

Less: Current Tax / Deferred Tax 58.54 249.6s

Less: Provision for Taxation

Profit after Tax (34ss.10) (223.S1)

b. OPERATIONS:

The Company was incorporated on April t3,z}ZLvide Certificate of lncorporation issued
by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Corporate ldentity Number
(C|N)U24110MH2021PTC358857. The Company is engaged in the manufacturing of
organic chemicals, silicas, inorganic chemicals and their intermediaries.
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During the year under review your Company started the manufacturing activities post

setting up the Plant as per the Capex it had undertaken from April 2022 onwards.
Production activities started with effect from September 30, 2023 on a small scale.

However, the Company could not achieve full production capacity which is normally the
case with any such large scale Chemical Plant being setup. The overall capacity of the Plant
for its various products is close to 2400 metric tonnes per year which consists of products
like Privial, Esters, Anethole and Cyclomen Aldehyde. The management is very confident
that going forward the Company shall be able to achieve and improve its scale of
operations.

However, for the year under review there has been a marked improvement in the
Operations and the Company could achieve a Total Revenue of Rs. 5,214.98 Lakhs (Previous

Year 807.31 Lakhs). The Company has reported a Net Loss of Rs. 3,396.56 as against a Profit
before tax Rs.25.84 lakhs for the Previous Year.

c. REPORT ON PERFORMANCE OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE

COMPANIES:

Your Company does not have any subsidiary, associate and joint venture company

d. DIVIDEND:

Considering the loss incurred in the current financial year, your Director's have not
recommended any dividend for the year under review.

e TRANSFER TO RESERVES:

During the period under review, the Board of Directors has not recommended transferring
any amount to reserves as the Company is incurring losses.

f. REVISIONOFFINANCIATSTATEMENT:

There was no revision of the financial statements forthe period under review.

C. DEPOSITS:

The Company has not accepted or renewed any amount falling within the purview of provisions

of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Acf') read with the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the period under review. Hence, the requirement forfurnishing of
details of deposits which are not in compliance with the ChapterV of the Act is not applicable.
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h. DISCTOSURES UNDER SECTION 134(3I{II OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013:

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no material changes and commitments which
could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred between the end of the
financial year of the Company and date of this report.

i. DISCTOSURE OF ORDERS PASSED BY REGUTATORS OR COURTS OR TRIBUNAL:

The Company had received an order dated December 19, 2023, as revised by Order dated
March L3,2024 from National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai bench in relation to the
Scheme of Amalgamation between Privi Organics Limited (Transferor Company) and privi
Fine Sciences Private Limited (Transferee Company) with effective date of amaigamation
as April 0I,2023. As per the said order, the Transferee Company was to issue and allot to
the Shareholders of Transferor Company, 13 (Thirteen) new Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each
as fully paid up of the Transferee Company against 4 (four) existing Equity Shares of
Rs.10/- fully paid-up of the Transferee Company. The said Equity Shares have since been
allotted to the Shareholders of Transferor Company.

J. PARTICUTARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENT WITH RETATED PARTIES:

All Related Party Transactions that were entered into during the year under review were
on an arm's length basis and in the ordinary course of business under the provisions of
Section 188 of the Act and the rules made thereunder. The details of the related party
transactions are furnished in Annexure I and forms part of this Report. Further details of
related party transactions entered into by the Company, are available in notes to the
financialstatements section of the Annual Report and forms part of this report.

K. PARTICUI.ARS OF LOANS.GUARANTEES. INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES:

The Company has not given any loans, guarantees, investments and securities under
Section 186 of the Act during the period under review and accordingly disclosure under
this Section is not required.

I. SHARE CAPITAL:

Authorized Capital:

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company increased
from Rs. 2,05,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Five Crores only) divided into 20,50,00,000
(Twenty Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation
of 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) new Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only)
to Rs. 2,40,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Forty crores only) divided into
24,00,00,000 (Twenty Four crores) Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each
ranking pari passu with the existing Equity shares of the company in all respects.

f;-?1""
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lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Caoital:

The lssued, subscribed and Paid -up share capital as on March 3t, 2ozs is Rs.
2,33,82,92,L00/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty-three Crores Eighty-two Lakhs Ninety-two
Thousand One Hundred Only) divided into 23,38,29,210 (Twenty-Three Crores Thirty-
Eight Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ten) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten Only) each.

The Company allotted 2,89,35,7L4 (Two Crores Eighty-nine Lakhs Thirty-five Thousand
Seven Hundred Fourteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs.4/- per Equity
shares aggregating Rs. 40,50,99,996/- (Rupees Forty crores Fifty Lakhs Ninety-nine
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-six only)to Karma Fine Sciences PTE Limited on December
3!,2024 pursuant to the resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company on July
L8,2024 approving the conversion of External Commercial Borrowings (ECB) received
from Karma Fine Sciences PTE Limited into Equity Shares.

M. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 43(aI(!iI OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

The Company has not issued any shares with differential rights and hence no information
as per provisions of Section a3(a)(ii)of the Act read with Rule a(4) of the Companies (Share
Capital and Debenture) Rules, 20L4 isfurnished.

n. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 54(1)(dI OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013:

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the period under review and
hence no information as per provisions of Section 54(l)(d) of the Act read with Rule g(13)
of the companies (share capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

O. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 62(1XbI OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013:

The Company has not issued any equity shares under Employees Stock Option Scheme
during the period under review and hence no information as per provisions of Section
62(1Xb) of the Act read with Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)
Rules, 2014 is furnished.

p. CORPORATE SOCTAL RESPONStBtLtw

Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013 is not applicable to the Company as the Company
does not have the specified turnover or net worth or profit criteria and hence there is no
statutory requirement for the company to undertake csR activities
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q. DISCTOSURE UNDER SECII9N 67(31OF THE COMpAN|ES ACT.2013:

The Company does not have a scheme of ESOP and hence disclosures pursuant to Section
67(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 are also not required to be furnished.

MATTERS REIATED TO DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

a) BOARD OF DIRECTORS & KEY MANAGERTAT PERSONNEL

During the year under review:

Mr. Arun Anant Newalkar was appointed as a Whole Time Director and Chief Financial
Officer for a period of 3 years w.e.f. April OL, ZOZ4 up to March gL, ZO27.
Mr. Sanjeev Gajanan Patil was appointed as a Whole-Time Director w.e.f April 01, 2024.
Mr. Ramesh Vishanlal Kathuria was appointed as a Whole Time Company Secretary w.e.f
AprilQL,2024.
Ms. Snehal Mahesh Babani was appointed as Managing Director of the Company w.e.f April
0t,2024 for a period of 5 years commencing from April 0L, 2024 up to March 3L,zo2g.

The above decisions were made at the meeting of the Board of Directors which was held
at March 29,2024 and in relation to that the Company has carried out necessary filings
with the regulatory authorities.

DISCLOSURES RELATED TO BOARD, COMMITTEES AND POLICIES

a. BOARD MEETINGS:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met June 20,2024, September
27,2024, December 3L,2024 antl February 27,2025 in accordance with the provisions of
the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder.

b. DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBITITYSTATEMENT:

ln terms of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relation to the audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended March 3!,2025, the Board of Directors
hereby confirms that:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had
been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

IV
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b. such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently, and the
Directors made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31., ZOZ1
and of the loss of the Company for that period;

c. proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.

d. the annual accounts ofthe Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

e. proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

c. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY:

The Company in in the process of formulating a Risk Management Policy and guidelines
to avoid events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative consequences on
the Company's businesses and shalldefine a structured approach to manage uncertainty
and to make use of these in their decision-making pertaining to all business divisions and
corporate functions.

d. INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS:

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the Company's
business and size and complexity of its operations are in place has been operating
satisfactorily. lnternal control systems comprising of policies and procedures are designed
to ensure reliability of financial reporting, timely feedback on achievement of operational
and strategic goals, compliance with policies, procedure, applicable laws and regulations
and that all assets and resources are acquired economically, used efficiently and
adequately protected.

E. PAYMENT OF REMUNERATION / COMMISSION TO DIRECTORS FROM HOLDING OR
SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES:

None of the Directors of the Company are in receipt of remuneration/commission from
the Holding Company of the Company. The Company do not have subsidiary.

AUDITORSAND REPORTS:

a. AUDITORS REPORT:

M/s E. E, Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company,
have given Auditor's Report for the year ended 3l't March 2025 read with the explanatory

t1?1"
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notes therein which are self-explanatory and therefore, do not call for any further
explanation or comments from the Board under section 134(3) of the companies Act,2013.

b. APPOINTMENTOF $IATUTORY AUDITOR:

Pursuant to the provisions of section 139 of the companies Act, 2013, M/s E.E.sitabkhan & co' chartered Accountants, (Firm Regisiration no. 110300w)were
appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the comp.ny *ho shall hold office from theconclusion of the 1st Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 6th AnnualGeneral Meeting of the Company.

Your company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that theirappointment, with the limits specified under the companies Act, 2013 and the firm
specifies the criteria specified in section 141 of the companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 4of the Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules, 2014,

ln accordance with section 139 of the companies Amendment Act,zoLT,notified w.e.f.May7,2018, bythe Ministryof corporateAffairs,theappointmentof StatutoryAuditorsis not required to- be ratified at every Annuar General Meeting. Hence, M/s. E. E.sitabkhan & co', chartered Accountants, continues as a statutory Auditors until theconclusion of 6thAnnual General Meeting of the Company.

OTHER DISCIOSURES

other disclosures as per provisions of section 134 of the Act read with companies (Accounts) Rules,20t4 are furnished as under:

a. EI(TRACIoFANNUALREIURN:

"with the notification of the companies (Management and Administration)Amendment Rules,2021' dated 5th March,2021{?mendment Notification 2021')the erstwhile Rule 12 of thecompanies {Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 hasbeen substituted to do awaywith the requirement of attaching the extract of annual r.i*"-*i rr the Board,s Reportcompletely subject to the condition that the web-link of the annual return is disclosed in thesame,

However, the company does not have a functionalwebsite. Therefore, if any Member wishes
to receive the Annuar Return, he/she can request in writing to the company,,,

b.

EARNINGSAND OUT€O:

The particulars as reguired under the provisions of section 13a(3) (m) of the companiesAct, 20r.3 read with Rure g of the companies (Accounts) Rures, 2014 in respect of
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conservation ofenergy and technology absorption have not been furnished, considering the nature
of activities undertaken by the Company during the year under review.

During Period under review, the company has following Foreign exchange Earning and outgo

Particular Amount {ln Lakhs)

_lqgfgn Exchange Earnings 942.54
Foreign Exchange Outgo 252.15

C. PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HAMSSMENTI

Pursuant to the provisions of "The Sexual Harassment at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and
Redressal) Act, 2013 ("Act"), the company has put in place poLlcy oN PREVENTIoN oF SEXUAL
HARASSMENT AI WORK (POSH). The lnternal Complaint Committee (lCC) has been formed for all
locations of the Company to deal with the matters falling within the purview of the Policy. Regular
meetings ofthe ICC have been conducted.

During the year, no case pertaining to sexual harassment at workplace has been reported to the
Company.

d. Cost Auditors:

During the year under revierv, your Company is not required to maintain cost records as specified
by the Central Governrnent under Section 1a8(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the
businesses ofthe Company and accordingly no accounts and records are made and maintained by
your Company.

e. Comuliance with Secretarial Standardst

The Company is in compliance with the mandatory Secretarial Standards.

f. There are no proceedings, either filed by Privi Fine Sciences Private Llmited or filed against privi
Fine Sciences Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 as
amended, before National Company Law Tribunal or other courts during the period under review.

g. During the year under review, there was no matter arising with respect to difference between
amount of the valuation done at the time of one-time settlement and the valuation done while
taking loan from the Banks or Financial lnstitutions.

5. ACKNOWIEDGEMENTSANDAPPRECIATIoNI

Your Directors' take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders, suppliers, bankers,
business partners/associates, Central and State Governments for their consistent support and
encouragement to the Company.
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Forand on behalfofthe Board

Director
DIN:07672705

{I&*-
Snehat na$esn Babani
Managing Director
DIN:07672706

s'tf'
Babani

Date:June OS,zOZs
Place: NaviMumbai
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AUDITOR's REPORT

To the Members of PRIVI FINE SCTENCES PR|VATE L|MITED e

Report on the Financial Statements

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of pRtvl FINE sctENcEs
PRIVATE LIMITED ("the CompaDY"), which comprise the standalone balance sheet as at 3lsr
March 2025, and the standalone statement ofprofit and loss (including other comprehensive income),
the standalone stratement of changes in equity and the standalone iash flowltatement for theyear then ended, and notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements, including a summary
of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (heiein after rlferred to as
'standalone financial statements')..

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section
134(5) of thc companies Act, 2013 ("the Act,,) with respect lo tlre preparation and
presentation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of
the financial position, financiar performance and cash fiows of the company in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including the
Accounting Standards speclfied under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordapce with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding the assets of the Company ancl for preventing and detecting frauds and
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adeqpate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy.and completeness of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and prgsentation of the financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free frofi material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Audito,r s Respo nsibil ity

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements
based on our audit. we have taken intq account the provisions of the Act, the
accounting and auditing standards and mafters'which are required to be included in
the audit report under the provisions of tha Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under
Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the aqdit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on
the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement
of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk

assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the
Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in
order to design audit procedures that are ippropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an

adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating
effectiveness of such controls. An audit alsp includes evaluating the appropriateness
of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates
made by the Company's Directors, as well ag evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we havp obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Opinion

ln our opinion and to the best of our infor:mation and according to the explanations
given to us, the financial statements give t[e information required by the act in the
manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st
March 2025, and its loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and its
cash flows for the year ended on that date"

Emphosis of Matter

With reference to note no.29 of Financiql Statement which specifies the basis of
Scheme of merger of M/s Privi Organics Ltd and Privi Fine Science Pvt. Ltd from
retrospective date lut April 2023 as approved bythe National Company Law Tribunal
(NCLT) Mumbai bench. As per the requiremqnt of Appendix C to lnd AS-103 the merger
has been given effect to as if it has occurred from the beginning of the year i.e.1't April
2023 in the financial statement
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

l. As required by the companies (Auditors" Report) order, 2016 (.the order,) issued by
the Central Government in terms of $ection 143 (ll) of the Act, we give in ttreoAnnexure A' a statement on the matterp specified in paragraphs 3 and + of the Order,
to the extent applicable.

2. As required by section 143 {3) of thq Act, we report that:

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

b. ln our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept
by the Company so far as appears from our examination of those books [and.
proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received
from branches not visited by usl;

c. The Balance Sheet and Statemenl of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the books'of accoun!

d. ln our opinion, the Balance sheot and statement of profit and loss comply
with the Accounting standards rpferred to in section 133 of the Ac! read
with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014

on the basis of the written reprqsentations received from the Directors as
on 31 March 2025 taken on recqrd by the Board of Directors, none of the
directors is disqualified as on 3i March 2025 from being appointed as a
director in terms of Section L64l|l of the AcU and.

f.

e

Place: Mumbai
Date: 5th June 2025

With respect to the adequacy of tfre internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the company and thg operating effectiveness of such controls,
refer to our separate report in .?nnexure 

8,,.

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ESMAILSITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR

M. No. 0-30721
Firm Reg. No.110300W
UDIN:
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITEN.
"Annexure A" to the fndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2025
(Referred to in our report of even date)

(i) (a) (A) The Company has maintained propqr records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of Froperty, Plant and Equipment items purchased

but not pending for installation.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets.

(b) All fixed assets are' physically vgrified by the management in our opinion, is
reasonable having regard to the size'of the Company and the nature of its assets. The
physical verification of fixed assetq was done in financial year 2024-25 and No
material discrepancies were noticed gn such verification.

(c) According to the lnformation and e4planations given to us and on the basis of our
verification of records of the Company, the title deed of Lease hold land Plot no. C-39,
C-39(Part) ,MIDC lote , Tq.- Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri held in the name of M/s Privi
Organics Limited (the Transferor Company) prior to merger. The merger scheme of
M/s Privi Organics Ltd. (the Transforor Company) and M/s Privi Fine Sciences Pvt.
Ltd. (the Transferee Company) duly ipproved by NCLT Mumbai Bench. Subsequently
the transferee company has applied for change of name to MIDC authority at Ratnagiri
for transfer of title deed of leasehold land in the name of transferee company and the
matter is pending with the authority and order for transfer is awaited.

As regards Factory bulldhg and othep assets held in the name of the M/s Privi Organic
Limited, the reason for not being in tfie name of Company is that the matler is pending
for adjudication and after the payment of duties amount the assets will be transferred
in the name of transferee Company.

(d) According to the information and eyplanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not revalued its
Property, Plant and Equipment (inclqding Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or
both during the year.

(e) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
or
of

(ii) (a) As explained to me, the inventories ale physically verified during the year by the
Management at reasonable intervals'and no material discrepancies are noticed on
such physical verification.

(bX1) According tothe information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Compqny, the Company has sanctioned working capital
facility from banks or financial institution$.

filed by the company with such banks or(2)
books of account of the Company.
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(iii) (a) According to the
examination of the records of

(iv)

(v)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

the Compqny has not
of investments made

and us and basis our

(vi)

(b) The terms and conditions
made lnvestment during the
are not prejudicial to the interest of the

company

(e) The company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to
meet the obligations of its

According to the information and explpnations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records, the comppny has not given any loans, or provided any
security as specified under section 185 and 186 of the bompanies Act, zOt 3. ln respect of
investment made by the Company the Provision of sec 186 of tne Aci has Ueen comptieJ
with.

ln our opinion and according to the infonnation and explanations given to us, the
Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposits
from the public. Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the order is not appticaotl.

ln our opinion the rules prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of cost
records under Section 148(1) of the Corir.panies Act, 2013 is not applicable to Company.

According to the information and explpnations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Comfany, amounts deducted/accrued ln tne noots of
account in respect of urttlispul.ed statutory dues lncludlng Provldent Fund, Employees,
state lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goods an{ Service Tax, DuiT of customs, cess and bther
material statutory dues have bee_n gen6rally regularly defosited during the year by the
Company with the appropriate authoritieg.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amountspayat'le in respect of Provident Fund, Employees; state lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goocls
and Service 'l'ax, outy of Customs, Cess and other material statutory dues were in aryears
as at 31 March 2a25 for a period of mgre than six months from ihe date they becamepayable. :

According to the information and explpnations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the iompany, tte company n"s not surrendered or
disclosed any transactions, prwiously unrecoided as income in the books of account, in
the tax assessments under the lncom-e Tax Act, 1g61 as income during the year.

(a) The Company has not defaulted in repayrnent of loans or other bonowings or in thepayment of interest thereon to any lendel.
(b) The company has not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
other lender.

(.Q fnu company has obtained term tpan and its being used for the purpose it was
obtained;

(d)According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall
examination of the balance sheet of tle Company, we report that no funds raised on
short-term basis have been used for ronEi-term purp6ses by tire company.

applicable;
subsidiaries , pssociates or joint ventures; hence this clause is
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(0 The company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of held in its
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies; hence this clause is not applicable.

(x) (a) The Company has not raised any mpney by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments) Accordingly, clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not
applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Comppny, the Company has not made any preferential
allotment or privatb placement of share,b or fully or partly convertible debentures during
the year. Accordingly, clause 3(x)(b) of tle Order is not applicable.

(xi) (a) Based on examination of the books and records of the Company and according to the
information and:explanations given to up, no fraud by the Company or on the Company
has been noticed or reporled during the qourse of the audit.

(b) According to the informalion and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section
(12) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by the auditors in Form
ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with
the Central Government.

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints
received by the Company during the yeaq.

(xii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi
Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of tl'ie Order is not applicable.

(xiii) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the
Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, and the details of the related party transactions
have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting
standards.

(xiv) (a) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, in our
opinion, the Company has no internal audit system commensurate with the size and
nature of its business.

(b) Since there is no internal audit systerp, the question of considering the internal audit
report of the company does not arise.

(xv) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not entered any non-oash transactions with its directors or persons
connected to its directors and hence, provlslons of Sectlon 192 of the Companies Act,
2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) (a) The Company is not required to bq registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clapse 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clayse 3(xviXb) of the Order is not applicable.
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!9) I!"- Company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause
3(xviXd) are not appticabte.

(xvii) The Company has incurred a cash loss during the year amounting to Rs.221T Lakhs.
(xviii) There has been 

-no -resignation 
of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly,. clause 3(xviii) of the Ordei is not applicable.

(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial
ratios, ageing and expected dates of realizJtion of linancial assets ano fayment otfinancial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, ourknowledge of the Board of Dlrectorq anO man-agdment plans and based on our
examination of the evidence supporlir;g the assuliptlons, nothing has come to our
attention, which causes us to boliove that any material lncertainty exi'sts as on tnl jate of
the audit report that company is capaote ;i #;ii"g it"li"uiriti.it exisiinj at tne Jate ot
balance sheet as and when tney falt due within a p-erioo oi on" year from the balance
oheet date- We, however, state that this is ncit an assrr"n"e as tr: the future vlablllty of thecompany. We further state that our repofling is based on the facts up to olte oiifie auOitreport and we neither give any guarantde nor any assurance tnjt ati riauiiitiei iliring ou"within a period 

- 
of one year from the palance sheet date, will get discharged oy tne

company as and when they fall due.
(xx) a) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there isno unspent amount under sub.section (5) of section 135 of the CJmpanies Rct, 

-ZOtg

pursuant to any projecl Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the oroeiare not
appticable.

(c) The Company is not a Core Investr4ent
made by the Reserve Bank of
applicable.

lndia. , clause 3(xviXc) of the Order is not

FOR E. E. SITA,BKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED A,CCOUNTANTS

€*+*--hFJ;i-*W

Place: Mumbai
Date: 5th June 2025

ESMAIISITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR

M. No. O-3O721
Firm Reg. No.110300W
UDIN: 250307218MJAC[9840
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As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

4,387.93

23,382.92
(2,

388.69

247,54
.27 1,545,00

20,489.35
(227

5,926,00
330.15

12,030.90
6,301.43
4,662.31

r,zozloo
t,502,97

54.13
234.O0

79;50

13,23O.42
6,301.43
2,974.18

1,369,63
-.770.99

767.90
342.61
750.27

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total Eguity

Total Assets

II.ASSETS

(b) Reserves and Surplus
Share Capital

b) Deferred Tax Liabillties (Net)
Long-Term Borrowings

Other Current Liabllities

a) Fixed Assets
(i) Tanqibte Assets
(ii) Intangtbte Assets
(iii) Capital Work-in-progress

(c) Tracle Receivables
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents
(e) short-Term Loans and Advances
(f) Other Current Assets

a) Current Investments
b) Inventories

a) Shoft-Term Borrowtngs
b) Trade Payables

3
4

5
6

7a
7b
8

9
9
9

10
11
t2
13
t4
15

Significarrt Accorrnting pollcles

Notes Forming Integral part of the Flnancial Statement

2

3-31
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For and on behalf of the Board of
Privi Fine Sciences Ltd,

11OlvlH2O2

Babani

Director Director
DIN:

Chlef Financial Officer
Newalkar

For M/5.8,8 Sitabkhan & Co.
Chartered Accountants

E E Sitabkhan
Proprietor
Membership No, 30721

Place : Mumbai
Date | 5th June, 2O2S
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<r
No

Refer toParticulars
Nq.'

Year Ended
31st March 2025

Year Ended
3lsl March 2024

4,825.16
. . 3gei8?,

._--*:.ff14.r-.

3,947.76
(28s.67)
a35.72
3s6,57

I.228.6t
2.528,55

472.54

449.96

103.14
40.68
96.66
91. 13

4,611.54 781.47

f3i396tS6t Z5.Ac$

ft:396.56) .25:.*4,

{3,396.561 25.84

58,54 249.65

{3,455;IO} (irJ.$11

(3.455:1O) t223.8 l I

Profit/(Loss) before exceptional and extraorctinary items and tax

Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (V - Vl)

Profit /(Loss) from the perid from continuine operations

Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing operations (Xll - XIII)

Prol'it/(Loss) for the period (Xl + XIV)

Earning per equity share:
(I) Baslc

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes Formiflg Integral Part of the Financial Statement

is is the statement ot Profit & Loss refe*ed to In our Report of even

ue from operations
Other Income

III. Total Revenue (I +II)

I8
r9
20
2r
22
23

Total Expenses (IV)

IlemVI

Items

X

(rx-x)

IV

2

(III - IV)

Profit/(Loss) before tax (Vll - VIII)

XI

XII Profi t/(Loss) from dlsconunuing operations

3-31

Financial Costs

of materials consumed
in inventorles

Eenent Expense

Other ExpenseS
and Amortization Expense

expenSe of dl$counting operations

16
17

I
I

III

(l) Current Tax
(2) Deferred Tax

XV

XVI

(0.1 1)

,..)

2A25

857

Directo r

dabanl
DI

Chief

.U24IL

nq Director

chartered

Oate 5th

Newalkar
officer

For M/S.E.E Sltabkhan & Co.

Place: Mumbal

For and on behalf of the Board of
Prlvi Flne Sciences Prlvate Llnlited

E E Sltabkhan
Proprietor
Membership No, 30721
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FoR THE YEAR ENDED 31st Maich 2025

RIVI

As 3 2024

(3,396.

(58.2?)
1,228.61

516.27

r[491.01
{-

410.13
10

(606.61

(193.

(512,1
(670.2

t)

('l ,717.11
1,369.63

,t 9.39

58.

(4,463.71)
1,889.32

1 79-86
(40"6B)
bti.

2,893.57
1,157.43
3,450.51

241.54
3,488,50

(4,500.00)
(5,045.10)

11,3B4"91

342.61

(288. 259.1 1

83.50

Operating profit before working capital changes

Operating cash flow before working capital changes
(lncrease)/ Decrease in trade recelvables

Net cash generated from operating activities (A)

cash (used in) investing activities (B)

Interesl Pdrd

Net eash (used in) / gonerrtcd from finrricing dctivit.les ( C)

Net (dccreose) / inclease irr cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning ofthe year
Cash and cash equivatents at end of thl year

Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Borrowing
n Short Term Borrowi n9

ofRepayrnent term rrowBolong ings

flows from ga

n on sale of Investment

Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories
/ (Increase) in loans and advarices
/ decrease in other assets

Cash generated from operations
ncorne taxes paid

Profit on Sale of Investrnent

flows from investing activities

Purchase) of current investment

of Property , plant & Equipment

Pard
Interest received

Net proftt or (Loss) before tax
Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortisation
Ioterest Received
Interest Expenses

in Other Current Liabilities
in Trade payables

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of Share Capital
Security premium

to above form an lntegral part of the provisional financial statements.

rd-3ng
The cas
rAS"3i

has e set out lnon flowcash rssued5tatement Comoabv {Accounies ntinq 5 Rutandards)

The notes referred

Chartered Accountants
Co.

Com

Private
cIN:U241!tOMH2o2tPrc358857

M/s,Privi Fine Limited

s*rr*-JeEA-*-{rL

Eabani

Financial Officer
Newalkar

DINi 00051162
Director

E E Sitabkhan
Proprietor
Membership No. 30721

Place i Mumbai
Date : sth June, 2025

I 07672706
ging Director
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

for the periodfrom 0'1 April 2024 to 3l March 2025

(Cunency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

1 Company overview

Privi Fine Sciences Pvt. Ltd. ("Privi" ol'"the Company").is a manufacture!", exporter'

and trader in Specialty chemlcals and other chemical products having presence in

Maharahtra & Gujarat State. The unit located at Lote Parshuram MIDC, Dist.- Ratnagiri

in Maharashtra commenced it's manufacturing operations from 30th September, 2023 at

factory located at Plot No. C-39 & C-39 (Part), MIDC Lote, Tq.-Khed, Dist.- Ratnagiri.

The unit located at Jhagadia, Dist.Bharuch in the state of Gujarat has acquired land

durlng the year 2Q22-23 for the purpose of manufacturing the products, is in the
process of acqulrlng various statutory permissions from regulatory authorities to start
the construction of the project for manufacture of the products using the green

technology. The Company intends to manufacture Furfural, Furfuryl Alcohol,

Cyclopentanone, Ethanol ,Vanlllin, Maltol, Ethyl Maltol etc. from natural renewable

materials.

Signlficant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the periods

presented in these financial statements.

2.t Basis of preparation of financial statements

The flnanclal statements have been prepared and presented under the hlstorical cost

convention on an accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with the accounting

principles generally accepted in India and comply with the accounting standards
referred ln the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 which continue to apply

under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies

(Account) Rules, 2014 and other relevant provision of the Companles Act, 1956 to the

extent applicable. The financial statements are prepared on the Historical Cost basis and

on the principles of a golng concern.

2.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP) in India requires management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, and the disclosure of
contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ
from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an

ongoing basis, Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in

current and future periods.

2
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2.3 Current and non-current ctassification
Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 requires assets and liabilities to be classifled
as elther Current or Non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the followlng criteria:
(a) it is expected to. be reallsed in, or is lntended for sale or consumpgon in, thecompanyt normal operating cycle;
(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
(c) it is expected to be reallsed withln 12 months aftor the reporting date; or
(d) it is cash or cash eiquivalent unless lt ls restricted from belng exchanged or used tosettle a riabirity For at reast 12 months after the repoiiing date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as,current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
(a) it ls expected to be settled in the company,s normal operaUng cycle;
(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
(c) it is due to be setued within 12 months after the reporting date; or
(d) the company does not have an unconditional rlght to defer setilement of the liability

for at least 12 months after the reporting date, Terms of a liability that could, at the
optlon of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity
instruments do not affect its classification,

Current liabilities include the current portion of non-current financial liabilities.
All other liabilities are classified as non_current.

Operating cycle

operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their
realisation in cash or cash equivarents and is 12 months for the company.

2,4 Inventories

2.5 RevenueRecognition

Inventories which comprlse Raw marerial, packing material, stock-rn-trade, stores andspares, and. work-in-process are caried 
'ai 

a lofrer or coil lno net realizable value.costs include purchase.price (net of refundable taxes ina-teviei) and other costsincurred in bringing the inventorles to their present location ano conoition. The closingstock of finished goods is valued at cost or net realizabte vatuJ, whiit 
"uu1. 

is rower.

Revenue from the'sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is recognized whenproperty in the goods or all significant risks and rewards of their ownership istransferred to the customer and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amountof the consideration that will be derived from the sale of the goods and regarding its
collection.$BA\



2.6 Fixed Asset

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and net of impairment
if any. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price (net of taxes if any) and the
directly attributable cost of bringing an asset to working condition for its intended use,

Leasehold land is amortized at a rate, which witl reduce the lease amount to "Nil" at the

expiry of the remaining period of the lease.

Depreciation is provided on the Straight line method at the rate specified in Schedule II
and provisions made therein, of the Companles Act, 2013 on the Original Cost of the
assets. The rate of depreciation is charged per triple shift of work. Asset costs

individually depreciated up to 95% of the cost of each individual asset only,

2,7 (a) Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to calculate the cost of Property
Plant and equipment net of residual values, over their estimated useful lives as per the
useful lives prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 except in the case of
the iollowing class of assets where useful life is based on technical evaluation of the
management:

Asset Class Useful life Considered
Factory Building 30 Years

Plant & Machinery 10 Years

Furniture & Fixtures 16 Years

Offlce Equipment L0 Years

Computers 5 Years

Vehicle 10 Years

Depreciation on additions/ deletions during the year is provided from the month in which

the asset is capitalized up to the month in which the asset is disposed off.

The estimated useful lives, residual values, and depreciation method are reviewed at the
end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accottnted for on

a prospective basis.

(ii) Intangible assets & Amortization
Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated
useful lives of respective intangible assets.

2,8 Retirement Benefits
Provident Fund: Provident Fund contributions are made to the Government Provident
Fund Authority

Gratuity: The Company's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan. The

Company's net obllgation ln respect of a defined benefit plan is calculated by estimating
the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in

the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value.

The calculation of the Company's obligation under the plan is performed annually by a
qualified actuary uslng the projected unit credit method. All expenses related to the
defined benefit plan are recognized in employee benefits expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

Compensated Absences; The Company provides for encashment of leave or leaves
with pay subject to certain rules. The employees are entitled to accumulate leave

to certain limits for future encashment/ availment. The Company makes



provision for compensated absences based on an
valuatlon carried out at the end ofthe year,

lndependent external actuarial

2.9 Provislons and contingent liabitities

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic
benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recognized at the best
estlmate of the expenditure requlred to settle the present obligation at the balance
sheet date. The provisions are measured on an undiscounted basis,

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation or a
present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a
present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do
not warrant provisions but are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources
is remote. Contingent assets are neither recognlzed nor disclosed in the flnancial
statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually
certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are
recognized in the period in which the change occurs.

2.10

2.11

2.L2

Taxes on fncome

glrrent Tax:- Provision for Income Tax is determined in accordance with the provision
of the Income Tax Act 1961.

F.-qf€rred Tgxationl Income tax expense comprised current tax and deferred taxcnarge or release. The deferred tax charge or credit is recognized uslng current taxrates. Deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtuit certaintyir realizationofsuch amounts.

Earnings per share ('EpS,)

Basic EPS is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year. Dlluted EPS ls cr:tttpuLed usirrg the welghted average nurnber of equity
and dilutive equity equivalcnt shares outstanding during the yeai except where Lhe
results would be anti-dilutive.

Cash and cash equivalent

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are
shoft-term (with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of
acquisition), hlghly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts
of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in varue.
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LTMITED
cIN:U2411 1OMHZO21pTC358dg7Notes Forming Integral part ofthe Financial Stat€ment as at 31st March/2O2S

I Fixed Assets

Notes Forming Integral part of the Financials as at 31st Marah, 2024

(Curency: jndian RuCees rn Lakhs)

I

5r,
No

I
& Machinery

Equipments

Land (U1)
rand (u2)

tnstallation
& Fixtures

ParticulaF

14:OA$

h'.4n4 A2

156.50
1.777"42

714.26
r0.588"89

48LO2:
8.97

1348 i

18"98

'?ichzq

As on 01.04;2024

-;-r l:'- 1r

r2arsa

afoss:I

4,25
'12.69

Total Additions Diduction

'14i098:00

19.760:3o

1,5s2.31

'10.588

158't5
1,7?7.42

714.26

riiin!.,it1

As on
?t oe.rnt4

ioa&

a3a.s

838.!9

I .*7

26 59
26 93

675.91
24 a9

't.22

o^, I

67 t2

As.o n
For the pedod

4.224-6'1

1.224,*l

218
2't.35

1.094,891
49.84

o.69
1.59
4.47

2.467.20

2:067.10

10 65
48 04
50.79

1,77080
74.03

191
3.14

109A
96.86
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12.030.90

I

4..692"31
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2.41 ,27

qlct 43

As on
31.o3.2024
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Sr.
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PRIVI TINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U2411 1OMHZO2xpTC35A857

Notes Forming Integral part of the Financlal Statemente

10

11 Inventories
and

L4 T

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

1

Sr. No At At 3l.st March
2nrc

As 4i.3lst March
?ni*.

1,369.63

1.369:63

Sr No Particulars As At 31st March
2025

As At March
2024

111,17
9.62

776.75
7.74

99,70
4.62

502,55
7 "67

5r, No As At 31st March
2n)4

As At 31st March
)n)4

Others
Secured, Considered Good
Unsecured, Considered Good

Considered Good

1,502.87 767 SO

1,502.87 767,90

Sr. No A' A5 March
gar

2A?.35

2

sub Totat (B)

Ba

Sub Total

Fixed Deposlt
Banks

r ota

Sr. No As At 31st March
202s

225.00
9.OO

As At 31st March
2024

22s O'',
525.27.toti

234.OO ---7mT

Sr. 31st As

( Indirect Taxes)

Deposit

Prepaid Insurtsnce
Prepaid Expenses

2,435.24
26.O1
23.8s

109.a6

2,165.65
29 47

6,72
07 64



J PRIVI FINE SGXENCES PRIVATE LTMITED
c$t:u24t t t0ttH20tri,ica58s57

Notos formlhg Par! of the profli & loss Accounis for ths yea, ende., 3ts!Ma.ch i2O2S
(Cu.rency: lndran R!pees rn t"nkhsl

Prrtlcul.ri Y€nl €nded
3lst Marcli 2024

Year Ended
3l5t fiarcb 2025

rlal

Y€ar Ended
31rt llarch 2025

Year Ended
31st Ma.<h 2024

Sr, Nq Prrtlcularg
3tst. Marah 2025

Year
3lst M;rch 2024

Ended

nEome

Charges aecelved

ratc aain loss

{01
80 13

si No Partleulrrs Year Ended
2025

Yeai EFded
3lst March 2024

67 04

l-/t4

t41.20

4,01630'

b)

c)

gub-tqtal (U)

Sub-total

Sub-totnl

Transterred to Trlat Run gxtenses

Closing Stock of Moterlals

mnterials

matenalS

mnteflals
mat€fltlS

Transterred :- Trlal Run Expenser
date,ialt

mat€nals-

Purchage o, materlals
Mnl?nals

Mgleflals

of Raw Materlal and Packtng Matertal amouo$ng to Rs 2,10g,41 takhs out of which
Trial Run expenses.

t: of RawSrock

Note 2: The Total Purchas€s
1,658.55 lakhs transfcrred to

and Pocking Mat€rial retated to "privi erg6n165 1.16i1s6"
Fine Scrences P(vate Ltmited'vtde order dt. 19th December, 2023, effective frorn 01st Aprit,

merged into
2023.

Year Ended
3lct March 2025

Year Ended
3lst March 2024

1 t1.'t7
776.75

(99

9S.?O

502 55

89,70

502.55

2546

n98

to liial run erp8nsO:-
rn Process

Goodg

h Pro(isg
Goods

Goods
In Proces

to Trial run cxpeffier-

In Process
Goods

TheNot€: st0ckOpening Finishedol ofln "Privilnto Fln€mer9ed
Stiences Pnvate videLimiled" NCLT order dt. 19 20?3Oecember, effectlve lstfrom 2023Apfll.



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes Formrtrs part or rha p.qrt & Losr ^.,","Xt:i;:i::i:"T:j:[n*il,.r."

Year Ended
3r,st March 2O2i

Y€ar Ended
3lst March 2024

to P.ovdent and orher fundt
bonus

li?.16
39.0!

- .60 t6
^tt

tr.or,
4.00

tal rr'

5r. No
%

Ptrticularg Yolr Endod
3tst [,isrci 2d24

Sr. No Particula€

Sr, No
Yoar End6d

& i{arntenance- Machtnery

and Telephone Extenses

charg€s
& water

ot

nnd Toxcs

Remuner!tDn
& DisanDutiotr expenses
& Stat.onery

& Maintenanca Othe6
Itbour Charges

elpenses
Factory Expenss

P'olessDnal Fees

ahd Coflveyance

ro

0

28il

919

023

t2t



PRIVI FINE SCTENCES PRIVATT LIMITED
CIN:U2411r.0MH2021PTC358857

Notes to the financlal stat€ments (ContinuEd)

24 Eardlngsipeti shar€!

25 Related party dlsclosure

1 Llst of retated parties

a) Enterprlses owned or sicnificantlv lnfluenced
Prlvl Soeclallty Chemlcals Lhlted
Prlvl Llfe:,Sclences Prlvate Llmlted
Privi Biotechnoloqles Prlvat€ Llmlted
Priqiv SOecialties private Ltmlted
Moneymart Securitleg Prlvate Llmlted
vivlra lnvestment And Tradinq private Ltmlted
MM infra & Leasinq Pvt- Ltd
satellltg Technoloqles irlvate Ltmlted
Sneivo Aaro LLP
SNEIYO Ventures Pvt. Ltd,
Prasad Orqanlcs Pvt,Ltd.
Babanl Brothers LLP

b) Kev Manaqement Personnel (KMp)

MS. Snehal Mahesh Babanl (Manaqlnq Director)
Mr. Mahesh P, Babanl (Dlrector)
Mr. Arun Newalkar (Chlef Financlal Offlcer)
Mr" Ramesh Kathuria (Companv Secretary)

c) Relatlves of Kev Management p€rsonnel
Mis. Seema Mahesh Babanl
Mahesh Purshottam Babant (HUF)
.Ms. )Voti Mahesh. Babani ( Dtrector)

(Currency: Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

(223.81)

year

per share (face value
Rs 0.11 per share)

of 10Rs.earnings per
(2024

per share (iace
0.1 I per share)

ofvdlue 10Rs.Dl!uted .g-qrrif.hgs per
RS(2O24:

and diluted earnings Det shar€

pronb,after tax attrlbutable to equlty

of equlty shares outstandlng at the end of
(A)

of equlty shares

per share

Year Ended Year Ended
3lst March 2025 31st March 2024

(3f455.10)

23,38r29r210

2?'38i;,29,2ro

(1.48)

(1.48)

20/.8,93,496

(Q'rr1

(0.11)
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PRIVI F:INE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CrIl!U241 110MHZ021FTC35g85Z

Notee to th€ flnanclal statements (Continued)

2 Durlng tha year, fo[o$rtng transacflons were carried out wtth the.rerated parfles ,

i-)

(Cuffency: Indian.Rupees ln Lakhs)

+

(.. .)

--_Enterprlses 
owned by key Key tilanalietil€nt pCrbbhnel,a-hd

management personn€! or thelr ihelr.r.elatlv.es
relatlveg

3rst Uirch ?Q?.5 3,1$tr March 2024 3tet March ZO25 3tst March zoz4
of Aesets,/Chemlcals/ Fuel

Pvli Ltd, 2.6r
L2.75

''l)

7.20

.'.

9

3:

Pvt.Ltd, 138.O1

'i{

Specliillty Chemtcols Ltd l-q'

PaId
speclFllty chqmtqFts Lrd

of Chemltals

o.60 0.90,

Chemlcals Ltd. ':{:
381.91
r9.55

33;17
383,i34,

Chem cals Ltd. USA

Pald

6.00
W..eik ehsc-.rRece,lved
Spectatity chemicats Ltdii 307:23' 80,13

Paldr.
Invest.nent and Trading Pvt. Ltqi,

Pvt,Ltd"
157159 23!7"7'

:'

l.u.:

1,64,

uity shai€s fssued
Vivlra tnvestment and Tradlng pvt. Ltd.
Moneymart Securtties pyt. Ltd.

6,710;95
266,42

Rent
Privi Spectaltty Chemicals Ltd. 0,5b

Loan takon
Investment and Trading pvt, Ltd. 3,450.OO 2,025.00

Loan Repald
Investment and Tradlng pvt. Ltd. 10,oo 11,570.00 ,::]

;3:

.-i

0.s0

/Other assets
Privi spectatity chemicals Ltd.
Prlvi Speclality Chemlcals Ltd. USA

Payables / Other Lnbllliles

53,39
111.78

40.08
2IS.64

Spectatity Chemtcals ttd. 5.0s
Snehal Babanl

0,50
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN I U2411 1OMH2021PTC3SBB57

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continued)
for the Period ended March 31,2025

26 Employee benefits - Post-employment benefit plans
(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

Defined contrlbution plans
The Company makes contributions, determlned as a speclfled percentage of employee salaries, in respect of qualifying
employees towards Provident Fund, Super annuation fund and ESI which are deflned contribution plans. The Company
has no obligations other than to make the speclfied contributlons. The contributlons are charged to statemenl of profit
and loss as thev accrlle.

The y has recognised the following amount as an expense and included in the Note 20 under "Contribution to

Expense recognised in statement of profit and loss

b) Defined benefit plans
1-he Company operates one post-employment defined benefit plan (funded plan) that provides gratuity, The gratuity
plan entitles an employee, who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to receive one_half month,s
salary for each year of completed service at the tlme of retlrement, In case of employees completlng longer service
periods, the Company's scheme is more favourable as compared to the obllgation under payment of Gratuity Act,
1972.

providenl fund 4I

Year
March 31,20March 31, 2025

34.51

Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet ln respect of Gratuity

ovement in present value of defined benefit obligation

March 31,

30,44 27.25

ao-aa

(0.1

A5

Net liability,/ (asset)

March 311 2025
at

year
value of the funded defined benefit obligation at the end of

ing Defined Benefit Obillgations

efits paid
rial (qain)/loss

r6.42

3.79
r.22

2L.25
6.54
1-53
3.71

(2.se)

Current service cost
lnterest cost

Renreasurements recognised in Other comprehensive income
Chanqe in Demoqraphlc Assumption
Chanqe in Financial Assumption
Experience adiustments

3.70

As at
March 31, 2025

6.s4
..., _ 1.s3 .

As at
March 31, 2024

3.79

L.44
2,26

Current servlce cost
Interest on defined benefit obligations
Total



"'tl'.i,tfrliiiil':.,?.!ll"#!lllry
Notes to the flnnncbl statemants {conlnued) curency: lndlan: Rupees ln Llkhs)

27 Segmental Reporting

a) Prlmary Euslhess Segmsnt

ln accordance with the requlrements ot Accounung standard t?.'segment Repodlni, cAsIT?, the company has determined ltgbssrness sesm.nt as hAromatic 

"rt.ri.ariinouiiii;;rc.]r" sinice the .;iir;6;rn;; 'Jr'in., cprpan, 15 from Aromdrcchemrcat$ As the company ls 
-engaed 

oniy'n;il;;;;;'fi;""t. ir,"'r.oln",,lr.ilnu"l.ir*r resutr. torat carryrns amounrot segmentasseB, total carrulng amount oi'segment ri.uir'iu"s,'irr" total cost tncurred to acqutri scament,as6e*, tbe totat amount
flrfhloe 
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
u 24110M H2021PTC358857

Registered Office: GROUND FLOOR, PRIVI HOUSE, A-7l"TTC THANE BELAPUR ROAD, NEAR KOPAR

KHAIRANE RAILWAY STATION, NAVI MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA - 400 710

Ph. No. 022-27783030, Fax 022-27783049 E-mail: rameshk@privi.co.in

DIRECTORS' REPORT

To

The Members,

Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 3'd (Third) Annual Report of the Company
together with the Audited Financial Statements forthe year ended March 3L,2024,

1. F"!f!_4N"QtAl sTAIe_M_e.NI"s** grgU"$s;

a EINANqnL R_EIU"--|_TJ

The Company's performance during the year ended March 3t,2Q24, is

summarized below:

(Rs.ln Lakhs)

Particulars

March 31,2024

Year ended Year ended

March 31,2023

Total Revenue 807.31 61.76

Total Expenses 644.13 1.74

Profit before Depreciation, Finance

Cost & Tax
163.18 60.02

Less: Finance Cost 40.68 58.69

Profit before Depreciation & Tax t22.50 1.33

Less: Depreciation 95.55 5.34

Profit before Tax 25.84 (4.00)

Less: Current Tax 249.65

Less: Provision for Taxation

Profit after Tax 1223.8u t

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC Lote Parshuram lndustrial Area, Tal. Khed, District. Ratnagiri 4LS7ZZ.
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KHAIRANE RAIIWAY STATION, NAVI MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA - 400 710
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b. OPERATIONS:

During the year under review your Company started the manufacturing activities

post setting up the Plant as per the Capex it had undertaken from April 2022

onwards. Production activities started with effect from September 30, 2O23 on a

small scale. However, the Company could not achieve it's full production capacity

which is normally the case with any such large scale Chemical Plant being setup.

The overall capacity of the Plant for its various products is close to 3000 metric

tonnes which consists of products like Privial, Esters, Anethole and Cyclomen

Aldehyde. The management is very confident that going forward the Company shall

be able to achieve and improve its scale of operations.

However, for the year under review as the production activities were still being

normalized, the operations carried out during the period are treated as Trial Run.

The Company has achieved sales revenue of Rs. L574.24lakhs during the period

with a Profit before tax Rs.25.84 lakhs.

c. BE,P9BI olt| PERFoRMANCE oF SUBSIPJ*RIq$, AssoclArEs ANP JolNr VENTURE

99UP]5NIEft

Your Company does not have any subsidiary, associate and joint venture company.

d. DIVID END:

Considering the loss incurred'in the current financial year, your Director's have not

recommended any dividend for the year under review.

e. IBANSFEBT0 REFERVES:

During the period under review, the Board of Directors has not recommended to
transfer any amount of reserves as the Company is incurring losses.

f. REVISIQN .QF FIN.&FICIAL STATEMENT:

There was no revision of the financial statements for the period under review.
g. DEPOSITS:

The Company has not accepted or renewed any amount falling within the purview of
provisions of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act")
Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the peri

Hence, the requirement for furnishing of details of deposits

compliance with the Chapter V of the Act is not applicable.

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC Lote Parshuram lndustrial Area, Tal. Khed, Dlstrlct. Ratnasiri 4t5722
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h. prs-clospBEs ul\I,pER,sq$flplil,*girt*ltfl oF rHq...ssMrA.NtF*,As&3o4.,+j

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no material changes and
commitments which could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred
between the end of the financial year of the Company and date of this report.

i. pl$9-!-_osuRE or QB"pEBt pA,qg.EF FJ RH$ULAToRS oR couRrs oBrRtsuNAL:

During the period under review your company had received an order dated
December L9, 2023, as revised by order dated March L3, zoz4 from National
Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai bench in relation to the Scheme of Amalgamation
between Privi Organics Limited (Transferor Company) and Privi Fine Sciences
Private Limited (Transferee Company) with effective date of amalgamation as April
0L,2023. As per the said order, the Transferee company was to issue and allot to
the shareholders of Transferor company, i.3 (Thirteen) new Equity shares of Rs.

10/- each as fully paid up of the Transferee company against a (four) existing
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- fully paid-up of the Transferee Company.

Accordingly, the Company has increased the Authorized Share Capital to
.".--..- Rs.2,05,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Five crores only) divided into 20,50,

00,000 (Twenty crores Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs.j.0/- (Rupees Ten only) each
by creation of 10,00,00,000 (Ten crore) new Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten
Only)each ranking paripassu with the existing Equity shares of the Company in all
respect and that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association had been altered
accordingly.

J. .PABTIEU TSi .PT,ESSTB4ffq,9.B3RRAN 9 EM E.IIT WIIII. RF IAT.EP, P. A RTI E g :

All Related Party Transactions that were entered into during the year under review
were on an arm's length basis and in the ordinary course of business' under the
provisions of Section 1.88 of the Act and the rules made thereunder. The details of
the related party transactions are furnished in Annexure I and forms part of this
Report. Further details of related party transactions entered into by the Company,
are available in notes to the financial statements section of the Annual Report and
forms part of this report.

k.

The Company has not given any loans, guarantees, investments
under Section 186 of the Act during the period under review
disclosure under this Section is not required,

works: Plot No. c-39 & c-39 part, MIDC lote parshuram lndustrlatArea, Tal. Khed, District, Ratnaglri 41s722.
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I. S}IARE CAPITAh

W
During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was

Rs.2,05,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Five Crores only) divided into 20,5A,

00,000 (Twenty Crores Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

!ssuej,, Sgrbsqrihed fi,ndr,Paldiuo f,apitaf l

The lssued, Subscribed and Paid -up Share Capital as on March 3L, 2024 is Rs.

2,04,89,34,950/-(Rupees Two Hundred Four Crores Eighty-nine Lakhs Thirty-four
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Only) divided into 20,48,93,495 (Twenty Crores

Fourty-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-six) Equity Shares

of Rs. 1.0/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

m. qFcLosuRE UNDER $ECITON 43{4l'[iil OF THF:CON:pAllilEs Ag{' 1013j

The Company has not issued any shares with differential rights and hence no

information as per provisions of Section a3(a)(ii) of the Act read with Rule a(a) of
the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules ,20t4 is furnished.

n, UNDER

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the period under
review and hence no information as per provisions of Section 54(1)(d) of the Act
read with Rule 8(13)of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules,20L4
is furnished.

o. prscLSFU,FE,U,N-P--ER SECIION 62(lllbl OF THE COMPANTES ACr, 2013:

The Company has not issued any equity shares under Employees Stock Option
Scheme during the period under review and hence no information as per
provisions of Section 62(1)(b) of the Act read with Rule 1-2(9) of the Companies
(Share Capital and Debenture) Rules,20t4 is furnished.

p. PeftP'gFAIF-$SqiAkSE$ gg$SlBlLiTY

Section L35 of the Companies Act 2013 is not applicable to
Company does not have the specified turnover or net worth or
hence there is no statutory requirement for the Company
activities

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part. MIDC Lote Parshuram lndustrlal Area. Tal. Khed. District. Ratnaeiri 4L5722.
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q.

The Company does not have a scheme of ESOP and hence disclosures pursuant to
Section 67(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 are also not required to be furnished.

M$Ir,Fn*ReurEp rg olBEFr_gns" nru pJGv .fg.AlrA$gs!4,r,pFfi $g$r{EL

a ) F AA R0' OL.DI S-ECIQW r& KFJ MA !-uAG r-R! A I.' P F35AN N El,

During the year under review:

2,

3.

1.. Mr.Arun Anant Newalkar was appointed as a Whole Time Director and Chief
Financial Officer for a period of 3 years w.e.f.April OL,2024 upto March 3L,2027.

ll. Mr.Sanjeev Gajanan Patil was appointed as a Whole Time Director w.e.f April 0L,
2024.

lll. Mr.Ramesh Vishanlal Kathuria was appointed as a Whole Time Company Secretary
w.e.f April 01,2024.

lV, Ms.Snehal Mahesh Babani was appointed as Managing Director of the Company
w.e.f April 0L,2024 for a period of 5 years commencing from April 01, 2024 upto
March 3L,2029.

The above decisions were made at the meeting of board of directors which was
held at March 29, 2024 and in relation to that the Company has carried out
necessary filings with the regulatory authorities,

DI SCLOSU RES REIATE D TO BOARD. EO M M ITTTES AN D.I'O U H E$

a. FoAnQ,MEFTIN_9s:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met four times on May 05,

2023, June OS 2023, September LL,2023, November L6,2023, January 25,2024 and
March 29,2024 in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act,201.3 and
rules made there under.

b. DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

ln terms of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relatio
financial statements of the Companyforthe year ended March 31,

of Directors hereby confirms that:

n to the audited

a. in the preparation of the annualaccounts, the applicable a

had been followed along with proper explanation relati
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b. such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently and the
Directors made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so

as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March

3L,2A24 and of the loss of the Company for that period;

c. proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for
safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting
fraud and other irregularities.

d. the annual accounts ofthe Company have been prepared on a going concern

basis.

e. proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions

of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating
effectively.

c. RlsK MANAGEMENT PQI-lcYr

As of March 3t, 2024 your Company has not started with its operations. The

Company in due course of time shall design the Risk Management Policy and

guidelines to avoid events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative

consequences on the Company's businesses and shall define a structured
approach to manage uncertainty and to make use of these in their decision-making
pertaining to all business divisions and corporate functions.

d. |NTEENAL colYlBql _S_Y,5TEMSI

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the

Company's business and size and complexity of its operations are in place has been

operating satisfactorily. lnternal control systems comprising of policies and

procedures are designed to ensure reliability of financial reporting, timely

feedback on achievement of operational and strategic goals, compliance with
policies, procedure, applicable laws and regulations and that all assets and

resources are acquired economically, used efficiently and ad

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC Lote Parshuram lndustrlal Area, Tal. Khed, District, Ratnagiri 4t5722.
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e. FAVH!,FI$I.$f .RHMUNERATIoN l.cQMMlsslON.To DlRECroRs ffiFw.l,.;HQtFllrtS
o R sUQsl-DtARY cg M pAN I Esi

None of the Directors of the Company are in receipt of remuneration/commission
from the Holding Company of the Company. The Company do not have subsidiary.

AUDITORS AND REPORTS: !
@

M/s E. E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the
company, have given Auditor's Report for the year ended 31.'t March 2024 read
with the explanatory notes therein which are self-explanatory and therefore, do
not call for any further explanation or comments from the Board under Section
134(3) of the Companies Act, 20L3.

b. nppor Nflyl FNT..9F SrAr,Ur,o.FI AU,RtrOft.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 139 of the companies Act, zot3, M/s E.E.
Sitabkhan & Co. Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration no. 110300W) were
appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company who shall hold office from
the conclusion of the lst Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 6th
Annual General Meeting.

our Company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that their
appointment, with the limits specified underthe Companies Act, 2013 and the firm
specifies the criteria specified in Section L4t of the Companies Act, 2013 read with
Rule 4 of the Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules, ZOL .

ln accordance with Section 139 of the Companies Amendment Act, 20t7, notified
w.e.f. May 7, 20t8, by the Ministry of corporate Affairs, the appointment of
Statutory Auditors is not required to be ratified at every Annual General Meeting.
Hence, M/s. E. E. sitabkhan & co., chartered Accountants, continues as a
Statutory Auditors until the conclusion of 5th Annual General Meeting of the
Company.

5. OTHER DISCLOSURES

Other disclosures as per provisions of Section 134 of the Act
(Accounts) Rules, 20L4 are furnished as under:

4.

a.
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a. EXTMCT OF ANNUAL RETURN:

"With the notification of the Companies (Management and Administration)
Amendment Rules,2021, dated 5th March,2021(?mendment Notification 2021')the
erstwhile Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2O14 has

been substituted to do away with the requirement of attaching the eKract of annual
return with the Board's Report completely subject to the condition that the web-link
of the annual return is disclosed in the same.

However, the Company does not have a functional website. Therefore, if any Member
wishes to receive the Annual Return, he/she can request in writing to the Company,"

b. cgN.$ERV4IrgN gF,, ENEREX, TECHNOLOGY ABSoRPTIQN ., ANp FOBE|GN
EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2}t4in
respect of conservation of energy and technology absorption have not been
furnished, considering the nature of activities undertaken by the Company during
the year under review.

During the period under review, the Company has neither earned nor used any
foreign exchange.

c. PREVENTION OF SEXVAL HARASSMENTT

The Company has put in place POLICY ON PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT

AT WORK (POSH). The lnternal Complaint Committee has been formed for all
locations of the Company to deal with the matters falling within the purview of
the Policy.

During the year, no case pertaining to sexual harassment at workplace has been
reported to the Company.

d. Cost Auditors:

During the year under review, your Company is not required to maintain cost
records as specified by the Central Government under Section
Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the businesses of the Compa
no accounts and records are made and maintained by your

e. cgmptfan ge; ]-vit h, $;*sjel? qi,e I Slnnda mp;

The Company is in compliance with the mandatory Secretarial Stand
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f . There are no proceedings, eitherfiled by Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited orfiled
against Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 as amended, before National Company Law Tribunal or
other courts during the period under review.

g. Since the Company was incorporated only on 13th April, z}2L,there was no matter
arising with respect to difference between amount of the valuation done at the
time of one-time settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the
Banks or Financial lnstitutions.

Your Directors' take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders, suppliers,
bankers, business partners/associates, Central and State Governments for their
consistent support and encouragement to the Company.

For and on behalf of

esh Babani

ft/ DtN:07672706
Director
DIN:07572705

Date: June 20,2024
Place: Navi Mumbai

Reqistefed offtce.

Ground Floor,"Privi House" A-71TTC, Thane Belapur Road,
Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,
Navi Mumbai- 400 710.

CIN : U24110M H2021pTC358857

Tel No. +9L 22 27 7 8g04ol 4L/ 4s, 66023500 Fax No. +gL 22 27 7 ggo4g
E-MaiI : rnfn eSh k@ Rrivl pq,jn

5.
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Annorurel

FormNo.AOC-2

(Purruanttoclause (hlof sub*ection (3)ofsecdon l34oftheActand RuleS{2)oftheCompanies(Acounb} Rules,

mt$l

Form for disclosure of partkulars of ontnce/arrangements entered into by the company with rehted parties

le'fiened to in subsection (11 of sect'on 188 of the Companies Act, 20il! inchrding certain arms length tnnsactions
underthi,rd provbo thercto

Details of oontracts or anangement ortransactions at arm's length basb

Sr.no. Name of
Company

the Nature

Relationship

of Nature of Transaction Amount

(Rs in
Lakhs)

1 Privi Life Sciences

Private Limited
Enterprise owned

by key management
personnel or their
relatives

:Purchase of assets and

chemicals
2.61

2 Organics

Private Limited
Enterprise owned

by key mbnagement

personnel or their
relatives

Purchase of assets and

chemicals
72.75

3 Privi Speciality
Chemicals Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management

personnel or their
relatives

Rent Paid 0.90

4. Privi Speciality
Chemicals Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management

personnel or their
relatives

Sale of Chemicals 33.17

5 Privi Speciality
Chemicals Ltd USA

Enterprise owned

by key management
personnel or their
relatives

Sale of Chemicals 383.34

6 Snehal Babani Key Managerial
Personnel and their

Salary Paid 6.00
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relatives

7 Privi Speciality
Chemicals Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management

personnel or their
relatives

Job work charges

, received
80.13

8. Vivira Investment

and Trading Private

Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management

personnel or their
relatives

lnterest Paid 2s.t7

9 Moneymart
Securities Private
Limited

owned
by key management

personnel or their
relatives

Interest Paid t.64

10 Vivira Investment

and Trading Private
Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management
personnel or their
relatives

,Equity Shares Issued 6710.95

1 I Moneymart

Securities

Limited
Private

Enterpiise owned

by key management
personnel or their
relatives

Equity Shares Issued 266.42

t2 Privi Speciality
Chemicals Limited

Enterprise owned

by key management
personnel or their
relatives

Deposits for Rent 0.s0

13" Vivira Investment

and Trading Private
Limited

Enterprise owned
by key management
personnel or their
relatives

Loan taken 2025

t4 Vivira Investment
and Trading Private
Limited

Enterprise owned
by key management
personnel or their
relatives

Loan repaid 1 1570

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C'39 Part, MIDC lote Parshuram lndustrial Area, Tal. Khed, District. Ratnagiri 4ts712
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Registered Office: GROUND FLOOR, PRIVI HOUSE, A-71" TTC THANE BELAPUR ROAD, NEAR KOPAR

KHAIRANE RAILWAY STATION, NAVI MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA . 4OO 710
Ph. No. 022-27783030, Fax 022-27783049 E-mail: rameshk@privi.co.in

For and on behalf of the Board

|l

JyotiMahesh Babani

Director
DIN:07672705

SnehalMahesh Babani

Managing Director
DIN:07572706

Date: June 20,2024
Place: Navi Mumbai

5 Enterprise owned 
I 

Recei

by key management 
I

personnel or their 
Irelatives 
I

vables/other assets 40.08

Enteipiise owned

by key management

personnel or their
relatives

Receivable s/other assets 215.,64

Works: Plot No. C-39 & C-39 Part, MIDC Lote Parshuram lndustrial Area, Tal. Khed, District. Ratnagiri 4L5722
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AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Memberc of PRtVt FtNE SCTENCES pR|VATE UMTTED

Report on the Financialstatements

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of pRlvl FINE sctENcEs
PRIVATE LIMITED ("the CompdDY"), which' comprise the stanclalone balance sheet as at 3ls
March2024,andthestandalone statemcntofprofitanclloss(includingotheroomprchcnsiveincorne),
the slandalorle stalernenl ofchanges in equityanclthe standalone Jash flow statement lbr thcyear then cnded, and notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statemcnts, including a summaryof the significant accounting policie.s and oljrer explanatory information (herein after ifened to as
'standalone fi nancial statements'),.

Management's Responsibility for the Finapcial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is resqonsible for the matters stated in Section
134(5) of the Companies Act, 20L3 ("the Sct") with respect to the preparation and
presentatlon of thes€ standalone financial ptataments that givc a true and fair view of
the financial position, financial performgnce and cash flows of the company in
accordance with the accounting principles'generally accepted in lndia, including:the
Accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Acg read witf Rule 7 oi tfre
companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This rgsponsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding the assets of tlre conrpany ancl for pr:eventing and detecting frauds and
other iffegularities; selection and applicgtion of rpprofii.tu accounti-ng poti.ier;
making judgments and estimates that u." ,"rronrble'and p*u"nir-"n'a'Jurien,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financiil .."iiii ,rr" r*"
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness 

"r 
in" r..";;;irg

records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free frorn material ri*or.r";; il;;;;; *
fraud or error.

Auditor's Re sponsibitity

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements
based on our audit. We have taken intq account the provisiorr 

"tlf,"-o.r,ln*accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in
the audit report under the provlsion$ of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We condqcted pur audlt in accordance witf the Standards on Auditing specified under
section 143(10) of the Act. Those standirds require that we ."rprv-iti *rrlrr
re.quirements and plan and perform the audit to obt"intr**rui;'rsl;;;;;.;;,
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

I
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w
An audit involves performing piocedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and the disclosures in the financial stateqents. The procedures selected depend on
the auditor's judgment, including the assesgment of the risks of material misstatement
of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers intprnal financial control relevant to the
Company's preparation of the financial stptements that give a true and fair view in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the company has in place an
adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating
effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting esiimates
made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion on tlre standalone financial statements.

Apinion

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the financial statements give the information required by the act in the
manner so required and give a true and faip view in conformity with ihe accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia of thq state of affairs of the Cornpany as at 31't
March 2a24, and its profit and other comppehensive income, changes in equity and
its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

!
i
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"o*
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

L As required by the Companies (Auditors' llcpprt) Ordcr, 2016 (,theorder,) issued bythe central Governmenr in rerms of section 143 (fi i ;i;,; Arr, *" give in rhe'Annexure A'a state'rcnr on rhe ma'crs specified il#d;dil i and 4 of the order,to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143 (3) of thF Act, we report that:

a' we have obtained all the inforrpation and explanations which to the best
of our knowredge and berief werp necessary for the purpose of our audit;

b. ln our opinion proper books of account as required by raw have been kept
by the company so far as appear$ frorn our examination of those noo1, iunaproper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been receivedfrom branches not visited by usl;

c' The Barance 5heet a.1d sjaternenl of profit and Loss dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the books of account;

d. ln our opinion, the Barance sheet and statement of profit and compry withthe Accounting Standards referrgd to in Section j.33 of the Act, read with
Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,20l_4

e' on the basis of the written representations received from the Directors ason 31 March 2024.taken on recard by th; Bo;rl;;il;;;;; ;;;;;;il;directors is ctisqLralified as on 3i M;;; ;*-;;; ffi;;;il;;;'.;';
director in terms of Section 164 (Z)of the Act; and. 

' 'e

f ' with respect to the adequacy of fhe internalfinancial controls over financialreporting of the,ComFany ana 
1\e oBeratiic eir;;;;;;r# ffi;ir,refer to our separate report in ,dnnAXur" g;.

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTTRED ACCOUNTANTS

Place: Mumbai
Date: 20th Ju ne ZA24

UDIN:240307218KAO2Y5S61
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(i)

PR|VI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
"Annexure A" to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2024
(Referred to in our report of even date)

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitatlve details and situation of Froperly, Plant and Equipment items purchased

but not pending for installation.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets.

(b) All fixed assets are physically vgrified by the rnanagement in our opinion, is
reasonable having regard lo the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. The
physical verification of fixed assetp was done in financial year 2023-24 and No
material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) According to the lnformation and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
verification of records of the Company, the title deed of Lease hold land Plot no. C-39,
C-39(Part) ,MIDC lote , Tq.- Khed, Dist. Ratnagiri held in the name of M/s Privi
Organics Limited (the Transferor Cempany) prior to merger. The merger scheme of
M/s Privi Organics Ltd. (the TransfEror Company) and tr//s Privi Fine Sciences Pvt.
Ltd. (the Transferee Company) duly approved by NCLT Mumbai Bench. Subseguently
the transferee company has applied for change of name to MIDC authority at Ratnagiri
for transfer of title deed of leasehol{ land in ihe name of transferee company anC the
matter is pending wilh ihe authority qnd order for transfer is awaited.

As regards Factory bulldlng and othqr assets held in the name of the M/s Privi Organic
Limited, the reason for not being in ifie name of Company is that the matter is pending
for adjudication and after the paymqnt of duties amount the assets will be lransferred
in the name of transferee Company.

(d)

(e)

both year

given to us and on the basis of our
the Company has not revalued its

of Use assets) or inlangible assets or

us and on ,the basis of our
has no saRctioned working

(ii) (a) As explained lo me, the inventories qre physically verified during the year by the
Management at reasonable intervals and no maierial discrepancies are noticed on
such physical verification.

iven to
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(iii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Cor4pany has made lnvestmenl during the year as

(b) The terms and conditions of investments made are not prejudicial to the interest of the
company

(iv) Accordirrg to the information and expfanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records, the Com6iany has not given any loans, or provided any
security as specified under seclion 1 85 and 1 86 of the 6ompanies ect, 2Ot g. In respect of
in.vestment made by the Company the Provision of sec 1BO of the A.t nu. been complied
with.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company h.q9 ngt accepted any cleposits or amounts which are deemdd to be deposits
from the public. Accordingly, clause 3(v)'of the order is not appticable.

ln our. opinion the rules prescribed by fhe Central Government for maintenance of cost
records under Section 148(1) of the Conipanies Act, 2013 is not applicabl" io Co*p"ny. 

-
(vi)

(v)

(vii)

(ix)

Accolding to tl,g. information an.d erpfanations given to us and on the basis of our
cxanrination of the records of the Cqmpany, ttie Cornpanv n"s-noi iurrenJ.r"o-or.
disclosed any:transactions, previousty tiniicoitieo as incolie:ln',trre rootr or 

"c.orni, 
in

the tax assessments under the tncom-e Tax Act, 1961 as in.ore ,irrinl ti;*;---- '' "'

(a) The.CgltganV has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in thepayment of interest thereon to any lender.

(b) The company has not declared willfpl defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
other lender

(:) Jr,", company has obtained term foan and its being used for the purpose it was
obtained;

an overall

Nature arch
MutualFund 1

raised on
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(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xvl

(e) The company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to
meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associales or joint ventures; hence this clause is
not applicable;

(0 The company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies; hence this clause is not applicable.

(a) The Company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments) Accordingly, clause 3(xXa) of the order is not
applicable.

(b) According to the information and elplanations giverr to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential
allbtment or priveie placement of shargs or fully or partly convertible debentures during
the year. Accbrding$, ctause 3(xXb) of tire Ordei is not ap"pticatrte, 

"

(a) Based on examination of the books pnd recolds of the Conrpany and according lo the
information and explanations given to qs, no fraud by the conipaiy or on the cornpany
has been noticed or reported during tho course of the audit.

(b) According to the information and explanationo given,to us, no report under sub-section
(12) of Section 143 ot the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by the auditors in Form
ADT;4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with
the Central Government.

(c) As represented to us by the managemenl, there are no whistle blower complaints
received by the Company during the Veli,

(a) According to the informetion and oxplanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi
Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable,
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(xvi) (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 4S-lA of the Reserue
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clquse 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

!O) 1ne Company is,not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clquse 3(xviXb) of the Order is not applicabte.
(c) The Company is not a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as defined in the regulations
made by the Reserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not
applicalrle.

(d) The Company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause
3(xviXd) ar€:h0t applicable.

(xvii) The Company has not incurrecl cash losg cluring ilre year,

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly,
clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.

(xlx) Accordlng to the lnformation and explanptions given to us and on lhe basis of lhe financial
ratios,. ?99inq and expected dates ofi realizition of financial assets and payment of
financial liabilities, other information accompanying lhe financial statements, our
knowledge of the ,Bonrd of Directorg anO nranagirnerrt plans- unU-'uar*J il il;
exumlnatlurr of the evlclence suppor{lng the assufiptions, hothing fr"" com" 1; ;;
attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty eiists as on the date of
the audit report that company is capa$le oi meeting its liabilities existing at the date of
balance sheet as and when they fail due within a feriod of one year frdm the balance
sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the
company. We further state that our repprting is based on the facts up to the date of the
audit report and we neither give any gugrant-ee nor any assurance thai all liabilities falling
due within a period of one year from ttle balance sheet date, will get discharged bt ih;
company as and when they fall due.

(xx) a) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is
no unspent amount under sub-section (5) of section 135 of the Cimpanies nci ZOti
purs-uant to any project. Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xxXb) of the OrOer are not
applicable.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 20th June2o24

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

€d.+**&
P'-

ESMAIT SITABKHAN .
.PROPRIETOR

M. No. O-3CnZl
Firm Reg. No,110300W
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ffi
Privi Fine Sciences Private Limitgd
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' report , 3i March 2024

(Referred_to in paragraph A (f) under 'Report gn Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section of our report of even date)

Opinion

We have audited the internal financial conlrols with reference to financial stalements of privi Fine
Sciences Private Limited ("the Company") as of 3J March 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the
standalone financial statements of the company for tne year ended on that date.

ln our opinion, the Company has, in all malerial respects, adequate internal financial controls system
with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively
as at 31 March, 2024, based on lhe internal finanqial controls with reference to financiafstaternenti
criteria_established by the Company considering tfie essential components of internal control slaled
ln the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Finaniial'Controls Over iinancial Reportinf issued by the
lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (the ,Guidancu 

f.fot"'1.

Management's Responsibility for lnternat Financial Controts

;
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Privi Fine $ciences private Limited
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' Report (Continued)

We believe that lhe audit evidence we have obtainpd is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor.our audit opinion on the Company's intern6l financial conirots wilh reference to financial
stalements.

Meaning of lnternal Financiat controle with Reforonce to financial statements

A company's internal littancialcontrols with reference to financialstatements is a process designed toprovide.reasonablo as€urance regarding the reliapility of financial reporting 
"il- 

th" p;"p;ration offinancial statements for.externai purposes in accordan." wittt gbneraiiy ac""ptdJ iccountingprinciples. A company's internal financial control$ with reference to financial statements includethose policies and procedures thal (1) pertain to the maintunun"u of records that, in reasonabledetail, accurateli and faidy reflect the'tiansact{ons pnd disp;air6;;;f ffre assets orttre 
"ompany; 

(2)ptovide reasonable a$surance that tran$actions ari: recordod ur nuc*rary 6 6,""ii prsparation offinancial statements in^accordance with generalty bccepted aciounting pri''nciptbs, arjinlrr receiptsand expenditures of the company are*being inade'onty iu accorlance ivltri'Julrrorirations otmanagement and directg.* ol {he company; aq.d. (3) piovide reasonable 
"*uran[u 

-r"griding
prwention. or timely detection of unauthorized lcquisitibi, i,se, oioisposition or tre comfany,s assetsthat could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

' ' -'-'

tnherent Limitations of lnternal Financialcontrols with Reference to financialstatements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal finaneialcontrold with reference to financial statements,including the possibility of collusion or
misstatements due to
evaluation of the
subjact
become
policies

to the

or

PLACE: MUMBAI
DA?E: JtIltE 2O,ZOZ4

FOR ftI/S.E.r STTAEK$A!{ & co.
CIIARTERED ACCOI'NTANTS

&1\---$Y:3}*-U

E.E. SITABKI{AI{
PROPRIETOR

M.No: O-}O72I



(currencyi Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

PRIVI FIN E SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024

CIN!U2411OMH2021PTC358857

Refer to
Note No.

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March 2023

Partlculars

1.00

5,045.10

(4.00)

49.50

178.57

20,489.35

1227.81)

5,926,00

330,,15

t,545.00
724.29

5,269.9729,786,98

1,772,08

414.23

2,854.5S

4,01

225.00

0.06

11369163

770.99

767.95

342.61

750,27

2,279.50

13,230.42

6,301.43

2,974.18

., 281786.98

3

4

5
6

7

8

I
9
9

10

11

12
13
74

15

tl:StrilsbpktEts.Er

(a) Share Capital
(b) Rescrves and Surplus

( ?f..jurglg SpolicatlQn $oney

(a) Currcnt Investments
(b) Inventories
(c) Trado Recelvables
(d) Cash and Cash Equiva'ents
(e) Short-Terrn Loans and Advances

other Current Liabilities

CurrentOther Assets(f)
Assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade Payables

Equity & Llabllltles

(a) Long-Term Borrowlngs
(b) Deferrcd Tax Uabllitles (Net)

(a) Fixed Assets
(l) iangible Assets
(li) lntangible Assets
(l,i) Canltal Work-in-Progress

?Slgnificant Accountlng Pollcles

the Financlal

Co.
Chartered Accountants

Newalkar
Financial Officer

For M/6.E.E



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CINiU24l 10MH2021PYC358857

PROFIT & LOSS SfATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 3TST MARCH 2024
(Currencyr Indlan Rupees in Lakhs)

5r.
No

Particulars R€Fer to
Note No.

Y€ar EndGd
31st March 2024

Year Ended
31st March 2023

472.51
t74.77 61.76

607.31 61.76

109.14

0{.13

.trtg.88

40.60

96.66

a

0.17
58.69

5.34

1.57

65.7678t.4?

.2l.E,l (4.00)

23.44 (4.00

,2s.r91..

!19.0$

,., , _ ""t1{9*l

(223.ALt (4.00)

Changes l^ lnventorles
Empioyee Benefit Expense
Financial Costs
Depreciation afi d Amortiztslion Expense
Othcr Expenses

Luus) t.rfurtl sxueptloldl dud cxtrdurdlttdry ltt:rl! dtrd Ldr(

Profit/(Loss) before oxtraordinary items and tax (V - VI)

Profil(l..oss) From the frerid tiom continulng operatlonE

Profit/(l.oss) frorn discontlnuln0 operatlons

from Dlscontinuing operatlons (XII - XIID

before tqx (VII - VnI)

IV

IX

x

I Revenue from operatlons

III IIl. Total Revenue (l +II)

VT [xcephonel Jtenl

xr

xtr

Expenses (Iv)

for the pcrlod (XI!I + XIV)

I Income

[xtraordinary ltems

of materials consumed

expense of discounting operatlons

(l) Curreot Tax
(2) Ueferred 'tax

rning per equity ghare:
(t) Basic

(ru - rv)

(rx-xl

15
11

18

19

20
2-'t.

22

23

24

* __

(39.99)
f39.99)

Notes Formlqg Intogral partofthe flnanclal Statement

fhls ls tho statembnt of Proflt & LosB r€f€rtsd to ln irur Report of
evon dat6 atta6h6d. :

Significant Accountlng Pollcles 2

3.31

M/S.E.E Sltabkhan & Co.

Place: Mumbai
Date ! 20th June; 2024 Flnanclal officer

Accountants

(:

Newalkar

For and bn behalt of tho Board of

E E Sitabkhan
Proprletor
Membership No, 30721

Prlvl Fln€ Sclonies prlvat€ Llmlted
crNtu2411 10MH2021PTC358857



CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
(Currency: Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LI}4ITED
CIN:U2411OM112o21PrC358857

As At 31st March Zo24 As At 31 March 2023Particulars

25,85

96.66
(66.87)

40.68
(1?9.88)

(4.00)

5.34

(03.83) 134

304.94

16s.46

49.50

(606.61)

(5e5.001

(512.161

(670.21)

({93.14)

.(40.25)

t2,617,37) 579.90

(2,700.90)

I

-*-**--*-*i{mo3oJ

561.24

:
581.24

(2. r70.30)
(2,S4e,5e)

179.86
(40.68)

86.87

(4,483.711

1,889.32

(2;360.34) (5.027.S7)

4,445.1 03,488.50
(4,50Q.00)

(5,p45.101

,t 1,384.91

s.328,30 4,445.10

proflt before worklng cbpital changes

cash flow before working capital changes
Decrease ln trade receivables
Decrease ln Inventorles

(Increase) / decrease ln loans and advances
(Increase) / decrease ln Other Current Assets
Increase/{Decrease) in Other Current Llabllltles
Increase/(Decrease) ln Trade Payables

Net cash generated from operatlng actlvitles (A)

Cash flows from lnvesting activitles
Purchase ol Pfopefty , Plant & Equlpment

cash (used ln) lnv€sting actlvities (B)

Increase/(Decrease) ln Long Term Borrowing

Net (decreaso) / increaso in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cagh equlvalents at beginnlng of thg y6ar
Cash and cash equlvalents at end of the year

activitles

operatlons

lnvestment
on

Cash flows from flnanclng activiti€s
of Share Warrants

ln) from actlvltlesfinanclng ( c)

on sale of Investment

recelved

of Share Capltal

ln Short Terrn Borrowing

Net proflt or {Loss) before tax
Adjustments for r

Depreciatlon and amortlsation
Interest RecelVed
Interest Expenses

financial statements,The not€s

Privl
CIN:

Director Dlr€ctor

Accountairts

Membership No. 3t)72L
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2

Privi Fine Sciences Pvt. Limited
Notes to the financial statements (Confinued)
for the periodfrom 0I April 2023 to 3l March 2024

(Currency: Indian rupees in lacs)

1 Company overview

Privi Fine Sclences Pvt. Limited ('Privi',or 'the Company,) is manufacturer of
chemicals & other products. The company has acquired land during the year
2022-23 for the purpose of manufacturing the chemicals at Jhagadia, dist,-
Bharuch, in state of Gujarat & started land levelling & other related activities.
The Company intends to manufacture Furfural, Furfuryl Alcohol,
Cyclopentanone, Ethanol ,Vanillin, Maltol, Ethyl Maltol etc. from natural
renewable materials. The necessary statutory permissions are sought to start
the construction of project for manufacture of above products using the green
technology.

Privi organics Ltd. is a manufacturer, exporter, and trader in specialty
chemicals (aroma chemicals) and other chemical products, which vide the
scheme of amalgamation approved by NCLT order dt, 19th December,2023
merged with Privi Fine sciences Pvt. Ltd, with effect from 01st April, 2023. The
company commenced it's manufacturing from 30th september, 2o23 at factory
located at Plot No, C-39 & C-39 (Part), MIDC Lote, Tq.-Khed, Dist.- Ratnaqlrt in
Maharashtra state.

Significant accounting policies
The accountlng policios set out below havc been applied consistenfly to the
periods presented in these financlal statements.

2,7 Basis of preparation of financial stafemenf,s

The financial statements have been prepared and presented under the
historical cost convention on an accrual basis of accounting and in accordance
with the accounting principles generally accepted in Indla ind comply with ine
accounting standards referred in the Companles (Accounting Standards) Rules,
2006 whlch continue to apply under secHon 133 of the companles Act, 2013
read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Account) Rules, 2014 and other relevant
provislon of the Companies Act, 1956 to the extent applicable. The financial
statements are prepared on the Historical Cost basis and on the principles of a
going concern,

2,2 Use of estimates

The pr€paration of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) in India requires management io make estimaies
and assumptions that affcct the reported amount of assets, liabilities, and llre
disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements.
Actual results could differ fronr tho.;e estimates. Estimates and underlying
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any revision t; ;;il.g;;
estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future perlods.

2,3 Current and non-current classificatian
Schedule IiI to the Companies Act, 2013 requires assets and liabilities to be
classified as elther Current or Non-current.

I
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Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

(a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in,
the company's normal operatlng cyclel

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

(c) lt ls expected to be realised wjthin 12 months after the reporting date; or

(d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or
used to settle a llabllity for at least 12 months after the reporting date,

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A llability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

(a) it is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

(c) it is due to be settled withln 12 months after the reporting date; or

(d) the company does not have an unconditionat right to defer setilement of
the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a
liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement
by the issue of equity lnstnrments dcr nnt affect its classification.

Current liabilities lnclude the current portion of non-currcnt financial liabilitics,

All other llbbllities are classified as non-current,

Operating cycle

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing
and their realisatlort in cash or cash equivalents and is 12 months for the
Company.

2.4

2,5
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2,6 Fixed.Assef

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and net of
lmpalrment if any. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price (net of
taxes if any) and the directly attributable cost of bringing an asser to working
condition for its intendecl use.
Leasehold land is amortized at a rate, which will reduce the lease amount to
"Nll" at the expiry of the remalning period of the lease,
Depreciation is provided on the straight line method at the rate specified in
Schedule II and provislons made thereln, of the companles Act, 2013 on the
original cost of the assets. The rate of depreciaHon is charged per triple shift
of work. Asset costs individually deprecated up to 95olo of the cost of each
indlvidual asset only.

2,7 (i) Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation ls calculated usin$ the straight-line method to collocate the cost of
Property Plant and equipment net of residual values, over thelr estimated useful
lives as per the useful lives prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013
except in the case of the following class of assets where useful llfe ls based on
technical evaluation of the management:

Useful life Considered
30 Years

PI 10 Years
iture & 16 Years

10 Years
6 Years
11 rs

Depreciation on additions/ deletions during the year is provirlecl from the mr:rnflr
ln which thc asset ls capltallzed up to the month in which the assct is clisposecl
off.

The estimated useful lives, residual values, and depreclation method are
reviewed at the end of each repofting period, with the efFect of any changes in
estlmate accounted for on a prospective basls.

(ii) Intangible assets & Amortization
Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful lives of respective lntangible assets.

2.8 Rctiremenf,llenefifs
Proviclent Fundl Provident Fund contributions are nraCe to the Gc,vernmerlt:
Provident Fund Authority

plan. ,The

calculation of the Conr obligation rmed annually by a
qualified actuary using the projected unit

er the plan is

rclated to the



defined benefit plan are recognized in employee benefits expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

compensated Absences: The company provides for encashment of leavc or leaves
with pay subject to certain rules. The employees are entitled to accumulate leave
subject to certain limits for future encashment/ availment. The company makes
provision for compensated absences based on an independent external ictuarial
valuation carried out at the end of the year.

2.9 Provisions and contingent liabilities

A provision ls recognized if, as a result oF a past event, the company has a
present obligatlon that can be estimated reliably, and lt ls probable that an
outflow of economic benefits wlll be required to settle the obligation. Provisions
are recognlzed at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the
present obligation at the balancc sheet date, The provisions are measured on
an undiscounted basis.

economlc benefits will arlse, the asset and related income are recognized in the
period in which the change. occurs.

2.7O Taxes on fncome

g :- Provision for Income Tax is determined in accordance
with the provision of the Income Tax Act 1961,

come tax comp current tax and

sona

2.77 Earnlngs per share CERS)

2,12 Cash and cash equlvalent
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN!U241l0MH2021pTC3588sz

Notes Formlng fntegral Part of the Flnanclal Statementi

3 Share Capltal (Currency: Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

sr, No Partlculars AS At
3lst March 2024

AS At
31st March 2023

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL
20,50,000,000 equlty shares of Rs. 10/- eadh
(PY 10,000 equlty shares of Rs. 10/- each)

ISSUED , SUBSCRIBED & PAIO UP CAPITAL
20,48,93,496 Equlty Shares of Rs.10/- each fuily patd up
(PY 10,000 eoulty shares of Rs. 10/- each fully patd up)

2O,500,0O 1.00

2.t-soo_oo 1.00

20,489.35 1,00

otal ?o-4no ?4 1t

the
on

The combhed authorised share capltal ofthe company post-merger was reflected on 29th May z\z4 on the MCA portal. Now, the
!9mpa?y ls ln the process of flllng the necessary forms wlth McA to lncrease tts authorlzed shire capttal from 10500 lakhs to
20500 lakhs and allotment of shares.
As per the Scheme ol M€rger, the shareholders ol pOL were entltled for 3,25 shares of pFSfrL per one
to allot shares of PFSPL, the company has lncreased lts Authorlsed Capltal from Rs.105OO lakhs to Rs.
Meetlng held on 29th March ,2A24t and member's approval was obtalned at EGM held on 30th March

Uq ulty share of POL. ln
20500 lakhs at Soard

2024 The compan then
has allottcd sharcs on a t March, 2024 occordingly.

Particulare

31st
At

Fdilltv ihares
As At

31st March 2023
NUmhPr Amount

20.48.83,496
' '1.OO

2O.488.35
10,000 I .00

tn ,to !q 1n oon .t nn

arch 2023Sr.
o/n of Holrllnn

25.00o/o
0,00o/o

e3-?ool;

t 
PartlcularsSr. As At

,31st llarch 2024
AsA

3lst Marcl

year

reserve
durtngLess:

Less:

(a2',,alt
I

i



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U241 10MH2021PTC358857

Notes Formlng fntegral part of the Flnanclal Stat€ment:

Current Portld n
Sr. No Partlculars As At

3tst March 2O2d
AS At

31sC March 2023
As At

31st March 2024
As At

3Ist March ?o23

Secured
Term Loan
TermLoan ln

from banks (refer note (I)
Indlan currency

Unsecur€d
ECB loan (refer note (II)
Other loans

1,875,OO

4,051.OO

5,045.10 562.50

B Ot6 n^ .. c n4q ln nlit-:rn

a
way of assets ( and expect spare t00ls

and future to bankers :lnventorles, book debts,
movable assets for securlng oF worklng capltal.

II) The Company hnr ovoilcd on ECB Loon of R9. 4051 lokhs from KDrms flne Sclences PTE Ll"rl. wlrielr ls ullscuutcd lil iliJture and
tenure of loan ls ten years. The lender have an optlon to cause the Borrower to convert the Outstandlnq Loan Amount lnto

dlsbursement date.Shares post completlon of one year from the ls[

as follows:l

a

III)

As At
3tst t'larch 2024

373.75

426.56

174,69

182;81

0s.56

1,191.13

As At
31st March 2023

A-4a7:|3o

The term loan ls repayabte tn 16 quarterly
lnstallments of Rs.28;75,000 each Starflng
from Augusr 2023.
The term loan ls repayable ln 16 quarterly
lnstallments of Rs,32,81,250 each starflng
from Auousg2023, :

The terrn loan ls repayabla ln 16 quarterly
hstallments of Rs,14,06,250 each starflno
lrom Augult !023,

8.250,/o

8.50o/o

9,050/o

9. O5o/o

e.i?glh

9.20o/o

2427

r il

2027

2027

2A27

2027

2027

DFC bank
INR

:

HDFC bank
TNR

the bank
of

quartcrly
startlng

quarterly
startlng

quarterly
startlng

HDFC bank
INR

HDFC bank
INR

The term loan ls repayable ln 16
lnstallments of Rs.13,43,750 each
from August 2023,
The term loAn ,ls repayabte tn 16
fnstallments' of',:Rs;6,81,2S0 each
from August 2023.
The term.loan.ls repayable tn 16
lnstailments of Rs,91,62,F00 each
from August'20e3;

HDFC bank
INR

HDFC bank
INR

,6



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRTVATE LIITITED
CIN3U24t 10MH 202lpyc35OBsz

Note6 Formlng Intogr.l part ofthe Flnanclal Stat€m€nt:

7 #Trade payabl€!

Sr. No As At
315t Harch 2024

As At
31st March 2023

For 1,545.0O
{q:qft

f The Company has not recelved any inflmauon from the,'S
Entcrprlses Development Act, 2006 and hcnce the dlsclosure

uppller" regardlng thelr status under the Mlcro, Small and Medlum
relatlng to amount unpald as at the end of the year together wlth
not been furnlshed And provlslon for lnterest, lf any, on delayedlnterest pald / payable as requlred

not escertalnable :t thlc
under the sald Act has

oavrtients;,ls qlenp

Sr. No

I

As At
3tst ltlarch 2O24

Partlculars As At 31st March
2023

Statutory llabllltlee
Provlslon for Gratulty and leave encashement

116,O9
10.50
35.20

llabllltles- expenses 158,69
19.60

t7a 2'



PRTVI EIHE SCIETTICES PRTVATE LIMTTED
i ltot"" Forming rntegral Fart of the Financiar statement as at alst lrar€tntu"nt1oMH2o21PTc358s57

I Fixed Absets (Cu#dn3: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

1.;772.Oa

As on
31.03.2023

1,772.08

41L2t

.... 414.23
2.,t86.3't

?1.o3,20.24

6,301.43
6.3{!"t{i

!48.03
1,750.73

6E?.33
9,912.98

45?.83

7.#
11.93
12..87

zh.n

2"9?4-tA

13.?30.42

e874.13

a.47
26.69
26.93

675,91
24,19

1.n
1,55
6.1t

6?,52

. 838.59
5.3/t

218
21.36
14.i2

5C3.4:t
a.1g

'i

r.0t,
0.98'
2.99

29.42"

66O:O$

.. ; ,. 5.34

qa0{t{3.1

As on,Deductions
For the
period

5.9
1241

11z4a

.
0:19
0,57
3,12

38.10

*

expensesrun



Notes Forming Integral part of the
Notes to the Financial Statement as at

PRTVI. FTNE SCIET{CES PR,IVATE LIMITED

Financiar sratement as at 31st n"r"nr9iliut41loHH2o21Prcis-esii' 
--

March 31,2023

(Amounts in takhs)

ock
WDV as on

lvlarch
312822

L3.27

1a.)',

L5-Zf

4

73.27'

nt€f
1VDV as on

I'taich 31,2023

Lt772.O8

.X;772'08:

156,23
258.00

4r4,2.1.

dudng the
year

31,2023d:J!-ing the
year

sj34

s,34

5.34

5"34,

: 1J77.42

1
258.00258.00

142'.96.



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
ctNtu24110MH2021PTC358857

Notes Forming Integral Part of the Financlal Statementr (Currency; Indiaf, nupees ln L€khs)

Sr, No As At
3lst Mar.h ?o?a

Mutual Fund: Quoted

Investmenl in Mutual Fund 1,369.63 2,854.59

lotql 1.389.83 2.454.59

l1 fnventorles
Df and Net

Notc !

A9 At As At

1.82

602.66

136.60

99.?0

Sr. No

3lst March 2024 31st March 2023
As At

1

31$t zo24 3lst March 2023

4.0r

4.O1

S0b lotal

Suh lotal
Fir0d Deposlt

Banks

.225.00
s28.27

225.04



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMTTED
CIN I U24 t lOM H2021 pTC35 8852

NotesFormlngPartofthe proflt&LossAccountsforthey€a'€nded3lstMarch,2024
(Currency: Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

Sr, No Partlculars Year End€d
3lst March 2024

Year Ended
. 31st March 2023

Sales 472,54

fotal aa2^34.

Note : Total Sales during the year Rs 1574.24 lakhs out of which sales Rs 1101.70 lakhs transferred to Trlal Run
Expenses.

Sr. No Partlculars Yerr Year Ended

Sr. No Yoar Endsd
31st t'larch 2024

Year Ended
3lst March 2023

Mlsc lncome
charqes recelved

rate galn loss

66,87

4.01

80,13

Sr. No Partlculars Yoar Endod
3lst March 2024

Year Ended
3Ist March 2023

(67.64)
11 tal

67.64

1.44

(onol

,138.80

t3 0n

449.86

130.68

4.62

lOpcnlng Stock
l-Aaw nraterials

l-Packtng materlals
Trangt€frod ;- Trlal Run Expensss

.Raw irta[erlols
-Packlng materials

Less: Closlng Stock of Materlals
"Rawrhaterials
?Pocklngmaterlals
Transferred to Trlal Run Expensos

'Rnw msterlills
tPacklng materiols

:

L€ss I Loss By Fhe
.Raw materlals
-Packlng materlals

CqsL of Maturlol Cunsumcd

Sub-total (a)

sub-total (b)

,. gulr-totalfd.lb'cl

S$b-total

Add: Purchase of materials
Raw Materiols
Packlng Materials

lakhs out of which

meiged liito
Aprll, 2023.

:

l
I

a

I

l

:.

i
t

t
{

1

iI

I
I
3

i



Notes Formlng part ot th€ proflt &

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LTMITED
CINrU24l lOtqH202rpTC358ssz

Loss Accounts for ths year ended 31st March r2024

.{! N6- Partlculars Year Ended
3lst t'tarch 2024

Year Ended
31st March 2023

99.10

602.55

(99.70)

r6b2.6.$l

(2s.48)

{7r.s8}

25.46

71.98
to ruTrtal n exP6nse;-

GoodsFlnlsh€d
In Process

ln Process
By Flre

to Trlal run expense:-
Goods

ln Process

ln Process
Goods

Goods and Work In Process of ,,prlvt Organlcs Limlted,, merged lnto ,privl
order dt, 19 December, 2023 effective from lst April, 2023

TheNote Opening stock Finished
Scionces Prlvate t..lmlted" vlde NCT.T

Sr, No Ended Yea r

to Provldent and other funds
91

4.00

Partlcularssr. No 
I

Year Ended
3tst March 2024

Year Ended
31st March 2023

{0.G8 58,6d
0.002

40.60 58:69

&

i5r. f,lo Partlculars Year Ended
3lst.March 2024

Yeai Ended

on Tang 96.€6 5.34

98.86 !i 3t

Exponses

Fees

& Malntenanco-

Coriveyance

M6chlnery
Others



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
crN:u2dt1loMlt2021PTC358857

Not€e to the financlal statements (Conttnuod)

24 Earnl$gs per shafo

25 Related party dlsclosuro

t Llct of r€lited partl€s

a) Enterprlse$ own€d or Flgnlflcantly lnfluonc€d by
Prlvi Spectality Chemtcals Ltmited
Prlvl Llfe Scl0trcss Frh.dto Ltmltod
Priyl Biotechnologies private l,tmlted
privl organtcs Ltmlred (upto 3lst March, 2023)
Prlglv SpectalHos Prlvatc Llmlted
BabEnl Investment And Tradtng prlvate Llmlted
Mgnoymrrt Securliles ptlvats Lltnlted
vlvtra lnv0ntmlnt nnd Trtdhlg prlyotc Llmltod
MM lnlra & L€aslng Pyt. Ltd
Vtvira Chemicals Industrtes
Satelllte Cl,emicals LLp
Sdtcilite lochnologtcs privrte Lttntted
Snejyo Agro LLP

SNEJYO Ventures pvt, Ltd,
Prastd Organlcs pvt.Ltd.

Balani Blotlrers Ll.P

:EmPae 9onstrychons
Satguru Cdnstructtons

A!!m.And,chomkal Corporiltlon (0pto 27tiMarclr.z0z3)

Ml'l Speciallty Chc.ntcals pvt, Ltd,

b, Key Managefient personnet (Kltlp)

9abani Dlr€ctor)

(Currency: Indlan Rupees in takhs)

PartlcularJ

(3,ee)

av€rage numbcr
(B)

of equity shares

Easlc and dllutcd oarnlngg per share

proflt after tax attdbutable to cqulty shareholders (A)

of equlty shares outstanding at the end of the

per share

du(ino the year

Y€ar Ended
Strt March

zlJ24

Year Ended
31st March 2023

(223.81)

2Or4gr93r4g6

20,A8,gg,496

(o.11)



PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE TIMITED
: crNiu24llounzoziprcgsggsz

Noter to tha tlnanclal strt€m€nts (Contln,lorr)

t Durhe tho lfe.r, followlnq trrnsactlons wors carrlod out wlth tho rdlatqd partleF I

(Currency: lndlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

ElF.rpfls€F,9.rirE9.{ ty,!(9y
mrldagoin6ht pbradn..ji6l or th6li

relatli'er

Key Manag6mont POrscnnol
th€lr'tarlatlV€.

and

31st Plarch 2024 3tst March 2023 31Et ltdrch zOe+ glst March 2023

of
231

* 1xJ$
:.s

:i

Ltd; ;0.90

l-rd'
Ltd, USA

3til7
t0t,J4,Chemlcals

'8,00

iil.rl

Vlvlro .oAd Trgdlng Pvt. Ltd. 28,t',| 140.40
Moneyiria* Securltles Pvt, Ltd, {.04 t6.60

6,?{0,e6

Pvt',134. :28'8,42

lssued ot.Rs,.10 Eachi

rld. 0s0

2:F26,00 4l$5rlb

r1i'.e7019b

enni
2!silQi

thards Fxlly

";i

0.s0

j*r

['i
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PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LTMITED
CIN:U241 l0Ufl 202rpTC3Se857

(Currency: Indlan Rupees ln Lakhs)

In accordance wlth the requlrements of Accountlng Standard 17'segment Reporflng, CASIT), the Company has
determlned lts business segment as ilAromatlc chemicals/Industrlal-chemtcals,' stnie itte enHre bustness of the
company ls from Aromatlc chemlcals. As the company ls engaged only in one buslness segmentr the segment
revenue, segment resultf total carrylng amount of segment assets, total canylng amount oi segment ltablltties,
the total cost lncurred to acqulre segment assets, the total amount of charge foi depreclaflon and amorilzauon
durlng the year are as reflected ln the flnanclal statements for the ye€r endedlr Uur.h ZOzq

b) Secondary c€ographlcal 6egmsnt

ln respect of secondary segmcnt lnfornatlon, the company has identlfled lts geographlcal segments as Domesuc
and overseas. The secondary segment Informadon has been dlsctosed accordingti. '

Notes to the llnanclal stat€mentg (Conunu€d)

26 Sogmontal Roportlng

s) Prtmbry EuslnssJ Sggment

27 CSR acttvltl€s

As per Section 135 of the companles Act, 2013, the company has consututad a corporate sociBl Responsibtlity(csR) commlttee. The total amou.nt spent.by the company on csR acuvtues durtng ttre t;;rl; R;. NiilF/;ot;:
23: NIL), as the ctmpany lncurred, a loss during the year,

28 Trlal run €xpenses capltallzed.

ourlng the year company started the manufacturlng of the product wef 30th september, 2023. However the
company could not schleve lts productlon capaclty htended for. As a result, the cost of operattons nai oir"ilt
revenue durlng the perlod, treated as the trlal run expenses & has Uecn rncruaeJrn Ciptat wtp, civen below are
the details of exDenses durino the vear.

amount of segmsnt asset 31.t t{arch 2024 $,210,12
3lst March ?023 1,772,0g

TotalYenr Domestlc Ov€ls€as

620,04

Capltal expendlture durlng the yenr glst llarch Z0Z4
31st March ZO23

31st Itarch 202rt
31-st March 2023

1.045.20

01.76
1,574.2{

61.70

10,230.42
't;l72,os

'15.,t09.21

414.25

16,480;tt
414.2S

1,101,70

1,66a,75

(A)

Run

income (lncludlng Forex and duty drswback

exPenses
of Matarlal

Prlvlal/Lllial

Y€ai.Ended year Ended
3tr6t iliirch 202{ 31st March 2023
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(fJffcncy: lndinfi Rupeos ln Lakhs]

29 tlote On Amal0fiation of iPrlvl Or0rnici Ltd.' rvlth" privl Flne Sclonces hrt. Ltd.',.

During the year "Prlvl Organics Ltd." a company manufacturer,'exporter, and trader in Specialty chemicals (aroma
f,hemic-als) and other Chemlcals products, vide the NCLT order dt. 19th December,zoz3 amalgmated & rnerged
wlth "PrivlFlneSclencesPvf.Ltd.'wefolst.Aprll,2023,undersecflon230to23Z'&otherapplicableprovlsionsof
the Company's Act, 2013. The Company cornmenced itk manufacturi;g from 30th Septem€ber,2o23 in factory
located at Plot ilo, c-39 & c-39 (Fart), MIDC Lote. Tq,-Khed, Dist,- Ratnaglri, Further the purchase consideration
is settled by wav of issue ofshares in the ratio of 3.25 shares of "Prtvi Ftne Sctences pvt. Ltd," for every share of
"privi Organlcs Ltd." held on 3f.3.2024, As a resull the Goodwill of Rs. 6301.43 lakhs was generoted ln the
process of merger.

under the head

wherever cohsidered necessary !o conform to

31 Filor v*qi rumpxrstlvb , 
:

Figurus lur tlle prevlous yeat' haie been !.ecJassrfred and reBfouped
,the current yqari prssenbribn. ,, , . ,

Ai pBr qqr rspurt 0t Bv*il rlsts atlachad

)

For and,on :behalf of the Board of
Sclence* Prlvat€ Llmlted

a021

nlr€ctor



'Anr-'to'Ktq7q, ;:'
PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE TIMITED

u24110MH2021PTC358857

:-''l':::'^;',ll[^fff,ff ffiX,fi li;Tnlfffi lJffi'RANERA**AY

qnEcroRql BFPoRI

To

The Members,
Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 2nd (Second) Annual Report of the company
together with the Audited Financial statements for the year ended March gt,ZOZI.

t. Fllllalrl{a[:$TATEMHNTS & RESuL]5r

a. flNA,III-SIA$.RE$VLTS

The company's performance during the year ended March gL, zoz3, is summarized
below:

Partlculars
Year ended

March 3t,2023

Year ended

March 3t,2022
Total Revenue 61,76,20t
Total Expenses t,73,630
Profit before Depreciation, Finance Cost &
Tax 60,02,57t

Less: Finance Cost

Profit before Depreciation & Tax

59,69,670

1,33,901

Less: Depreciatlon 5,33,760

Profit before Tax (3,99,859)

Less: Current Tax

Less: Provision for Taxatlon

Profit after Tax (3,99,9591

b. OPERATIONSI

The Company was incorporated on April 13, zozlvide Certificate of lncorporation issued
by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Corporate ldentity Number (ClN)
U24110MH2021PTC358857. The Company is engaged in the manufacturing of organic
chemicals, silicas, inorganic chemicals and their intermediaries.

During the year under review, the Company has altered its object clause in the
Memorandum of Association (MOA) in the last Annual General Meeting of the Company
held on September ot, 2022. Apart from manufacturing of organic & inorganic

hr
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chemicals, the Company will be engaged in the production of ethanol and to carry on
the business of producers, researchers, manufacturers, sellers of sugar, sugarcane &
high starch agro products.

c RETQRT ON pEBjSRMANCE- oF supstptAntf$. *{lscHles ,$.ltn lolrut vrryrugg
CoMPANIESI

Your Company does not have any subsidiary, associate and joint venture company.

d. ptvtpEND;

Considering the loss incurred in the current financial year, your Director,s have not
recommended any dividend for the year under review.

e.

During the period under review, the Board of Directors has not recommended to
transfer any amount of reserves as the company is incurring losses.

f

There was no revision of the financial statements for the period under review.

g. 0EFOSITST

The Company has not accepted or renewed any amount falling within the purview of
provisions of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Acf') read with the Companies
(Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the period under review. Hence, the requirement
for furnishing of details of deposits which are not in compliance with the Chapter V of the Act
is not applicable.

h. DI$CIOSURES UNDER SECTION 134I3I{II OF THE COMPANIES ACI, 2013:

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no material changes and commitments
which could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred between the end of
the financial year of the Company and date of this report.

i. DI$GIOSURE QF ORFFRS PAssED BY..REFUI.ATOBS gF COUffTS OR TSISUNAL:

During the period under review your company have not received any orders passed by
any regulatory Authorities or Courts or Tribunals,

J. PABTICUIARs OE...SONTRA{.T5 oH AFRANGEMENT WITT!..FETATED PA.FTIFSI

ir'^
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k.

All Related Party Transactions that were entered into during the year under review were
on an arm's length basis and in the ordinary course of business under the provisions of
Section 188 of the Act and the rules made thereunder. Accordingly, the disclosure of
Related Party Transactions as required u/s 13a(3) (h)of the Companies Act, 2013 is given
under note no. 18 (b) of the financial statements of the Company.

pARTf CU rAB$ .SF rOAN$" G UARANTEF$, I N9E$TM ENT$ AfIp.gECUBlTl ES:

The Company has not given any loans, guarantees, investments and securities under
Section 186 of the Act during the period under review and accordingly disclosure under
this Section is not required.

l. sfiAnrE gAnllArt

4uthorlred,Canitqli

m.

n.

O.

During the year under review the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.
1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) divided into 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of
Rs, 10/- (Rupees Ten only).

l,ssqed" $ubscrjhed and paid-qp Capltal.i

The lssued, Subscribed and Paid -up Share Capitalas on March 3:.,ZO2g is Rs. 1,00,000/-
(Rupees One Lakh) divided into 1Q000 (Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten Only)each.

Dls,cLo$ U R F U N DER..g_EcrnN. a3tsl I iit OE rHt COM pAN 
I Eg AcL aoffi :

The Company has not issued any shares with dlfferential rights and hence no
information as per provisions of Section a3(a)(ii) of the Act read *itn nule 4(4) of the
companies (share capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

DISCTOSURE UNOER SECTION 54{1}(d} OF T}IE COMPANIES ACT. 2013:

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the period under review
and hence no information as per provisions of Section 5a(1Xd) of the Act read with Rule
8(13)of the Companies (Share Capitaland Debenture) Rules,2014 is furnished.

FlScl,o$uSE UNDFR sEcrtsN srt{}tF,} sF TfiF tgMFAfr[F$Acr.,Igt*q

The Company has not issued any equity shares under Employees Stock Option Scheme
during the period under review and hence no information as per provisions of Section
62(1)(b) of the Act read with Rute 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)
Rules, 2014 is furnished.

r'l,-l'!
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2.

p. coBPoRATE SOCTAL RESPONSIBtUW

section L35 of the companies Act 2013 is not applicable to the companv as the
Company does not have thc spocified turnover or net worth or profit criteri,.t arrel lrence
there is no requirenrerrl lur the company to undertake cSR activities

q. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECT|ON 67(3) OF_THE coMpjNlEgAcT, Z0Xt

The Company does trot have a scheme of ESOP and hence disclosures pursuant to
section 67(3) of the companies Act, 2013 are also not required to be furnished.

MATTERS RETATED TO DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAT PERSONNEL

a) BoARD QF DIRECTORS & KEy MANAGERTAL PERSONt!EL

Following are the first Directors, as named in the Articles of Association, at the time of
incorporation of the Company.
Name of the Directors are as follows:
1. Mahesh Purshottam Babani
2. Jyoti Mahesh Babani
3. S'nehal Mahesh Babani

There was no change in the Directors of the Company during the year unrler review

DISCLOSURES RELATED TO BOARD. COMMITTEES AND POTICIES

a. BOARD MEETINGS:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met five times on April L0, 2022,
June 16, 2022, october 07,2022, December tg, zozz and March zl, zo2g in accordance
with the provisions of the companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under.

b. DIRECTOR'5 RESFONSIBITITYSTATEMENT:

ln terms of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relation to the audited
financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 3!,2029, the Board of
Directors hereby confirms that:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had
been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

b. such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently and the
Directors made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March gL,2OZg
and of the loss of the Company tbr that period;

3.

i '!

il'
..:

., . ..j

,.:}

.:.
i .i. :

J*f-
i {:!



4.

PRIVI FINE SCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED
u24110MH2021 PTC358857

PRlvl HousE, A-71TTc rHANE BELAPUR ROAD, NEAR KOPAR KHATRANE RAILWAy
STAT|ON, NAV| MUMBA|, MAHARASHTRA-4oo 709

c' proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.

d' the annual accounts of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

e' proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

c. Rl,9l(,MANAGEMENTpetlCVi

As of March 37,2023 your company has not started with its operations. The company in
due course of time shall design the Risk Management policy and guidelines to avoid
events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative conr.quenres on the
company's businesses and shall define a structured approach to manage uncertainty
and to make use of these in their decision-making pertaining to all businesi divisions and
corporate functions.

d. tNrFnN*F fslrtrfst *.y$TEMgrl

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the Company,s
business and size and complexity of its operations are in place has been operating
satisfactorily. lnternal control systems comprising of policies and procedures are
designed to ensure reliability of financial reporting,limely feedback on achievement of
operationaland strategic goals, compliance with policies, procedure, applicable laws and
regulations and that all assets and resources are acquired economicaliy, used efficiently
and adequately protected.

€' l4YM.FNr,sf ffE;MUlu$F,nIl,$N /"fiqMlvlls$lpru r0 uisrcrons rxuM JlorolNq, 0squ F$lu IASYjilNlp, ANrrsl

None of the Directors of the Company are in receipt of remuneration/commission from
the Holding company of the company. The company do not have subsidiary.

AUDITO.RS AND REPORTS;

a. AUDIT9RS REp.ORT:

M/s r. E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company,
have given Auditor's Report for the year ended 31't March 2023 read with the
explanatory notes therein which are self-explanatory and therefore, do not call for any
further explanation or comments from the Board under' Section 134(3) of the Companies
4ct,2013.

.{,{D
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b. ApFOTNTMENT OF $TA[!'TORy AU0|TOR:

The Board of Directors of the Company have appointed M/s. E. E. Sitabkhan & Co.,
Chartered Accountants, (Membership No. 3072t1as a First Statutory Auditor of the
Company to hold office, in the first Board Meeting of the Company which was held on
April 13, 2021, untilthe conclusion of the 1st Annual General Meeting of the Company
to be held in the year 2O2t-22.

Your Company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that their
appointment, with the limits specified under the Companies Act, 2013 and the firm
specifies the criteria specified in Section !4Lof the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule
4 of the Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules,2014.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 20L3, M/s E.E.

Sitabkhan & Co. Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration no. 110300W) were
appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company who shall hold office from the
conclusion of the 15t Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 6th Annual
General Meeting.

ln accordance with Section 139 of the Companies Amendment Act, 2017, notified
w.e.f. May 7,2018, by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the appointment of Statutory
Auditors is not required to be ratified at every Annual General Meeting. Hence, M/s. E.

E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants continues as a Statutory Auditors until the
conclusion of 6th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

s. oTHER ptscLosuBFl

Other disclosures as per provisions of Section 134 of the Act read with Companies (Accounts)

Rules, 2014 are furnished as under:

a. EXIRASToFANNUAL RETURNi

"With the notification of the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment
Rules, 2021, dated 5th March, 2021 ('Amendment Notification 2A2L'lthe erstwhile Rule 12 of
the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 has been substituted to do
away with the requirement of attaching the extract of annual return with the Board's Report
completely subject to the condition that the web{ink of the annual return is disclosed in the
same.

However, the Company does not have a functional webslte. Therefore, if any Member wishes

to receive the Annual Return, he/she can request in writing to the Company."

b. coNsERy,AJLg_!)1. oF ENERGY, TEctltrlfrt*S,lf $B.S$RllTloN ANp F,onFlg,llt,.,E){qHANgF"
EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

t
,4rr'\ 
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The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the companies
Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of the companies (Accounts) Rules, 2ol4 in respect of
conservation of energy and technology absorption have not been furnished, considering
the nature of activities undertaken by the Company during the year under review,

During the period under review, the Company has neither earned nor used any foreign
exchange.

c. pREvEl\JJtoN oF SFXUAL HAnASSMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of "The sexual Harassment at Workplace (prevention,
Prohibition and Redressal)Act, 2073l"Act"), the same is not applicable to the company.
However, as a practice of Good Corporate Governance the Company has put in place
POLICY ON PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT WORK (POSH). The tnternat
complaint committee has been formed for all locations of the company to deal with the
matters falling within the purview of the policy.

During the year, no case pertaining to sexual harassment at workplace has been
reported to the Company.

d. Cost Auditors:

During the year under review, your Company is not required to maintain cost records as
specified by the central Government under Section 148(1) of the companies Act, 2013 in
respect of the businesses of the company and accordingiy no accounts and records are
made and maintained by your Company.

e. Compliance with Secretarial Standards:

The company is in compliance with the mandatory secretarial standards.

f ' There are no proceedings, either filed by Privi Fine sciences private Limited or filed
against Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and
Bankruptcy code, 2016 as amended, before National company Law Tribunal or other
courts during the period under review.

8' Since the company was incorporated only on 13th April, 2021, there was no matter
arising with respect to difference between amount of the valuation done at the time ofone-time settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or
Financial lnstitutions.

ff
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\Your Dlrectors' take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders, suppliers,
bankers, business partners/associates, Central and State Governments for their consistent
support and encouragement to the Company.

Forand on behalfofthe Board

4sr"'*
JyotiMahesh Babanl
Director
DIN:07672705

Date: May 05, 2023
Place: NaviMumbal

&egfg,tgred:Sffl*e,

"Privi House"A-71 TTC, Thane Belapur Road,
Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,
Navi Mumbai- 400 709.

CIN: U24110M H2021PTC3S88S7
Tel No. +9L 22 2778304014L14s, 66023500 Fax No. +91 zz 27783049
E-Mall : r:amgshk @ Briivl,sq..l0

Snehal Mahesh Babani
Director
DIN:07672706
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rl

AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of PRIV| FTNESCTENCES PR|VATE LIMITED.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of PRIVI F|NE sctENcEs
PRIVATE LlMlrED {"the company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 3L,
2023, and the statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2023 and a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Managemenfs Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section
134{5) of the companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and
presentation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of
thc financial position, financial perfornrance and cash flows o[ the Cornpany in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding the assets of the Gompany and for preventing and detecting frauds and
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementatlon and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Au d ita / s Resp o nsi bility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements
based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the
accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in
the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under
Section L43(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical

{lo
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requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on
the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement
of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the
Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate ln the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the company has in placc an
adeqrrate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the nperating
effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of the accounting policies used and thc rcasonableness of the accounting estimateg
made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Opinion

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the oxplanations
given to us, the financial statements give the information required by the act in the
manner so required and give a true and fairview in conformity with the accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia:

{a) ln the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March
31,2023, arrd

(h) ln the r^acp nf tho itntemcnt of Protrt oncl Loll, loii tor the yaar snrlerl on thni rl;rtp.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. Since the Company has not Commences its Business activities requirement of
the companies (Auditor's Report) order, 2016 ("the order") issued by the
Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of
section 143 of the Act, is not applicable.

l{J
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w
2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

b. ln our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept
by the company so far as appears from our examination of those books [and
proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received
from branches not vjsited by usJ;

c. The Balance sheet and statement of profit and Loss dealt with by this
Report are in agreement with the books of account;

d. ln our opinion, the Balance sheet and statement of profit and comply with
the Accounting Standards referred to in section 133 of the Act, read with
Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts)Rules,2014

e. On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as
on 31 March2a?3 taken on record bythe Board of Directors, none of the
directors is disqualificd as on 31 March 2023 fronr beirig appointed as a
director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act; and,

f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls,
refer to our separate report in ,,Annexure 

B,,

FOR E. E. SITABKHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Place: Mumbai
Date: SrH May 2023

<
ESMAILSITABKHAN

PROPRIETOR

M. No. A8O72l
Firm Reg. No.110300W
UDIN: 23030721 BGV GVXT 248
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' report - 31 March 2023

(Referred to in paragraph A (f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section of our report of even date)

Opinion

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Privi Fine
Sciences Private Limited ("the Company") as of 31 March 2023 in conjunction with our audit of the
standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

ln our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls system
with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively
as at 31 March, 2023, based on the internal financial conlrols with reference to financial statements
criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated
in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the
lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (the'Guidance Note').

Management's Responsibility for lnternal Financial Gontrols

The Company's management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and
maintaining internal financial controls based on lhe internal financial controls with reference to
financial ,qtalemenls criteria estahlished hy the ComFany considerin.q the essential comf:onents of
irrturrral uurrtrul stuted ln tlre Guldance l{ote. These responslbllltles lnclude tne deslgtl,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were oparating
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to
company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors,
the accrrracy and completeness of the accountlng records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financlal lnformatlon, as requlred under the Companies Act, 2013 (herernafter relerred to as 'the
Act').

A ud itors' Res ponsibility

Our responsibility is [o exprcss an opinion on the Conrpany's internal financial controls with rcferencc
lo financialstatements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance
Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent
applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those
Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements were established and maintained and whether such controls
operated effeclively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal
financial controls with reference to linancial slatements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of
internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding
of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk, The
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

.?o



E. E. S}TAFKT{AN& CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Corn., F.C.A.
Office #17, Ground Floot Mubarak CHSL, Church Road, Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400059
Tel. : 9967315153 / 9322530507. Emait : e.e.sitabkhan@hotmait.com

Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Annexure B to the tndependent Auditors' Report (Continued)

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion on the Company's inlernal financial controls'witfr reference to financial
statements.

Meaning of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

A company's internalflnancial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to
provide reasonable as,'rurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for.external purposes in accordance with gbneraiiy accepted accounting
principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference t6 financial statements include
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to tho maintenanco of records that, in reagonable
detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)
provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparatiirn'oi
financial statements in.accordance with generally accepted accounting principlbs, and tn'at receipts
and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance witn' authorizations of
rnanagement and directols of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding
prevenlion or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company'iasseti
that could have a material effect on the flnancial stalements.

lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements,
including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, ryraterial
misstatements due to error or fraud may occui and not be detected. Also, projections of any
evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to tuiure periods are
subject to llte tisk that the lnternal firtancial controls wlth refereltce to financial statements may
become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the clegree of comptianCe with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

roR M/S.E.E STTABTCTAN & co.
CHARTERPD ACCOUNTANTS

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATE: MAY O5,2OZ3

N.D. SITABKHAN
PROPRTETOR
M.No: O-3O72L



privi fine Sciences Private Limited
ctN: u24110nt h2021PTC358857

Balaflce Sheet as at March 31.,2023

(Curency, Indlan Rupces)

is the Balance Sheet reFeffed to in our Report of even

M/S,E,E Sitabkhan & Co,

Accountantt

E E Sitabkhan
Proprietor
Memlrership No. 30721

Place r Mumbai
Date , May 05, 202-1

For and on behalf ofthe Board of
privi Fine Sciences Prlvate Limited

Babani
Director

DINr 07572706
Director

2

Particulais to
NO,

As at March
31,2023

As at March
31r2022

50,45,tO,425

qs,so,izt
1,78,36,769

lrOOrO00
(

6.00,00,000

1.00.000

r2,90,616

52.69,q7-6()s 6.1?-qn.615

17,72,08,3s1

4,t4,23,L72

28,54,59,L78

4,OO,734
2,25,00,O00

6,:t0

5,63,929

5,90,00,000

r3,?6,687

r 00,000

6- 13.9O.616

EQUIW AND IIABILTTIES

3
4

6

7

Total Equlty & Liabllities

5

8

9

Assets

(b) Reserves and Surplus

Share Capital

(d) Long Term Provislons

) Short-Term Borrowinqs

(a) Current Investments

(c) Other Currert Assets

(c)

Frxed rlssats

Intangible nssels Under Developments

(b) Non-Current Investments

l0
1L

L2

Long-Term Borrowings
Other Long Term Liabilities

(a) Trade Payables

(b) Other Current Liabililies
(c) Short-lerm Provisions

Inventories
'frade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Short-Term Loans and Advances

(i) Tangible Assets
(ii) Intangible Assets
(ii) Capilal Work-in-Prortress

DeFerred Tox Assets (Net)
Long teffn Loans and Advances

Other Non-Current Assets

5iqnifi cant Accounting Policies

l,lotes Forming Integ/al Part ot the Flnancial Statement

2

r8-22

AFf

C:,: ;):.' , .r.).":
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Privl Ftne Sciences Frlvate Limited
cIN: U24110MH202rPTC358857
Proflt & Loss Statement tor the period ended 3t st Mar€ll 2023(Curr€ncy : tndlan Rupees)

Sr,
fio

Refer to
Note
fio.

For the year ended
March 31,2023

16,570
58,68,670
5,33,r60
1.57,060

It

III

IV

VI

VII

14

l5
l6
t7

13

(r-rr)

IX

x

XI

xtr

x

XI

before excepilonal and extraordlnary items and tax

before extraordinary items and tax (ttl -IV)

Loss)/Prolit before tax faoilt the perid trom continuing ogerations

belore tax from dl6conHnUing opdmtion,

trom Discontinuing operations (XIl - XItI)

Total Revenue (I)

and Amortization Expense

'Ibtal Expenses

for the period

Costs

Eenellt Expef,ses

P{$Bt}orlBl ltam

before tax (v - vl)

Items

expense of discountino operations

(l)

(l) Current Tax
(2) 0eferreo tax
(2) oeferred Tax

per €quity share:
BasiC

Dilut€d (3e.e9

Forming tntegrdl part of the Financial Statement

Policies
2

L8-22

19

a

A

is the statemeni ot profit & Loss reterred to ln our Report of even date.

M/S,E.E Sltabkhan & Co.

; Irlumbai

DireFtqr
rIHi oi67?706

Dlrector
DTNs

E Sitabkhan

No, 30721

Accountantg
For and on behalt of tire Ooard of
prlvl Flne Sclencqs prlvate Limlted

t.

..1



Privi Fine Sciences private Limited
CINr U241 10MH2021FTC3Sg857

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2023
: India

For E.E,Sitabkhan & Company

Chartered Accountants

Gi*.q_-gt'-,*J/L

For and on behalf of the Board of
Frivi Fine Sciences Private Limited

a)

aiE.E.Sitabkhan

Pro p ri eto r
Mcmbership No, 3O721

Place l Mumbai

i Eabani
Directot

DrNt 07672706
Director
DINr OOO51162

Particulars Year ended March
31,2023

Year ended March
3 1,2022

(3r99,86O)

51331760

3,64,93,790
49,5Ot271

1.33,9oo

5,8t,24J74 ;

5,87,24,1L4

(27,78p8,556
(28,49,59,7

(50,27,97,734',)

44,45tLO,425

44,45JA,425

5,63,929

(a) Cash flow from operating activities :

(Loss)/Profit before tax:
Adjustments for Depreciation

Operating cash flow before working capital changes

Movements in Working Capital
(lncrease)/decrease in short term loans and advances
Increase in trade payables & other payables
Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities

Cash generated from operations
Less : Interest paid

Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)

Nct cash generated from operating activities (a)

(b) Cash flor4, from investing activities i
Purchase t:f Fixed asset including leasehold land

Purchase/Sale of Investnrent (Net)

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (b)

(c) Cash flow from financing activities :

Proceeds from long term borrowings

Net castr inflow from financing activities (c)

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and bank balances (a + b+ c)

Add : cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the

Notes Forming Integral Part of the Financial Statement 1B-22

cashflov/ statement beenhas nderu lndirectthereparedp asmethod outset in StandardAccounting on(As-3
flowcash lementsta edlssu Comby panies Sta nda Ru(Accounti n9 2006.rdsj €5,

per our report of even date attached

te i l4;)'1 A;,2423

ttr{

n
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Privi Fine Sciences private Limited
Nafes to the financial statements

./br the year encled March 3 t, 2023
(Curency in lndian rupees )

Cornpany oyervierv
eu r no:ra f e: I;ni'ol?rr a t io.rl l

Privi Fine sciences f:::r: rirnited ineoryoruted on Aprir 14,z0zr underthe provisions ofthe Companies Act, I 956 is a priuute *Joifany domiciled in lndia.
Privi Fine sciences.Private limited ('Privi' or 'the company,) is a Manufacturer of naturalEthanol & Industriar crremicars. )ttr" .u,npony 

.is. 
iir ,rr*' jro."r, of putting up therna'ul'acturi'g facirities i. Jhagadiya, ctDC ildustr.iar area, Dist.-Bharrcrr.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been appried consistently to the periodspresented in these financial statenlents,

llasis nf preparation of financial statements
'flte financial statemen8.ltave been prepri.e-cl nnd prcseriled under the hisforical costconvention orl an accrual hasis or aieot,riring -na ln'*ccoCIanci witrr the.aceuurrtingp'irtciples generallv accepted in India un.r.oriTy *it,,'il.;;ffiiil r,*ouros referred inthe cornpanies (Accou'ting standardsi n'r"r,i6oo ffi; ffiil'J'lo uppry under secriorr133 of the conrpanies Act,1}n reacj with R-utr r urtr. cornpanies (Account) Rures,20r4ard othcr rerevant provision of the compani"r a.r, 1956 to tr,L,*t niappricabre.

Use ol'estim:rtes

'l'he prepamtion of financial statements in contbrrnity with generally acceptecl accourtingprinciples (GnnP) in India requires rrurr*,ganr*nt to mnkr: citirnates ancr s*uurnptionc thataffect the reported amourlt of assets, li;tbi,lil;r arrd the oisctosurc of contingent liabilitieson the date of the financial statenrentr. ,t.tiir rcsurts could ;ifi"; fr"n those esrirnates.Estirnates and u'derlying assumptionr *= iruir*ecl on an ongoing basis. Arry revisi.n toaccounting estimates is recognised prospe*ivery in ru,,*,rru,ia?,tu1""p"rioor.

Culrent and non-curr.ent elassilicatiorr

Schedule Ill to the companies Act,20l3 rcquires assets ancr liabilities to be classifiecl aseither Curent or Non-current.

Assets

2

.r\.

B.

C.

i\n asset is classified as current when it satisrles any of the foilowi'g crireria;
(a) it is expected to be .ealised in. or is interdecl lbr sare or consunrption in, the company,snormal oper.ating cycle;

(b) it is field prinrar.ily fbr the purpose of being rrarled;

rdt
'$;

IG
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 3I , 2023

(Currency in Indian r.upees )

Signifi ca n t a cco un fing policie.s (Con tin u ett)
Current and non-current classilication (Coutinued)

(c) it is expected to be realised within l2 months after the reporting date; or
(d) it is cash or cnsh cquivalcnt unless it is restriotecl from being exchanged or used to

settle a liability fur at least l2 months after the reporting dnfs.

current assets include the curent porliorr of non-cunent financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the follorving criteria:
(a) it is expected to be settled in the compauy's normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held primarily for the puryose of being traded;

(c) it is due to be settled within r2 monrhs after the reporting date; or
(d) the company eloes not have nn urrcoriditional right to clefer settlement of the liability

for at least l2 irtoiltlis al'ter tlrereportirrg date. Terms of a liability that could, at th-e
option of the counte,'pfltty, lpsult hr its snttlernent by the issue of ecpity instruments do
not affect its classification.

current liabilities include current portion of non-curent financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Opcrnting cycle

Operating cycle is the tirne between thc accluisition of assets for processirrg ancl their.
realisation in cash or caslr equivalents and is l2 nronths for the corlpany.

fnventories

Inventories which comprise of Raw material, packing material, stock-in trade and rvork in
process are canied at the lorver of cost and net realisable value. Costs are determined on
FIFO basis. Costs include purchase price (net of refundable taxes and leyies) and other
costs iltcttrred in bringing the inventories to their present location and conrJition. The
closing stock of finished goods is valued at cstimatecl cost or net realizable value,
r",hichever is lorver.

Reyenue Recognition

Reventte frotn sale of goods in the course of orclinary activities is recognised ,uvhen
property in thc goods or all significattt risks and rervards of their ownership are transferrerl
to the custornet' and rto significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount ol. the
consicleration that will [:e clerived fiorn the sale of the goods and t"g*,ling its collection.

ft

A;.i l(

F
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Privi Fine Sciences private Limited
Notcs to the financial statements
Jbr the year ended March 31, 2023
(Currency in Indian nrpees )

Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Fixed Asset

Tangiblc assets arc statcd at cost less accuurulated dcpreciation and net of inrpairment, ifanv' The cosr of on_T::j.?l"prises its.purchase pric; (n;l;itaxes if any) and directryattributable cost of bringing asser to working conditlon foi its intended use.
l-ease hold land is anortized at a rate, which wilt reduce the lease flnoutrt to ,,Nil,, at theexpiry of the rernaining period of lease.

Depreciation is provided on Straight ,line mcthocl at the rate specified in schedule II aldprovisions made there irr. of.the Conrpanies Act, 2013 on rhe briginat cost of the assets.'['he rate of depreciatiotl is cltarges as per single shift of working. Asset cosl individually
deprecated up to 95o/o of the cosiol""u"'h indiuidual assets only. "

Depreciation and Amodization
Depreciatiorr is calculated using straight line method to allocate cost of property plant ancl
equipment net of lesidual values, over their estinrated useful lives as per the usefirl lives
prescribed in Schcdule Il of rhe Companies Act,20l3.

Depreciation orr additions/ deletions during the year is provided from the month i' whiclr
the asset is capitalized up to the nronth in rvhich trrc asset is disposed off.

'l'he estintatcrd trseftrl lives, residual valucs arrd depreciatiorr rrrr:th<ltl are reviewed ar the entlol'each reporting period, rvith effbct of any changes in estinrate accou'ted fo*n a
prospective basis.

I. Retir"cnrentBcnefits

Provident Fund: Provident Fund contributions are rnade to the Govenrment provident FundAurhority

J, Provisions and coutingent liabilities

A provision is recogrtisutl ill as a result r.rf a past eveul the Company has a present
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of econornic
benefits will be required to settle the obligation. brovisions are recognised at the bestestimate of the expenditure required to settL the present obligation at the balarrce sheet
date. The provisions arr n.,.usurbd on an undiscountecr basis. 

i
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Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Cunency in Indian rupecs )

Significant accounting policies (Continuecl)

Proyisions and contingent liabilities (Contilued)

A contingent liabiliry exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a
present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resiurceq or a
present obligation rvhose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not
warant provisions, but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is
rcmote. Confingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.
Ilowever, cotltingertt assets are assessecl continually and if it is virtually certain that an
inflow of econonric benefits will arise, the asset and related income are iecognised in the
period in rvhich the change occul.s.

L. Taxes on Inconre

current Ta:l:- Provision for Incorne Tax is deternrined in accordance with the provision
of the lncome Tax Act 196l

M.

N

D-"el'gf.r.:e*'Tq"tittinrr:- lncome tax expense comprised cunent tax ancl eleferrecl tax charge or
relcase"l'he deferrecl tax oharge ol credil is recognized using cun.ent tax rates. Deferred
tax assets alising fi'otn unabsorbed depreciation or cany l'oiwarcl losses are recognized
only if there is viftual cetlainty of realization of such amounts. Other deferred tax-assets
are recognized only to the extentthere is reasonable certainty ofrealization in future.

Earnings per slrare (,EPS')

Basic EPS is computcd using the weighted average nnmber of equity shares outstanding
during the year, Diluted EPS is computed trsing the weightecl un*rrg" number of equit!
and dilutive eqrriry equivalettt shat'es outstanding during the year except where the .eiult.s
wou ld be anti-dilutive.

Cash and cash equivalent

Cash comprises cash on hand and dernand deposits with banks, Cash equivalents are short
tenn (with an original maturif of thrce months or less f'rom the date ol'acquisition), highly
liquid investrnents that are readily convertible into krrorvn anlounts of cash and whiclr are
sub.ject to an insiguificant risk of changes in value.

t
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Privl Fine Sciences pflvate Limited
CINr U24l 1OMH2021pTC3s8aSz
Notos to the tinanclal statcment as at Mrrcb 31, 2023
(Currency I Indlan Rupees)

Note

at year
Iss!ed the year

ihare Premiurn
rrares bough[ back during the year

4

5.

As,AtMarch"
.+t t^,ia

As At Mafch:
"tt .tb)t

1,00r000 1,00,000

'.iOO,OOO 
l 1,00.000,

10,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each)
of Rs, 10 each

. r,oo.{t(]0 1..{}O,000

Particulars
Ietii {sF, f - '. EouitvShiires

Number
10ro0u

10,ooo 1,00,000 I 10.000 I 1 0nno

as!iEf,i5; , As At Mdir Jr,a)27.
i

No. of Shares held ,' o/o of Holdino.No. of Shares held
2r5OO
21500
2,500
2.5()0

25o/o
25o/o

2,500
2,500

2
3
4

Name of Shareholder

Mahesh Babani
Jyotl Mahesh Babani
Snehal Mahesh Babani

10.ooo

5fi
NO Pa

biousht previous year
Add Profit (Loss) for the period
LPS5i l,ltilised during tha year
Less: Trarlsfer to reserve

Balance

1

(3,99,860)

(3.99,A{iO)

(3.99,860)

1 Long-Tcrm Borrov,rings
50r45r7O1425 6,00,00,000

so,45,10,425 b,uu,0{J,000

6

31

The# hasCompany receivedn0t any fromintimation the "Suppller" their understatus theregarding andSmall urTtMediMicro.
and2006Act, thehenceDevelopment disclosure torelatil-rg amount as theat endunpaid of the year with interesttogether paid payable

underrequired saidthe hasAct beennot furnished and lotprovision tf oninterest, 8[Yt notpayments,delayed atascertainable this stage.

-r.
No Particulars E AS At Marcn

31,2O23
as At tvtarcn

3t,2022
I
2

/:/ 4;
l/'>" fOlher liabilities- expenses

Statutory liabitiiles L,58,68,67L
19,69,097

1 1,63,055
7,27,561

L,74,36.769 I 2,90.616

!7 -



Privi Fine Sciences private Limited
CIN I U2411OM H2021pTC3s8gS7
Notes to the financaal staternent as at March 31/ 2OZ3(Currency : Indian Rupees)

as on
3'.,2A23 March 31.2022

1,56,23.132
2,5g,oorooo

t3,26,687

trlar,ch '
37,2023

,'5;rl3i75o

b=--*,#

r-a' _. *

Deduction
during the

'v€ar

.---.----.-.----:
+

Addition" ""

during the
vr:i-

r-?::tF . a. ...:

April O1,2O22

I

l4arch 31,2023

1+:ji:c;a17,77AL|[l

L,56,23,L32
2,58,OO,OOO

.,. 4-14.23-132

during the
22

Revaluatio$

17,77,A2,1f1
t7;77A2,771',

tr42rgEr445
2.5a,Oc,ooo:

i

13,26,6a7
& Machinery)

!3't26.6a7

Particulars

Leasehold land

Frxgd Assets-y€ar 2021-2022
CWIP-.Year 2O2t-2A22

Sr,
No

1

It

1

2



Privi Fine Sciences private Limited
crN: U241 10MH202t pTC35gg57
Notes to the financial statement as at March gL,2AZJ
(Currency I Indian Rupees)

Note : 9 Non Current Investment

Note: 10 Cash & Cash Equivalent

Note:11 Short Term Loans & Advances

Note:12 Other Current Assets

1

2

5r. No

3
As At March. 3t,2022

1
28r54r5g,L7g SrOOrOOo

t.{
28,54,59,179 5,00,00i

Sr, No As At March
31,2023

As At Ma
3L,2022 .

4rOO,734 5,63,929

5.63.92s

sub Total (

ith Banks

Sub Total

Balance

4.OO.734 5.53.q2q

Sr. No Particulars As At March
3112O23

March
3

1 purchase of Fixed Assetsce against

0 0

As At March
3 2

'r:. No

1 Input Tax Credit
61210

Tofal
6,210 I



Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
CIN: U241 10MH2021PTC358857

Notes to the financial statement as at 31st March aO23
(Currency : Indian Rupees)

N : 13 Other me

Note: 14

:15 Financial

Note: 16 t'l & rtised

Note: 17 Other

Sr.
No

For the year ended
March 3112023 March 31 ,2022

For the Year ended

I

Sr.
No

For the year ended
March 3112O23

For the Year ended
March 31,2022

1 16.570

Sr.
No Particulars For the year ended

March 3112023
For the Year ended

March 31,2022

1

2

InLerest on Other loans

Bank Charrtg}

58,68,493.

. L77

5A.68.670'Total

Sr.
No

For the year ended
March 31r2023

For the Year ended
March 31,2022

7605,

Sr.
No Particulars For the year ended

March 31.r2O23
For the Year ended

March 31,2022

L

2

Professional Fees

Office & Admtnistrative Expenses

57f500

89r560

Total 1,57,060



Privi Flne Sciences private Limited
crN: u24110MH2021PTC358957
Notes to the financial statement as at March 31,, zO2S
(Currency : Indian Rupees)

Note: 18 Related party dlsclosures
Detalls of transactions betwe€n the Company and other related party are disclosed bolow.,

a) List of Related Parties

q,nts-rpti!"si owhsjd b]r&"ey,'niii{"a.9-enr.dnr per36{Fell'i;lFeli:- rsratiyl:g

privi Speciallty Chemicals Limited.
Privl Life Sciences Private Limited
Privi Orgonics Llmltcd
Prigiv Specialties Private Limited
Babanl Investment And Trading Prlvate Limited
Privi Biotechnologles Prlvate Llmited
Satellite Technologies Private Limlted
Moneymart Securities Private Limited
MM Infra & Leasing Pvt. Ltd.
Vivtra Chemicals Industries
Babanl Brothers LLP

Empee Constructions
Satguru Constructions

Alum And Cheirnical Corporation (upto 27sMarch, 2023)
Vivira Investrnent And 'frading Private Llmlted

Key Management Personnel (KMP)
Mr. Mahesh P. Babani
Ms.Jyoti Mahesh Babani

Relatives of Key Management personnel
Mahesh Purshottam Babani HUF

Mrs. Seema Mahesh Babani
Ms. Snehal Mahesh Babani

b) During the year, following transactions were carried out wlth the related partles I

lTtunsactlons lttLerptlres uwrrurJ by hcy nrarragcrrrcu[
lrurlrunnul ur lltull Iulallusu

Rcy t{aD[gcDlcnt
tlrqir r*lelivcr

t

March 31, 2U23 March.ll. /Ull !4ArCn .jt, 2urJ tvar$t )!,2v22
Loan taken from Vivira Investment And'Tradlng
Private Linlited

'4I,95,1O;425
6,00,00,000

Loan taken from Moneyrnart Securities Private
Limited

2,50rO0.0oo

Interest on loan taken from Vivira Investment
And Trading Private Limited

L,46r4O,4tt L2,75,616

Interest on loan taken from Moneymart
Secu rities Private Llrnited

L6,6Or274

?z
tu



Privi Fine Sciences Private Limited
crN: U241lOMH2021PTC358857
Notes to the financial statement as at March 31,t 2423
(Currency I fndian RuPees)

Related partv disclosures continues

c) Outstandinq Balance

19 Earnings per share

(b) Secondary Geographical Segment:

In respec! of secondary segment information, the company has identified its geographical segmenLs as Domestic and Overseas' The

Secondary Segment information has been disclosed accordingly'

Revenue

Carrying amount of segment asset

Capital expenditure during the year

Overseas
March 31,2023 6L'76'2OL llIL
March 31,2022 NIL NIL
March 31r2O23 77,72,08,351 NIL
March 31,2022 NIL NIL
March 3lr2023 4,I4t23,L32 NIL
March 31,2022 NIL NIL

Total
6r,76,24L
NIL
17,72,O8,35r.
NIL
4,L4r23,r32
NIL

20 Segnrental RePorting
(a) Prhary Busirress Segnlerlti

In accorrlance with the requlrements of Accounting Slandard 17'segment Reporting' CASl7), the Company has determined its buslness

segment as Manufacturer of natural Ethanol & Industrial Chemicals. As the Company is engaged only in one business segment, the

segfnent revenue, segment result, total carrying amount oF segment assets, total carrying amount of segment liabilities, total cost

incurred to acquire segment asseis, the total amount of chargi for depreciation and amortization during the year are as reflected in the

Financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023.

21 During the year, company has acqulred the leasehold land for the purpose of construction of manufacturing facilities at Jhagadia, dist'

gharuih in ihe state of Gujarat, The expenses incurred during the consttuction perlod have been treated as Capital Work in progress'

22 Previous Year figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

A9 per our report of even date attached

For M/s,E.E sitabkhan & Co.
chartcred Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of
privi Fine Sciences private Limited

#'\"*:'
Shehdl BabanlF E Sitabkhan

Proprietor
Membership No. 30721

Place : Mumbal

trt

Director
DIN:. O7672706

Director
DIN: 00051

Payab

-Eterpiises;F;64 oy ley management
personnel or their relatives

Key Management Personnel and
their relatives

- 
r,taicn 31' 20231 '' M.jiah 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

I

49,26,86,795 I 6.11.48.055

"t^; 
(arrrritie< PrivatP Iimited 2'64'94'247 I ..-,:-

ro,ooo
10f000
10,000

1

(3e.ee)

rofitl(l-oss) after tax attributable to equlty shareholders [A]
umber of equity shares at the beginning of the year [B]
umber of equity shares outstandlng at the end of the year [C]

P

durl themNU ofber oshares ng year Dlitvequ utstandinghted averaqerg
Dofshare valface Rsue tAl/tedDilu ea run& rnings perpees)Basic

Date : t"lay 05, 2023
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For lV7S. E.E Sitabkhan & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ESMAIL

ESHAKBHAI

SITABKHAN

Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Regd. Omce r Prlvi House, A-7I,TTC Indut.ial Arca,Thane Belapur Road,Kopar Khrirane, Navi Mumbsi - 400 710, lnd

Email:investon@privi.co,in Phone:+912233043500/33043600Fa\t+9122277t3049Webrite:w.privi.com

CIN I U74220MH1985PTC037534

Unaudited standalone statement ofassets and liabilities as at September 30,2025
(Rs in

and lirbilities

shde capital

equity

equiay ( C )

liabilities
Finmcial liabilities

Borrowings

til liabilities (Net)

Provisions

non current liabilities (D)

liabilities
Finmcial liabilities

Trade Payable

a) Total outstmding dues ofmicro and small enterprises

b) Total outstmding dues ofcreditors other thm micro and small

Other fi nmcial liabilities
Provisions

Current tu liabilities (net)

current liabilities

current liabilities ( E )

For ad on Behalf of Botrd ofDirectos of
Privi Biotechnologies Pvt. Ltd.

MAHESH . DbltallyslsnedbyMAHEsH

PURSHofiAM B:r*ll1r,ifillj.,
BABANI ss'30'

(E.E. Sitabkhan)

Proprietor, M.No.30721

Place: Mumbai

Particulars
As 8t

September 30, 2025
(Utrauditcd)

As at
March 31, 2025

(Audited)

607.29

2r.77

t,259.3'l
26.93

96.22

614.63

20.t4

I,364.5 I
24.20

103.80

2,Ull.5U 2,t27.28

53.65

t50.23

t.'75

36.90

133.50

t64.'t'l
250.00

1.63

35.92

80.21

37.57

376.03 570,10

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plmt md equipment

Capital work-in-progress
lntilgible 6sets
Intmgible rosets under development

Right of use of assets

Finmcial msets

Loms md Advmces

Non-curent tu assets (net)

Other non current assets

Total non-current assets (A)

Current assets

Finmaial ssets
Inventories

Investrnent in mutual fund

Trade receivables

loans md Advances

Creh md Cmh equivalents

Bmk Baluces other thm croh md cash equivalents
Other curent 6sets

Total currena assets (B)

Total assets (A+B) 2,381.6t 2,697,38

3,627.47

0.554.72)

3,627.4'l
( r. r94.28)

2,O12.75 2,433.19

88.60

43.3 I

83.03

45.84

131.91 128.87

t07.21

66.29

2.90

2.0'l

4.48

61.04

58.74

2.90

2.07

10.57

182,95 135-32

Totel equity and liabilities ( C+D+E ) 2,387.61 2,697,38

Date: October 50,2025

Mahesh Babani
Director

DIN: 00051162
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Privi Biotechnologies Privat€ Limited

Regd. Office : Privi Houlc, A-7l,TTc IrdultriNl Arca,Thrtre Behpur Rord,Koltt Kbrlran.' N.vi Mumb.i - {00 7r0' Indh

Statement ofunaudited Strndalone Finrncial r€sults for th€ quarter and halfyerr ended September 30,2025 (Rs in Lakhs)

clN: U7{220MH1985PTC03?534PRIVI

Sr.
No,

Prrticulars

Qu.rter ended HalfYeor Ended Year ended

teptenber 30, 2025

(unaudlted)
June 30,2025
(unaudlted)

leptember 30,202(
(Unaudlted)

September 30,2025

Unaudlted
September 30,2024

Unaudited

March 31,2025
(Audlted)

5

6

7

E

9

10

ll
12

l3

Revenue fom opentiohs

Other in@me 23.40

incom€ (l +2) 143.40

Emplo!€e benefi ts cxpense

Findce cost

Depreciation md mortisation expeme

Other expenses

to3 77

55.58

r72.50

erpenses ( 4 ) 331.85

/(Loss) before exccptional items and trx (3 - 4)

Income/(Expenses)

/(Loss) before tar (5 -6)

expense

hx
adjustrnent of earlier yetus

hx 410
profit /(Loss) for the period (7 - 8)

comprehensivo income

Items that*ill not be reclssified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations

0.29

Ibms thatNill be teclassified to Profit or loss

other comprehensivc income (11 )

comprehensive income/(Loss) for the period (l0fl

up equity share capital (face value od Rs. I 0/- e&h)

per sharo (EPS) ofRs. I 0/- cach (not uualised) (in Rs.)
.(0.s3)

120.00

25.79

120.00

35.19

240.00

49.19

240.00

72 t9

480.00

t34.64

t45.',t9 155.79 2E9.19 3t2.19 614.64

90.92

55.00

154.51

80.85

55.17

159.37

r94.69

I 10.58

327.0r

155.34

109.75

3t2.02

349.82

219.30

794.46

300.43 295.39 632.28 577.n 1,363.58

(154.64) (139.60) (J43.09) (264.92) (748.94)

(1s4.64) (139.60) (343.09) (264.92" (74E.9.1

205 3.07 6.I5 6.15 I1.28

(156.6e)

(r. l5)

029

(t42.67\

(1. r6)

0.29

(349.24\

(2.3 t)

0.58

(271.07')

(2.31)

0.58

(760.22)

(4.61)

l. l6

(0.86) (0.86) (l.72) (t.72) (3..r5)

(157.5s)

*(0.43)

(r43.s3)

3,627.47

*{0.40}

(350.96)

*(0 96)

(272.19\

3,627.4'l

r(0.751

(763.66)

3.621.47

z.t0

Notesi

,30 2025. The statutorl'oditors have expressed m umodified opinion .

relevdt rules issued thereunder id in tems oflhe Regulation 33 oflhe SEBI (Listing Obligations md Disclosur Requirments) Regulations, 2015 md SEBI ciruld dated July 5, 2016.

4 2013 de not applicable.

5 Previous period figures have been regrouped md reclcsified wherever necessaq.

For lWS. E.E Sitabkhon & Co.

Chartercd Accouhtahts

EsMATL Es HAKB HAt :1fl li#f !f^?.l'tr-
SITABKHAN ?;ifi:'zilmo '"6i'

(E.E. Sitabkhan)

hoptietot, M,No,30721

Place: Mumbai
Date: Ocbber 30,2025

For on Behalf ofBoard ofDirectos of

Privi Biotechnologies Pvt. Ltd

MAHESH "Jlij:i'"'l'fif*!*,
PURSHOTTAM 8A6ANI

8ABANI ft8j2o25.r030r48j6

Mahesh Babani

Director
DIN: fiX)51162
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited 
_

India
CIN: U74220MH1985PTC037534

Unaudited standalone statement of cash flow for the half year ended September 302025
(Rs in Lakhs)

Period Ended
Periodended September30,

September 30,2025 2024

A Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax Nfter exceptional items

Adjustment for:
Depreciation and amortisation

Sundry balances Written Off
Profit on sale of fixed assets

Interest Income

Finance costs

Operating cash flow before working capital changes

(343.0e) (264.92)

109.75

(0.01)

(0.ee)

110.58

0.00

(0.e8)

(233.49) (1s6.17)

Movements in working Capital
Increase/(Decrease) in trade receivables

(increase )/ Decrease in inventories

Increase (decrease) in other assets

Increase(Decrese) in trade payables and other curent liabilities and provisions

Cash generated / (used in) from operatation

Income taxes paid

Net cash generated / (used in) from operating activities [Al

14.54

(16.08)

183.58

42.80

(67.e0)

13.t2

164.27

(4e.e2)

224.83 s9.56

(2.3s)
(e8.es)(8.66)

B Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of properly, plant & equipment

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment

Purchase of business (Refer Note No. 30)

Realisation / (investment) of fixed deposits

Sale / (purchase) of investments

Investment in fixed deposits
Interest received

Net cash (used in)/ generated by investing activities [B]

6.82 (0.e7)

0.98

0.98

0.82

0.99

8.78 0.84

C Cash flow from financing activities

Repayment of long term bonowings

Interest paid

Net cash (used in)/ generated from financing activities [Cl

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cNsh equivalents (A+B+C) 0.12

r.63

(e8.1 r)

101.s5Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period |.75 3.44

Note A: The above statement of cash flows has been prepared under 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7,'statement of Cash Flows'

For M/S. E.E Sitabkhan & Co.

Chartered Accountants For and on BehalfofBoard ofDirectos of
Privi Biotechnologies Pvt. Ltd._ Diqitally signed by ESMAIL

ESMAI L ESHAKBHAI es-nnr6Hnr srrnerHnNr

SITABKHAN Date: 2025.10.30 15:26:55
.. +05'30'

(E.E. Sitabkhan)

Proprietor, M,No.30721

Place: Mumbai
Date: October 30,2025

MAHESH
PURSHOTTAM
BABANI

Mahesh Babani

Director
DIN:00051162

. Digitally signed by MAHESH

PURSHOTTAM BABANI
Date 2025.10.30 l4:24:06
+05'30'
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& PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

To

The Members,
Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 38th (Thirty Eighth) Annual Report of the Company
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended March 31,2025.

1. fU"rlANc4LsrAI_q-M.EIUs qFEsVlrgi

a. Fingncial Resqlfi

The company's performance during the year ended March 3!, zozs, as compared to
the previous financialyear, is summarized betow:

(Rs. in takhs)

Particulars Year ended

March 3L,2025

Year ended

, March gL,2O24 '

Total Revenue 6L4.64 903,16
Total Expenses L,L44.28 673.76
Profit before Depreciation, Finance Cost &
Tax (s2e.64) 229.4

Less: Finance Cost 0.02

Profit before Depreciation & Tax (s2e.64) 229.38

Less: Depreci ation 219.30 22L.L6
Profit before Tax 11748.e4], 8.22

Profit from continuing operations before tax (748.94]| 8.22

Less: Current Tax 2.07

Less: Provision for Taxation LL.28 12.30

(760.221' (6.rs)

b. OPERATIONS;

Your Company continued its focus on two major biorefinery initiatives i.e. pine Chemical
Biorefinery and Biomass Chemical Biorefinery. ln addition, the Company has been testing and
developing several reaction and separation steps for under-development technologies at privi
Speciality Chemicals Limited (Holding Company) for the following products namely, prionyl,
Camphor, Menthol, Peppermint Oil, Habonolite, Helvotolite.

Below are the highlights of the progress made in the financialyear2024-25.

fto[d. 0$ice: Privi House, A'71, TTc, Thnne Eelapur Roud, Near Kopar Khairane ffailway station, Navi Mumboi-400 ?09. lndia
Iel, : + Sl 22 33043500 / 33043600 / 687 I 3200 / ?7783040 / ?7?8304t I 21183045 | Fax : +91 zZ Z17g3O4g I CtN : Ut{Zt0MH1 9B5PTC03TS34



-.f* PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTDi

i. The successful completion of research of L-Menthol and DL - Menthol has made holding
company i.e. PriviSpeciality Chemicals Limited (PSCL)to go ahead with development of the
said product under Pilot facility and the Company has started working on the same to
manufacture nature like Menthol. The development activity has been carried out since last
18 months for manufacturing and developing enzymatic production of 'green' L-menthol.

ii. The Company has restarted the process of establishing the cracking and manufacturing of
Brasillic Acid to obtain Musk-T.

iii. The research activity of biomass based products continued during the financial year.

c. REPORT oN pERrgRMAl.u$8,.S!.$uBslDrAfttF$r $S$-o_qnrEE ANp ..J"q!Nr,.vENruRE
C.OMPANIES:

Your Company does not have any subsidiary, associate and joint venture company.

d. PrvrFE,NP;

ln view of the losses incurred during the year, your Directors do not recommend any
dividend for the financial year under review.

e. rRAlls.tEB ro ResEB,YFsr

During the period under review, the Board of Directors of the Company have

recommended to transfer Rs. (1,194.28) lakhs to reserves, compared to Rs. (411.64) Lakhs

in the previous financial year as the company is incurring losses.

f, REVlsloN.oF FlNAltlglAL STATEMFltlTi

There was no revision of the financial statements for the year under review,

g* ?EPOSITS:

The Company has notaccepted or renewed anyamountfrllingwithin the purviewof provisions

of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 (the AcY') read with the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the year under review. Hence, the requirement for furnishing of
details of deposits which are not in compliance with the Chapter V of the Act is not applicable.

h. FISCr=gsuFes UNpER 5-E-c-"r19"!ll,ll#"(q,Ifl) oF LttF.,sgMpANrEs Acr, 2013:

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no material changes and commitments which
could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred between the end of the
financial year of the Company and date of this report.

i. .DISCL9SUB.E..QE.9RQEB5.PA!IHD,BJ REGUNTOR5 OR CQ-U"BT$ O".,8 TRIS,IJNATi

During the year under review, no orders have been passed by any Regulator or Court or
Tribunal which could have an impact on the going concern status and the Company's

Regd, 0fficel Privi House, AJl, TTC, Thane Balapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Hpilway Station, Navi Mumbai.400 ?09, lndia
Tel,: +91 2233043500/33043600/68713200127783040127783041 127783045 | Fax: +91 222'1183045 l.0lN rU74220MH1985PTC037534

' .;-



PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

operations in future.

J. PARTICUIARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGTTUENT WITH REI.ATED PARTIES:

During the financial year under review, transactions/ contracts/ arrangements entered by

the Company with related parties as defined under the provisions of Section Z(76lr ot
Companies Act, 2013 were in compliance with Section I77 and Section 1.88 of the
Companies Act, 2013 and the disclosure of the same is given in the financial statement
under the head "Related Party Disclosures".

K. PARTICUTARS OF LOANS.GUAMNTEES. INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES;

The Company has given loan to its holding company, Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited of
Rs. 10 crores vide agreement dated September 22, 2023. As on March 31, 2025, the
outstanding balance of this loan amount (lntercorporate deposit) is Rs.250 Lakhs which
is also shown in Note no.7 of the Financialstatements of the Company.

I. SHARE CAPITAI:

Authorized Caoital:

During the year under review, the Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs.

40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity
Shares of Rs. L0/- (Rupees Ten only),

lssued, Subscribed and Pald,up Cauital:

The lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up share capital as on March 31,2025, is Rs.

36,27,47,28O/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Twenty -Seven Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two
Hundred and Eighty) divided inho3,62,74,728 (Three Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Seventy Four
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. L0/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

M. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 43IaXIiI OF THE COMFANIES ACf, 2013;

The Company has not issued any equity shares with differential rights duringthe year under
reviewand hence no information as per provisions of Section 43(a)(ii)of theAct read with
Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished,

N. DISCTOEURE UNDER SECTION 54(1!fd} OF THE COMPAIIIIES ACT. 2013:

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the year under review and

hence no information as per provisions of Section 5a(1)(d) of the Act read with Rule 8(13)
of the Companies {Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

o. DISCI.OSURE UNDER SECIION 62I1}IbI OFTHE COMPANIES ACI. 2013:

The Company has not issued any equity shares under Employees Stock Option Scheme
during the year under review and hence no information as per provisions of Section

l(nowlsd0o Conlre & 889d. 0llico : Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Raitway Station, Navi Mumbai -

'l-

Tel.: +91 22687132001 33043500/33043600 127783040 t 27783041 I 27783045 | Fax: +91 2227783045 t6ITIZZSZ I CIN: U74Z20MH



PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

62(1)(b) of the Act read with Rule L2(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)
Rules, 20L4 is furnished.

p. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONS|BILIW

The Company does not have the specified turnover or net worth or profit criteria as
stipulated under Section 135 of the Act and hence there is no requirement for the
Company to undertake CSR activities,

q. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECflON 57{31 OF THE COMPAN|ES ACf. Z0t3:

The Company does not have a scheme of ESOP and hence disclosures pursuant to Section
67(3) of the Act, are also not required to be furnished.

MATIERS REIATED TO DIRECTORS ArtD KEy MANAGERTAT PERSONNEL

A} BOARD OF DIRECTORS & KEI MANAGERIAT PERSONNEL

During the year under review, there is no change in the composition of Directors.

DISCIOSI''RES REI.ATCD TO BOABD. COMMITTEES AND POTICIES

a. BOARD MEETTNGS:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met four times on April 2s, 2024,
July 22,2024, octobe r 2L, 2024, and February 0s, zozs in accordance with the provisions
ofthe Act, and rules made there under.

b. D|RECTO8'$ RESpONStEiuTy SIATEMENT:

ln terms of Section 134(5)of the Companies Act, 201.3, in relation to the audited financial
Statements of the company for the year ended March 3]-, zozs, the Board of Directors
hereby confirms that:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had
been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

b. such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently and the
Directors made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025
and of the loss of the Company for that year;

c. proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregu

l(nowledge Gsnllo & RBgd. oltlce : Privl House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai -

4.

2.

3.

Tel.:+912268713200/33043500/33043600127783040/277830411277830451Fax:+9122?7789049/887132321C|N:U74220MH1985PTC037534



*?* PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

d' the annual accounts ofthe company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

e' proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions of allapplicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

c. RJSK MANAG.FMEI*Tpor.lHfi

The Board of Directors of the company has designed Risk Management policy andGuidelines to avoid events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative
consequences on the company's businesses and define a structured approach to manageuncertainty and to make use of these in their decision-making pertaining to all business
divisions and corporate functions. Key business risks and their mitigation are considered
in the annual/strategic business plans and in periodic management reviews.

d. tNTf,RNAT_goNTROr SY$TEM$:

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the company,s
business and size and complexity of its operations are in place have been operating
satisfactorily' lnternal control systems comprising of policies and procedures are designedto ensure reliability of financial reporting, timely feedback on achievement of operational
and strategic goals, compliance with policies, procedure, applicable taws and regulationsand that all assets and resources are acquired economically, used efficiently andadequately protected,

e,

Begd. Office: Privi House, A-71, fiC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai-4q0 709,
Tel' : +91 22 33043500 / 33043600 / 6871 3 20A I 27153040 / 2?783041 / 2ii8304t I Fax : *91 ZZ 2t7AJ04g I CtN : U742Z0MH

Mr' D'B Rao, Managing Director of your Company is an Executive Director of the Holdingcompany, Privi speciality chemicals Limited rnd i, getting remuneration/ commissionfrom the said Holding Company.

Mr' Mahesh Babani, Director of your company is chairman & Managing Director of theHolding company, Privi speciality chemicals Limited and is getting remuneration/
Commission from Holding Company.

AUDITOR$AND REPORTS!

a. AUDITORS REP0RT:

The report given by M/s E. E. sitabkhan & co., chartered Accountants, statutory Auditorsof the company, mentioned in their report for the financial year ended 31.st March 2025read with the explanatory notes therein are self-explanatory and therefore, do not call forany further explanation or comments from the goird under section 134(3) of the Act.

b.

The shareholders of the company at the Annual General Meeting held on september30' 2019, appointed M/s. E. E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, (Membership

4,

lndia
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No. 30721) as a statutory Auditor of the company to hold office from the conclusion of
the 37th Annual General Meeting held on July L7,2o24, until the conclusion of the 42nd
Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the Financial year 2029-3O.

Your Company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that their
appointment, is within the limits specified under the Act, and the firm satisfies the criteria
specified in section 141. of the Act, read with Rule 4 of the companies (Audit & Auditors)
Rules, 2014.

oTHER pNCrOluREl

other disclosures as per provisions of section 134 of the Act read with companies (Accounts) Rules,
2074 are furnished as under:

a. EKTEACTOF ANIYUALRF-IURN;

"with the notificotion of the companies (Management and Administrotion) Amendment Rules,
2027, dqted Sth March, 2027 ('Amendment Notification 2o2I') the erstwhile Rule 72 of the
Componies (Management and Administrotion) Rules,2074 has been substituted to do aw1y
with the requirement of attoching the extract of onnual return with the Board,s Repoft
completely subiect to the condition thot the web-tink of the annual return is disclosed in the
some,

However, the company does not have a functional website. Therefore, if any Member wishes
to receive the Annual Return, he/she can request in writing to the company.;'

5.

b.

The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the Act, read with
Rule 8 of the companies (Accounts) Rules, 2o74lnrespect of conservation of energy and
technology absorption have not been furnished, considering the nature of activities
undertaken by the Company during the year under review,

During the year under review, the Company has neither earned nor used any foreign
exchange.

c.

The Company has adopted a poticy on prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual
harassment at workplace and had also established an lnternal Complaints Committee, as
stipulated by The sexual Harassment of women at workplace (prevention, prohibition and
Redressal) Act, 20L3 and Rules thereunder. During the year under review, no complaints
in relation to such harassment at the workplace have been reported.

d, cosrtuotroRs
During the year under review, your Company was not required to maintain cost records
as specified by the central Government under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013

Rogd. Offlco: Privi House, A-71, TTC. Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai-400 709. lndia

Tel.: +-9'f 2233043500/33043Sn0/68713200127'1830401 27?83041 /27783045 | Fax: +91 2227?83049 | CIN



t PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

in respect of the businesses of the company and accordingly no accounts and records aremade and maintained by your Company.

The company is in compliance with the mandatory secretarial standards.

The details of difference between amount of the valuation done at the time of one-time
settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or Financial
lnstitutions along with the reasons thereof

The company has not done any one time settlement with any of the Lenders/ Financial
lnstitutions/ Banks of any loan facility provided by them, therefore disclosure under thegiven head is not applicable.

e

Date: April Z8,ZO2S
Place: NaviMumbai

Bhaktavatsal Rao Doppalapudi
Managing Director
DIN:003562X,8

t

6.

g' There are no proceedings, either filed by Privi Biotechnologies private Limited or filed
against Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and
Bankruptcy code, 20L6 as amended, before National company Law Tribunal or other
courts during the period under review.

Your directors'take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders, suppliers, bankers,
business partners/associates, central and state Governments for their consistent support andencouragement to the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board

h

Director
DIN:00051162

Resl$te.rc{ oJfice
"Privi House" A-71. TTC, Thane Belapur Road,
Near Kopar Khairane Railwgy Station,
Navi Mumbai- 400 709,

CIN: U74220M H 1985 pTC037534

Tel No. +9t 22 277$A4o/4L/45, 66023500 Fax No. +91 22 27783049
E-Mail : ashWin i.shah@ nrivi.co.irl

fiogd, Offlco: Privi House. A-?1, TTC, Thano Belapur ffoad, Near Kopar Khairano Bailway Station, Navi Mumbai"400 709. lndio
Tel.: +9'l 2233043$00/33043600/087132CI0/27789040/Z77BJ041 /Z77gg04i I Fax: +91 Zz?1].gg04} | CIN;U?4220MHISBbpTC03?5t4
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II.{DEI'ENDtrN'I' A UDITORS' ttUpORT

Ttr the Board of l)irccturs
Privi Biotschnologies h.ivntc Lirrritcd

Other Information

Ileport on thc Autlit of thc Stnndalonc Financial Statemen(s

Opinion

lVc ltavc arrciited tlrc slarttlalorrc llrrtrrruiai sti{tsmcnts of Privi Bioiechnologics private Linlted (.the
Company'), which com;lrise the sfandalone billance sheet as at 3l't March 2--025, ancl tlre stanclalorre
statenrent of plofit attrl-lttss (irrr:hrding crther crornpre.hensive. incornc), thc standfllong slatemerrt of c1n'gcs
irr equity and the standalone cash f'low statenient for the y"ur ti 

",, 
encled, aud notes to the standalonelnd AS financial stalements, including a surnmary of tire significant accounting policies and other

oxplanafory inl'trrmation (helein all.er relerretl {u us 'stpnitrlonc finaicial stnlemenfs').

slnnd*lont f irtrrcitil stiltenlents s"ive the irrl'nrnrarion ryquirscl by the (hrrrpnnks A,i, ztt t r (,tlie ;.;;j i,,"ii6
maltnel s0 rutlttirerl and 6ive'n hrrr* ntcl lhir: vielv in confornrity with tlie acoountilrg pririciples gclcrallv
acc'epted in India, ol'the slntc n{,nffhirs of thc Compflolr 1, at 31", Ir4rlrclr20ZS, ihoLus,; (iricludlng othu
comprehcnsivc incotne), cbanges in equily antl il.s 

"ash 
flows for the year ended on that date.

llasis for Opinion

We conducted otrr audit in acoordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specificd untler. Sectioil 143( l0)olthc Act. Our rcsponsibilitiss trnder those SAs are lhflher clescribedln the Ariditor's Responsibilities for theAudit of the Standalone Irinancjal Sutcmsnts section of our report, Wc are independent of the Companv in
accordatrce with the Codeof Ethics issuecl by the Insfitute of ihartered Accouniants of India togethcr with
the ethical rcquiroments that are relevant to our uuirlit of the slandalone financial statcments under theprovisions of the Act and the Rulcs thereundcr, and we have fulfilled our other ethical rcspolsibilities in
accordancs with these rcquiretrrents and the Coclc of llthics. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sulticient and appropriate to prorridc a basis fbr our o;linion.

':

I

I

r),i

:
:

I
J

,t

1t
l

The Company's management and Board of Directors are reqronsible for the other information. 'l'hc otheriniormation comprises the informatiorr includcd in thp Cornpany's Annual Reporl but tioes not include the
standalone financial $tatements and our auditors' repolt tltereon.'

out opiltioll on the standalone financial slatcments doep not covcrlhc other informatjon and we do not express
any fbrnr ofassurance conclusion thereon.

i
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: 9967315153 I 9322530502. Email : e.e.sitabkhan@hotmait.com
ffi

INDnPnNDENT AUDITOU^S' REpOR't. (Contiuuctt)
Privi Biofee lrnologies Privatc Linritetl

ln conneotiolt witlt out' audit of the slandalonc llnancial staterllents, our lesponsibility is to reacl the other
irlfonlation and, in doitrg so, consider rvhcther thc othcl inforrnation is niaterially incorrsistent with the
standalone linancial statements or our knowledge obtained in the auelit or otherwise upp".r, to be nraterially

' misstaled' It, based on tlte work we have pcrformed, rve concludc iltoi Ur"r* Ir u,-"*tirf rnis.sterlement of'this
other infirrrnafion, we arc required to report that fact. pc have nothing to repoft in this regard.

;

i Mrnagentent's ltesponsibilify fbr the Stsndalonc Financiat Staternents

j T!" Conrpany's managcntent and Bnard ol'Directors are respon.sihle for the matters stated in Section 134(5)' of the Act with respect to the preparation of'these stantJalone financial statcments that give a tnrc anci flrir: r'ierv of thu sfate 0f a{'lbirs, profit/loss arrd otlrer di}r}rlrrrehcnsive income, changcs in cquity antl cash fl.lvs oi'' thc Companv in accorclance with the ar:counfing principles generall-y accep{ed in Indit including the Indian
r A"?ounting Standards (lnd AS) specifietl uncler Sectioir 13i of dre Act.'ihi, ,"rponribility allo inclurtcs

tttaintenance of adcquate accountirrg records iu accordarrce rvith the provisions oI'ihc Act. ibr safeguarding
of the assets of thc Company and lbr prevenling and dctccting fiauds and other in-cgularities: iel*crii,ri
and application oi- apptopriatc aocouuting policics; rnaking judginents and estirnates thal arcr rcasonablc

, and prudent: and dcsigtr, implenrentati.:ri an,l rnaintenJnci: # atlequltc intcnral financial contrcils that
were operating effectively lbr ensurirrg thc accuracy and conrpletens$s ofthe accountiug rccords, relevant to
thc preparali0n and prescntation of lhe stanclalone Ind AS financial staternents that givc a true and l.zrir vierv
and arc liec frorn rnatcrial misstatenrent, whcthcr due to liautt or c,.ror.

In prcparirrg tlre standalone firrancial statcntents, managcment ancl Boar.d ol Directors arc rcspgrrsi6le l.or: tl$$(rssing the oompany's ability to continue as a going cou""r,,. tlisclosing, as applicnlrlc, rlrattur- rulatvtl t9
goitrg concont and usittg the going cortcern basis olaccounting unless nlonigrnl"ni cither inten6s to liquiclate' the COmpany or to ccase operations,. or has no realistic altcrnative but to do io.

, Auditoros Responsibilities for thc Audit of thc stanpakrnc financial statcmenls

I Our,o.bjectives ars to obtain reasonable assurance afior-rt whether the standalone financial slaternents as a
rvhttle are frce frorn tnaterial misstafetnent, whether dqe to fraud or error, and to issuc an auclitors' rcport that

; inclldes 9{ opinion' lleasonable assurance is a high level ofassurunce but is not a guarantee that an aqdit
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detcct a matcrial misstatelrrent when ii exisfs. Misslalenrcnts

i can arise frorn fiaud or error and are cortsidered rnaterial if, indiviclually or in the aggregate. they could
rcasonably be expected to irrfluence the economic deqisions r:l'users takei on ttre Uasiiof t]rcse stairdalone

; financial statemenfs.
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INDRPTNDRNT A{JDITORS' RtrpORT (Continuctt)
l'rivi tsiotechnologics private l,imited

As part of an atldit in accordance with sAs, we sxcrpise proltssiorral .iudgment antJ mainlain profcssio'alskcpticisnr tlrroughout lJre ar:clit. We also:

r ldentif} antl assess the risks rlf ntaterial misstatement of the slandalone financial statcn.!ents, whether dueto fiaud or cffor, design and pcrfbrn audit proccdur., l.rponriu.1l ,hor" risks, and obtain audit cvidencethat is strfJicient and appropriate to provide a basis fbr our oplri;",t. T'he risk of not deteoting a nraterialrnisstatement resulling fiunr. fi'au-d is higher than for one resulting fion crrcr, as fraud may involvecollusion, forgery, intcntional omissions,-misrepresentatinnr,oi iir overide of internal control.

I obtain an ttnderstanding of intcrnal control relevapt to the auclit irr orcler to dcsign audil prqcedures thalarc appropriate in thc cit'cutttstances. IJrrcler Section 143(ixi) Jthe Act, '"" ir" also iesponsible fbrr:_xpres-sing our opinion on whether thc eolnpanl, hn.r tdcquafelur*r,lot lifiagcial controls rvjth rcl.erencc tolitrtrreifll slitfentcrls irr place and the c,pcr?lting itlbptiu*olu* ol'sucl oo'tluls.

I Evaluate the.apprOpriaienes$ of aceottllit.lg policies used ancl the reasonabtcness of accountirrg cstinratesand rr:latecl disclosurcs nradu by nranagcrnint.

" conclttde 0n the appropriatene-ss ofmanagement's fso nf tlre going uopL:el.rl basis ui'rccountirrg arrcl, baseelon tlre audit evicleltce obtainecl, whellter i rnate'iai unccrtairij eiists rclarccl to s\i$rts or c*utlirio'.s drarnlay cast significant dou6t on the company's ability to continue as a going concsrn. If wc couclude that atnolcrkrl unceitainry e1ifs, rv.-e arc. rcquired to ,i.u* ott"ti;;;; our auditor,s report to tlrc rclateddiscloxures in the standolone financial stnlenrentsar. il'suuh discltrsrrres,flr* inadcelturtc, tn nrrxlify our
'pinitttt' 

our conclusiotl'$ flre basetl on the nuciil *.,iJ.nr* oiirti#;p ro rhe (l$ts olour audit'r.s' reyrort.l'l{rr'r't}vor, flturc svents or conclitions may cr{ru$e thp conrpaiiy-i;;;** t* r:'Hr.inue as * guirrg conccr.,}.

r livahtlt'e llic uvcrall plescntrtLi0n- strur:turcr ancl conlent of the standrl*nc financial stnt*rrrent.s. incluclinglh$ elisclssttres. *nd rvllcdtcr lhe'stnttdtrtunc fi*irnuial si^t-rrrirr 
"irl***n, 

,h" underlyi'g rmrsactions ancluverrh^ in il ntflurcr lhal:fluhicrre.s ,f?rir.presetrhtiorr. r' '

we colntrtunicate with those cJrarged lith governarrce rcgartling, flrllrr-u! othsr mlrlter.c, the pllrnrrcc.l scope ancltinting of the tuclit rtrrtl significrrnt auclit fiiraings, incluiing;i=;id'n.rnt 4elicicncies in irrternal co'trotthrt we idcntily dur:ing orri arrclil.

We also provide those chargecl with governance with a statelrrent that we liave complicd rvith relevant ethicalrequircments rcgarding independence, arxl to cotnmunicate witlr them all relationships ancl other rnatfcrs thatmay reasofiably bc thought to bear on our indcpenclenge, un.r *rrrr" upflicable, ,.nfa *i"g;.,.dr.

1
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INDIPENDENT AUDITORS' RBPORT (Continued)
Privi Iliotechnologies Private Limited

Iteport on Othcr Legal and Regulatory Requircmonts

As required try the Cornpanics (Auditors'Report) Order,20l6 ('the Ortler') issued by the Central
G(tvc:ttttttcltt in ternts of Section i43 (11) of thd Act, r.ve give in the 'Aurrcxure A' a statement on tjre
rnal{srs s;recilied in paragnrphs 3 and 4 of the o1'der, to the cxtent applicable.

(A) As require<J try Section 143(3) of tlre Act, wp report that:

n) Wc' havc sought and obtaired all tlie iltlolrriatiurr arrd cxplanations which to thc bcst of our
knowledge and belief were necessary frp the purposes of our audit.

b) in our opinion, proper books ol'account as recluired try law have been kept by the Conrpany so
thr as it appear$ tionr our examirrrtion of those bool<s.

c) Thc standalonc balance Sheet. the standalonc statelllent ol'prolrt anr{ lnss (inr:hrding otlrer
comprehensive incomc)^ the standalons staternent of chan6les in cquity and the standalonc cash
Ilow statement dealt with by this report are in agreement rvith the books of account.

d) In our r:piniott, the alirrssai(l starrdqlurre financial stltclnents corrrply with the Indian
Accountiug Standards spuc.ificcl unrlcr gection 133 of thc Ac:t.

c) On thc basis af the written reprcscntatiqrts r'*ceirrud fi'orrr thc direo{ors as tur J F March 2025
taken on recon[ by the Board ol'Directt)$. none ol'tlre directcrrs is disquali{iud as on 3l'r March
2a25 from being appointed as a director in lenns of section 164(2) of the Act: and

With respect to the adequacy of the ipternal lirrancial controls with relerence to financial
statements ofthe Cornpany and the operating effectiveness ofsuch controls, refer our separatc
Report in'Annexure B'.

FOR M/S.E.E SITABKHAN & CO.
CITARTPRED ACCOUNTANTS

PLACE: MUMBAI E.E. SITABKITAI{
PROPRIETOR
M.No: A8O721DATP :APRIL 28..2o126

UDII{: 26o8A72 IBMJAAH I 926
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Privi Biotech nologies private Limited
"Annexure A" to the rndependent Auditors' Report - 3i March 2025
(Referred to in our report of even date)

(i) (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Froperty, plant and Equipment,

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible
agsets.

(b) All fixed assets are physically verified by the management in our opinion, is reasonable
having regard to the size of the Compony and the nalure of its asse{s. The physical
verification of fixed assets was cJone ip prcvious financial year 202425and No material
discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) ln our opinion and acco-rding to the information and explanaiions given to us an6 basedon our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable
properties (other than immovabls proporties where thb Cornpany is the lessee and the
leases agreements are duly executed in favor of the lessee) are held in the name of the
Company.

(d) Accordlng to the information and etplanations given lo us and on the basls of our
examination of the recordg ojthe Comp?Ly,the Company has not revalued its property,
Plant and Equipment (including Right of U-se assets)'or intangible assets or both during
the year.

(e) According to information and explanatlons given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, there are no proceedings initiated orpending against the Company for hol{ing'any benami plqpurtv under thJprohibition of
Benami Property Transactions Act, lgg8 and rures mace iherlurroer.

(a)Tn9 company is involved in activity of research & development of aroma produc{s
therefore does not have significant inventory, however few of the store ip"* ,consumables and machilery spare part$ which are taken and consumeo. negarciing ine
unused item at the end of the year inventpry is taken as on 3lstMarch 2o25 ands"*jhu"
been valued on Average Price Basis. Thg Expenses on account ol conru*"bles Stores &spare items is shown in Profit & Loss A/C n9i off inventory ;;il;. No discrepanciei werenoticed on verification between the physical stocks and the Ooof recorcs that were more
than 10% in the aggregate of each ciasi of inventory.

(ii)

(iii)

(blAccording
examination

to the infOrnration and
of the records of the

capital facility from banks ot financfal

given to us and on the basis of our
Company has no sanctioned workingtlie

l

I

]

fcgoldinq to Jle information and expfpnations given to us and on the basis of our
examrnatlon ol the records of the Compapy has not made durlng the yoar any lnvestments
3l qiu?n 

. 
any guaranree or securty- cii granrbo ;t-li;ff ii'aovances which arecnaracterized as loan$, unsecured or $ecured, tO LLps', firms or companies or any othelperson.

(a) Based on the audit procedures carried on by us and as per the information andexplanations given to us the Company hqs not provided toans oi iiovioeO advances in the
nature of loans, or given guarantee, or privided'security to any otfiei entity during tne vear.
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ffi
Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 202s (continued)

(iv)

(vi)

(vii)

(v)

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit
procedures conducted by us, we are of the opinion thal the investments made is, prima
facie, not prejudicial to the interest of the company.

(c) According to the information and e4planations given to us and on the basis of our
exanrittation r:f the records of the Company, no loans are given during the year further, the
Company has not given any advance in the nature of loan to any party during the year.

(d) According to the information and e4planations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Compapy, there is no loans given. Further, the Company
has notgiv-enany advances in the nature of loans to any party during the year. Accordingly,
clause 3(iii) (d) of the Order is not appticqble.

(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, there is no loan or advance in the naturo of
loan granted. Accordingly, clause 3(iii) (e) of the Order is noi applicable.

(f) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the company, the company has not granted any loans or
advances in the nature of loans. Accordingly, clause 3(iii) (0 of the Order is not applicable.

Accordlng to the lnformation and explanations gven to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records, the Company has not given any loans, or provided any security
as specified under section 185 and 18Q of the Companies Act, 2013. According to th6
information and explanations given to us ancl on the basis uf our examination of records of
ihe company, in respect of inveslments made and guarantees given by the company, the
provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 have been complied raiith.

ln our opinion and accorcling to the infolnration and explanatlons glven to us, the Company
has not accepted any deposits or amountg which are deemed to be deposits from the pubtii.
Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion since the company is not engaged in manufacturing activities , lhe rules
prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of cost records under Section
148(11of the Companies Act, 2013 is nol appticabte to Company.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/accrued in the books of
account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees'State
lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goods and Serviqe Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and other material
statutory dues have been generally regularly deposlted during the year by the company
with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable
in respect of Provident Fund, Employees'State lnsurance, lncome-lax, Goods and Service
Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and other paterial statutory dues were in arrears as at 31
March 2025 for a period of more than six monlhs from lhe date they became payable.

i
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2025 (continued)
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{viii) According to the information and explgnations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has nol supendered or disclosed
any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in ihe tax
assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year.

(ix) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, lhe Company has not defaulted in repayment
of loans and borrowing or in the payment pf interestth6reoh to banks orfinancial initit-utions
during the year, Further, the Company did not have any outstanding loans or borrowings
from any other lender during the year

(b) According to the information and eyplanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Compqny, the Company has not been declared a wilful
defaulter by any bank or financial institution or governmeni or government authority.
(c) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the
management, Company does not have any term loans.

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overallexamination
of the balance sheet of the company, we report {hat no funds raised on short-term basis
have been used for long-term purposes [y the company.
(e)According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination
of lhe financial slatemenls of the company, we report that the company has not taken any
funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obtigaiions of its subsidiaries,
its associates, subsidiarics or joint venturoa ag defined undcr Coirpanies Act, 201C.
(Q According to the informalion ond cxplqnations given to us and procedures perfonnecl by
us, we report that lhe. company has not raised loans during lh6 y6ar on the ptedgc of
securities held in its subsidiaries (as defined under companiei Act, 2o1g).

(x) (ql fP Company.has not raised any mqney by way of initiat public offer or further pubtic
offer (including debt instruments) Accordingly, itause 3(xXa) oithe Order is not apJlicaute.
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential
allotment or private placement of shares oriully or partly convertible debentures during the
year. Accordingly, clause 3(xXb) of the Order is noi applicable.

(xi) (a) Based on examination of the books qnd records of the Company and according to the
information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or on the Compiny has
been noticed or reported during the courqe of the arjdit.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section
(12) of Section 143 of the Companies Ait, zots haJbeen filed by the'auditors in Form ADT-
4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the
Central Governmenl.
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(xvii)

(xviii)

lxix)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(c) As repre$ented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints
received lry the Company during the year.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi
Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion and accorcling to the inforrnalion and explanations given to us, lhe
transactions with relaled parties are in con:pliance with Section 177 ancl 188 of the
Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, and the details of the relaled party lransactions
have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the appiicaOte accounting
standards.

(a) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, in our
opinion, the Company has internalaudit Fystem oommensurale with the size and nature of
its business as The Company is engaged in R&O activity.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company
has not entered inlo any non-cash transqctions with iis directors-or persons connected to
its directors and lrence, provisions of Spction 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not
applicable to the Company.

(a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve Bank
of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, ctause 3(kvD(a) of the order is not applicable.
(b) The Company is not required to be registered under $ection 45-lA of the Reserve Bank
of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvix0 or the order is not applicable.
(c) The Cornpany is not a Core lnvestmgnt Company (ClC) as defined in lhe regulations
mag.e fy tha Rdserve Bank of tndia. {ccorctingty, "tir.r s(xviXcl of the order is not
appllcable.

(d) The Company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause 3(xvi)(d)
are not applicable.

The Company has incurred cash losses ip the current year amounting to Rs. 52g.64 Lakhs.
There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly, clause
3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable. : -

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financiat
ratios, ageing and expecled dates of realiFation of financial assets and payment of financial
liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowtedge of the
Board of Directors and management plarls and based on our examinalion of the e-vidence
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Linlited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2025 (Continued)

suppo.rting the assumptions, nothing has come to qur attention, which causes us to believe that any
13!9r!at uncertainty exists as on the date of the audii report that company is not capable of meeting its
liabilities 

-existing at the date of balance sheet as aid when they fail du-e within a period of one year
from the balance sheet date. We, however, state thqt this is not in assulance as to the future viability
of the conrpany' We furthor state that our reporting'is based on the facts up to the date of the auclit
report and we neither give any guatarltee nor a{ry aCgurance that all liabilittes iaillng due wlthln a period
of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company aJ and when lhey fa1
due.

(xxl a) ln our opinion and according to the infgrmation and explanations given to us, there is no
unspent amount under sub-section (5) of bection 135 of the Companr-es Act, 2013 pursuant
to any project. Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the Order are not applicable.

l

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATE : APRIL 28,2A25'

FOR M1S.D.E SITASKI{AI{ & CO.
CITARTERED ACCOUITTANTS

E.E. SIfABIGAN
PROPRIETOR
M.No: 0,-3,O72L
UDIN: 25O3O72IBMJAAH 1 326
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Linlited
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors, report - 3{ March 2025

(Referred to in paragraph A {f} under 'Report op Other Legal and Regulatory Rcquirements'
section of our report of even date)

Opinion

We have aLrdited the internal financial controls with reference to financiol statements of tarivi
Eiotechnologies Private Limited ("the Company") a$ of 31 March 2025 in conjunction with our audit of
the standalone financial stalements of the Company for the year ended on thit Oate.

ln our opinion, the Company has, in all materialrespects, adequate internalfinancialcontrols system
with reference to financial statements and such lnt$rnal financialcontrols were operafing effectively
as at 31 March, 2025, based on the internal financial controls with reference to fihanciaistatementi
criteriajstablished by the Company considering thg essential components of internal control stated
in the Guidarlr-'o Nule on Audlt of lnternal Finanii,rl pontruls Uvcr t-inan_cial Reporflng issued by the
lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (the ,Guiciance 

Note,).

Management's Responsibility for lnternal Financfal Controls

The Company's management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and
maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal linancial controls with reference to
financial statements criteria established by the Co;'npany considering the essential components of
internal control stated in the Guidance ttotel 

'tnese 
responsibilities include the design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate ipternal financial controls lhat were operating
effectively for ensuring th-e orderly and effaient cbnduct of its business, including adherence to
company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, tfre prevention and detection of frjuds and errors,
the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financial information, as required under the Gomianies Aci, 2013 (hereinifier'referred to as .the
Act').

Auditors' Responslblllty

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controts with reference
to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance
Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent
applicable to an audit of internal financial controlg with reference to financial slatements. Those
Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements were establiphed and maintained and whether such controls
operaled effeclively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain pudit evidence about the adequacy of the internal
financial controls with reference to financial statemepts and their

financial statemenls
operating effectiveness. Our audit of

internal financial controls with reference lo included obtaining an understanding
of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a materialweakness exists, and testing and
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The
procedures selected depend on lhe auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material standalone financialstgtements, whether due to fraud or error.
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Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' Report (Gontinued)

tile believe that the audit evidence wo have obtaingd is sufficicnt and appropriate to provide a basisfor our audit opinion on the Conrpany's internal financial controls 
'wittr 

reference to financial
statements.

Meaning of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

A company's internal financial controls with referencp to financial statements is a process designed toprovide.reasonable as-surance regarcling the reliabflity of financial repnrling onct lh* preparilion of
financial statelnqnts for.externai purposes in aicordance with gLneraiiy acceile, accounting
principles. I oompany's internal filtancial conlrols with reference t6 financial statements include
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable
detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions qnd dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)
provide reasonable assurance that transactions a( recorded as necessary to permit preparatibn'o?
fitt.qrtcial statenrents in.accorclonco with,generally ejccepted accounting priirciples, ant1 ilrur reueiptuand expertditures of the company are being miide'only in accbrlanse iiith'authoriiations of
nmnagoment and directorn o.f ltre cofi'rpany; anri 1e) piovicle reasonable assurance regarding
prevention. or limely detection of unauthorized acqui$ition, use, or disposition of ftre company'Jasseti
that could have a material effect on the financiat'stritements. 

'

lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financiat controlg with Reference to financial statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financlal conlrols with reference to financial statements,
including the possibility of collusion or impropqr management override of controls, material
misstatements due to error or fraud may oicui bnd not-be detected. Also, projections of any
evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financiai statements to tulure periods are
::!{":lti]l: fi:T that,the lnternal financial contr"ols with reference ro financiar *atlrenrs rnay

Ff:,1t^T39f^q-$!9 lgcausS.of.changes in conditfons, or that the degree or compiianie with the
pallpfpfr or procectures may deteriorale.

roR M/S.E.D STTAAKI{AN & CO,
CITAR?ER.ED AC COUfi TAIITS
G'"i"\*.-JbbCI*4f

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATD : APRIL 28,20i25

E.E. SITapKHAN
PRCIPRTETOR
M.No: o-qp7?1
UDIN: A5Q$0.f81 BMJAAII1326
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.Audlted stundnlone statcnlena ofossets sn{.1 linbililirs ll$ at March 31, Z02S
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For l\l/.9. D.E St(abkhan & Cb,

Chalterod Accountonh

(4.E. Sltrbkhan)
Propricto6 IU.No30?21

Plgcc: lUurnb{l
Da(c: Aprlt28,2025

Iror and on llchalfofBoard ofDircctos of
Prlvl Bioacchnologies I'vt. Ltd

tt\t rI lffISl

As at
Ivlorrh 31,2024

(A0dited)

1,518.66

't4.23

12t.48

629.32

t6.67

2.3s

2,362.71

49.62

900.00

l0l,r5
15.59

il.99

1.t38.75

Psrticu16rs

'I ottrl osa(lr (A+l])

a$cls

l.{t97.J8

614,63

20.t4

37.57

work-inprogress

plant and cquipment

ofuse oisscls

cunctl a.\sels

asscl$ (U)

As sl
March 31,2025

(Audited)

hlv6nlorios

}rvestmcnt in nilrlual lud
Tnde rcceiyablss

Loans and Advtnccs
Clrslr anil Cirsh uquivalents
iJank Balarrccs olher thm caslt and cash e{luivrlants

1,364.51

24_20

t03.80

t64"77

?{0.0,)

r.63
35.92

80.2 t

Financial ussels

Ilans mtl Advances
Nrrn"t:otrstil tsx sscls (t)st)

&ssets

asscls llndcr dovelopltr{jnl

noll cufrcnt flssels

non'currcnt a$sets (A)

asscl$

trscts

j,s0t.46

3,62?.47

{l.li}l,rrill
3,627,47

(4 r 1.64)
2,433.tt 3,21-183

eios
45^84

72.92

35.03
11s,87 !07.9s

61.04

58;t4

2.90

7..O7

10,s7

91.00

13.9'l
l

2.241

2.011

8.401
1ilr.3r

Hnailciol liatrililios
:fmde P{yablc

a) Tolr.l outslildi0g dues of nticlrr il.rd srnall crrerprisos
b) Total oulstailding {iucs ofcrcditors otisr lhan niionr 8ud srnoll

Othcr finoncial lisbililies
Provisions

and liubililics

lu liabilities (nel)

l\xtlll
shaJr cxpilal

lax lirbilities (Ne0

licbltities

cunenl liabilities

currcnt li8l,lliaics ( !: )

cquity (C)

Non-cuffent li!bililles
FinarcioJ Iiabititics

Bonowings

Provisiol)s

non curreot liabititics (D)

Tol0t equlty and liobl[rtcs ( C+D+E ) 2,697.38 3,501.46

DIN! 00051 t62
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s(at€trrenr olsudrt€d stand.lonc l"rn{nciar rcsurts for the quortcr and yc.r end.d iirirch 3r, 2025 (Rs rn Lakhs)
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Privi Biotcrh nologies Privtle Linrited

Qurraer cndcd Vear €nded
li.,
Nt, l'articulnr.r

March 31, 2025
(Audited,

Decemebr 31, 2024

{Unaudited}
March 31, 2024

{Audit€d)
Ma.ch X1, 2025

(Audited)
March 91, 2024

(Aud(ed)

29.34

I20.00

32.91 41.46 t34.64 343. 6
149.5{ 152,9t 16t,46 90J.16

I l4_07

s4.49

I?8,0.1

80.4 I

tJ.06

i04.40

It $7

,5Lt3

J5.?3

349.B2

?19.30

2B8,BI

0,02

?2t.16

38,r.95
346.60 96,7J

(r
8.r2

e05 3.08

2.01

2.46 t r.28

?,07

l?_30

(t.t

(t

(t. t:1

0 2<) t.* t16

(46

(c.m)

t4.61

l. l('

I

2

3

4

5

(;

!

9

l0

ll
t2

t.1

Enrploycc benclits expcnsc

Filrncc cost

Dc!rcciatiol and nmorti.sotion expcnsc

Otllcr cxpcnscs

4Loss) l,cfore erc€ptlooat itrnrs trild tax (3 - 4)

lterrs thit will tjot !c rcclossified b profit or loss

Rcmc6sursnlgtts o,'posl elnrrloyneot hcnsfi | oblignlions

lnoo,Dc h[ tclnlcd lo (tDvs

llcrns ttlat will bc rcclassificrl to profit or loss

ccnrptehcnsivc ilconre(Loss)for the pcrio.l (t0+l f )
xp cquity shfir{: capilrl (ficc valuc oij Rs, l0l- ctrclt)

trarir\sr Fer sh0re ([;fS) of Rs. t0/- csch r(not 0nunl;scd) (i{ ltr.)

rdjurtntcDl af cdrlicr ycats

lrt

I)ilutcd

4r,n$s) h.f^f. tsx (5-0)

Rcvenilc lioln orrcrationt

{!rpcn$e

c{0onrrs ( 4 )

l)repiloml lucolrc(f rpenscs)

prolit 4l,os3) for ahr 0crlod (? - 8)

uu'rlnrlc[3lvc hrci:tx$

co|rlrchcnsivcincomc (lI )

inconre

inrorre (l + 2)

I t.55

(r

3,62'lrl'l

(41

3.627,4i

fi0Ics;

I 'lfiG Audired

IjiJilcd ("11e
lhe-qusrtcr ?ld year enc(tctt Mntlt 3l,iotj wcrt.rc{lxcrf lrrd apna\rd try the Bdrr! of Dircctor of priyi lliolfchrolo8iss privsrc

on April 
'28 

?025. Th'ibore rcsults hrri; lfsir;llrlicrr{lo:rri,icrvly rro r,^,i,rrry o'aii*,*;;;l;;;;i:;r:dio.y nuoitors trouerj(F(€rsrd

For M/S. E,E Sihbkhln & Co,

L'h d r I e.cd Acco u n tq d t s

{lt.tJ. Sltabkhir}
Ptop riclo r, ll. N o, 3 072 I

PIrce: lllunrboi
D!ter  pril 28,1025

ol:ittiun 
"

.j

4 133 of rheCornFa[ics Acij20l3 rrc notalrtjlic{blc. 
-

fiAu*iilr td nire rnooths oftftc rehtnit finnnclil ycnr.

l'rcviotrs pcriod figurcs bave bccn rcgrorped and rcclassitcd rvhcrevqr neccsss!,"

t

l'br arld on bclulfolthe Board ofl)irecrur
Pfivi Bio{cchnologics Prlr.ate L,imlf cd

I

l1$,*#-
Dituorn/
DiN: (il)fi|1)62
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Auditcd s(andglonc st{rtelnent ofcash {lorY 
(Rs in Lakhs)

PRIVI

Ycal endcd
March 31,

2025

Yerr cnded
March 3t,202d

Cash {lOrv frorn oprrating activitics

Profit beforc tax Rftcr cxceptional itcnls
Adjustnrcnt for:
Deprcciation and amortisation

Sundry balances Written Off
Profit on sale of fixgd asscts

kricrest Income

Finnnce costs

Opet'$titg ftsh llorv bcforc rvorking clpitnl chnogcs

Movcmnnts in rvot.king Cfipi{ll
lrrorea-sc in lrade rcccivables

Decreasc / (iltcrease ) in invenlorics

Incrcase /(decrease) in olher assets

Increase iu tradc payablcs aud other cuncnt liabilitics and provisions
Cnrh grncfirtcd /(u6ed ln) f,'om opcrntlltiou
lnconre laxcs pnid

Net cash genr:rrted / (rrscd in) from operrrting activities lAl

Chrh Ilon fronr lnvcsting sctivitics

Purchase ofproperty, plant & equipnrent
Proceeds frorrr sale ofProporty, phut & Equipnlolt
Purchasc ol'hrrsirlr:ss (llefcr Note trlo, 30)
Realisation / (investrnent) olfixcd dcposits
Sole / (purchase) ofinvestnrents

Investrnent in fixcd deposits
hrtersst rscoivod

Net cash (uscd ln)/ generatcrl by hrvc$tiug {ctivitlcs lBl

Clsh llorv from tinanclng activitics

Rcpayrncnt oflong tcrm bonowings
lntercst paid

Net cash (usrd in/ generaled lrum finrnciug activities lCl

Nct increasc/ (decr.crsc) ln cosh tnd cash equivalcrrts (A+B+C)

Cash and cflsh eqrlvulc[ts at thr begirrning of the year

Cash rnd cash cquivalcnts at end of thc yesr

(748.94)

2t9.30
(0.01)

(3.19)

22t.16

1.97

(2 r8.8 l)
Q.4t)
0.02

8.22

{164.77)
12.05

618.31

(30"? 
-

(532.84) 10.t5

279.77

(10.00)

(92e.86)

62.81
429.42

(103.42)

(0.02)

--Gnrs
(2,35)

(589,48)

(t27.t2'.)

8 I 1.00

0.33

3.19
0. l4
2.41

686.44

c

(0.02)

(e9.92)

101.55

(0.02)

96.94

4.6 r

r.63 r0t.55
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Noto A: The above statemcnt ofcash florvs has been preparcd untlcr'lirdirecr Method' as sct out in lnd As T,,stalement ofcash F.lows,

Itor M/S. E.ESitabkhan & Co.
Characlcd Accoun(rllts

"t*eq*-iQJfe^s[
!'or and on BehalfofBoard ofDirectos of
Pl'ivl lliotcchnologies pvt. Ltd

Dl!'ector

(D.li. Sitnbkhrn)
Proprictor, ef.No.3072l

Place: Mumbri
Drtcr Apr.ll 28,2025

DtN: 00051162
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lhlRtrc€ Shocl

As at Mrch 31, 2025

fCuncncy: ldian Rupcs in hkhs)

Non-aurresl t$cl$
}ropcrlt, pi&il {nd cqui}rrcnt

cnpilsl worL-io-0rogrc$

lntrngibjdisl!
integib{c rs*& snd*r dcvelopmcnt

Rjght ofu* olNors
Otherli$ncid 6sts
Nofi4wcnt til a$*tc (nru
0lher no[ csrsnt rsls

Cauttrt t$clt

ljitsnclnl ar*rs
hv.nto.y
lilvG{frI(D13

Trrdo ecivalrlqs
hus and Advancss

Csh rnd srh Egrivalsls
lrlnk bskilR othcr thrn sri and sih qilivdslt
Othc. flnorKirl Asti

Othcrcumol lsctt
To{tl cusant 6$clt
'l'dlnl rs!rlr

$.1(ily rnd lirbllill$
llqull)
.equily 3h&r spilil
Oths cquitt

'folol otluity
Lirbilill6

Non.rurrctrt llnlrililid

Fioaocirl lirbilitie$

Bororvings
()Ifi er li&nrirl lirflilitics

Froviiiots

Dclcnrd tu liabilhic (Nct)

To(sl noo-(urrcxt linbiliai.t

Cu0ctrt l(abllll.lct

finrocial lirbilitis
'htde palnblc

.)1bt{ outsisflding dls of miqo afid rrmll mtcrplis*
b) Totql oulslindi[gducs ofc,ldiroB6therlhatr mics rnd dtrrll entc,pris

(ltier fi runoiri liabilitic

Olhcr curcnl lirbililia
PDvidons

c0tr{nt ts lirbilirier (ost)

Tolrl ru!.cxt lirbillll6
1'ot8l rgutry rdd litrt ililier

Nol!sld th{ finnncirl slA{ailantr
Sir,ollisnt nquntin8 policiq

'l he nots rclirrcd lo rbqva forn sr itrt€gnl parr oflho fooncid strtcms{c

As pcr oJr rcporl ofqwa dste ltl{a}ad

Itor ltl/li. !t E Sitsbkhon & Co.
ChMtctt ,a.ouhliltlt

*..-*** 80,2t _ "Jl:!ls?0.t0 LlJi,?!
2.{e7.3S },i01:.{$
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Statement of protit and Loss

y'tr the Period e ndect March 3I ,2025
(Cunency: Indizur Rupecs in lakhs)

Revenue from operations
Olher inccrrne

'l'otal incomc (l)

Ilxpcnscs

Entployec benefi ls cxpr3nst;

F inanca costs

Dcprrtrialion and amorl.isation oxpcnscs
Oliler cxpenscs
'l'ot:rl cxpcnscs (II)

Plofit/ (loss) bcfore lax expen$cs (I)-(II)
'Ibx cxpcnscs

(,'trt,tsnt t{L'(

Det'ered ta.r crcdit / (chargc)
Inconre lax cxpcnsc
Profit i (toss) tbr thc ycar (lll)

Othcr conlprchcnsive incornc / (loss)

lnconrc tax rclated to above
lfotal conrprehensivc inconrc / (loss) for. the ycar (IIl)+(lV)

Eanrirrgs pcl cquity shzue: nonrinal value ofslrarc lts. l0/- each
(March 3 l, 2024: Rs. | 0/.)
Basic and diluted (lts.)

iYoles to thc financial st${elncnt$
$ign i licant accounti ng polilri{$

25 (2.t0) (0.02)

Norc

t7
r8

Ycur cntled
March 3I,2025

480.00

134.64

614,64

349.82

219.30

'194.46

Year ended
March 31,2024

"555.00

34B. I 6

903, t6

l9
20

2t
22

296.t9

0.02

?2t.t6
384.r5

1,363.58.*.:?."..**P.**

Q4A.94)

9tJ2.32

0.84

1I.28
2.0'r

12.30
11.28

%

061t.221
%

t4.31

(r 3.53)

(4.61)

t.l6e-%.

(763.661
.--**_a_=#-

(4.6 r )

l. t6
i

i

I

:}
t

:l..i
"l
.t

.,i

il
: .,

' ,i
ii

i,it;

i
.. .:

I

I
t

:.r
I

1

I

t
I

(l6.98t

3 to27

2

'lhe notex referrod to above form an integral part ofthe financial sratemetrts.

As per our report ofevcn datc altachcd

For lVl/S. ti.ff Sitahkhan & Co.
Churterel Accoanhnlt

@.|i. Sitabkhau)
P roprietor, M.No. 3A7 2 l

Murnbai

Date: April 28,2025

l'or and on behnlf of the Boar.tl of Direc(ors of
I'rlyi Biotechnologics privlle Lintlted

$*
D. B. Itao
Manit$tig Directot
DIN: 00356218

OlJicer

DIN: 00051162

#f
Ashwini Shah

Conpany Secrelary

Memherchilt No: A-58378

ru(5 r.t
Ii !e€3 Menbenship No: 10J320



Privi Biotechnologies Private Limitecl
Sfafement of Cash Florv

for the Period ended March 3 t,2025

(Currcncy: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

Cash florrs fronr operBting ectivlties
Prolit/ (l.oss) bcforc tax

Adjus(mcnt for:
Depreciation nnd amortisation
Sundry balanccs Written Off
Pro{it on sale ofassels
Interest income

F'inance costs

Oporating cash flows bel'ore working capital changcs
Adjustment for:
lncrcase in trodc rcceivablcs
Decrease/(increasc) in inventories
Increase (Decrease) in other assets

lncrease in trade pnyablor ond othcr currcnt liabitities rurtl pruvisions

Cash generatcd from operntions
fttcomc taxes paid

Net r$sh gcrerat€d / (uscd in) frorn operating activilics [Al
Il Cnth {lorvs flonr lnvcutlng nctlvilics

Pun:huse ofproperty, plmt & equipntent
lrrocs$ds {iom sale of pmporty, plant & Equipmcnt
fitvsslmonl in lixed deposits
Intcrcst recelvcrl
Nct cish (used ln)/ genernrcd by lovcsting rctlvitics [l]l

C Cosh flory from financing activitics
Proceeds from krng-tcrm borrorvings

lnteres( paid

Nct cash (uscd ln)/ generated by linnncing actlvlties [Cl
Net inorcase irr cash nnd equivalents [A +B +C]

Cash and cash equivatents at the bcginnhrg ofycar

Cash and cash equivalenls at thc cntl ofycar (refer noto no. 9)

F'or M/S. E,l) Sitabkhan & Co
Charleted Accounlunt

q:i&."^*g VS,"*J/Lr.d

(8,D. Sllnbkban)
Proprle!o1 M,No.30721

Mumbai

Date: April 28,2025

429.42 (se7.28)

(2.3s)
(r03.42) (589.48)

A

Ycrr cnded
lHarch 31,2025

(748,94)

219.30
(0.01)

(3.re)

(s32.84)

Ycar ended

March31,2024

8.22

221.16

1.91

(2 r 8.8 t)
(2.4t)
0.02

(164.77)

12.05

6r83r
(36.17)

10.t5

279.',|',t

00.00)
(929.86\

62.81

3.19 2.41
% 3.50 686.44

".". . .. ..: ..., 19.q2)

-----i- " ' {9'qzl

(0.02)

0.33

(99.92\

I0l.s5

(r21.12)

8l I.00
0. l4

96.94

4,61

ilN: Aa05l162

,i

?:l

ti
J

1

,

I

,i

ti
$

"I.J

;

I
I

The oash llorv statcnlent has becn prcpared under thc indirect nrcthod as sct out irt Indian Aocounting Slandard - ? on cash florv
statcmeflts spccilicd under Ssction 133 oFthe Companjes Act, 2013.

As psr our report ofcven datc atttohed

1.63
%

t0t.55

I;or and on bchalfol'ths Board ofDirectors of
I'rlyi lllotcchnologics Private Limlled

D, B.llao
Mmagirrg Director
DIN:00356218

J:wf\
\)

Ashrvinl Shah
Canpany Sct:retory

lvten ben hip N o : A-58 37 IMeubership No: 105320
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Privi Bioteclurologies private Linlited

Ststcrnent ofChrlges in [)qui{y
At ot Mdrch 31,2025

(Curedcy: lndian Rupc6 in lrlhs)

A. !:quityshrrecrpthl

B, Other quiay

Nor$ to lhg llnnnci|l rtalcnantr
Signilixnr rccourtil6 policje

Thc not6 rci'e,red to sbovcl'or0 rn iltegel plrt of{h0 finan|itl setcrncots

As plr our repod ofcv0o dt(e otriolrql
For MAi, f,.n Slto}t(hrit & (:&
(:lafle,vl l&pxiluilj lor nld otr b(tntl ol th€ l]or*l offlhrxrorr nr

Irlvl 0lotetlrologlas

l)inctor
DIN!

J to37

si+*^JaWle
(9,8. Shsbkhrn)
l'Npriekt, M,Ne jOTl l

Mao$ri
Da&: April 2tJ,202J

D, B. Rro
Matsgt,tg l:)rc.xot

ffi
105J10

Arhvlnl Shsh

Cwlwy $?actary
Iuwtlrr}lnlp Not A-$J7f

thc bB8iblidg ofthc)qr
c.tuily skrc *pi6l dudng tho,qr

As rl
lvlflrch 3I, 1025 M.rnh lt,

3,621A7 3,027A?

llatoincd ermhgs

fo.t[t ].c&

for thcyar
compreh€nllve Incont!,/ (roit) for lftc yaa.

?81.90

,--ffi
1760,22t (3,4S)

onrpnhcorhc lorpmtll /Ilolil lhe ycrtndcd 20230t,Atril
bdmo lqs isouot

prolil lheforc0nUrahcosiya (lo$) .dd.dyur 0t,202{April
forI'rofitl1t,orii rlq yHr

llrlnn(c {r nt A0r Ut.iol.,

conpr.h.ntlvc lncont. l (torr) aoa aic,Rr

Ravnlualloil
aseda

(1,114,09)

(o-rsl

0thcr
(onu.rtenrlv!

lncome

(12.95)

ujo
ofprolir 0nd

for thc yhl

d3
$H
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Pr:ivi Biotechnologies private Limited
Nofes to lirrInciaI stntements (t\tntinuetl)

./br rhe linantirtl ]tenr e ntleil 3I Maralh ZA2S

(Curency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

Corporate In forrna tion

.Privi Bioteclrnologies private L,inrhcd ('rhe conpany) is incorporaled on septernber 20,
1985, under the provision of the companies ncr 2013. 'itie company is a toox sutrsicliary ofPrivi Specialty Chcmicals Limited.

lllSfl'f Yil'llif Pl"ltt is krcatcd atlr,lorul, Nuvi Munrbat, Matraraslrrra, and its Regisrerect
orrcu rs srlufltec at Kerpai'lcltni'ne. Navi Muubai, ful$haraslrtra

Signifi cant nccounting policies

S I ate nut n I tl' Co mp I i o nc e

These standalone financial statements (hereinafiel rel'ered to as ..financial 
statetncnts,,) arepteparcd irr accordance with ths Indian Accounting StanrJards (,,lncl AS,) as per the

companies (lndian Accorrnting Standards) Rules,2015 notificd under section 133 of the
companics Act. 2013 f'tlte Ac:|"), anrcndntents the*:to and othel relevunl plovlsions of thcAct' Tlre standak:ne financial staternent$ of the cornpany were approved fbr issue i'
accordance with the r.esolution of tlre lloard of [i1s11ep, on Aprit fO, aOZ:.

Basis of Prcparation

the standalone financial,statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for
the following assets and liabilities:

(i) Derivative Financial Instruments rneasulecl at lair value.
(ii) Celrain financial assets and liabilities mcasured ar lair valuc (refer to accounting

policy regar.ding fi nancial instruments)
(iii) Ernployee's Defined Benefit plan as per actuarial valuation.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an otderly transaolion between narket participants at tle rneasuremcnt date under current
rnarket condititltls, regardless of rvltether that price is ciilecrly observable or estimated using
anothff valuation technique. In deternrining the fair value of an asset or a liability, the
Company considers the characteristics of the asset or liability if market pa$icipants would
take thosc characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement
date,

tr'unctional nnd presentation Currency

'lhe financial statetnents arc presented in Indian Rupees, which is the functional currency of
the Cornpany and tlre currency of the primary economic cnvironrnent in rvhich the cornpany
operates.
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Privi tsiotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to financial statements (Continuert)
.lbr the /inancitrl year ended 3I March 2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

',

u.

Significant accounting policies (Continuecl)

Use of estintates

Thc preparation of financial statelnents requires nranagernent to make judgntents, estitnatgs,
and assultptions in lhe apptication of accounting policies that affect the relortcd arnounts of
assels, liabllltles, inconte, and expenses. Actual results may dillbr ti.orn these estirnates.
Estinrates andjudgments arc continuously cvaluated and are based on historical expcrience
and other factors, including expectations offuture events thal are believed to be reasonable.
Revisions to accottnting cstimates are recogniz-ed in the period in whiclr the estimate is
revised and in any futurc period affected.

Infolmation about critical juclgmenls in applying accounting policics, as wsll as estinrates
and assumptions that havc the most signilicant risk of causiirg a material atljustlnent to the
canying amounts of assets and liabilities within thc ncxt financial year, arelncludecl in the
fullowing notes:

(a) A4easttrenrent of defined bsnsfit obligations tbr any actuarial assumption
(b) Recognition of def'er.rcd tax assets

iii, Current and tton-currenl classiftcollon

All assets and liabilities are classi{led into current and non-current.

Asse,Q

An asset is classified as cunent when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
(a) it is expected to berealized in, or is irrtendcd forsale orc<lnsumption in, theconrpany's

normal operating cycle;

(b) it is held prinrarity tbr thepurpose ofbeing tradcd;

(c) itisexpectedtoberealizrdwithinl2tnonthsafterthebalancesheetdate;or

(cl) it is caslr ot'a cash equivalent unless it is restrictccl I'ronr being cxchangcd or.usecl to scttlc
a liability for at least l2 months aftcr the balance shect date,

current assets include the curent portion ofnon-current financial assets.

All other assets ate classified as non-current

Linbilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
(a) it is expected to be settled in, the company,s norrnal operating cycle.
(b) it is held prirnarily fbl tire purpose ol'being traded.

(c) it is due to be settled within l2 rnonths alter the balance shcet date; or

I

i
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Privi B iotechnologies Private L,imited

Notes to financial staternents (Continued)

for lhe./inancial year ended 3l March 2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

tv,

Significant occounting policies (Continued)

Cu r re nt ut tl tt o tt -c u r ra nt cl as s ltic utio n ( Co nti n u ed)

(cl) tlre cotnpany does not lrave an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for

at least I 2 months after thc balance sheet date.

'lerms of a liability that could, at tlre option of the counter party. result in its settlement by

issue of equity instlutrrerrts do lult alfect its classification. Cttt'renl liahilities inclrrcle currcnt

pultiurr uf rrurt-ourLettt llnarl:ial liubilities.

All other liabilities arc classified as non-current.

Pr$r:nlirl.H*Jdg

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets lbr processing and their

realization in cash ot'caslr equivalcnts.

Property, Ilant, antl Equiprnenl ('PpE") und depreciutiott

Frschold lanrl is cau'ietJ at historical cost. All other items of propctly, plant, aud cquipment

arc stated at histolical cosl, less accumulated depreciation/amortization and impainnents, if
any. I{istorical costs include taxes, duties, freigltt, and other incidsntal expctlses rela{cd to

acquisitiorr and installation. Indirect oxpenses during the constluclion period, which arc

r.cquircd to bring thc ossct in the condition ftrr its intendcci use by the managelr,ent and arc

directly attributable to bringing the asset to its position, arc also capitalized.

Subsequcnt costs arc included in the nsset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate

asset, as appropriate, only when it is probablc that future economic benefits associated with

the iten will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

lf'significant pats of an itcnr of PPil have different useful lives, tltett tlrey ale accounled lbr

as separate itenrs (lnajor components) ttf PPII.

Material items such as spale parts, stand-by equiprnent and service equipment are classified

as PPE whcn they meet the definition of PPll as specified in Ind AS 16 - Property, Plant and

Fquiptncnt.

The carrying amount of any conrponent accountecl for as a separatc asset is clerecognized

when replaced. All other repairs ancl maintenance are charged to profit ot' loss during 1he

repofting period in which they atB incutved.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item oflproperly, plant and equipment is rectlgniz::d in the

Statement of Profrt and Loss.
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Privi B iotechnologies private Lirnited
Nofes to lirranci:rl sfa{cmen ts {Continued)

.fbr lht:.finunciul ycar {ualed 3I Adorth Zi;i"
(Currency: lrrdian Rupees in Lal<hs)

2 Signilicantaccountingpolicies(Continued)

irt' Properry, prant, and Eqaipment ('pp*') onil deprecration (conrinued)

Dep re ciat io n a nd amo rt izatio n
Depreciation is cakulalccl using the srraighr-.lirru rnerrrrxr to sllocnte rhe rrost ol.,l'.'r..r.r.t,planrequipment, nel o{'residual valires, o".i:lii*ir nri,urt*,i ;li;ilil ;r-\ r)cr rrrc userirr riri,pr*scr'ibed in schedure Ir of the cro'rpnnies ;.i,;i;;;;.."p;ililffi- orrrru rbloning urassot'assers rvhere rrre usefur rife i, t,,**,i o,irrchriicnr 

";i;;il;,;';;:iil'*nuo**u,*nr,

Fixturcs in leasehold nremises are aotclrlized over *re primary period of the lease or the usefullif'c of the fixtures, *i.,irh.u., is k rver,

Deprecirliort olr aclditions/clclcliurrs.cluring rhe year is providod from the nrontlr in which theassct is caplulized up to t'e m..th in 'rvt,iit, tl! asset is disp*sed of.
The estimated usel'ul lives, r'esidual valtres, and depreciation methocl arc reviewed at the end

;,L$:HH:lng 
period' with rhe ti'b";';;y changes il;;;;;ccounted ror on a

Assots reclirireel ttttcler tl^r.511s-ly1es or* deprcciatsd ovcr,the shorrer of the lease rerm andthcir useiiil livcs (nnt bcing grectur thnn ilre useful lifb envisaged in schedule ll of theconrpnnics Acr. ?0 r 3 ) ilntcsl iT is i.-rr""trri,'*nr1 
11* 

the cornpany wifl obtain owrrershipby thc cnd of reasu ,*nrl:.1,: trrtl"r,-;;;;;.i j,,'p,*.,or,o,r 
rares appricnlrrc for sirrrilar assetsowncd by the company are appliecl. '

An assct's carrying amount is written down imn:ediarely to its recovelable anount if theasset's carryirrg anrount is greater tnan iis- esiirnated 
'ecoverabre 

amount.
onjiu ancl lo^sses on disrrosals arc dclerrnined by conrparing proceeds with carrying ,rmounts,'l"hc.sc are i,'rrurretr irr pi'.fi; 

",:-i;r; 
*itil,r'"# uri,,rrtrosses).

I ntang ib le ossels an tl a mo rtizatio n

lilt{ngible asset.s rvith,fiirite useftrl lll.b,ars staX$tl ql thc co$t ofacquisiriOn.dep'eciation/ arnorliznri.n, nnu i,rtpninrrerii"--,'irr"y. cosr, includes trxes.irtciilorital cxpcrses re*rtsd to'fl* irdi;iii;,t]*n*o,rnrinpidentstex$pxsss.

v.

less accurrtulsled
duties, and otlreri

j

i::
:i

q

I

)

As.sef Class

Plant and fulachlnery

Furniture & F ixtures
Electrical I nsfa I lation
OlTice Equiprnerit

Years

l0
t6
l0
l0

6
Corn

f i t.ih'ili&1
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes tr: Iirranci:rI stntements {Continued)
./'or thc.fittuttciul )'em' cnttctl 31 A(arch 2025

(Currcncy: lnclian Rupees in l,akhs)

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

v. Intungible ussets u,nil atttorlir,sllon (Corttinued)

Amoflization is recognized irr profit or loss on a straiglrt-line basis clver the estinrated usefirl
Iives of respective intangible assets,

Asscf Clnss Years

Patent 5 Years
5 Years& Softwarc's

Regard i ng i nternal ly gsnerated i nlangible assels:

l3xpendilur:e on lesqqrch activities, undertaken rvilh the prospect olideveloping new products

or gaining new Lcuhnical krrorvlcdge arxl undcrstnndirrg. is recognized in pmlit r-rr loss as

inctrrle<i.

(}rpil0l cxpr:ndilurc on rcstlr)rclr nrtd dcveloprncnt is cnpilllizr:d nnd dcpr'<:cialrxl ns pr:r thr:

accounting policy urerrtiorrcd above. llevenue cxpenditure is charged ol'f in tlrc ycar in which
it is incurred.

Development activities involve a plan or design fbl the production of new or substantially
inrproved products or processes. Developnent expenditure is capitaliz-cd only if development
costs can be rneasured reliably, the product or prucess i.s leehrrically and cornnrercially
lcasiblg lirturc econonric lrenefits are probable, and the Conrptrny intends to and has

str{licient t'e$ources to complete dcvelopment nnel lc usa tha assct. l:lrc uxpenditute
ca;:italieed includcs lhe co*t of mfllerial.s. dlrscl ltrhor, $verlread costs th{f arc dit'cctl.v
attlibutable to preparing the nsset for its intended rrse. ttrrtl elii'eslly,attfittirtahle borrorving
costs (in tlre sarne nranner as in the case of tungible fixed rr*suts). Another deroelopme'nl

expenditure is recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

lntangible assets arc amortized in profit or loss over their estimated useful lives, from the

date that they are available for use based on the expected pattern ofconsumption ofeoonomic
benefits ofthe asset.

Cains or losses arising from the recognition of an intangible ass$t are measut'cd as the

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying alnount ofthe asset aud are

recognizrd in thc stntcmcnt of profit or luss whcn thc usset is derecognized.

Research und Developmenl:

Capital expenditure orr research and development is capitaliz.ed and depreciated as per the

accounting policy mentioned in para h and I above, Revenue expenditure is charged off
in the year in which it is incurred.

Cains or losses arising from the de-recognition ofan intangible asset are nreasured as the

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount ofthe asset and are

rccognizrd in tlre statemcnt of profit or loss when the assst is de-recognized,

The uscful life of intarrgible a.ssets of the company comprising of Patcnts & Know-how,
I.icenscs & Certificates, and Software are considered finite arrd estimated at five years.

I
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Privi Biotechrrologies private Limited
Notes trr linaneinl statements {Coatinued)
for thcJin*rdalyear ended.3l March 2A25

(Culrency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

2 Significantaccountingpolicies(Coutinuetl)

tu.

vu.

vtIt,

Intpairnrcnt of assets

1'he Conrprmy assesses at each balancc sheet date whqthel therc is any indication that an asset
or a gl'oup of assets (cash-gcnerating unit) may be impairecl. If any such indication exists, the
company estimates trre recoverabre amount oith. urs"t or a group of assets.
:L'he lccoverablc ailtountr:f nn nssat r:r CGU is grentcr than its value in usc and its net sellingpricc' ln;rssctiting valuu in usc. lltc estinrntccl firiurc cash flows are cliscorirrted to their present
valuc using a prc-tflx di.sctlttttt rnlc (hat rcflects euffent market assessments of the tinre value
of money and the risks specifio to the assct or CGU. If the recovet.ablc amount of the assct
or the recoverable anount of thc cash-generating unit lo which the assef t 

"tong1; 
is less than

its cartying anount, the carrying utnouut is reduJed to its recoveratfe arount. J'he reductiorr
is treated as an itrpairtrtent loss and is recognized in the srnrcrne"i.;at;;fii"rtcJ loss. Jf at the
balanco sheet dt{c thcrc is an indjcatiott tltat a previously asscsscd irnpairnrent loss no lorrgr:r
exists, thc recovetnble amount is reassessed, nnd tho asset is rcfleotecl al tlrc recoverablc
aruuuul sulrjeut to a ntaxlnrum of clepreciable historical cost.

Inventories

lnventories thal comprise llaw rnaterial, packing material, stores, and spares stock-in-tmde,
and work-in-plocess are calried at a lowel cost and net realizable value. Cosls aro detennined
on a periodic urrit price basis.

Costs include purchase price (net ofrefundable taxes and lcvies) and other oosts incurr.ed in
bringing the inventories to their prcsent location and condition. The closing stock of finished
goods is valued at estimatecl cost or net realizable value, whichevcr is lorver. The pet
realizable value of work in progrcss is detelnrined by rcl'erenoe lo the selling prices of re lated
finished products.

Obsolete, defective, and unserviceable invcntories are duly provided for. The comparison of
cost and net realizable value is macle on an item-to-itcm basis. Net realizable value is the
estimated selling price irr thc ordinary course of business, less tlie esti'rated cost of
cornpletion and the estimated costs neceisary to makc the sale.

Revenae Recogttiilon

Revenue from the sale ofscrvices is recognizecl on the basis ofapproved contracts regarding
the{rnusfcr of serviees tott custciiuir ns pei agreed lerms or*gruiJ., i.roioy orn.rn*ideration
is probable, the assocriatecl costs and possibi return of .s$rvices can be estimeled reliably,
there is no continuing effective controiover or managerial i"";1".;;;;;iih the services, for
an amount that rellects the consideration to whiclithe enti{y expeots to be entitled to in
exchange fur those services' Revenue f'rom the service is measured arth; fair value of thc
considcration received or receivabre, uet of return ofdiscounts and rebates, ancr coods and
Service tax' The Company does not provide any warranties or maintenance contracts to ils
custornors.

j
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to financial statements (Continued)
for the fnancial yettr ended 3l March 2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Reve nuc Recog n il lo n (Co ntin ued)

Significant financing componcnt - Generally, the Company reccivcs shorl-tenn advances
fronr its custollcrc. Using thc prnctical cxpcdicnt in Ind AS I 15, the Company does not adjust
the promised anlount of consideration tbr thc cffpcts of a significant financing cornponent if
it expects, at contract inception, thal the period betrveen the transfer ofthe promised good or
service tcl the customer and when the customer pays for that good or servioe will be one year
or less.

Interesl

Interesl. revenuc is calculatcd by using the eflbctive interest method 1'or financial assets

measured at amofiizcd cost,

Dividend Inconrc

Dividend income is recognized whcn the light to receive payment is established.

Rorrowing cosls

llon'owing costs are interest and other costs tllat the Group incurs in connection with tlre
borrowing of funds and is measured wilh reference to the effbctive interest rate applicable to
the respective borrowing. Borrowing costs include interest costs txeasured at EIR and
exchange differcaccs arising fium foreign currenoy bonowings (other than long-ternr foreign
currency borrowings) to the extentthey are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cosl.

Borrowing costs, allocated to qualiffing assets, pefiaining to the period fi'orn cornmencement
of activities relating to construction/developmer* of the qualifying asset up to the datc of
capitalization of such asset are added to the cost of the assets. Capitalization of borowing
costs is suspended and charged to the Statemcnt ofProfit and Loss during extended periods
when active development activity on the qualifying assets is interupted.

All other borowing costs are rccognized Bs an expense in tlre period in which thcy are
incurred.

Financio.t Instrumenls

a. Financial assets

Initial recognition and initial measursrneut

I-Y.

.Y.

''
I

i

l

i

I

I

,'.r r.

All financial assets are initially rccognized at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value
through profit or loss, transaction costs that are dircctly attributable to its acquisition or
issue.
Classi{ication and subscquent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, finarrcial assets are classified in tlree
categorics:



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notcs to financial statements (Continued)

.fbr the finunctul year encled J I March 2025
(Currency: Indian Rupees in Laktrs)
3 Signifi cant accounting policics (C'ontinued)

x. Financial Instt unrcnts (Continuett)

financisl assets at antortizecl cost
A financial asset is classified as subscqucntly rneasured at the arnortized cr:st if both tlre
following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objeotive is to hold assets for
collecting contractual cash flows, and* contractual terms of the asset givc risc on specifred rjales t0 cash flolvs that are solely
paylnents of principal and intercst (SPPI) on the principal arnount outstanding.

Thr: losses arising fi'onr itnpairrnent cre reoognizccl in thc'profit or loss. Tlri, uaicg,ry
generally applies to trade arrcl other receivables.

Financial asscts at fair value through other conrprcrrensive Incomc (,6FvrocI')
A financial assct is classified as subsequently mcnsurcd at thir value through Othcr
uomprehensive Incomc if both thc foilowing concritiorrs are rnct:
* 'lhe objective ofthe business motlel is achieved both by collecting contractual cash

flor.vs and selling the financial assets, ancl
- Contt'actual tenns of fhc asset give t'ise on specifiecl clates to cash flows that arc solely

payments of principal and intr:rest (SPPI) on the principal arnounl oulstanding.

Irinancial assets included within the FVTOCI oategory are measured initially as well as at
each reporting date at fait value. Fair value ltrourrnents ur" ,".ognir"d in other
comprehensive income (oCI). However, the Cornpany recognizes interest income,
itnpailment losses & reve$als, and foreign exchange goin ol. l6ss in the p&L. On de-
recognition of the asset, cuntulative gain <rl losi pieviously recognized in OCI is
rcclassified from equity to P&L. Thelornpany dicl not have any inanoial assets at
FVTOCI during the cunent yosr a$ rvoll os tlrc picvious ycaL.

Financial assets rt fair value through profit and loss (.rfrVTpL,)
F'inancial assets at FVTPL are a resitlual category for financial assets. Any financial asset
which does not ncet the criteria of categorizing it at anonizcd cost or at pvTOCI is
classlfied as at F\rTpL,.

Financial assets includsd within the FVI?L oategory are nreasuLecl at lsir value with all
changes recognized in the p&L.

Dc-recognition

A financial asset (or, whcrc appricabte, a part ofa financiar asset or part of a group ofsirnilar firrancial assets) is prirnarily dereiognizcd (i.e. removed fioirr the cornpany,s
balance sheet) when:

* The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
The Cornpany has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or lras
as$rued sn obl igation .clelsir
to *tlrit'd uirdsr a

;

rErvnrds of the ni;ser.



Privi Biotechnologies private Linrited
Notcs to finnncirl statcments {Coutirrued)
for rlir./inuncia! yssy endei 3I llorrh \LZS
(Currency: lndian lLupees in Laklrs)

Signifi cal t accounting policies (Contin uetl)

'x' tr'itmncisllnslrunrcnls(Conlinued)

when tltc cOtnpany htrs lranslerred ils righrs {o receive cash llo*,s frnm nrr ilsscr or hasentcretl into a pass'tht.ougl nnnngerneni,I e'alun,*r li""rr-ir i-itilt eNl$nr ir hnr rer*inetltltc risks ttirtl 
.rervat'cls or nt"riri,ip."'w,rn ir r,r, ,i".iir,o.'rirrst'*r.rerl rlor rrririrc{lsttltstanfially *ll of'lhc rishs lncl rc*rrritls nf thc r'sscr nor tirinJl,rl*tl cturrol ol.rhc irsscr.

[h* {']ortlpilny cdrttitlues to rccogniz-e rlre tr,anslbrr.erl usset L0 lhe e,rrrcrrt ol.llrer (lurrl;rflny,$conrinuing invotvenrenr. tl rhntiase, rtu c;;,l1",,;y;t* ;;J;;;;;,,l assr:cinrcct li*biliry""I'he trnnsfen'ed asscl artt rhe orr*urioturitint ility ire rn""r*riJor 
" 

bnsis rh'r rellsc's ihurights and obligations that tlre co,npuny rr., ,:"i"i,"0.' 
vsr"rt\r 'rr i

continuing itrvolvement that takes thc form of a guarantec over 1he transfbrred asset ismeasured at the 
.lower of thc origin*l carrying ofr,runi oitir"-orr*, un,t the maxirnunraln''ol rrconsideration that rrre drlrrrlra'y .o,,ia b. r.qrirrato ,*puy.

Inrpainnent of Financial Asscts

In victv ol'its ptrst exp*r"ltlttce oflnving no bad clcbtsAvrite.of{b during the past two .yearsand based oll managsnlcnt's cstirttahTlmt this t,en,l rvc,uia'c;ri,ru* r,:, the f'rese*ohlcfuturc, the companv has cleternrineri rh;; r;;;;lffiilil';#l.iL'urr.u is required t'be r.ccognized base. on tixpecfed CretJit Lol;s nr,rdel,

b, I'inancial liabilities
Initial recognition and mensurcment

Financial liabilities are clrssified, at inirial recognition, as financial liabilities at arnortizedco'st and financial liabilitics ot FVtnL. t;;ii;; riabitirtes are classirted as FVTpL, Anfinancinl liabilitics *c rcco$nii\*d iiritiaily at fair varue. ,r,hc 
cunpany,s fi'urcialliabiliries includc rracru an,r"ot;. ;;;;iir,-'lo"n., on,r borrorvin6ls incrucring banko\,t:r drafts lnii rlcr:ivl( i ve fi nancrial i n,ii.u,r*iir.' 

"

Subscqucnt measurement
The rneasurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as describcd

Financial liabilitics at FWpL
F'inancinl lishilities nt fair,r'fllue.thuuglr prolir or lo.rr-inrlur{e financirl linbilitics lreld lirr,ading and finnnciar rinrilfitre.s.rresisffij;i;;;;r1l1]d.isiiit"i";;; #,vaire g*origrrp'.fit o'toss. r.'innnciar riabirirics are 

"irr*inrJ* r.,;r,tf;;;;;r;;;;ilil," incurrecr 
'or

the purpose orrepu.crrasin! i;;il;;;;iffi; corssory lrrsCI in*tudes

derivati'e financiar instruments entered into by the company that is not designated asherJging iusl:uriiunts in leAge r"tet'ii-ilG* iin*o by rnd AS 109.Gains or losses on riabilitisi. rrerJ si ilildJi'.:-pq'rt* il,'l.,"'p,ont or. ross. Except

fri"ff:i,|""'* 
jtrsrrunrcnrs, rrrc corrrpariy rilr"""t clesignflted any iinanciar riabiriry ar

)



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes trr tinaneinl statements (Continuecl)

.for the-finctncitrl.treur enrted 3l tttarih ltlls
(Currency; lndian Rupees in Lakhs)

) Significant nccounting policies (Continued)

-r. Financisl Instruments (Cnntinuetl)

Interest

Financial liabilities at amortized cost
AII financial liabilities except for derivatives are classified as measured at amortiz.ed cost.This category includes bank and other bo*owings, trade payabtes, uno ott.,.,. financiar
liabilitics.

t,

De-recognition

A financi:tl Iiabilily is <lerccogniz'ctl when tl're cbligorion uncler the lia6ility is dischargedor uonccllcd or r:x1:ires. whcri.an existing linlncii rinrrility-is r:.p6.-l'ti anolher tiorntlte sinllc lcndor on sutrstantially dillbreni- (cr.rns, or thg terms ol"rn exisring liability aresutrslantially moclifisd" such.an cxchrl,,g* u, ,nuiifi.ation is tr*ot*.| uo liio J'r-,*oognitionolithe.criginnlliability ancl.the r'ec,*:dr,iti:,t of a new liability. Ttre Oifer.ence in there*pecriro caflying amounts is recogni:cd in trre statement of profit o, torr,'

Offsctting of Financial instruurcutg

finarrcial nssets rrntl financinl. liatrilitiss aru ollisel" urel {lre ngt arrount i.s teponed in thebrlunce rheel lf rtrcr,i, is a c-un'enr.ly entbr.eerrbtc i.girt iLgili il;i;-i'rhe r.ec.gnized
.t'|llilj* and ttrerr}'is tttt inlcntion to suttle on a nst t,,ois" ro r[orir rrt*,itr.r- .,r,ir-fii*Jrr.
trfl btt lttes $i ulultanuously.

Ca:sh snd Cosh equivalents

(k.slr und cnsh equir,arcrrt i*,th.. rmrnrrce sjrc$t ancr for the $tfltcfient cash fl'w eompqise cashItl liarlks Rnd ott hHncl nrrd short'teiln dcposits *itt, un o.iginat *uturity oi'tr1ue llonths orlcss, wl{oh nre stltrjecr to nn ilxignitic*,ii*i;;i;"nges in vatue.

xt.

lnterest tevenue is calculated by using the effective interest method for financial assetsmeasured at amortized cost.

xii. Government grants

J

I

]

3

I

I

cmnts from the government al€ rscognized at their fair value wlrere there is a reasonable
assurance that the grant wiil be received, arrd the company rvill compry ffi;i;;;;;;conditions.

Coverntnent grants relating to income arc defenecl and recognized in the profit or loss overthe period necessaty to match them with the costs that they are intended to colilpensate andreduce from the correspontling cost.

*
:1



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes fo finrncial st:lfements (Coutinued)
.fbr thr"Jinarteiulyenr ended 3l tvtarilt IOi"S

lCul'rency: lndian ftupees in Lakhs)

a Significant accounting policies (Con{inued)

xii. Government gmnts (Conthnetl)

xiii, Emplo1eeRenelits

Income trom exporl inerellivcs such as a Prcrniurn orr the sale oi'imporl liccnses^ clrtydrawback, etc' is t'ecogniz.ccl on an accrual l:asis to the extent the ultinl$te rcalization isreasonably cellain.

Government grants relatingto the purchasc of property, prant, ancl equipnrent arc included innon-surt'erit Iiabilities as defcred income nn,{ are'c."iited to plofir ;;. i;;;;,, a srraight-lirrir

*:i:"":"*'the expccted tives of thc relarsd assets and prescntccl wiitrin-otner operaringlilc0nlt!"

(a) Short-Ternr Employee llenefits

Ernployee benefits,ale.p.tyable wholly within trvclve months of receiving emplrytxrs,serviccs and arc classilrictl as stiort-ierm ernployee benefits. 'I'hesc l$nufits incdurlcsnlnries ant-l rvagcs, bonuses, cx-grrrtin, ctc. 't'ircsc *r. r".,,gnir,r;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
urtdiscounted anrottnt in the stnienrmt of llro{'it ana loss-oiirru-y.., in whiclr therelated scrvice is renderecl.

(b) Post-employrnentBenefits

(i) Provident Fund
A tlclincd contrihrilior plan ls a post-cmployurcnr bcncfit plan untlcl rvlrich arr cltit;,pays speciricd contrilrutions ro a scpnmlc crrriry nnril;r;;;;biig,rrion ro pny orryfirrilrer omounl$- 'l'lte cornpnny rnit..i spccified ,nniirltry *uoiiit,,ri"n, rnw*r,tj*enlrk:yce prur{clent fund ru bori, niii*,rr ain',inistereJ [r""ia""r'iir".r scherne whichis a defined contribtrtion pran. 'r'he cornpany's 

"onr,.iti,tion'is're,:ognired as ancxli$tlsc in tlte statetnent of profit and loss cluring ttre perioJin wtiictr tn,: ernployee
lent{crs the rcjrrted.

(ii) Gratuity

,i

l

i



2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

xiii. Etnployeellene/its(Continued)

(iii) CampensnfudAlr,usnc$r
"l.hc Corrrpnny pt CIvides for errcnsl.rueur oll lcave aI lcave witlr pay sr&ject to acrtaiu
rule*;. lhe cmployecs a& sltlitl$d to accurrrulate le*vo xtrlrjeci to ccrtairr lirnits l.rx
liilrn'c ensflshnlenl/tivailmeut. "l'he Compnny rnnkes, pmvisions ror .ornp.,lr"i"<t
nhscnces basr:tl on nn intlcpcttdert{ extcrn:rl aituarjnl vaiuation carric<J orrr ai Ihe crrrl
of thc year. Actuarial gains and losses arc recognizecl in the Statemsnt of pro{ir and
[,oss.

xiv, Tluatiott

Privi Biotechnologies private Limitecl
Notes to financial statements (Continued)
for the Jinancial ysst" ended 3 t March 2025

(Crlnency: Inclian llupees in Lakhs)

Income iax expense conrprises curretlt tax and defclr.ed tax charges or credits.

Current lncorne Tax

Pt'ovision {br current tax is determined as the alnount of tax payable in respect of taxable
incotne for the ycar in aocordance with the provisions of the lncome Tax Act, 1961. Current
tax is rneasured at the atnount expccted to be paid to (rccovercd from) the taxation authorities,
using lhe enacted or substantively enacted tax rates and tax laws. Managernent periodically
evaluates positiorrs taken in the tax returns with respect to situalions in vitrictr applicable tax
regulatiotts are sulrject to interpretation and establislres provisions where appropiiate.
Dcl'crred Tax

Defen'cd tnx is rccogttizcd in rcspect oftenrporary tlilfercrrces bctween the tax bases olassets
and liabilities and their calrying arlrounts for'financial reporting purposes at the reporting
date,

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxablc temporary differenccs.

Delbrred tax asscts are recognized for all deductible tempofary diffbrences, the carry forwarcl
ofunused tax credits, and any unused tax losses. Defeired tax assets are lecognized 16 rhe
extent that it is probable tlul taxable profit will be available against which the decluctible
temporary differences and the carry forward ofunused tax crediis and unused tax losses can
be utilized.

The caffying amount ofdeferred tax assets is reviewed al each reporting date and reduced to
the extent that it is no longer prcbabte that sufficient taxablc prodt will-be available to allow
all or part ofthe deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized defeired tax as.sets are re-
asses^sed at each reporting date and are recognized to the eitent that it has becorne probable
that futurc ta;iablc profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered,

Deferred lzx assets and liabilities are measured at the lax rates that are expected to apply in
the year when the asset is realized.or the liability is settled. based on tax rates (and tax'laws)
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Defened tax relating to iterns recognized outsiclc profit or loss is recognized outside profit or
loss (eithcr in othel'comprehensive incomc or in equity). Deferred rai items are recognizecl
in co'elation to the mderlying transaction either in oci or directly in equity.

)
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Nofes to financial statements (Continued)
fiir theJinancia[ year ended 3] Iularch 2025

(Currency; Indian ltupees in Lakhs)

2 Signi{icantaccountingpolicies(Continucd)

xlv. Tuxation (Continuetl)

Det'ened tax assets and defbrred tax liabilitics are offlset if a legally enforceable right cxists
to sct offcurrent tax assets against curent tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relatc to the
same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Mininum Alternative tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the Income'l'ax Act, l96l is
rccognized as tlre current tax in the Statement of Profit Loss. The credit available under the
Act in t'espect of MA'I'paid is recognized as an asset only r.vhen and to the extent it is probable
that the company r'vill pay normal income tax during the year fbr which the MAT crcdit can
be carried forward {bl set-oIf against the nonnal tax liability. MAT credit rccognized as an
assct is teviewed at cach balance sheet date ilr)d $rittel tlorvrr to the oxtent tho aforesaid
convincing evidence no longel exists.

Iianting,r per shuro

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing tl'le net profit for the year ailribr"rtatrle to
cquity shareholders by the weighted averagc numtrer of equity shares ontstanding during the
year. Earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's earnings per share ale the net prcfit
fbr the year attributable to equity shareholders. The weighted average nurnber of equitie.s
shares outstanding during tlre year end for all periods prcsented is adjusted for events, such
as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the
nutnber of equities shares outstanding, witlrout a correspondirrg change in rcsources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings pel share, thc net profit or loss for thc year
attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average nurnber ofsharcs outstanding
during the year is adjusted for the efftcts ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

xvi. Prsvisions ond continget t liilr;tifll&s

Plovisions are recognizccl when the Conpany has a present obligation (legal or constluctive) as
a result ofa past event, it is probable that an outflow ofresources ernbodying economic bcnefits
will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the anrount of the
obligati<x. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of plofit and loss.

lf the effect ofthe tirne value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a cuffent pre-
tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to tho liability. When disccunting is
used, the increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognized as a flnance cost.

A provision in rcspect of loss contingencies relating to claims Iitigation, assessrnent. fines,
pcnalties, etc. are recognized when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, and thc antount
can be estirnated reliably.

'i
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notcs to linancial sfstcmen ts (Cawtinued)
far thepnnnci$l1ta6a.sndtg JI A,tilt;r 20is
(Cun'cncy: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

2 Significanlaccountingpolicics(Continue<l)

xvi. Provi,sionsontlcontingenltiabilirtcs (Cttatinued)

A corrtingenl liability exists lryhen therc is a.possible but not probable obligntio' or a llres{Jntobligntion that m.tr p'otrnlily will nor. rcquiie an outfiow";f;;;;;., e'rbcxlyi'g econernrictrelrcl't'tq or: a pt'esent obligntion n'tto*oioirrn.i,ir cannot be estimated re liably, contingent liabilitiesdo not warrant provisions but ar$ disclosed unless trre possilitity oiu'n outno* of resources isrenrctlc' cottti'gcnt flsscts are neithsr recrogrrized nor oisriosJo ii-it.,. nnnn.ial statements.l'lorvcver, cotttingertt {sset$ are asressud cnofirually and lil; lt ;i;;; certain thar an inflow oleconotuic resources embodying economic bcncfits rvill ur;rr, ,"tut".t-#ome is recognized in tbeyear in which the change occurs.

xrtli,

xvlt.

Fuit vnlu e nreos rrrenenl
'Ito conrpuny lllo{lstrrus llrrancial hrstrunrents, suclr as dcrivatives, at fair value at each balancesheet date.

l"air valuc is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paicl to tr.ansl'er a liabilitv in anod*ly t'mrsrrr;r.iun bctwee' urarket participunt* ot the mcasurement date. i#;;lt;,;:measurenrent is hnscd on the prcrittttplion that thn tratislrution to sell ilrc asset or transfer theliability trrkes place either:

hVir wlue nrezsuteftEnt (Conilnued)

- ln the principal nrarket for the asset or liahility, or- In the absenoe ol"a principal ntarket, in the most advantageous rnarkcl for the asset or liability
l'he principal or trre rnost advantagcous nrarket must be accessibre by the company.
'llte fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using;1he assu'irlptions thaf fiarket participantsytua.1s1 when pficing the asset.r liability, assurrring that mnrkel participfllrt$act in theirccanomic best intcrest,

AII assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statencntsare mtegot'izxd rvithin rlic..fail value hierurchy, described as folrows, based on the lowest levelinput thnt is significant to rhc fair uoru" n***ii.lr.nt * a whole:
l-evel I * Quotetl (unadjustcd) nrarket prices in active markets for identical asscts or liabilities
t'evel 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowcst level input that is signilicant to the fairvalue rnearrnement is dhectly or indircctly ot ro,uult"
Level 3 * valuation techniqucs for which thc lowest level input that is significant to the fairvalue measursment is unobservable.
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Privi Iliotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to tlre Standalone Fiuancial Statements (Cotttirtued)
As ot Mnrch i 1,2025

(Cuncncy: Indian Rupcas il lakhs)

3 Shnre Capitnl

rtuthorised:

4,00,00,000 (as ar March31,2024:4,{)0,00,000) Equiry Shari}s of Rs. l0/- each-

lssucd,.Subscribcd antl paid up:
3,62,74,728 (as ar March 11,2024: 3,62,74,?28) Equiry Sharcs ofRs. l0/- cach fully paid up

r) lleconriliation of thc nunrber ofsbares

2l! $t I{rrch 31,1025

Amoutrt

3$27A1

Nutrrbcr

3$2174J28

isrucd durirrg rhc yca

3(12,74;t28 ,,621,47

As at
As at

March 3l ,
2024March 31, 2025

4,000.00

3,627.47 3$27.47

J,d27.47
ffi.

1,627.47

Ar rt lvtarch 3 1,202{

Nurnlxr

3,62,14,1X8 3,6?7..t?

?:8 3{'27 4i

Asot Asat
Mlrch 3I,2025 March 31,

(r,t94.28) (4I1.6{)

0,r94.28) (4|.64\

b) llighls, prufercnces und rcstrir:{ions nftach€d to equily shares

'lhc (bnrpurry has n single olass of equity sharcs. Accordingly, alI cquily shtrus nrnk Qr;uolly with rc$flrds tn divitlcritls urrrl sharc in

lij]t:.:j:':::-|:1.11:tl:*-1 1'.{q"F9* "f'$lu'r$ 
srt *.ttibtr riu.irt o, ou"r ii n'*t*'u y pty*ii- ltrvc url brsen pirirt.

Ii{rru$ro pily srry{inrqrrnl carlsd nrt an $linrcs rn{y.rc{ir til forrci$ie ol lhe shar;s
on wirrcling up of (he citntFirhy, rlie hold*r* of eiriry sr.* *iri f" .,riiiiJ:iu 

"*i"- rhe rcsidual assers of the crrnrpany, rcmainingoftcrdistribtttion nllull licfetcntlal umounls in proportion to the nunrbcr ol'ctiuity sharcs held.

ai t[e bvpiming of tho ytsr

onr$t*ndidg st thc cDJ uftle Xuil

c) Sharcs hcld by holding company

d) Dct{ils ofsh{reholders lrolding urore than Solo ofsharcs

Other equity

Retained Eamin&s

:i

r'jtt

;l
i. .t

ii

1
l

I

I

i

I,t
.t.l

:
,

.1

J

,l

4

A! at

Chernicals Linrired

3,62,74,128 '1,62,74328

Nunrber Nrrrnbcr Arnouot

j,627,47

As ot lllsrch 31,2024

Amounl

March 31,

As r( Msrchll,2025 As nl ltlarch 31,2024

Speciolity (-'hcoticnls Linited
3,62J4,728

Nunrbcr .A Numt[r Va

3,62it4,128 100.00%

l.:t ':)(] ;:"
!r/ [*(1

M&'" w
$4"



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financiat Statements (Continaed.)
As at Mareh 31,2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in takhs)

4 Properfy, ptant and equipment

2&r.62I,100.92
57.74

M|rch 3t,Z0Z5

For fie ycar
As et

llfarch 31,2025

l.7tWork in

24.20

5.26

24.2974

5tJ4

14.23

Description Dcpreciation
Gross Bloch

and fixtures

Building

& Machinery
640.99

601.34

69.75

45.95

3.24

2.24

lief Block

As st

235.76

904.08

t25.09

30.38

10.r0

As at
Ilarch

3r,2025

n26
1St.64

20.ts
4.83

r38

m3.24

732-44

IG4.94

I.r.53

6.72

1.03

As at
April 0U[i24

876.7s

1505.43

I94.84
77J3
,3.A

876.75

t'4s3.69

194-84

7733
13.34

As at
April0U024 *Deprcciation on Deletion during

rer.aluatioa the y€rr

Additior during Deletion during
the year the year

1.518.66s.26l90!s4,89

March 31,2024 March 31J.024

As atFor the;'earApril 0l,2tr?.3

As at

54.89r I4.65Work in

7423

5.26

?4.23

54.89

14.47

Description

& Machinery

fi:rrmes

ooE.5 t

?nr ,<

8t.90

4.62

Net Btock

As at

208.74

752.44

i04.94

8.72

l.o3

*Depreciation on Deletion during
rcvaluation the-vear

;rt4.65

?o.15

4.83

L.\t
1.36

647-19

84.79

2072
65,,

Deletion dwing
the period

' Gross

As at Addition during
April0lt023 the period

n6.75
1,398.80

194.84

71.33

13.34

As at
March 31J024

n6.75
t;453"69

t94.84

T1.33

13.34

E ,i i,t -,



Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continued)

ls at March 31,2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

5 Intangible assets

62.28 t7,69 103.8079.88

17.49$23A

Asset Undar

0.8r

79.0818230

Description
Gross Block

Nct

inbngiblc asseb

& softwares 103.62

0.t?

6r.s9
0.61

As at
April 011024

As at
Il{arch 31,2025

Arzt
April 0I,20X

Amortisation

For the vear Deletion during
' the year

Addition during Dcletion during
the }?ar the Jreer

As et As at
.illarch 31, 2025 March 31, 2025

sr.85 Lzt62-20t0.34

As at
Aprit 0lZ0?3

Asset ljnder (60.29)6e .29

soflrvare

Description

12t.4862.2A

For fte year

s1.86

81_48

Block

Deletion during
the year

182.70

0.98

Deletio: Juriog
tl'e year

10r.2?

0.98
t0.14

0.20

Grois

Addition during
the year

As at
March 31,2024

Kt {o
0.61

Amorfsation

Asat Aga
Maxchil"2024 April0l,2021l

51.45

0.4t

As af
Match3l,2024

121.n
437

81.48I

R{gt
*l?,at

^4-_Y



Privi Biorechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Sfandatone Finaneial Statements (Con/inued)
As at March 3 1,2025

(Curreney: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

5a Rightofuseassets

75474

Ai atAs el

0.99t2t12
ldui!

M8rch3I,2025 ApritOt.2024

t40.tr13.70

75174

.{,emulsaci Aflortisaiion
N€t csrrl,ing emount

6t4.63

Ar
Maruh 3I,

Dclctior duriqg
thc ycsr

Gres csrryhg am@nt
Addifion during {he Dbpml during rhc

)ur y6' As rt
March 3t,2025

As rt
Aptil 01, 20?!l Amonisfio! rDcpreiatioaon

for drc yar mluadon

inungrtlo asrts
629.37

. ?t4-741,387.40

13.?0

A$d
Mach 31,20?3

lzt.42

Delctio duiog
thc rv€

Gr6sffiyLtgmoei
rAddjtios duine *G Ditpmt duiag*rc

)'€ ya
**a ar4ring mout

As at

!{eh 3t- 2024

'Dcprcixioc u
crtllation

Awutr*cd Amnisrbn
,{s a! emnision fq

Ap!t101,:0?2. drc yw

129.5s

,ds a
\,IadI Sl. 2024

Asa
Apnl 01, ?023

**
4/
{



Plivi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notcs lo the Standalonc financirl Stltcnrcnts (Continued)
h at lvldtch J 1,2025

(Cmrncy: lndinn Rupeas io laldrs)

fuvcn,oric*
(valucd rt krwcr ofcost ard net renliurtrlo vdrrc)
Stores nnd rpares

? Other financitrl sssets

(llnsccured, considered good unl$s othcmire ststcd)

hrter Clorporate dcposit (PSCL)

.Security dcposits

l'rrdc Rcccivables

(Unsmurcd unl*s othcryisc stsacd)

Considerrd good- $ecured

Duer frorn relatcd purry (mfcr notr 2f)
Ducr fion otlrm

Crudit irnprirct'l
l.cs; Allorvancs for expccred crcdit lors ard *cdir irnpnimonl

Prrliculnr,s

Non-csrrent poraion

It nrchJl{2025 March31, 2024

20.t4 t6.67

20.14 16.6?
#t*

N'0n-current portior

Mrrcl JrJ0tS Maroh 1t,2014

March 31,2025 Mx.ch 3t! 2t|24

31.s1

31,51

C.urYcnt Portion
Marct3I,2025 Marchll,2024

250.00 900,00

250;00 900.00
@

lllu*h 3l,X0l5 M*ch 31, 20?4

llNilr ll. 202{

49.6,2

49.67'*"""^.ry

Undiiprtcd'li{dc nceirbales*onsidend good

Undirputed'litrde Rccci$bl6- whiclr hava significan!
inereasc iil trcditrirk

lhdipucd Trarlc Rocciwbles"Crcdil impircd
llndiitul.d Tradc llcccivab,s Conuidered g.uod

Distlled 'fmde Rrcaivsbl6-*hiDh hrvc ai$nifimnl ircftao
in credit risk

Disputcd nidc Reccinbles. crcdit inpared

Capital adv*nm
Adnnco to y€ndor6

Prufaid fxpenses

'lts Rcccivable

Rmi}ahle &om govmm€nt suthorilios

Loons md advanoes to ortrp.loyeos

164.17

t64.71

Out$lundlig for follorving pcrinds liom due drtc ofprymcnts
Lossllrancr$nths . 6hont[s-|ytr$r 'lotol

( I,lrfth 3 l.r0? ,Mi..h 1 l. ?0i il^r.h I t.?01.r. [fuilr.t:t, Inl{ lrtr&h ! l,]0?J

16411 tu,1t

Mnrth J!,2025

0.r2

1.61

Mrrch Jt302s

35,92

9 Crsh and cash cquivnlcnt

Cush on hand

IJolnnccs with Fmls
hl cudclt iccounls

llurh Lshnrcs other lhnn ca![ illd r$sh cquivrlcrllr

Fixcd deporii sith bmk (rvitb original rnrturity oftnoro tlun thrts rnonths bot lsse th€n trvchc montlrs)

It Other Assats
(Uns**red corsidrrcd good)

Msreh 31,2024

9.24

lot.: I
-**-I6ni
Mmh 31,2024

35.59

. 15.92 35_59@.tudG

Currenl Portlon

Ilirrcb 31,2025 Mrrch 3 I ,20?4

1I.50

rt0
25.46

25.06

51,99

1.63
IU

i-}

rt

j

0"62

t6.84

23"29

d35

6.8916,49

i - 80;2i
1g-+%|%@

1ilt] ()
ur*
s{J wfu . -
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Nofes to the Standnlone l.inancial Statcments (Continued)

for lhe Period ended Mawh 3l ,2025

(Currency: lndian Rupees in lakhs)

L'l Revenuc from Opcrotions

'lbchincal Scrvices

I8 Other Income

hrfercst income liom fixed deposits

Interest received on income tax refund

Profft on sale of inveshrents (net)

Rent received

Unrealized gain olt investrnent

Miscelleneous Income
lntercst reccivcd ICD Loan
Profit on Sale of Land

19 Smployce benefits expense

Salaries, wages and bonus

Contribution to provident and other funds

Staffwelfare expenses

20 Ilinance Cost

Year ended
March 31,2025

480.00

Year ended
March3l,2024

5s5.00

:, 
1

i'l
;l
!l

:l

2.34

0.85

1.98

0.43

t.27

90.00

480.00 555.00

90.00

0.03

41.42

134,64

35.67

218.81

348.16

.1

il
iI
ii
i. 'l

i'l

,i
i

ii

.)
rl
:l j

,:
!

I-*

304.68

15,49

29.65

349.82

2s2,69

13.63

29.6s

29s.97

Interest on other loans

Amortisation of premiurn on forward exchange conlracts

Other Finance cost

Interest on delayed payment of income tax

Dcpreciation and amortisation

Depreciation on tangible assets

Amortisation of intangible assets

0.42

0.02

2t

200,62

17,69

0.99

194.36

10.34

16.46

22t.16

<i :,^

ct)

right ofuse assets

219.30

w
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Privi Biotechnologies Private l,imited
Notes to the Stnndalone Financial Statenrents (Continuetl)

for the Period ended March 31,2025

(Curency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

22 Othcr Expenses

Power and fi.rel

Buildings

Plant and nrachinery
othorc

Consurnables

Contrscl Labour Chargos
Insurance

Rates and taxes

Truining Expcnses

Auditors lernurrcratiun;

Stututory audit
Printing and statiorrery
Legal and profbssional fees

'Iiavelling and conveyance

Bank charges

CSR exirenses

Laboratory & Analytical Expenses
Sundry balances Woff
Management support services

Rounding Off
Sundry Bal. Wriuen OII
Other Admin Expenses

Year ended
March 31,2025

t63.24

0.46

90.98

5.u9
129.01

50.40
0.45

138,60

r.35

r.00
t.1.08

83.23

18.9r

0.87

56.S2

40.36

Year ended
March3l,2024

146.t4

0.34

15.35

3.59
29.32

3l.05
L88

3.31

0.30

t.00
9,9 r

4t.87

18.92

0.64

45.09

36.24

794,46 384.95
:l; .J

l
I

#{& */

{kt

'[tft il(, ilL'i;
Et)

il
I

i

I
J

l.t
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23 Employcc benelits - Post"elnploylnent bcnefif plarrs

r) l)efined confribulion plars
The L"ornpuy 8llrkoJ contdbutions, deternlirl(d as a spccificd percentdgs of enrptoyee salarjcs. in respect of quqlifying cngrloyues torr-on1s

spccified contributions. Thc conttibutions arc charged !o siatemcnt ofprofit and loss as they accrue.

'l'ho cornpany has recognised the following amount as an expcnsc and included in thc Note l7 undcr,,con(rjbution to providenl & other lirnds,,:

Privi Biotechrrologies Private I.,irnitecl
Notes to the Standalonc Financial Stofcnrents (Continued)
lor rlte Fariod ended March 3 1,2025

(Currency: lndian Rupees in lakhs)

Contribution to ernployccs provident l'und

Contlibuthn tcr ESI

Anroilnl recognised ln lhc llal0ncc $h0c( ln rc$pc(t ofGt.aluily
Pre.sent value ofthe lirndcd delined bcncfit obligation at the

N{t lhblllty(rssel)

Movcmrnt ln prcscnt valrrc ofdclincrt bcnefit oblig:rtion
Obligation taken ovcr under BTA (Refer Note No. 30)
Opening Defi ncd 13enefi t Obiligations
Currertt service cost

Inlfrest cost

Aetuarial (gain/loss

llcnctits paid

Closhg dofincd benelia oblig{tiou

Ycqr ended

Mnrch 31, 2025

I5.49

Ycar endcd

I\'lnrch 3t, 2024

13.63

As r(
March 31,2025

A$ nt

March .l l, 2024

32.84 26,12

32.84 26.12

b) Dcfincd benefit plnns
'l'ho company operatcs one post'employmsnt defimd bencfit plan (funded plan) that provides gratuiry, Ths graruity plan €ntitles an omployec, who
has rendcred at lcusl five years ol'oontiltuotts service, to receive one-halfmonttr's salary thr caci far ofcompletcd ssricc at thc time ofrrireurent.
In-case ofcrnployces complcling longur scrvico pctiods, the Company's scheme is nrorc favourablc as courpalcd to the obligarion under paymcnt
ofcratuityAct, 1972.

l1

i)
i1i. .l

il
f1

;,

:l
:i
ii
.I

]

,t
.!

l
I

26,t2

4,91

1.88

(0.07)

0.00

18.s9

3.93

I]B
4.13

( 1.9 1)

W
fuWf;r

il,r
(I: {:'



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Stanclalonc Financial Stafelnents (Confinued)

tor tlrc Pertod eudcd tVarch J t,2025

(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

23 Enrployee bcnefits - post-crnptoynrent bencfit plans (Continuei)

b) Dcfincrl benetit ptans (Contiurcrl)
lixpcnse r.ccogniscd in sla(crncnl of profit and loss
Curreut servicc cost

lntcrcst on defined benelit obligations
Tolnl

Rcncasurentcnls rceognised in Otlrrr conrprehrnsive incorne
Chunge irr Dcrnographic Assunrption
Change in filnucial Assumption
nxporicnce sdjustmcnt$

Tottl

'I'ottl cxpcnse rccogniscd

l'rinciprrl [c({nt.ial ns$urnption, Rt lhe belnnro 6hcca d$tc
I)i$(roriBt nrtc (p.lt )
Iixyrc<:ttd rate o{,Salary incrcase (p.u.)
Attrition Ihtc

Mirrlality Tablos

'l'he sensitivity onalysos nbove have been detsnnirred based
reasonatrle chouge.s in koy assurnptions occunirrg at the end

6.72 9.4s

Martft 31,2025 March 11,2024

As at

ll{arch 31, 2025

4.9t
t.88

As at

March 31" 2024

3.93

1,38
6.79 5,3I

l.s t
( t.s8)
(0.07)

0.74

3.19

4,13

7.7t%
8.25o/o

For scrvice 2 years
and below:20%
For service 3 to 4

Years: l0%
For ssrvice 5 Years

and nbove: 5olo

7,4't%
g.2so/,

Iror seruicc 2 years
aud bclorv : 207o

For scrvice 3 to 4
Ycarc: l0%

For scrvicc 5 Years
and above: 5%

,!i. i

1

:l
't

Irl

ii

'
t'!

:i

,:

ii:i

J

I
J

.J
I
]

lndirn Assrucd Livcs
Mortality (2012-td)

hrdian Assurcd
Livcs Mortality

(2012-14)

Tl)e estimatc$ offuturc salary ittcrcase, considete<l in actuariul valultion, rak0 accounl ofinllarion,.seniority, promotion and other rclevant facto($such as supply and dcmand in thc cmploynrcnt markel.

:i:iffii;:ff":i:ctunr 
olr plan assets is hascd on average long tenn rote ol)crurn expcored on invesr,rrents of the F'und during rhc esririlsrcd rerm

A qurrrtitarivr sensitiviry rnlrysis forsrgniticanr flssumprio* is ns slorvn berow:

on-a mclhod that ext.apolates tho impact on defincd benelit obligation as a resull of
oflhe repo{tiDg period, as calculated by Actu0ry.

lixpcrience adjuslnlcnt

Mrrch 31,2025

3r96

{3J4)

March 31,

1.17

ral0

3.96

(3J4)

Mnrch 31, 2025 March 31" 2024

I;utilre

delincd bcnclil oblig{tior duc to;
a. l7o increase

I % decrerrse
t,t7

(2.68)

'l)t
l)..1rr;
dS

benefit obligntion

adjustment on plan liabilities

3r,

{ssels

(26.

3.39on

Mnrch 3I,2025

32.84

(32.841

0.58)
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to tlru Standalone Finsncial Strtcments (Continued)

for tha l>criod ended ldffch 31,2025

(Currency: Indian Rupces in lakhs)

24 Related party disclosurcs

r) Lisr ofnclatcd Prrtics

It(l0re{, nn-rlf({ ultclt ct,0tft l {rl$t:

IlokliIg Conprny
Pri!i SperisliU Chcdri6ls Li,nilqt

linltl,rtt'isgi nlr:$r{or rijsrrl.lirlrully ifflirerrrctl lly kcy nrntrlrstrrn(rlt ncryonnct gf_ifi(:iir-\lrtlrr,$
llrivi Lif6 ScieD$s l!t, Ltdl

Fnsd 0ry6nies Pl4. Ltil,

P,ivi Fi0c Sciql$ Privtte Lintled

viliralrleslneGt snd'f[diog P{ Lld

SalcllircT echrclogiN P.ivlte Limitcd

KrJ Monltgcntcnt Pcrsonncl (KMP)
Mr fr. B. Rlo (Mrniging Direcror)

Mr Mshsh P. B6brdi(Dir@tor)

l)) During ahe ycar, f0llorving tronsactions $erc carrictl out wilh thc reloted partics :

'i
I

I
I

!

il

,i

t.' if.!

i:: it:. J

t" ':

!i
ll

:.1

i
.t

.i

'l:i

'. 1

l

I't
.

.t
!
I

significaotly iolluenccd by key rnd tlrelr relstilm
$snsgeme0l personncl or lhcir

t€lfltiv€i
March 3t,2025 3l March 2024 Mnrcl 31,20X5 ll Marclr 2024 llfurch 3t,2023 3 t Morclr

2024

f rivi lipcc(nlity Clrccuricrlr L.td

Itrivi Specielity Chccnimls Ltd

or

rl!'nclionir

servlccs

,t80.00 ,r20.00

90.00 60.00

Pcnonnel

Privi tipecialiry Chccrnicrls Ltd
of mw mRlcrlsls

ofConsunuble

Pnvr line Sciosr Pvt.Ltd.

Vivim lnver{firotrt il(l TffidinB Pv{ Ltd

Pasad OrSalica Pvt Lld

PLivi Lifg Scicrce Prt l,td

slgnificsrtly itrnueoced by key snd aheir relrtlycs
mnnsgcmert pcrsonncl or tkcir

rclsaivcs

Morch !1,2015 3l March 2024 March J1,2025 3l Mruch 2024 Mgrch 1t,2025

764,n l2r.l6

25.00 25.00
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Privi Spcciality Cftcanicnls Lrd

Ilccclvnble
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financial $talerncnts (Continued)

for the Period ended March J t,2025

(Currclcy: lrxlian Rupecs in lakhs)

25 [rnringspershare
Profil(Loss) after tax attribur&ble to equiry shareholders [A]
Nunrbcr of cquity shares ar the beginning ofthc year [B]
Number ofequity sharcs outstanding at thc end ofthc y6ff [C]
Weighted average numbrr ofequity shares outstanding during thc year
Basic & Diluted carniugs (in rupces) per share ol.l.ace valuc Rs. t 0

Msrch 3I,2025 March 31, 2024

ljor and on behalfofthe Board ofDircctors of
Prlvl lliotschnologies lrrivate Limitcrt

D. [. Rao

Managiug Director
DIN: 00356218

S lycr
ofllcer

Menberuhip No: 105320

{ 13.s3)

3,62,74,728
3,62,74,728

3,62"74,128

(0.04)

Direc!or
DIN:0005j, 162

Ashwiui $hsh
Conpuny Sacrekry

Menfiershlp No: A-58378

(760.22)

3,62114,728

3,62,74,728

3,62J4,728

Q.t0t

26 Previous ycrr compur.atlvc
The previous ycar ligures have been relrouped and reclassified, rvhorovcr requircd.

27 krlbrrrlationwlthlEgardtootlteraddttroralinlbrmationandothcrdisclosurcstobsdisclosodbywayofnotestostgtemontofprofitandLoss
ns speoificd in tiohsdule lll to thc Act is eithsr'nil 'or'not applicablc'to the Conrpany foi,f,. y"u.,
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

pJRECTQRS:""REPoRT

To

The Members,
Privi Biotechnologies Private limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 37th (Thirty SeventhlAnnual Report of the Company
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended March 3!,ZOZ4.

t. FINANC|ALSTALEM-EN"T$&REs!.JLTgr

a. Firlqn"f;,lq,l..Besultq

The company's performance during the year ended March 3L, zoz4, as compared to
the previous financialyear, is summarized below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

b. OPERAT!oN5i

Your Company continued its focus on two major biorefinery initiatives i.e. pine Chemical
Biorefinery and Biomass Chemical Biorefinery. ln addition, the Company has been testing and
developing several reaction and separation steps for under-development technologies at privi
Speciality Chemicals Limited (Holding Company) for the following
Camphor, Menthol, Peppermint Oil, Habonolite, Helvotolite.

Prionyl,

Knowledge Conlra & Begd.0lllce : Privl Houso, A-71, TTC, Thano Bolapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Rallway Station, Navl Mumbai - 400 710. lndia
Tel': +9f ?2687132001 33043500/33043600 1277830401277$A41 t27783045 | Fu: +91 22z771g04gl6l71g2s2 | CtN: U74220MH190opTc0g7bg4

Year ended

March 3L,2024 Ma 3 2023

Year ended

Total Revenue 903.16 731.55
Total nses 673.76 606.82

Depreciation, Finance Cost &Profit before
229.4 L24.83

Less: Finance Cost 0.02
:Profit before Depreciation & Tax 229.38 t24.83
Less: Depreciation 22t.16 237.37

Profit before Tax 8.22 (LLz.s4l

,Profit from continuing operations before tax

Less: Provision for Taxation

Less: Current Tax

8.22
:.:*.+.**g....:|=: 2,07

12.30

re

(LLz.54',t

(10.28)

Profit after Tax (6.1s) (702.26)



PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

Below are the highlights of the progress made in the financialyear 2oz3-24:

i. The successful completion of research of L-Menthol and DL - Menthol has made holding
company i.e. Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited (PSCL}to go ahead with development of the
said product under Pilot facility and the Company has started working on the same to
manufacture nature like Menthol. The development activity is expected to be carried out
over a 15 to 18 months period for manufacturing and developing enzymatic production of
'green' L-menthol.

ii. The research activity on Floravone and lndomarone has be taken up from January 2024.
The scaling up of biomass fractionation from corncob and sugarcane-bagasse for
manufacturing furfural. This is continuing and results are expected in over 12 months'time.

iii. The research activity of biomass based products continued during the last quarter of the
said financial year.

c*, REPqRT....ON ,,PERFORMANCE CIF $tJBStDtARtES, ASSOCTATES ANp JOTNT VENTURE
COMPANIES:

Your Company does not have any subsidiary, associate and joint venture company.

d. DrvrpFNP.,:

ln view of the losses incurred during the year, your Directors do not recommend any
dividend for the financial year under review.

e. TRANSFERTORESERVES:

During the period under review, the Board of Directors of the company have
recommended to transfer Rs. (4LL.64) lakhs to reserves, compared to Rs, (383.03) takhs
in the previous financial year as the company is incurring losses.

f. REVrsloN oF Il!!.aNCtAt STATEMENT:

There was no revision of the financial statements forthe year under review.

g. DEPOSITS:

The Company has notaccepted orrenewed anyamountfalling within the purviewof provisions

of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Act'') read with the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the year under review. Hence, the requirement for furnishing of
details of deposits which are not in compliance with the Chapter V of the Act is not applicable.

h. QISSTSSUSES t*lTp.F$ssgTtgN,lfl4f3,$l pEJ]tE.cQ[vtpANtr$, clii?p*,si

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no material changes and commitments which
could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred betwedn the end of the
financial year of the Company and date of this report.

Knowlodgr Cenlrc & Ragd. 0lllce : Prlvl House, A-71, TTC, Thane Bolapur Road, Near Kopar Khalrane Rallway Statlon, 710.lndia

"p
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

i. Pr$,9[osp-B-E-oF oRpERs,pAS__SEq,p, y REGUTAToRS oR couRTS..pB_LBlp"UJyAk

During the year under review, no orders have been passed by any Regulator or Court or
Tribunal which could have an impact on the going concern status and the company,s
operations in future.

j. EARTI$tlfiAS$,,S.F,cQ$-r.RACIg,g.B ABRA!){gFMErrlr WIH ReLArEp-,panltEsi

During the financialyear under review, transactions/ contracts/ arrangements entered by
the Company with related parties as defined under the provisions of Section 2(76) of
Companies Act,2013 were in compliance with Section 177 and Section 188 of the
Companies Act, 20L3 and the disclosure of the same is given in the financial statement
under the head "Related Party Disclosures,,.

k. PARIICUTABS OF toANS, GUARAITITEESi TNVESTMENTS ANp SEgURtTtES:

The Company has given loan to its holding company, Privispeciality Chemicals Limited of
Rs. 10 crores vide agreement dated September 22,2023. As on March 3L,2O24, the
outstanding balance of this loan amount {lnter corporate deposit) is Rs. 9 crores, which is
also shown in the Note no.7 of the Financialstatements of the company.

I. THABEIAPIIAT:
Authprized Canital:

During the year under review, the Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs.
40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only).

lsqued" [U bqcri bgd s$di Paid;gt, C.a pita!

The lssued, subscribed and paid-up share capital as on March 3L, zoz4, is Rs.
36,27,47,280/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Twenty -Seven Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two
Hundred and Eighty) divided into 3,62,74,728 (Three Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Seventy Four
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

l(nowledge Csnlto & Bagd' 0tllce : Privl House, A'71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khalrane Rallway Slatlon, Navi Mumbai - 400 710. lndia
Tel': +91 22687132001 33043500/33043600 12778304012778s041 t2778s045 | Fu: +91 222778g049t68718292 | CtN: U74220MH1985pTC037534
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

m. P l s c Lgs tl B E U N D ER S Ecil 9N.lL3 f'el{iil.p [$l E,,Cg.Mp.*N lE$AeT,t0{Si

The Company has not issued any equity shares with differential rights during the year under
reviewand hence no information as per provisions of Section  3(aXii) of the Act read with
Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

n. ni$e[g5:[|ff*F,U ND ER $ EcrrON 54 f rlld] o[T#E coM pAN tES.AsT, z$[3i

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the year under review and
hence no information as per provisions of Section 54{1)(d)of the Act read with Rule B(13)
of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished,

O. DISCLO$URE UNDER SECfION 62I1I(bI OF THf COMPANIE$ ACT, 2013:

The Company has not issued any equity shares under Employees Stock Option Scheme
during the year under review and hence no information as per provisions of Section
62(1Xb) of the Act read with Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)
Rules, 2O!4 is furnished.

p. coRpoRATE SoCtALRESpONIitFtilW

The Company does not have the specified turnover or net worth or profit criteria as

stipulated under Section 135 of the Act and hence there is no requirement for the
Company to undertake CSR activities.

q. stsqFs$uHE,uqvpE& $ECnpN 6}{tl pF THE CpMpANtEs ACT. Aolli

The Company does not have a scheme of ESOP and hence disclosures pursuant to Section
67(3) of the Act, are also not required to be furnished.

MATIER$. *,H,[*?En TO pt REcroRs AN p KEy MANAGEBTAL PERSON N EL

a| EOARD oF DlR.FcfORs &.KEY MANAGERTAL pERsoNNEL

During the year under review, there is no change in the composition of Directors,

DISCLOSURES RETATED TO BCIARD; COM MITTEES AN D POL|C|E$

a. BoABQ,M.EFIINGS:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met four times on May 5, 2023, July
74,2023, November 2, 2023, and Janua
the Act, and rules made there under.

ry t8,2024 in accordance ons of

Knowledge Gonlts & Rogd.0lllco : Prlvl House, A-71, TTC, Thane Eelapur Road, Noar Kopar Khairane Rallway Stailon, Navl Mumbai .400 710. lndia
Tel': +91 2268713200/33043500/33043600/27783040127783041 t27783045 | Fax +91 2227783045168719292 | CtN: U74220MH19B5pTC0g7sg4



PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

b. .ft$$fi'q$$,R$fipgf}I$Hrh

ln terms of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act,2o!3, in relation to the audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended March 3!,2024, the Board of Directors
hereby confirms that:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had
been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

b' such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently and the
Directors made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March g!, ZOZ4
and of the loss of the Company for that year;

c. proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.

d. the annual accounts ofthe Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

e. proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

c. RLSK MANAGFMENT p0ilCyl

The Board of Directors of the Company has designed Risk Management policy and
Guidelines to avoid events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative
consequences on the Company's businesses and define a structured approach to manage
uncertainty and to make use of these in their decision-making pertaining to all business
divisions and corporate functions. Key business risks and their mitigation are considered
in the annual/strategic business plans and in periodic management reviews.

d. INTERNAT CONTRQL SYSTEMS:

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the Company,s
business and size and complexity of its operations are in place have been operating
satisfactorily. lnternal control systems comprising of policies and procedures are designed
to ensure reliability of financial reporting, timely feedback on achievement of operational
and strategic goals, compliance with policies, procedure, applicable laws and regulations
and that all assets and resources are dcquired economically, used efficiently and
adequately protected.

9"

Knowladge C6nhe & Regd, Olllco : Prlvl House, A-71, TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khalrano Rallway Stailon, Navl Mumbal - 400 710. lndia
Tel.: + 91 22 68713200 I 33043500 / 33043600 / 27783040 I 27783041 I 27783045 | Fax: + 91 22 27789049 I 6871g292 | CtN: U74220MH1 gB5pTC0S7534
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

4.

Mr. D.B Rao, Managing Director of your Company is an Executive Director of the Holding
Company, Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited and is getting remuneration/ Comrnission
from the said Holding Company.

Mr. Mahesh Babani, Director of your Company is Chairman & Managing Director of the
Holding Company, Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited and is getting remuneration/
Commission from Holding Company.

4U SIT,*R$ ANE:REFQR?$r

a. AUDITORS REpORT;

The report given by M/s E, E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors
of the Company, mentioned in their report for the financial year ended 3lst March 2024
read with the explanatory notes therein are self-explanatory and therefore, do not callfor
any further explanation or comments from the Board under Section 134(3) of the Act.

b. APPOINTIVISNT OF STATUTORy AUptIoR.i

The Shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meeting held on September
30,2a19, appointed M/s. E. E. sitabkhan & co., chartered Accountants, (Membership
No. 30721) as a Statutory Auditor of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of
the 32nd Annual General Meeting held on September gO,2O!g, until the conclusion of
the 3TthAnnual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the financial year ZO24-
25.

As on the conclusion of the AGM, the term of M/s E.E. Sitabkhan & Co. Chartered
Accountants, (Membership No. 3A72Ll shall expire. lt has been decided to re-appoint
M/s E' E. Sitabkhan & Co. Chartered Accountants for the period of further period of five
years to hold office from the conclusion of 37th Annual General Meeting until the
conclusion of the Annual General Meeting of the Company which is to be held in the
year 2029.

Your Company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that their
appointment, is within the limits specified under the Act, and the firm satisfies the criteria
specified in Section 141 of the Act, read with Rule 4 of the Companies (Audit & Auditors)'
Rules,2014.

5. OTHER DISCIOSURES

otherdisclosures as per provisions of Section 134 of the Act read with Companies (Accounts) Rules,
2014are furnished as under:

a. EXTfiaFTOHiANN$r.Ak.Smr,BN:

"With the notification of the Companies (Manogement and Administration) Amendment Rules,
2027, doted Sth March, 2027 ('Amendment Notificotion 2027') the erstwhile Rute 72 of the
Companies (Management and Administrqtion) Rules, 2074 hos been substituted to
with the requirement of ottaching the extract of annual return with the

l(nowledge Csnllo & Begd. 0lllco : Prlvl Houss, A-71, TT0, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khalrane Rallway Statlon, Navl Mumbai -
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PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

completely subiect to the condition that the web-tink of the annual return is disclosed in the
sqme,

However, the Company does not have a functional website. Therefore, if any Member wishes
to receive the Annual Return, he/she can request in writing to the company."

EARNINGS AND OUTGO:
%

The particulars as required under the piovisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the Act, read with
Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 in respect of conservation of energy and
technology absorption have not been furnished, considering the nature of activities
undertaken by the Company during the year under review.

During the year under review, the Company has neither earned nor used any foreign
exchange.

The Company has adopted a policy on prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual
harassment at workplace and had also established an lnternal Complaints Committee, as
stipulated by The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (prevention, prohibition and
Redressal) Act, 2013 and Rules thereunder. During the year under review, no complaints
in relation to such harassment at workplace have been reported.

b.

c.

d. cosrAup,lroRs

During the year under review, your Company was not required to maintain cost records
as specified by the Central Government under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013
in respect of the businesses of the Company and accordingly no accounts and records are
made and maintained by your Company.

e.

The company is in compliance with the mandatory secretarial standards.

f. The details of difference between amount of the valuation done at the time of one-time
settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or Financial
lnstitutions along with the reasons thereof

The Company has not done any one time settlement with any of the Lenders/ Financial
lnstitutions/ Banks of any loan facility provided by them, therefore disclosure under the
given head is not applicable.

o There are no proceedings, either filed by Privi Biotechnologies private Limited or filed
against Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 as amended, before National Company Law Tribunal or other
courts during the period under review.

Knowlrdge Conlta & Regd. olllce : Privl House, A-71, TTc, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khalrane Raitway Stalion, Navi Mumbai - 400 710. lndia
Tel.: +91 22 68713200i 33043500 / 33043600 I 27753040 t 27783041 I 27783A45 | Fax: +91 22 27783045 t 68719232 | CtN: U74220MH1 985pTC037534



& PRIVI BIOTECHNOLOCIES PVT. LTD.

6. AqKNowtED-GEMFL?$,ANPAg'HEEclATlONl

Your Directors' take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders,
suppliers, bankers, business partners/associates, Central and State Governments for
their consistent support and encouragement to the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board

Bhaktavatsal Rao

Managing Director
DIN:00356218

Mahesh
Director

DIN:00051162

Date:25th Aprll,2024
Place: NaviMumbai

Fegiqtefed officb,
"Privi House" A-7I TTC, Thane Belapur Road,

Near Kopar Khairane Railway Station,
Navi Mumbai - 400 709.

CIN : U74220M H1985PTC037534
Tel No. +9L222778304014I/45,66023500 Fax No. +91 2227783049
E-Mail: qshwin i.shS[@ nrivlco.in

lhowladge Csnlte & Bogd. 0lllca : Prlvl House, A-71, TTC, Thano Belapur Road, Noar Kopar Khalrane Rallway Station, Navl Mumbal .400 710, lndia
Tel.: + 91 22 68713200 / 33043500 / 33043S00 / 2778s040 t 27789041 I 277$A46 | Fu: +91 22 27789049 I 68719292 | CIN: U74220MH1985PTC0I2534



E. E. SITABKTIAN& CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
office #17, Ground Flo_o1,,\4gbarak CHSL, Church Road, Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai - 40005g
Tel. : 9967315153 / 9322s30s07. Emait : e.e.sitabkhan@hotmait.com

tlpinion

We have audited the startdalone financial statemcnts ol' Privi lliotechnologics private Linrited (.the
Conrpany')' which comprise the stanclalone halance shcet as at 3lsr March iAZ4, and tlre standirlone
statement tlf profit and loss (irrcluding other comprehensive rncomc), the standalone stfttement ol. cha,nges
irrequityattdtlre standolone cash f'lorv $tstcmcnt lbr fhc ycarthen ended,and notes tr.r tlru starultrh.rrrclrtd AS I'inancial statement's. 

-incltrding n surnmary of tlre sigrrificant acrornting policies and othcr
cxplanaktty infi:rrnation (herein after ref'errecl to as '.stanialone tinaricial statements,).

ln ou;opiniolt nttd ttl thc bcst of our information and according tu tlrc cxplanatirns given lo us, the aforesaid
sfatrdalone llnnncial statemcnts give lhe irrfbrmation rnquiretl [y thc coritpurri.r ai, ztii: (.the Act,) in t1c
manner so requircd and give a truc itnd fair view in ionformity with the accounting principles generclly
accepted in India, of thc state ol'affairs of tlre Conrpany a$ at il't March 2024,itsi,oss (including other
cotnpreltensive income)' changes in equity and its .orh flL*'r for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conduoted our audit in accordance witlr the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specifiecl untler Section 143( I 0)
of tlrq Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are f'urther a"..riU"Aln the Auditor's Rcsponsibilities tbr the
Auditr of the statrdalone Financial $tatements section of our r€port. we are in,l"prrra*ilrnn" co*pr,ry iu
accordance with the Code of Bthics issued by the Institutc of ihartered Accourriants ui r,ruio tggether r.vit1the ethical requirements that are rclevant to our audit of fte standalone financial statements under theprovisions of the Act and the l{ules thereunder, and we have fllfilled our othcr ethical responsibilities inauctld*nce lvith these retluirentsnts and the Code of [,thic.s. We believe that the audit evirience we havs
ootalillecl rs sufliEient and apF,ffipriate to provide * b*sis for our opinion.

Other Infornatiorr

The pornpalry's mattagelnent ancl lloard of Directors are respolrsible for thc other information. 'l'he othorintblmation comprises the infcrrrnation incln<letl in the Conrpany's Annual Rcport but cloes *ot i'clucle the
stan{alone financial stfltemenrs and our auditors' report thereon.'

INDEPUNDENT A UI}ITORS' REPORT

To {hp Briard ol Directors
Privi Bioteclrnologies Private Lirnited

Rcport on tftc Audit of the stanrlalone Finalrcial sl$l*rnrlrlN

ppiuion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other infbrrnation ancJ we do nol express
form o1'assurance corrclusion thereon.

Our
any

LJ
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ft
lNnnPENDnNT AUIIITORS' REPORT (Conrinued)
Privi Riotechnokrgies private Limited

ln connection with our audit of the stantlalone financial statenents, ourresponsibility is to read the 
'rherinforpation-ancl, in doing so, con.sider whether the other inf'ormation is materially inconsistent with the

s{antJalon$ financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise upp*u* to tr* nr.toiult5,
missfatert. lf. lxrssd {:,H the work we have perfbrrnecl, we ccnchde thnl tlrerc i, $ ur.urtsriai misstaterncnt 

'16.risother infortnafit)rl, tv$ arc rcquired to report that lirct. We hnvs notlting ro r"pnri:;r, itti* ."turrt.

Manrgcmenl's Responsihility firr the stnnclalone Financinl statements

Tlre- Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in Section l i4(5)
ol'the Act with respect.to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair
view of the statc of affairs' profiilloss attd other conprehensive incorne, changes in equitiancleash fl6ws of
the Cornpany in accordance with th{t accounting principles generally rcceptecl in lndia, inelucling the tndian
Accounting Standards (lnd AS) speoified undeiSection tlSorthe-Rct. ihis 1"**pnuribil;ry alio inciur{es
naintenance of adeqtlate accounting rccords in accordance with the prervisions cf thc Act, lbr safeguardirrg
of the assets of the Company and for preventirrg ancl tleteeting fraucls anA other itregirtarities; seleotiorr
arid application of appropriate accounfing policios; making jud$rents and estimates that are reasonable
and prudent; and design, implententation and maintenaii"" Jf' adequate internal financial controls that
were operating eflbctivcly {br orrsurirtg lhe uu.:urrcy and completenes, df th" accounting recer.ds, rgl$van{ t'
the.preparation and presentation of the stanclalone ind AS financial shtements that give a true and fair view
altd are I'rec lronr rrraierial rnisslattrrrrcrnt, rvhetherducto fffnrd orerror"

III preparirrg the standalone filtancial $atenrenls, nranagelnent and Board of Direotors are resp6nsible fur
assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going *-un..rn, disclosing, as *pplicable, nratters related t6going concem and using the going concern basis olacJounting unless management either intend.s to Iiquidate
the company or to cease operations, or has no realistio altemaiive but to do so.

Audltorns Responsibilities for the Audit of thc stantlalone linancial statements

Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance atiout whether the stanclalone financial statements as a
wholc are free from matcrial misstatement, whether due to n'uuJ o, error, and to issuc an auclitors, report thaf*:l:{:: tt opinieru. Reusannhle assurdilce is a higlr lcvel of ur"u*"r irir- 

".i " suararrree thar en nurli{
cortclpc{ed in accordance with $As will ativay,e rterect e *tr{terial lnissratement wherr iI",nis.ts. Mis*tsterrrerts
oan arise fiom fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasqnably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone
financial statements.
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INDAPANDtrNT AUD|.TORS' REPORT (Continued)
Privi Biotechnokrgies private Limited

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, wc exercisc professional judgnrent an<l maintain trrrofcssionalskcptjcisrn througlrout the audit. We also:

o ldentify a nd asscs's the risks of material lnisstaternent of the standalone financial staternents, whcther clucto fruud or ctTor' dcsign and perfbrnr audit proceclures responsive to those risks, and obtain auclit evidercethat is sufTicient and appropriate to provicli a basis 
-for 

our 
"piuio". 

The risk of not detecting a materialtnisstatetncllt 
'esultirtg 

froin fraucl is higher than for one .esulii,rg fmnr error, as fraud may involvecgllttsion, fbrgery, intentional omi"ssions,inisrepresentationr, o. th" oye*i6e of intemal control.

' oPrairr an understanding of internal contrnl relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures thatare ap;:ropriate in the circumstances' Under section 143(3Xi) of the Act. ** ir. also iesponsible fbr
'" elipressing ottr opinion on whether the company has atJequate iirtelnal linancial controls rvith refercnce tofir:ancial statcttturrts itr pltue alrtl tlrc opcratirrg ltlbctiveness utlru"h colfiuls.

r Evaluatc the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting estimatesand relatcd disclosures rnade by managemint.

t Concltlde on the appropt'iateness of tnaltagcntent's use of the going concenl basis oi accgrrnting and, base<lon thc attdit evidence obtained, whether a rnaterial uncertairriy e,iists rctatea to events or sonditions thatnlay cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going conccnl. If we c<lnclurjc thar. arnatelial uttcertainly cxists, we ate ,rqLriretl to draw atteutiorr i, ou. auditor,s report to th{r relateddisclosures in thc standalonc financial itaterrrcnts oq if suclr disclosurcs are inadequate, to lnodifi 
'uropinion' ouf ccutclusioll$ are based on the auclit evidence obtained up to thc date ol gur iiuditors, rcp'rt.l.lolvovor' fitntrrr r:vt:nts or conditiutr:; rr.ry cuusc tho Courparty 1,, u"asc to contirtuE as a going corlcelr,

r F'valtrate t'hc overall prcsclrtation. slructure and content of thc standalone financial statcme'ts, incluclirgthe disclosures, artd rvhethcr the standalone financial statemorts r;;essnt the underlying transacti''s andevents in a nlanner that achieves fair presentation.

we cornmunicate rvith thOse chargcd with governance regarding, among othor mattcrs, the plalpccl scu'u arrtllinrirlg of the nrrrlit nrtrl signilicirntaudit lirrclings, inclufinguiy ris,,ii"unl cleflciencic.s in intemal conrrolthat ivc irlentil'v clurirrg ,:uiauclir.

\\ti: ql;so provick fho'sc chnrged wifh govurrrurruu lvitlr u statemont lluit rv$ havc ccifirplled with relcvirrt sthica j
rcqttfl'i:ttt*ttls r,"'garding irrtJePcnd*rrci, aucl to cornmunicate with tlrctrr all relati6nships and othcr mrtl*r.s fhatmay,rcasonably bc thotrght to bear on our inclepenclence, anrl where applicable, relate6 ,oirguurar.
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INDf,PENDENI' AUDITORS' R-EPOR'I' (Continued)
Privi Biotechnologies Privatc Limited

Report on Ofher Lcgal and Regulatory Requirements

As requircd by thc Companics (Auditors' Report) Ordur,20l6 ('the Onler') lssued by rhe Cenrral
Governmcnt irr tenns of Section I 43 ( I I ) of the Act, we give in the 'Annexure A' a statoment on the
matters specitied in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the order, to thc extent applicable.

(A) As required by Scction 143(3) of the Ac! we r.epoft that:

a) We have sorrght and obtained all thc inforrnation and explanations which to the best of our
knowlodge and belief wero necessary for thc purpclses of oLrr arrtrit.

b) ln our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the Comp*ny sp
far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c) Thc standalone balance Sheet, the standalone statclnent of profit and loss (inclutling other
conlprehensive incorne), the standalone statement ofchanges in equity and thc standalonc cash
fl0rv stulctttcnl. dc,alt rvitlr by tlris report are in agreement with tlro buuks uf uccuurrl..

d) In oltr opinion, the afbresaid standalone financial staternents comply with the lnclian
Accoirnting Standards specified undcr Section I33 of the Acl.

c) Olr thc basis trf tlt'J rvlil.l.srr roprcserrtatiorrs receivecJ liom th$ dilectors as on J l"r fi{arch 2024
takcn on rccorcl by the Board of Director$. rrone of the clircrctnrs is disquulifir.-cl as on J l'r March
2014fi'onrheingappointcdasadi{ctorintcrrrrsofsectirrn 164(2)er}thuAct:ancl

I

0 With respect to the adequacy of the internal {'inarrcial controls with r:clbrence to flnancial
statements of the Company and tho operating effectiveness of such controls, rel'er our separatc
Report in 'Annexure B'.

roR M/S.E.E STTABKHAIT & CO.
CHARTSRSD ACCOIJNT

PLApE: MUMBAI

DATE:APRIL 25,2A24

E.E. SITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR
M.No: A-3O72t
UDII{: 24O9,OT 2 IBKAO1rJ(A 8 gg
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(i)

Priyi Biotechnologies Private Limited
"Anpexure A" to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2024
(Refprred to in our report of even date)

(ii)

ta) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars; inctuding

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets.

(b) All lixed assets are .physically verified by the management ,in our opinion, is
reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. The
physical verification of fixed assets was done in previous financial year 2023-24 and
No material discrepancles were noticed on such verification.

(c) ln our opinion and according lo the information and explanations given to us and
based on our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable
properties (other than immovable properties where the Company is the lessee and the
leases agreements are duly executed in favor of the lessee) are held ln the name of
the Company.

(d) According to the information and explanalions given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not revalued its
Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or
both during the year.

(e) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, there are no proceedings initiated or
pending against the Company for holding any benamiproperty under the Prohibition of
Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

(a)The company is involved in activity of research & development of aroma products
therefore does not have significant inventory, however few of the store spares ,

consumables and machinery spare parts which are taken and consumed. Regarding the
unused item at the end of the year inventory is taken as on 31ut March 2024 and same
has been valued on Average Price Basis. The Expenses on account of Consumables
Stores & spare items is shown in Profit & Loss A,/c net off inventory value. No
discrepancies were noticed on verification between the physical stocks and the book
records that were more than 1Ao/o in the aggregate of each class of inventory.

(b)According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has no sanctioned working
capital facility from banks or financial institutions.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company has not made during the year any investments
or given any guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances which are
characterized as loans, unsecured or secured, to LLPs, firms or companies or any other
person.
(a) Based on lhe audit procedures carried on by us and as per the information and
explanations given to us the Company has not provided loans or provided advances in the
nature of loans, or given guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the
year.

(iii)

{,'J

1!l
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Priyi Biotechnologies Private Limited
AnnBxure A to the lndepandent Auditors' R*port - 31 March 2024 (continued)

(iv)

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit
procedures conducted by us, we are of the opinion that the investmenls made is, prima
facie, not prejudicial to the interest of the company.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of tho records of the Company, no loans are given during the year further, the
corxpany has noi given any advance in the nature of loan-to any parfi during the year.

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
cxamination of the records of the Cornpany, there ls no loans given. Further, the
Company has not given any advances in the naturq of loans to any pnrty cttrrinCI thc ycar.
Accordinglv, clause 3(iii) (d) of the Order is not applicable,

(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examinafion of lhe rBeorcls of ths Company, thoro is no loan or nclvance in the nature of
loan granted. Accordiirgly, utause 3(lll) (e) of tlre crrder is not appticable.
(f) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
cxamination of the records of the Company; the Company has not granted any loans or
advances in lho nature of loans. Accordingly, clause gtiiii tD of the Orler is not applicable.
According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
exanrination of the records, the Company has not given any loans, or provicled any
L9cqri-tV as specified uncler section 185 ancl lBO of the Compani&s Act, aOte. RccorUing to
the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of 

'our 
exa*i'iuiio,i of

records of the Company, in respect of lnvestments made and guarantees given by the
company, the provisions of section 'l85 and 186 of the companies Act, 2011 have'been
complied urith.

ln our opinion and according to the information arrcl explanations given to us, the
Company fiag n9t accepted any cleposils or amounts which are deemed to be deposits
lront the public, Accorrlingly, clause $(v) of the order is not appficable.

ln our opinion since the company is not engaged in manufacturing activities , the rules
prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of cost records under Section
148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to Company.

According to the information and oxplanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, amo*nts deductedlaccrued in the books of
account in respect of undisputed statutory clues including Provident Fund, Employees'
$tate lnsurance, lnoome-tax, Goods and Service Tax, Duty of Custorns, Cess anr1 bher
nraterial stalutory dues havs been generally regularly deposited during the year by the
Company with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' state lnsurance, lncome{ax, Goods
and Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and other material statutory dues were in arrears
as at 31 March 2A24 for a period of more than six months from the date they becarne
payable,

(Y)

(Yit

(yii)

ri
41

di

{

t'1
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Priyi Biotechnologies private Limited
Annpxure A to the tndependent Auditors, Report - 3l March 2024 (continued)

(yiiil According to tj,9. information and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the iompany, t6* C"rpiny-iiir-noi rurrlioureo o,disclosed any lransactions, prwiousty unrecoided as income in the books of account, inthe tax assessments under the lncorn-e Tax Act, tgOt aJ income during the year.
(i*t (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the Company, the conipany has not defautt"o in iepaym"ntof loans and borowing or in tne piymeni oi iniJt**i thereon to banks or financialinsrirutions oyflng ure ylar. rurtnel G_C#p;;i jr.ji,"t;;;;;j"J;i",ioiXn 

toans orboirowings from any oiher lender during the yiai
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the Company, the Coripany has not been declared a wilfuldefaulter by any bank or financial institdtion ;r g;*il;;;ior government authority.

(c) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by themanagement, Company does not have any term loans.
(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overallexamination of the balance shost of the company, *nin[c,rt that no runJs raiseJ on short-term basis have been used for long_term purposes by the company.
(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overallexamination of the financial statements of the co*punyl *L report that the company hasnot taken.any funds from. qny entity or person on account of oi to il;i ih; oliif,"iion, orits subsidiaries, its associatei, suoiioiaiies oriolnil;tr;;; as defined under c6mpaniesAct, 2013.

(f) AccorcJing to the information and explanations given to us and procedures performedby us, we repg.rt ll'at the.company has not raised ioans duringth;i;;;th;'freoge ofsecurities herd in its subsidiaries (is defined under Comp".i"s nct, dots;.
{r) (a) The company,has not.raised any money by way of initiat public offer or further public' offer (incruding debt instruments)'Accordinstv, ;b;";"'it"x") of the order is notappticable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the Company, tre coilpany has not made any preferentialallotment or private placement of shares t tyut 
"r. 

pfiii convertible oeuentures duringthe year. Accordingry, clause 3(x)(b) of the ordeiis nJGpi,ricaore.
(xi; (a) Based on examination of the books and records of the Company and according to theinformation and explanations given to us, no fraud by in" borprny or on the companyhas been noticed or reported during the course or the iruoit. 

-

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section(12) of section 1.43 of the Companies Act, 2013 ias ueen nreo by the auditors in Form
IDT--4 as prescribed under ruls 13 of companier te"oitlna nuoiiorsl nrei ioi+ ,"ip,the Central Government.
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Priyi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annpxure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 3{ March 2024 (continued}

(ttii)

(yiii)

(rivl

(ry)

(xvi)

(lvii;

(Ivilu

(rix)

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whislle blower complaints
received by the Company during the year.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi
Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion and according lo the information and explanations given to us, lhe
transactions with related parties are in compliance with Seclion 177 anrl 1BB of the
Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, arrd the details of the related party transactions
have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting
standards.

(a) Based on informalion and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, in our
opinion, the Company has internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature
of ils business as The Company is engaged in R&D activity.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanalions given lo us, the
Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its direitors or persons
connected to its direclors and hence, provisions of Seclion 192 ol the Companies Act,
2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xviXa) of the order is not applicable.

(b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia ,Act, 1034. Accorrjingly, clause 3(xviXb) of tho Order Ie not applicablo.

(c) The Company is not a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as defined in the regulations
made by the Reserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, clause 3(xviXc) of the Order is not
applicable.

(d) The company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause
3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.

The Company has not incurred cash losses in the currenl and in the immediately
preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory audilors during the year:. Accordingly,
clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.

According lo lhe information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial
ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisalion of financial assets and payment of
financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statemenls, our
knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our

-3
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ffi-
Priyi Biotechnologies private Limited
Annpxure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 3i March 2024 (continued)

(Tt)

examination of the evidence qupporting the assumptions, nothing has corne to ourattention, which causes us to believ'e thaiany material uncertainiv exists as on the date ofthe audit report that company is not capable'of meeting its liauilities e;i.ft;i il;; ;;i; ;;balance sheet as and when they fall due within 
" 

p"iioo oi on" v"u1 from the balancesheet date' We, however, state tliat thls is not an assurance as to the future viability of lhecompany' We further state that our reporting is based on ths racis up to the date of theaudit report and we neither give any guarantlee nor any assurance that all tiaoitifies tattinjdue within a period of one year rrom-ttre balance sfreet oaie, wiit fet oischarged by thecompany as and when they fall due.
a) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there isno unspent amount unde.r sub-section (s) of section 13s of ine corp"nies Act, 2013pur:.uall lo any project. Accordingly, ctauses 3(xx)(a) ano s(xx)iuiof the order are notapplicable.

FOR M/S.E.E STTASKTTAN & co.
C}IARTERSD ACCOU$TANTS

ffi 'r&"**g{il6""""""""i"*"fd1'

PLACE : MIIMBAI
DATE: APRIL AS,2OZ4

E.D. SITABKHAN
PROPRIETOR
Itl.!to: O-3O721

UDII| z Z4A3O7ZtBKAOtD(gsgg
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Priyi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure B to the lndependent Auditors' report - 3{ March 2024

(Referred-to in paragraph A (f) under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section of our report of even date)

Opiqion

We'have audited the internal financiat controls with reference lo flnancial statements of privi
Biotgchnologies- Privale Limited ('the Company") as of 31 Marcn iOZq in 

""ojUnction 
with our audit of

the qtandalone financiaf statements of the Company for the year ended on th}t'date.

ln our opinion, the Company has, rn all material respects, adequate internal financial controls system
with reference to financial slatements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively
as at 31 March, 2024, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financiai-statementi
criteJia established by the Company considcring the essential components of intErnal control stated
in thp Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Finensial Reporting issued by the
lnstifute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (the 'GuitJarrce Note').

Management's Responsibility for lnternal Financial Controls

The Company's management and the Boarcj of Directors are responslble for establishing and
mainfaining internal financial conlrols based on the internal financial controls with reference to
financial slatemenls criteria established by the Company considering the essenlial components of
interpal control staled in the Guidance Note. Th6se responiinilities include the rlesign,
iqnliileltalion and. maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operatiirg
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to
'company's policies, the safeguarding of its as$ets, the prevention and deteclion of frauds and errors.
the bccuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the tinrely preparaticn of reliabte
financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013 (hcrcinafier referred to as'the
Act').

Audf tors' Responsibility

our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference
to fiqancial statements based on our erudit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance
Notq and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent
applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those
Starldards and lhe Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements were eslablished and mainlained and whether such controls
opergted effectively in all material respects.

Our gudit involves performing procedures to obtaln audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal
finaqcial controls with reference to financial stalements and their operating effectiveneis. Our audit of
internal financial controls with reference to financial statemenls inclucieo-oUtaining an understanding
of sgch. internal.financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exiits, and testing anl
evaltating the design and operating efiectivenessof internalcontrol based on the assessed risf. tne
procpdures selected depend on the auditor's jud'gment, including tne assessmeni oi the risks of
matqrial misstatement of the standalone llnancial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
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we pelieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriare to provide a basisfor, our audit opinion on the cdpantb internal rinanciar-controls with reference to financialstatements.

Meaning of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process deoigned toprovipe reasonable a$$uranco rogarding ill" l."ri"uirit}, ;i;i;;;;1 reporting and the preparation offinancial statements for 
. 
externai prrpir", in accordance *rin generally accepted accountingprinciples' A company's internal Rnaniiat .oniiorr *iililJiJr*ii, t" financial statements inctudethosp policies and prgqqdures that frt pertiin io tn" r"r:n-t irai""u or records that, in reasonabtedetail, accurately and fairly reflect tne'tiansacii;;;;iisi';#ils oftne assets of the compa nyt (z)provide reasonable assurance that lransactions.are recorded u* n"""*rury to permit preparation offinancial staternents in.accordanc" *iir,-geilerutry.accljteo uc*unring principles, and that receiptsand'expendltures of flre companv 

"rl"r"irg 
'*ll!.'oil ji""i*"oorrrrnce with auth'risations ofrnanpgement and directors of the companvi ano 101 piouio*'reoronabre 

"ssur"nCe 
regartJingprevpntion or timely detection of unauthorized acquisitilri, i.", oi oirposition of the company,s assetsthat pould have a mareriar effect on the financiar'statements.

lnhdrent Limitations of lnternal Financial controls with Reference to financial statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statenrents,including the possibility of collusion or 
-improper 

management ovegide of controls, materialmissfatements due to Lrror or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of anyevaluation of the internal financial 
"unt,oi"_ilift, 

reference toiffn;;; statements to future periods aresubject to the risk that the internal Rnancial controls rin r"i"i*ce to financial statements maybecqme inadequate because or cnangei in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with thepolicies or procedures may deteriorate.'
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Privi Iliotechnologies Plivate Limited
Statement ol'Cash Flow

for the l'eriod enderl llarch 3 1,2024

(C.:un'ency: Indian l{upecs in lakhs)
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Cl t r tle ru t / < rtiu ttltt t tt
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l)rolit ttn salc ol'assels
hrtgrcsf inconlc

l;intnco costri

()porr*irrg cush flo$n hcl'urc rvorking capital uhrngcs
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hurcasc ii trutlc rtetivablgs
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Caslt gcn*rrrtrxl tnrr npr:rrl ionr
huenlc laxg:i prltd
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited

$liltemcnt of firngss lu fiqnlfy
As at Mafth 3lt02t
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to financial statemen ts (Continued)

./br thefinancial year ended 31 March 2024

liurr.nry, Indian Rupees in Lalchs)

Corpornte Infirrrnation

Privi FJiotechnologies Pdvate l,itnited (The Cornpnny) is incorporated on September
20,19tt5 under the plovision of the companies act 2013.'l'he Company is 100% subsidiary of
Privi Spccialty Cherricals I.,irnited.

'l'he Conrparty's Pilot Plant is located at Nerul, Navi Murnbai, Maharashtt'a and its Ilcgistered
olfice is situated at Koparkhairne. Navi Mumbai, fulaharashtra

"Signilicrrut accountin g policies

S I ut r: ttr tt tr I o f Co ntlt t i on ce

'l'huse .standalotte financial statenrertts (hereinafter ref'clled to as 'ofinanoierl statements") ale
ptnpat'erd in accordance rvitlt tlre Indion Accerurrl.ing Standards ("lnd AS") as pvr tlre
Com;lanics (lndian Accounting Standards) ltules,20l5 notif'ied Lrnder Section 133 of
Currrlratties Act,20l3 ("the Aot"), arnendnrcn{.s thereto and othcr relevant provisions of the
Act. "llre statrdalone financial staterlrents ol the Coml)ilny were approved filr issuc in
accorrJance with the lesolution ol'the Board ol'Direetors on May 05,2023.

i. llrrsis of Prcplration

'l'hc stancllrlone J'inattcial statements have bcen prepalcd on a lristorical cost basis, except for
tlrc fbllowing assets and liabilities:

(i) l)crivative I;'inancial Instrutncrrts measuled at [air value.
(ii) Certairt linancial asscls attd linbilitie.s nreasured at l:air valLrc (rct'er accounting policy

rcgalcling lirrancial instrurnents)
(iii) L)rnployee's Dcfirrccl Benefit Pl*rn as per actuariat valuatiou.

I;air valtre is ihe pricc that rvould be receivcd to scll an asset or paid to trarrsfbl a liability in
att oxlclly transaction betwecn nrat'l<ct participants at the ntea)^urenrent clate undel,crrrrent
tnat'ltet cottclitions, regartlless of whether that price is dilectlv observable or cstimatecl using
anothel' valttatirtn tcchniquc. lrr dctclrninirrg the fhir value clf arr ir.ssel oL a liability, the
Corrrpanl, tal<es ittto zrccount the clraracteri.stics of'thc asset or tiairility if rnarket participants

"vottlcl 
tltl<c those clrara<;teri.stics ink> account when plicirrg the asset or liability at the

llteasttlcrttcrrt datc.

Funr:tionrrl and Presentation Cul.r.cncy

'l'hs lltrartcial staten)onts are pleserrtctl irr lrrdian llupees, rvhich is the tirnctionnl curlerrcy of
thc Corrtpartv ancl the culrerlcy ol'the plinrary coonornic errvirorrnrenI in rl,hich the Cornpany
0pcr.rtes.

I

t{J*
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Pri vi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to tinancial statemcn ts (Continued) i
.for the .financial year ended 3 t Unrin iOz-,t
(Cunency: Inclian Rrrpees iu l,akhs)

Z Signilicantaccountingpolicics(Continued)

ii. I.rse of estimotes

'l'hc pieparatiex o1'finaucial statements requires rnanagornent to rnake jucrgements, estirnatesand assunrptions irt the application of accounting poticies ,rr^t uri'r"1 the reporte6 arnr:unts ofassets' liabilities, inconre and expenses.. Acrual resulfs may rJif{br fiom these estimates.Estintate's arlctjttdgcnrertts are toniirtun,oty eval'ated ooo orJu*".r on historical experienceand other thcrors' incluclin.g t*p.ttntioii, of fut,,," ,u",ri, tr*t 
-ui" 

u"ti*u*,1 to be reasonabre.llevisions to accouttting e-stimatcs u,*',".ugnirad in fte periocl in which the estimate isr.evi.sed and in any firturi period aftbciecf.

lnformatiort about critical judgrnenls in applying accoLrnting policies, a,s well as estimatesanci assurnprions tltat have th*-most siguificant,.i;k of c;;;;;pia nrateriat acljustment ,o rhe

ili,:;iliJliliunts 
orass;ets ancl liabilitics 

"itr'i,' ilffiffirlury"or, o," inrrra-"J in ,r,"

(a) [v{easrr|entent of ck:fined benefit obligations fbl nny actuar.ial assumption
, (h) Recognition olclcf.en.e.l tax as.rer"

i,r'... Curretrt,r,rd rrrrr-"nriorrt cfussficalion

Rll as'sits and riatriritie.s are crassified i'to current an. norr-current.
assS$

;\rr ir.srior is crassified as current when it satisfies any of trre tbflowing criteria;
t"' 

.,,tJfft:::1,il$i;,:iized 
in, or is irrrencletl lor.rate or co'sumtrrriorr i', the company,s

(b) it is rreld trrljlnar.ily lbr.tlr* purpose of bcing traclccl;
(c) it i:; expectecr to'rrs rearized withi' l2 nonths after the barance shc* date; or
(tl) it is r;ash ot'a cas;lt eclttivalcrtr rrnles.s it is'estricted finrn beirrg exchangccl or used to settlea liability tbr ar leasr I2 nronlhs after ihe ilta;;;,e shcer dare.
cu'r'entasssts irrcrLrcre trre currcnt porrion of non-curle'r financiar assets.
All other assets are classified as rron_curreni

l.,i* l.'i!itie.s

'{ liabiliry is classifieci as crrrrent wherr it satisfies any or-the forowing criteria::
{tr) it is expocr'cil to be scftrerJ in, rhe r:omparry's n'r,rar r:;remting cycre^
(b) it is hclcl primarily f'or.thc pt,ipose, oi.beirig tr:aded.
(c) it is clLrc to be $itih:tr within r2 

'rontrrs 
arter rhe bara'ce sheer crate; or

!
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Noter*f,s"rifi 'ns'*r$*{t1,,$f,-!.tt$ments,(iHbnfi nuert)
l b r Ih q#u unvt !*ry # un' prlalb str 3 l u a r alu"# A l l
(Cunency: Indian l{upecs in l,alchs)
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Signilicnnt accounting policies (Continued)

C a rre nt a n d &o n-euri e nt c l oss i$ca fo n (Co 4tt fu ued)

(d) the eornpany does not have an unconditional right to dofer settlement of the liability for
at'least l2 months after the balance sheet date.

'let'ms of a liability that bould, at the option of the counter pafty, result in its settlement by
issue of equity instrumsnts do not,affect its olassification. Curuent liabilities include cuffent
portion of non-cUnerrt financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classi'fied as non-cur.rent.

S#m{i i j
Operatirrg cycle iq tho. titne betweeu the acquisition of' assets for processing and their
rcalization in cash or cash equivalents.

Piopergt, Plant, and Equ.ipment (IPPE,) ancl depreciolian ;

Freehold lalrd is carriecl at hislorical cost. All other items of prope$y, plant,-and equipment
arc stated' at histor'ical cost, less accumulatetl depreciation/amortization artd impairments, if
any. Flistorical, costs includc taxes, duties, firight, and other incidcntal expenses related to
acquisition and installation, lndilect expenses during tlre corrstruction period, wlrich are
recluired to bring the asset in the condition fbr its intended use by the managenrent and are
dircctiy attlibutable tr: bringing the asset to its position are also capitalized.

$ttbsequelrt costs arc ineluded in the asset's carrying atnount or recoglized as a separate
asset, as appropriale, orrly whert it is probable that frrture economic benefits assoeiated tvith
the item will flow to thc Comp$ny and the cost of tbe itenr r:an be nreasurecl reliably.

l{ sigrrificant parts of an itern of PPE have diflbrent usefirl I'ives, then they ale accountecl for
a$ sepal'ale itcnrs (nrajor components) of IrPE.

tvl*tet'ial itenrs' such as sparc parts, stand-by ocluipment and service equipnrent are classified
as PPLr whcn they nreet the deflnitiorr of PPII as specifierl in lnd AS I 6 - Proper[,, Plant and
[:quipnrent.

'l'he canying ar,loutlt of any component accounted l'or as a sopat'ate as5et is derccognized
*hen replacecl. All other repairs and naintenance are charged to plofit or loss during the
r^eporting periocl in which they are incumed.

Any gain or loss on disposai rrf an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the
Sta&ment of Pruflt and l.oss.

)
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to linancial statemen ts (Continued)

./br the.financiqt .year endert 3.t a*ii zii-i
(Cunrnc;.: Indian ltupees in l,akhs)

2 Significantnccountingpolicies(Cont.inuctl)

ir" Property, Plant, uncl Equipmenr ("pp?,) nnd deprecialion (Continuee

Dep rec iilio n a ntl u mort izotio rt

I)epr"cciatiott is calctrlated using the straight-Jine rneth.ry-cl to:ailscate the cost of property plarrtc'cluipment' rrct of 
'esidttnl 

valics, ,ver'their estirirartctt ,;;;ii;il,u., as per the usefiir ri1irpresc'ibecl in sc'ltedule ll of the corpanies Act,.20.r3 
"";.;i;,;';;'; case of the {bllowing ctassof.arscts wltcro the usellul lift: is basod btr techrrical evaluaiion ot;the *unug.n,.,cnt,

Asse{ Clnss

Plnnl irrrcl fulaclrineq,

Iriurnil ul'c &, l;ixtures
!.lecilical Installation

Offisc Fxluiprnent

..!.-&**,.

!

)

I
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:
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l0
t0

6

v.

l'ix ttl|cs in leaseholti prc'tn ises are amortizecl over the prirnar.v pericd ol,the lease or the us.rl,u Ililb rri'thc. fixtrrr.es, whichever is lower.,

I)cprt:ciaiion,rn acli!itiorrs.rtelctions.cirritrg tlroycar is provided fiqrn the rnonth in r.vhich thcassr:t is capitrrrized up to thc rnonth in *tti"ctr tit. asset is rJisposed of.'l'hc 
estintated uselttl lives, re.sitlual valrr65, aucl dcpreciation mctlrocl ale *r'iervetl at thc cnd.l'crtch reporting period, witlr the.rr""i'oiiu,r" clranges in estinra*e nccountecl lbr on aplcspcctive basis.

Assets tcqrtirerl ttnder litlsrtce h'irsus are tlepleciatcd over thc slror:ter of t.lre lease tenn andtheir trselirl lives (not bcing tlrqritcr, ,rrnr.r ti.l. Lrsetirl lilc envisagud in scheclule .ll of theconrpr1111iq5 Act' 20 ll) r'rtlets ii'it ,"u*onouty ,u,rn,,1 tlut the oonlpan) will obrain owncrulipb'r' the end of lcase te.trr, iu *lticrr .as.lrxi jup,o,u,,on 
ratcs applicable fbr similar assersuvned by thc ccrrrpany are applied.

An asset's canyittg altount i.s r'vlitten down imnrediately to its recoverable amOunt if theass'rr'$ ca'ying amoulll. is groater tharr its estin,ated rccoverhbre amount.
Gairts'attd losses olt disposals arc tJcte.rninecl by cornparing pr'ceccls with carrying amourts.'l'lr';se are incrrrcccr in Jrlofit or loss *itrti,r oirrr', gairrs/(rosses.).

I :t i rt ttil i b{e os.s e ts er t d a nrc rtiznl io rt

Intarrgiblc 'tssets rvith iinite usef'ul litb are stared.at the cost of acquisitiorr. less accumulateddepreiiation/ anrortizaribn, and, impairrn;ra;;;, if .any. cost iir"r;;;;;;"s, autres. and orrrerinciclc''tal exlrerrses telate<l rt, rtr* a"qt,isit;;;' ;ft 
'the.r 

incidental cxpenscs.

p'tu!



Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to financial statements (Continuetl)
./br the Jintntcial year ended 31 March 2024

(Currency; lnclian llupces irr t,alchs)

2 Signilicantaccourrtingpolicies(Continuetl)

v. Intaugiltle il$set$ fl,rd nmorlizatfun (Continued)

Antorlization is recoguizecl in pLofit or loss on a straight-line basis ovcr the estimated useful
livcs of re:spective in assets.

ltcgaluirrg itrtelnally gencrnted intangiblc asscts:

Iix;rcqclitur:c ott l'usculul'r activities, urrtlcltakgn with thc prospc(:f ot'devcir-rping nerv products
or gnirring tterv tcchtical l<nr:wledge and uncler.starrding, is recognized in protit or. loss as
ine ultccl.

Capilnl ex1:errcliture on lescarch ancl developnrerrt is capitalized and depr.eciatccl as pcr thc
accoulttittl; polio.y nrentioned abovo. Rcvenrre expenditut'e is ohargeo off iu the year in wlriclr
il is irrcurlcd.

L)evcioprtrcttl itctivitic:; involve a plarr or dcsign l'ur the proclrrction of new or substantially
irnplovccl protltrcts ot'ptooesses. l)evelopurenr expenclituro is capitalizecl onlv if development
s()sls call be tttcasttLccl r'cliably, tlre prcclucl or prooess is tcchnically antl commercially
lirnriiblc, lutttl'c cconontic henotlt.:r lrn prnbnblcr, $trrl tllc Corrrl:rrrry intcnds to and has
srrfficit)rrt lds(ttllces to conrpletc develtrpnren{. atrcl to trse tlre asset. 'l'he cxpenrlitrrrc
capittliz-ecl inclttcle:; th$ oost ol'nraterrials. dilect labol. overhead costs tirat are clir.ectly
irtlr:ihtrtabJc to lircl)aring thtr"assct lbr its intcrrtlcd use. aircl ciilectly attributable borrtirvirrg
cosls; (irt rhc sante rtraniter'as in the case ol'tangible I'ixed assets). other developnrerrl.
expcnililrrie is rcer",griieed irr prufii r,rr loss as incurred,

lritan6liblc asset$ are atnoilized in pro{it or loss over thejr. estirrrntcd uscfirl lives, fi.onr the
<iate titat thcy ale aveilui;ls fot'use basccl orr the expccted pattern ofcorisrrrnptirxr o1'er:ononric
ber;sfi is <li' the a.sset.

Gains ot' ittsses at'ising l'ronr the rccognilion of arr intangiblc asset ale measurcd as the
clill'ct',-,rrcc bctrvcerr tlre net dispo.sal pr:oceccls ancl the carrying atnount of the asset and are
reoogllizecl ilr the 51211st,.rrl crlprofit cl1 loss rvfterr tn.3 assot is clerecqgnized.

K e s a.ort h anrl Davelop nrc nl :

Capital,c;<pertcliture orr rescalclr ancl developnrent is capitalizecl ancl deprcciated as per the
accgttntirrg policy rnentioncd in pala h anct I above. lleveuue expcnditirre is chargeci olf
in the ycal in rvhrch it is incurrccl.

(iai'rs tlr losscs arisirlg. f'rom tlte cic-l'ecogrrition of an ilrtangrble asset arl- rneasurcci as the
dilTcrencc bclryeen.tlle net disposal pr.oceeds and tlrtr c*nyirrg arnollnt of thc asset and ar.e

leoogrrized in thq staterneirt of'protit or loss rvhcn the asset is de-r.ecr:gnized.

I'lrc rrscfiti lil'e of intangible asscts of tlre r:ornparry conrprising of Patents & Krrorv-l:orv,
l.ir:ctrses & Ceffificates, and Sr:ftwalc arc considcrecl firrite and csrirr-'ated irt five years.
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes t$ *ilrancia I sfatem,ep . v: (Cpttrin ueL

.fbr,:tlis,li$*nlittl year ettriitl 3 t rtv;*i* intu
(Culrency: Irrclian l{upce.s in Lakhs)
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yt,

vii, lnbenlofies

Significant accounting policies (Continucd)

Intpairnent 0f assels

'l'he Cortt pany ilssesses at each balance sheet clate whethcr there is arry inclicati0u that an,assetr$r'{i group of assets (caslt-generating.'hnit) nrny be in.,pai,*J-it'oil;-i; indicarion exi.srs, fheCInilrpany estinrares trre 
'co.verabrg,inr',o,r't 

ortne ass"t o, 
" 

g*.i, "ir**-.Thrl ruco'veraljls atttourilorall fl$set'ror CGU isg'e.ator'of its valrre in use nncl its net sellingpricu''ltl rusesr;ins **luo iu,,'*""iir* *uii,#; rudil;;ifi;;r'#;hlJunrecr,ro rheirpresenrvaluu ttsittg il p'e:ft.\ clircount rnre n,nr 
'"rtoir ..;;ffi;;k;;..rrr#*, of'the rirnc varueof'tttottcy ttrtd tlte risks spccific t,, tli" osui ol. ccit-1. rf the suclr reoovcmblc flnrou't of. thnorisul or t[-u'r'cuuvera[:le antottnt .f fhe casli*d*'erating unit to rvhich td;;il rr.,",r*, ir',".rJthan its t"'*ilving anlourt,-the canyins -;dtI;il;"ffiffi;;',il""oi,*,,0n'. amount, The

[::::t'/:,,l,1;'J'eared 
as a' irnpai'ml,tl* ui',r ir re".rgnir*cr ir,-in" iru,"n'"nt orprofir and

ba lanoc 'sheeu {tatc thcrc is att inclicafi*rr that a prcviously assessecl inrpainrrerrt loss no longercxists, tlte t'sceivurilble ttntount is reassesseri,'antJ the asset is r.ellecterj at the recovemblea,uounl sub.iect to a llta,,(inlunr ol,depr:eciablc historical cost.

vut,

lnvetttoricrs thitt cortlplise Rarv nratcrial, packing nratcrial, st.ck-in-tlaclc, and work-i'-piocr:t;s at'e cat't'iecl at a lowet' cosl- aucl rrct ,*o tirot l" value. c'osts ar.c dcterrn ined on a perioclictrnit plicc basis.

(losts irrclttele prrrchase price (rrct of lelirrrclablc taxes ancl levies) and other costs i,crl'.o, inbringiltg tho iltvetttorics to their pfe.senf location and oonclitiorr. '['he clusing stocl< of finishedgonds is valttccl rt critimatccl c)ost rll rret lcalizablc varue. whicliever is lorver..l hs nct|ealizable value o1'work in progte.ss is deterrnirrecl by refercnce to the sclling prices .l'related
f'irr ishctl pnrchrcts.

obsoletc, tJclcctive, anc! utrserviceable inventorics ar.c'cluly provicled {br. .flre 
comparison ofcost 0ncl ttcl t'ealizilblc valtlc is tnacle on an itonr-to-itern-basis. Net lealizable value is thecstifirated sclling price in the orclinary.ou.r. of bu.siness, less the estimated cost ofcor:rpletion ancl the c.stilnntod oo.sts nece,'ssary to make the salc.

iI e ve u ue IIe cog n it io t t

I{ci-'ctrrte li'ont tltc 'rqle ol'sct'viceli i*'tccttgnizccl on the basis ol'n1:provecl oonfracts rngar;i'grhrj tt'sttsl'er tlf-gurviues tQ t-e u$tonrcr as p.i lgreecl telrns of'ser.vica. rcco'ery of consiclcrsrioni's Jtnrlitbl*' thB {'$sosiatetl cusls nrrrt p'ir*rihie return of services <;an be estimated reliably,tltere is ttt: conf itrtting effectivc .,rntruion., ur. rilanager.ial involvement with the servioes, fbra* urlio.r)r rJrar rclrects the ronsiderarior to which-the -;;;it 
";;;;;; to bc entitrecr to incxcharrge 1'clr th0'sc services. Reverrue fronr the service is nreasurecl at the lzrir 

'alue 
of theconsitl*:'ti0tt receivctl or teceivable, ,,"t of ,iriu'r of clisc'unt, on,ir.irt"r. ancl Goods anclse'vir;c tax-' 'l'he cornprrny does not provicle ai',y ,u"lranfi*s o' nraintenarrce contracts r' iiscus[0t'ltcfs.

hhv
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notcs to.'ltnanci*l stnteme-n t* (Continued)
./br thelin*ntial 1:s1s, cnelect 3 i lf"lurc'h 3fl34

(CLrrrcncy: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

2 Signilicnrrtacr:orrntingpolicies(Continued)

Iiev e n ue R ec:og n it io'n (Co nrin ued|'
t.

Significant fiir*rtcing cblltponent - Ccrtq'ally, thc Company receives s|olt.tenn adyq[ces
f'tr:m its cttstotndt:s. [Jsingrhe practical esPcrliunt in Incl A,S I 15, the Cortrpnrly tlovs lbt;djust
the plorrrised anlourlt r:f Consideration lol thc effects of a sigrrificarrt financing componeni if
it erylects. at corrtract inceptiou, that tlre period bctwesn the tmnsler ol'the promisetl good or
servicc to the cttstotner ancl tvhen the custorner pays fbl that good or scrvice rvill be onc yeirr
or less.

{nkresl

lntclest rcv(intte is calculated by usiug llre efli'ctive intcrcst rncthocl ftrr finlurr:iirl rsse(s
rncasul;ed at antottiz-ed r:tr$t.

Dividunil lttcourc

l)iviclsnd ittcottre is recognized wlrcn thc right to receive pavn)erlt is esterbli.shecl

IJ. Borrontinl; cos!s

Bol'rou/illg costi are iltl.eresL and otlrer costs that tlrc Croup iicur.s irr cLinnectiun with tlre
bollorving of ibncls atld is nreasuied 

"vith 
referenuc to tlre effective intcrest rate apgtlicable to

tlrc lcspcctivc bonowirlg. Burr.uwitrg cusls include intr:r.est costs measut.ed at lllR and
exchlilgtl tliffbtcnr:es arisirrg linrn fbreign curre'lcy borowirrgs (other than lt:rrg{.erm foreign
ou.rl?ll(:) borrowings) to the sxtent fhcy are legarded as an adjushnent kr the irrtercst cost.

Bor;.,"r1'',n costso allocatecl to qualilying assots, portaining to the pcliod I'r.om commencemcllt
of activitics rclating to constructiol/<levelopnrent of th; qualilying asset up to the claJe of
tlpitalizatinn of'sur:h ft$sct arc added to tie cost of tlrc ussots. Capitalizntidn of lror,rowing
cttsts itr iihsputrrlc(J artd charr{erl to the Stalentcnt of Profit ancl Loss during er.tcrlded pcrrods
rvlun active der,eloprnsnt uctivitv on tlre qualilyiug nsscts is intcn,uptccl.

All othcr bon'owirtg costs are rccr>grtizcd as an expeuse in thc periocl in which they are
irtcurred.

x l"inwrciol Inslrumeflls,

a. Finlrncirrl asscls

Initial recognition and initial melsurer)rent

All linarrcial assets ar6.initially recognized at thir value plus, for an itern not ar fair value
throrrgh prufit or [osg. tratrsaction costs tirat ate clirectty attlibutablc to its actluisition or
lssite

Classifi cation a nd su bsctlucirt measuremen t
l"-or ptlrpclses clf sttbscquerlt rneasurenicnt,' l:inanoral assets arc classificd in tirrse

t
1,

i

calcgoftcs;



Privi Bjotechnologies private Limited
Note.s to financial sta.ternen ts (Continued)

.for the./inancicrl ycar enclecl S t Uarih 2OZ,t
(C:unency; lnclian Rupees in Lakhs)

Filrnncial assets at anrortized cost
A {inancial esset is classilied ns sttbscquently rneasurec{ at the anrofiized ccst if boft rlrel.ollowing coltditions arc met:

2 Significant accounting poticies (Continued)

x, Financiul Ino^lruments (Continned)
'l'he asset is held ',vithitt a business nrcclel whose objectivc is to h.ld assets fo'collcctilrg oontl.actual cash flows, antl
conil'aclual,terrirs o{'the asset give |ise on specified clates to cash flows that ar.e solely' paynrents ol'principril and inte]'est (sPPI) ,j,iui-l"i't"ip^l arnuu,rt oui;ft;;;''rhe lo'ssos arising ft'onr impainnent are recognizetl iir the'frofit or loss, ,I'his 

categs;ygenerally applies to tracle hnd other.r.eceivablei.

Finnncinl assets at f:rir varue rhrrrugh other cornJrr.eherrsivc rncomc (((pvr.ocl,,)
A litrrurr:ial asset is classificcl as 'subsequently measureti at fair valuc thlough olher(lorrrirchcrsivc r'co'rc if borrr thi rutto*;ng c,i,raitiu,,s a,. ,et,

'l'hc obiective oltlrc btrsiness ntoclel i.s nchieved both by oollccting contlactual cas6; flov;s alrd sclling the linancial assets, antl'* cbntracntal,tel'ms ol"fho asset give rise on spccifiecl dates to cash flowsthat are solelypoyrrcnts ol'principal ancl inrerest (Sppt) un the principuf ,rniou,it nril;,.,1;;:"'
Iitiirtrcirl asse's ;rtclttciccl within thc 

'?v''ocl 
category ar.e rncasur.ccl iuitiall.y as well as a1eitcll 

'cPot'tiltg clate at i'ai. value. Fair unlu" 
"nrou.,r,*nir-u," 

lecol;,nized irr orhercotttlrrehultsit't, incotllc (ocl). l'l,wcver, tlre ('turpany recognizcs intercsr i'r,onre,implit'tttertt lossr:s & rcvet'sals. ancl fbreign exchange gnin or loss in ths p&L. on de-rccognition of the asset. crttnulative gnin o, lo,ss"p,i"iu*ry lecr:grrizr:cl irr ocl isrcclassilied fi'txr equity to P&1.,. 'l'he cornpany clid not have any llnarrcial assets *tFV1OCI dtrring t'e curr:errf year as well as tli" pr.u;*rt'," y*nr. 
."

liirr:rnci:rl 
"***r* 

u1.1111. vnluc through profit antl loss (ftFy.1.p1,,:;
1:ittnrrr':ittlas$cts itt Irvrp[, nrc a lcsidiral 

"n,"g,,,;, 
f,,,:iil,n,,.iot'uor"ts. A'y lj'an<;ial asse{.which dtles llol nlcret the crite|ia o/'categortirig it at nnru,tir*,t cost or at Fvrocl isr:lassificd as at fr\r,l'l)1..

irirrartcial asscts inclrrcled within the frvrPl, catcgoly are nreasured at tair value with allchtngc:; recogrrizecl in the p&L, -----o-'J

l)c..r't'r.ognitlorr

A lirrartoial asset (0r, rvirr:re applicable. a part of a rinarrcial asset or part of a group of
;:illj|,:: i,|::li',J',I:-r:;; 

is pr.irirar.iry crerecogni^,r (i.". ;;;;;ouea ronr tr," coinio,ly;.

"l'hc riglrts to rrrucive cash iiows firrrir the asset lrave cxpirecl, or
I'he clonrpany hus trarrllbrrori it.s rildrts to lecc"ive cash flows fi.orn thc assct r:r hasassttttted arr obliga'tion to pay the releived,:aslr florvs in frrll lvithoLrirnaterial clelayt. n thirci ;r;r.t-y Lrrrtlc. a 'pasi-throLrgrr' 

^rr.arrgerrrent; 
ancr cither (a; the cornpan.y hastt'i.rtsfbr'er.l srrbr;tarrtially all tlrc risli.s anci r.,iilards olthe asset. or (b) fie c<lrnpany.

;

:
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Privi 13 iotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to financinl statemerfis (Continuetl)
./br thefinutcial yeor enileet 3I Mcv'ch 202.,1

(Currency: hdian Rupces in Lnklrs)
has: neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards ofthe asset,
but has transferreci control ofthe asset.

2 Signiticantaccountingpolicics(Continued)

A', Finnncinl Inslrtffitsnts (Conlinucd)

V/hcn the Cotnpatty has tlansforred its rights to receive cash florvs from an asset or has
entered ihto a pass-tluctrgh artanggrlent, itevaluates if and to what extcnt it has retained
thc risks arrcl lewarcls of ownership. When it has neither transf'erred nor ictained
srrbstar:tially all cll'tlre risks utd rewarcls o{'the asset, uot ttansJ:el'r€cl control of tlre asset,

thc Cotnpany oonlinttes to recognise the transferrcd asset to the extent of the Company's
contintring involvenrent. In that casc, thc Cornpany also recognises an a;sociated liability.
'lhe transfen'ed asset and the assoeiated liability at'e measured ol'l a basis that refleci;s the
rights and obligations that the Cornpany has retained,

C<lnlintling irtvohettrent that tal<es thc {bnn of a gualantee ovel the transfbrr.ed asset is
tncastrred at the lowcl ol'the original callyirrg antount of the asset and the rnaxinrgm
?rlrount ol'corrsidsmtion that the Colnpanv could be requir.ed lr: lc;ray.

Lrtpairurent of b'inancial Assets

ln v ien' of its J:ast e xltet'ir:ttcc uf ltav ing no lrad-debts / write-offs during the past two years
artd lrased ()n rnanageulent's cstimatc ihat tlris trencl would conlinrre for thc foroseeable
ItttLrle, tlre Cvtttparty ltus detcrrrrirr.itl that no impaiunurt o{'llinancial assets is requirecl to
be recognised basecl on lixpecrted f.iredit l,oss rncrclcl.

b. I'inancial liabilities

Lnilirrl recognifion and nreasuremcnt

Financial linbilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities atanrortized
co.st artd fitrancial liabilitir:s at FVTPL. Delivative liabilities are classified as FVTP[,. All
financial liatrilities at'c recognizcd initially ar Iair vahre. J'he Conrpany's tlnancial
liabilitiss irrclucie tlade anC othcr payables. loans, ancl borrowings iricluding bank
ovett{r'al'ls arrcl clef ivatti ve fina rrcia I instru rnen ts.

Subsdq uent lneasurenlent

lhr ttrsasuretnetit ol'financial liabilities deperrds orr their classification, as described
b*ior.'n':

l'iuancial liabilities at FVTPL
liirrutrciirl lieibilities atl'air value through plofit <.rr loris inclucle financial liabilitics hcld lbr
trading alrd financial liabilities designated upon initial rccognition as at fair value through
;:r'crlit r;r loss. ljinancial liabilities ale classified as helcl fbl trading if they ale iricured for
thc pru'1:ose of rcpun>lrasirrg in the near tenn. '[lris category also,irrclucles

l

t

l
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited 
.

Notes to financial statenren ts (Continued)
./br the Jinancittl year entle d 3l ttdarch J024
(Culrcucl,: lntlian Rupees in Lal<hs)

dcrit'ative financinl instrumettts enterecl into by the Cornpany that is not clesignated as
hedgirrg i'strumcnts. in heclge relationslrips as dlfined uy rirJ As r09.
Gains or losses on liabilitiei held for trading ur. ,."ogriir,rci in the profit or loss. Exceptlbr rJerirrative instrrttnents, the cornpany tias not dJilrrated any fiuancial liabiiity at
FVTPL.

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

.I;'I rttutciul Instt,ufiunt:t (Cotttin ued) "
t'.

l'inrrnciaI litbililies rrt anrortiz*ul cost
All firrancial liabilities exsept for clcrivatives are classifiecl as measurccl at amortizecl cost.Ihis category inclLrcles bank and other bonowings, tratle t*y;b( ;"d orher financial
liabilities.

i.

t
!'i
I

i]
I

I
::

.

i

1

Dc-recognitiorr

A l'insncial liability is clerecogrtized rvhen the obligatiorr under the liability is discharged
oi'canceled or expitcs; When.au existirrg financial liability is replaceJ by another fr.irn
thc satrre lettdcr on substarrtially diffbrerit terms, or the terrrs of an existing llrbiltt;;;
strbstantially rnodified, s'"tclr.an exchange or modification is treated as thc cle-lecognition
ol'the origirral liabilitv attct the recognition of a new liability. 'tir" Citt'*re1ce in the
rcspcctivc carryirrg arncunts is recognized in lhe shr,ement of piofit o, lour.

c. Ofl'settirr g of Finanrinl instrumcnts

f"irtancinl assets alrd financial liabilities are o{13et, ancl the rret amount is roported in the
baiance sheet if there is a cunnntly enlblccablc legal right to off..t thi r.ecoglize6
ejnorrilts attcl theru is an intentiott to settle on a net basii, to rlealizethe assets and settle the
liabil itics siuru ltancously.

,ur. Crch mi Cash equivulentt

Crtsh and cash equiYalent in the balatrce slreet arrd for tlre statement cash flow comprise cash;tt banks sttcl tltt ltutrd ond sltort-tcrttt r.lcpusils with an .rrigi;t rrarurity of three months or
less, rvhich arc sub.iect t. nn insignificuni risk of rhangcs ii varue.

Intercsl

lntelest revenrle is calculated by using the efli:ctivc intere.st methocl firl Iinancinl asset,s
rncasurcd at.arnot.tizcd cost.

Goveinntertt gtut,ls

Cr;lrrtr f}onr thc goverurnoltl arc rccclgnizcd at their lair value where there is a reasonable
€isslll?ncc that tite glant will bc receivecl, aird tlre cornpan,v will cornply with all attached
conditions.

xu.



Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to linancial statements (Continued)
for the.linuncial year ended 31 March 2024

(CLn'rency: Indian I{upees in l,akhs)
Government gruuts rclating to income are cleferred nnd recognized in the profit or ioss over
the period necess{ll,v to match thenr with the costs that they are intended to compensate and
reduce frorn tlre corresponding cost.

2 Signilicantaccountingpolicies(Continued)

xtL

xt.a.

Gov e n t me n t 1; ra nts ( C ontinued)

Inconie ft'otn export incentives such as a prcmium on thc sale of ir.:rport licenscs, tluty
dfawbaok, etc. is recognized on an accrual ba,sis to fhs extent tbe ultimate realizalion is
reasonabl.y certaiu.

Govertlment grants relating to the purchase of property, plant, and equipment are incluclecl in
llon-currcr)t liabilities as deferred income ancl are credited to profit or loss on a straight-line
basis over thc cxpectcrl lives of the related assets arrcl prcsented witlrin other operating
iucortte.

Employea lleneJits:

trt) lihort-'I'ei.rn llmployce llcnclits

[:tnployac bertelits ale payable wholly r.vithin tlvelvc nronths o1'r.ece,ivirrg crnployees'
scrvices and are classificd as shott-terrrr cmployee l-reneflts. These benefits include
serlal ics artd wugcs, bonttstls, ex-gfatia, etc. 'fhese are recognizecl as an oxpeltss at an
ttudiscotlntcd alnottnl in the Staternont olProfit and l-oss of the year.in $lriclr lhe
telated service is rondercd.

(b) f'os{-ernplo;'nrent Benelirs

(i) Provident Flnd
A <iefinod corttribtttiou plan is a post-ernploymerrt [x:nefit plarr Lrnder rvhich an entity'payt 

sp"*ifiecl corrtribLitiolls to a separate cntrty and has no o[:ligation to pry arry
fulthet' 0lllotltlts, 'l'lro Conrpany rral<es spocilicd nronthlv oontributiurrs iuiuo,.i*
entployee piovident fund to Govelnrnent adrninistered provident f'uncl scherne which
is a defined contribution plan. T'he Cornpany's contribution is recognizecl as an
expvllsc in the .stalcment of profit and loss duling thc period in which tlre enployee
rende$ thc related.

(ii) Cratuity.
l"lre Cottrpany's gmtuity bettefit schenre is a clellned benefit plan. 'l'hc Co-mpany's

ttet obligation in respect ol a det"irred benefit plan is calculated by estimating the
. atrtottnt of futule benefit that cmployees lrave eanred in return fbr their service iir ths

cun'ent and priol pei'iods; tlrat bcneftt is discouuted to detcrmine its present value.
The calculation of the Cornpany's obligation under the an i.s perfonlrcd annually
by rr qualifiecl ncluary usirrg thc projectccl'unit cred metlrod.'l'he Conrpany
recognizes all actuarial gains and losses arising lrom the defined benefit plan
inrrneclialely in thc Statement r:f Pr.oflt and l,oss. All cxpenses relal.ed to the defined
bencfit plan are recogni::ecl in ernplovee

pl
rt

and Loss.
benefits expense in the Staternent of Profit i\5,



Privi Ilioiechnologies private I_imitecl
Notes t<r financizrl statcmerfts (Continuecl)

./br lht:Jintttzcicrl.year ended 3l March 2A24
(Currency: Indiarr ltupees in l..akhs)

2 Significantaccountingpolicies(Continued)

.riii. Etttltlo.ltcc Bene.Jits (Continuetl)

(iii) Compensntcd Absenccs

, 
-l'he Cornpany provides lbr.cncashmerrt ol. l,pnyr: qr lcnVe with pay subject t$i$$titain' t'ulos. 'lhe etnployees are entitled to accuruiilntrs lenv.e subjeci to ceriain tirr*tr trt. future encashnent/availtncttt, 'l'lrc Cornpany makes pmiisions for r"*prntrt"a
absences lrascd on an independent external actuarial vaiuntion car.r.ied out ai tlre end'ol) 

the year. Actuarinl gainl and losses are .*ang,.rirr,t ii tt.," stot",rlerrt of profit antl. l,oss.

xir,, Tu.uution

, lnconrc tax expe nse cotrtprises oun'cnt tax and dcfcrrecl fax chatges or cretlits.
Cur.rcnt Incomc Tax

['t'ovision lbf ctrr|elrl tax is detelrnined as the arnount of tax payable in r.espect of taxable
inconte lbr tlic year irl accor{ance with the provisions of the lnconre'l'ax Act. 1961. Current
ta't is tncastirecl at Lhe tllllount cxpectetl to brl paitl to (rccoveretl frorn) the taxation althorities,
irsirrg thc ollacted ol strbstatttirtely enacted trix tates and tax laws. Marragement perioclically
evalttate's positions taken in the tax retufns with rcspcct'to situations in *irict., ,,ppti.otri,, tu"
t'cgttli tittrts tile srttfr:ct to interpretation ancl cstablishes provisions ,"he,.e approiriate.
Del'crrcd 'I'ax

i)el'crrccl tax i's lccogrtizcd in rcspect ol'tcrnporary clif rcrcrrcss belween thc tax trases of assets
rncl liabilities and their cartying arnounts lirr fliran,:ial rcporting pur-poses at lhe r.cpcxti'g
llntc

Dcl'cri'etl tux liubilitics tuc t'ecognizeci lbr nll taxable tcnlporary clifferences.

Delbii'Ecl tax assets-are t'ecognizcd for all clecluctiblc tcrnpolary differ.elrces. the cary forward
olunttsed tax credits, and ariy uttusecl lax k:sses. Defen'ed t-ax assets are rccognized to theextert that it is probable that taxable prnfit.will be available against whioh the decluctible
tempotarl"dilThlcrir":es ttllcl thc calry forrvqlcl'ol'unuscd tax crecliis arrrl unused tax losses can
bc urilizcd. 

.

"l'ho carryirrg anlotllll 0l'det'errecl tax assets is reviewed nt each r.cpor.tirrg date ancl reducecl to
the extent that it is. no lorrgel probable that sLrlficient taxable profit rvill be available to allorvall or p;rrt of the clcf'erred tax asset to"be utilizcd. Unrccognizea o.r.n"a tax rrssets al.e re-
asscssed at uitoh repbrting date and are recol;nizecl to the eitcnt that it has become probable
that firturc taxable profits will allow the deier.red tax assc{ to be recovered.

Dclbri'ed tax assets and liabilities are dreasrirecl at the tax ratcs that are expectctl to apply in
thc ycar when tlte asset is realizccl ol the liability is settletl, basecl on tax rates (apcl tax laws)
lhat havc beerr cnactr:d ol substaptivel.l et:actccl-1t lhe rcporting clate.

Def'crcd tax |claLing to iterrrs recogrrizec.l outside plofit ol loss is recognized outsitle p1ofit pr
loss (cither in uthcl'cotnptchensive i;rc:clnre or in equity). Dererfcd ta-x items are reoogpized
in con'clatiotl tc thc urtclerlyirrg trunsacrion either in'Cli:i or directlv irr cquity.

!
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Privi Biotechnologies Private tiniited
Nrrtos fc fi.na nqilrl sta,feme nts.{eo nfin ued)
/br the,firlrtrcirtl ueur airled 3 I lularch, 2024

(Culrency: lndian llupees in Lakhs)

2 Significantaccountingpolicies(Continued)

Taxotion (Coutinued)

Defrln:ecl tax assets and detbrrcd tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceabls right exists
to set offcurrent tax asscts against current tax liabilities and the dgfcrred taxos rolate to thc
sarne taxable enlity andthe sarne taxation authorify.

-xrl,.

Minintum Alternative tax ('MA'I") under the provisions of the Income Tax Act, l96l i.s
recognized as thcr ctllrent tax itr the Staternent of Profit Loss. T'he creclit available under the
Act in rcspect olMA'l'p*id is lecognized as an asset <lnly when aucl to thc extent it is probable
that tltc cornpany will poy nortnal inconre tax during ihe ycar hr which thc MA'l ciedit can
be carried firnvard I'or set-off against the normal tox linbility. MATcr.cdit recognized as au
asset is revicwed at each balance shcet clate and witten down to the exl.ent thc aforesaid
convirrcing cvidencc no longer exists.

.fv. litutirtl;s per shura

[]asic earrtings per shale are calculated by clividing tlre net profit for.thc year attributnble t6
eqtrily'sholeltolclcrs by thc ,.veightecl average lunrber of equity shares outitanding durilg the
ycar' IJarnings considercd in ascetlaining the Comparry's earniugs per share are the net pr.ofit
tirr {lte year attritrrrterblc lo equity sharclrolclels, The weighte<l avelage nurnber of equities
sharr:s' otttstanding clrrring thc ycal end for all periods pleiented is acljustecl fbr cvents, .such
as ltotttts slrares. otlter than tlre convel'sion of potential equity shares that lrave ohangecl the
rtutnbet' <ll':qtrities shalcs outstanding. without a corresponding change in res<lutces.'

Fot'the r)rll'posu of calculating diluted earninqs per share. the net prolit or k:.ss for the year
attribtrtlrble to r:quity shareholders anci the weighted average numbcr o['sharcs ogtstan;ing
during the ycar is adjusted for thc effects ofall rlilutive potential ecluity sharcs

"wi, Provi,siuns and corttingent liuhilities

l)t'ovisions a|e lecr:gnized ,'vhen the Coinpany has a ptesent obligation (legal or constructive) as
a rcsltlt ot'n past cven[ ii is pt'obable lhat an outflcrw of resourcei emUoitying economic be;relits
n'ill be reclLliled to settle tlre obligation and a reiinble estinlate can bc ilaic cif the arnount of the
r:bligtrtiorr. 1'he e.xpensc lelating to a provisiorr is presenlecl in the statenrenf of pr.olit and loss,

]J'the *ilbct'o1'l'he tinr; value ol'nloley is nratelial. lrrovisiorrs aro cliscountecl using a currcnt pre-
tax raie that rcflects. when approirriirte. the risks spccific to lhe liability. When cliscountilg is
ttscd, thc ittcrease itr thc piovision due td the passage of timr: is recognizecl as a finance cost,

A 1:r'ovision in rcspect o1'loss contirrgcncics l'clating to clairns Iitigation, assgssrnent, fincs,
penaltics, eio. are t'ecognized when it is pr:bable tlrat a liahility has bcen incurred, and the amount
cari lre cstinratcd r.cliably.



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Nofes to financial staternen ts (Continuecl)

for the./inttncial year encled J l tutarch Z0Z,t
(Currency: Indian Rupecs in Lokhs)

2 Significant accounting policies (Continucd)

xvi pt ovisians und contingetrt lhbilt$W (Continaed)

A ootttingcnt liability exists when there is a. possible but not probable obligation or a presentobligatiort that nlay, probably will not, require an oultlorv of resources enrbodving econonicbenefits. or a present obligation whose amour:t cannot be estintated r,eliably. Contirrgent liahilirle.sdo Dot warl'artt provisions but are tlisclosed uur.rt trrr p.*ii,ut, 
"t- outflow cf resources isremotP' contingenr assets are neither recognized noi disclosed in the financial sratements.l-lowtrver' contingent assets at'e assessecl continrrally ancl if it is virtually certain that an inflow of. economic re";ottrbes 6rnboclying econotnic henefitb will arise, r.elated income is reoognized in theycar in which thg clrange.occLlrs.

xvii, Fnir vnlue nrcuturetkrnl

xvil"

'l"hc conrparry lncaritll'es financial instftrments. such as derivatives, at lair yalue at each ba.lancesheet datc.

Pulrvalu* is itre price that rvou,lcl be teceivcd to scll an asset ur ptritl to lranstbr:r liability i' anot'clcrly transaction betwoen market participants at thc rneassrernellt cr*te. The fair valuelreasrirsntent is trased on.the presrrrrrpiion that thtr h,nn5nplien to sell Ur. onrrr lt. t,*rf", ifrcliabiliry takes placc eirhcr:

Iru! r vu ! u e meosu re nw n: t (Co Uinuerl)
-. ln tlte principal marl<cr ftir the asset r:r liability, or-' Itt ths absence ol'a p|incipal ntarket, in the rnost advantagcorrs nrarl<et f'or the asset or liabilily
'l'hc principal or trre nrosi adva.tagcous rnarker must be acccs.sibro by trre company.
l'hu I'aii vttluc of an &ssct ol a liability ls nreasulerl using the assurnptions tlrat markcl padicipanl.stvo(tld tne when pricing tlte assct tlr liability, assuming that ma*et participants aot in theireconornic bcst intercst.

All a'lscts and liabilities iir| u'hich kril value is measurecl or disclosecl in the trnancial statemenlsirre categol'ized within tlre.l"ail value hielarclry, dcsclibed as tbllorys, bau*d on the lowest leyclinpur that is signilicant to the fair'alue mcasurelrenl a.s a whole:
L$'el I --- C)uoted (rrrracljustscl) tnalkel prire:i in active rnarkrts fr:r identical asset$ or linbilitics
l'evel 2 -- Valuation techniques fbr which lhs lorvest lcvel inpui that is signiticanf to the fairvalue nleasurement is clirectly or indirectly observable

l'evel 3 *-- valuatiolr leclrniques for rvhich the lorvcst level input that is significant to the fbirval lrs rrrcasurelt]cnt i.s unobser.vable.

i
i

I
I

I
I

I

!
i
]

i
I
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continaerl)

,.t ot March 3l.2024

(Curency: lndiun Rupees irr lakhs)

3 Shnre Copital

Authoriscd:
i1.00,00,000 (ns at Mnrch 3 l, ?024 : 4.00.00,000) Equily Shares of Rs. l0l- eacL

3.62,?,1,?18 3,(tz't,47

As st
As nt

March 31.

2023March 3I,2024

4,000.00 4,000.00

,ls s{

Nurnbcr' fuxdilnr

,,<;2.t4,'12.8

As nt As at

lVlarrh Jl,2l)24 Msrch 31.

(4r r.64) (383.10)

(41 1.64) (383,10)

lssurd, Subsrril*il nnd Paid upr

1,62,74,728 frs al March 3l ,2024: 3,6?,7a,728) Equity Sharcs of lts,101- each litlly paid up 3,627,47 3,627"41

3,627.4't 3$2x.4't
##

n) llccouclllnliou of thc nunrbcr ofshsrcs

h) l?ighb, prefcrcncex nnrl. rr;trlctlons nttftrhcd to tqrrily rhittls

lho ('umpany hlrli a sirgle class ol'criur(y shorcs Aceordingly, *ll equily shares mnk rqmlly:$ith ragurds 1o divrdcnds ond shsrg in

etluiiy shrrcholdcr on a poll {rrot on yhow ol-hards} 0r{.l in proportion to its share of{he llaid*p t4uity capital ol'the Cornpany,.Votirrg

rights cnnlot be cxcrcisetl in respecl ol'Jhn(cs on rvhich any call or other sums pressnlty puylrble havc not brlc,) pnid

Flilurc to pey rny lolourl called up orr ^shrrrcs may load to {brlbilure rftho shrres

rlier {lislribullon {}lall prclbrentiul nm$uills ;'r proportior le lhe nllrnber olequity shares held.

c) ,Shnlrs hcl(l by holding conrpaoy

.\$ rr &lilrulJt 2ttzd-

Nsmbcr ADtoust

Spccirlity ()henrrcnls Linirr:il
ksrvn ,s 

'lh0'*h$! 
Slr.r(rllrl), l..rD,lcrl)

rl, Dqrnilr ol'rh{rcholdcrs holding ororc lh{ir 57o ofshulcs

d Olher cquit),

As ot lltnrcl,tl 20:4

Nuorb{r Amdlni

Jd2,?4rt23 3,$11,47

,\r al fiNtcl, 3l' t{l2l

Num!i*r

3.d2,?4.128 l.d?t 4?ilrlJlaildlll, 0l lhc brgllxrxg ot'rhe ynil

Slrares isrE.l iltilrrg thc yss(

uut\{ilridirW ill tl$ !tld }flbc yeal

J,62,i4;t j-!l100.00,,/oa,62t14,728Prrj St8r:rlrty {:hrtr!cols l-rnut(i
lii$\il d! i:rirclcor Spr:otlity l,inrtt'd)

.l! !l iurrch Jl. ltl23
Nu{rbu %

AN nl llrnrcltjlt 2014

Nudbsr o/n

I{ci;l;rrd liarrrrngs

&/ry-
''w
t



Privi Bio:echnologies l,rivate Lirnired
Nrrres tt: tlre Staridalone !-insnciat Statelnenfs {Continaedi
,1' ,il !,lafi: I! )ij:J

i t.' I rreni:r lt?d iit;: l,iit:i:Ljs al_. I ij ji -' I

4 Ilroperfl, plant anr! eouipmenr

I,€icrilrtior

Suil<!i::g

& Maclr:ner

isi-nrture anc lirir;:vs

Csoial l*ork in Frog;e-os

+Noie.

Btr,cl

Addition during Deietion during
the y,ear th{ yerr

As at
.4,pril 0l,?023

As st

8?6.75

1,453.69

t94.U

1i.i{

74.23

Ar st As rt
Merch
31,2024

As rt
March tlJ024

668.5t

70r.25

8r.90
s1.18

4.62

74.?3

5 1b, /f,

rJr$.*0
194.84

t334

llarsh 3t.?02{ L;rril {|l,2023 l'<r thc yerr
*Deprcchfic,n on Deledon during

rcyalsstior tbcyerr

t84.72

6t739
8439
2{37
6'6t
8j7

54.69

I 14.65

2L?6
I44.65

3015
4.83

ztl

5.26 108.24

752.44

tu.94
2555
g7Z

t.l..t7 54.89

i) Ori:ss vril:rc oi !€asehcid :r:rd ::s a* .3 i l,lrrch 2C124 includes Rs ?3-c lar:s
ii) Crun-s valu* of Buildrnp as or: li I Murch j024 includes Rs I75,i6 lacs or:
iri) Dcpreciaiica r:f, ievjuatsio[ on l"easchcid Lend and Bu:ldiry is adjusred

;:n acc$u* <tf re"'aiuarjo; of asset isne it! rjle ye3r:015-:s aBd rena:ning amount orRs 630"40 lacs is afil;rl oo6i of As3e,a(rrort ofirvailiai;on i'fasss- dcnc in rhc,ve* 20 i5- t6 and remaicirg anount oiRs ilj.og iacs is acnral cost ofAsserrvirh thr Rcvaluation Reseivc

I

F.n theF{i

14.4")15.0r)

Ap;ii0l.ii)2?
As a:

& Machi::e,rl

a-rd tixtsres

Wcrk in

14,4?

S;26

0.54

0,54
equipments

l)escript:on

L
::

1

2,5t:4 l5
J

l8o,il
&7;79

84.79

6.6 r

0.67

Deieiion du:ing As at As at
thr year Msch j I ,292i :vlarch 3 I 1023

*Deprecia:ior cn
revaiusfiol

'ra aA

l4{j4
20, t5
4"93

7.22

: <: --n
+o,t. t >

64"e4

l i"89
1,39

876.?s

I.i98.80
19{84
7j 33,

ri ]4

Deletrc,n during As ai As tt
d:e perioi Marct] j l.2CZ.3 lpril 0t:C:,

Ad<iitior du.ing
.he p*riod

696..0,3

79!,0t
r t&0j
56.6i

6.13

i?A ?i

i_198 80

t 94.S4

!t ?r

#ry & dr-



Pri",'i Biotechnologies Private Lim ited
l*$tec to tlre Standaione Finr*ciai $tafearents (Canlinued}

4* *t !,4arcir i ! .2tD4

r(:uarency:,ndter Rup*es rn,alifis),

i l'ntergible *ssets

l2l-I t

Fbr tbr year

6159

Del5-ffin during
;#+.".

.+mortisatiotr

5r.4s182.7{i

8f;48

8r.48"

21,L9

0.9E

l0I"2t

58r9

Dcscrip!ios

A$et Undrr

otd iBtNnsible essets

& sr:fiwsrc,r

.{s et
Marc&3t,2024

. As,at
lllarc$ 3tr,20?4

r0.t{
0.?0

"rl.ddirion during lleletior du$rg As at As,,*t
{hcyerr the.rear Mrrcb3t,2024 Aprit0l!$23

.' As rr
Apil 0lJ$23

6*&,

4t,:3
o-21

60.?f.*6.,1$1:"t I

Dc${ii,}tiot

tx*he ytnt As'ar
March El:U23

5r"$5

a4l

0eleiion during
the par

.4mortisation

A: at
April 01.?02?

Deletio* during
the 1'ear

Addirion during
the yrar

*olrw*tt

3S5&lS

Asset l.Inder

As at
March 31J023

49.77

0i57

16, t:,
o 2{.

As a:
Marr;h 3 1,3023

t0t,?3
0rg$

As a!
Apiii 01,2022

ln,e2
Q1}8 I

!

I
i

i:r!s${,i{_

" ^-F:w{
tu
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llrivi Biotechnologies privare limited
Note$ fo fhe Standaloile Fiaaxcial Statem€nfs (Conti*aed)
,4s#iv{sreh3i.2!}25

ifurr*:e;'l lndiut Rupees in t*khsi

5a Rigbtofuseassets

As at
Agril0l, 3ll?3

Gers ca.ryirg rsqt
.lddirion durkg l'lc Dir!6al dsd!3 dle

,Ie3a !4a
,k st

FtNtrh 31,t024
i5 r,

nprilo:. 3t123

lz9t5

Accwnulacd Ahartisrios
.{,ernixais! *gqRci.fioean
&r tLe ycr nelo*tica

Ddsiff drriilg
fp ysr

As &r

D{rnb 3I"z02d

*rg$l3.

lire agg;"egar dcpreciaribn expcrse on ig:hr-oiuse asssf is included und*r depreeiarirr:r an<i anortisarioc expcnse in Be Starer$anr oi kofn rnd,LdsrTjie fo:"Far], :tas no: regsgniscd any irnpa'inn:n: lcss duing:$e cu,,renl rea; (3: ,!tr,.eL :033 - |iit:.tNoic: i) Cress vaiue ot'L,easetpld land as o..r 3 l. March 2024includesRs?35 lacsonaccouatofrevalua*onofasseldoaein&e-vea2CI5-I6andrclnaiirlngamoorlofRs63M0tacsisa6ustcastofAsset_ -

*hlorg i) {):.oss r.a*:e of i*ai;eheld lard as on j I Mar$h Z0?3 i$clude$ Rs ?3 i ,acr..ln Eccoun! of,revaluationofa:se dorei*&eycar2015-16antlrcnaiaingarnelrrofRs6S2.40jacsis.actualcosr.afAsxt

'Mdr 3t" t0?3
6s al

r;87,"r$

Nea ca*ingeKst
AJs

Mac[ !{, ?O2l

DdqimduiE
r[cys

tEqmiirlna .

'ieibl**iq

A&imutald ,lsorti**
As a Asgrd*ds fdr

Aorit.Ol-?0t? rlc rw

&scxryi*Smxr
?Addirio* d*ir.g riv O.sle| dd*g..ie

!w itr
4$a

AgeJ 0i. !.42!
4s 6t

Mwi -11, 2S2;
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Privi Biotechnologies Priva'te Limited
Note$ to thc Stsndrrlonc Financill Ststemsnts {Continuad)
Ax at Moreh I l.2lt2'l
(Currerry: lndirn Rupet irr lakhs)

hyentorlc8

{v:lucd at lo** ofcost rnd rct rtrlisablo valuo)

Slore rnd rpare

? Othcr linsnchl rlsets
(l]nc$urul, cmridered good uf,ls olhrrul$e s|[tcd)

S$rity dopoiiti

Non.ctrrrcnl pordo{
llttrh Jt,l0r,l Mrrtlt 51, 202!

t6.6?

Mareb 31,2024 Mnrch Jlr l02J

49,62. ... J9,6X .

. ....49,6L. 3t,61jrid.t#: ffi*.f

Cur$t Porllon
Ivtffehilrl024 MlnlJl,1023

,00.00

!*iiffi-ry1

lntsr Corpomtc deporit

tr Trudr Rscdvrbh$
(llfi lrlstrrcd odca! olhcrivics Jtntsd)

Conridand gmd. $*xrtd
Oues fionr nlalod parry {rfcr loto ?5)

.l)ucr flool otbars

C\{dit ifirp$irc0

lA* Allo*mw I'or oxpectcd orodit loss rutd crudit ilrprinnlnt

l)llrticrhh'r

tJndigrot*rl'l'rsd! *&irialc*cursidercd grxxl

Uttdi:pnt*l'lirdu ll*riwbta. whidir hnr{ sityt;li.int
irorua* ir *ndit rrsk

UildlENtd"l ndc lkBinblos-(i*dit unprirt{
t!,rli*0slrl'f,ilde,t?tqrwhlfr (?xlklNrcd llofii
D,rpoul Tnlh ii.{.rcrsrhlcr-*\ich hlrc $grrificxnr inrrlnw

,)'iltrt:il I ri:(lr il.a,;g,rnirlor' crcdir irr;,,ri,tri

Much 3I,2024 Mnrct 31, ?023

Ouutan*irg lnr fnllnvlng priodr frcm duo {trlr rf }symcnts
Lsg lhel 6 motlhr 6 rnoRths - I ysr l'otdl

Mwh:tl.:ol tlflNhJl,?0,ll$rh:11..'{P., M{r.fill.20;, 6t{r*tr1i,?(t?.4

" 219.7:t

:i{

i;
4Lt......l/.'j't''lllu

*---:=----:-- -----xlJL

I CssI rnrl ciih cqrivnbnt

tlieb l l, lJ$

??!1.??219,7"1

i:

Cqsh on hrrd
flalurcor vith Bsrls

Ir wrrcnt ceunl5

Mnrch 31,2024

0.24

101.31

t01.53w

$lfirh 11,2024

Jt.59

Maruh 3t. ?0?l

0.07

l}$s:*;re
Vnrch 31. ?02:)

:1J.45

i-
I
I
II
I

i
1

l

i

i
I
i

lrt.
Ii
II
I
I

l0 lloilh l,rl0rcc( olhcr th\n crlh nnd cnri aquiyrt{uts

fiixrd ri*po:rt rvitlr bnnh (yit| origrnol m*rilr;ry rlilrols tb{r lhrps tnonths but ltus tlntr lvelv} $gntlls)

C)thcr A$c[s
(Unrxucd. colsrdred good)

ll
Non"currenf portion

Ittn8$iI.202,1 tvtrmh 31,2{)21

: '.'u

20.6t)

3S.S9 35.45e.'+tbJ*:*. flw'F:qr*F

Curretrl Pordotr

Mirrh Jl,l0?'l Mtrch .11,201,

L:apital irrlvrn*s
,{d!oilc* lu lrndo$
l'reprid lirpnsc+
'iris lloc*ivrblg

Rccellblc fion licvcrnnxrnt iudnrhigs

l,onilr nrd odvsn*l to ulployes

410
5,?l

6.tt

8.53

*,
t6.s4

21.t9

4.J5

6.0'

2'1.45 51.99
M*r$@!e**: w.

_N}r*.'
\l')":i.
lt""
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notcs lo the Stnndalone Financial Staterncnts (Continaed)

for the Period ended March J 1,2024

(Cunencyl Indian Rupees in lakhs)

,7 Rcvenue from Operntions

'lechincal Sdivices

r8 Othcr lncontc

Intersst incorne fnrnr fixed deposits

lnteresl, rBceived on'incorne 1'ax refund

llrofit on sale of investments (net)

Rent reccived

l\.liscclleneous lncomc
Profit on Sale of Land

19 Enrployce beucfifs cxpcnse

Salalics. wtrges and bonus
(. irnt libr r t iln. tn plnt,i rleut nrrd ot hur tirrttlt
$h II' wel I'bfe expenses

20 Finance Cost

Irrtelest on other. loans

r\mortis$liorr of prcmiun on f or:ward exr;hange contract$

0ther' fiinance cost

Irrtelcst on delayed pnymcilt cf income rax

2t I)rpl'cci:rtion anil amortisrrtion

Deplr'ciation on tangiblc assets

Arnoriisatiolr ol'intangrble assets

Anroriisation right ol'use assets

ffiji".i...''1.^,ii#+#;5s5,00 622.s0*-?k#,r.*yi 

-:-+--.?_*n"*

Ycar ended
Mnlch 31,2024

555.00

1,98

0.43

t.21

90.00

35.67

218.81
!.i%:4 -348.16

zsz.rl
IJ.OJ

77,11

194.36

10.34

16.46

22t,16

Year Ended
March 3l ,2023

622.s0

t.9x

105,00

2.18

w**@ 288.81 757.s4gwd-*:r.*+;*i€ @**r:ffit

109.r5

237,77

t3.9 r

5,86

t94.43

t0.32

32.63.
......l;..;.t--..'"."**.1*_*

237.31

0.02
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to th e Sta ndnto ne F'lngncia l. Statemer ts (Co nlln a ed)

for the P;eriod encled March J I,?024

(Curency: fndian Rupces in lakhs)

22 0ther 0xpenses,' .

For.yei snd ftsl ! ' t

Repai.rs ond mnintenance ofi
Buildings

llant and mdchinery
others

Consunrablps

Contrsat Labour Charges
R*tuarch & Developrncnt Msterial fixpensee
Imurancg,

Rates nnd t?xss
"l'riinln'g &xpenses

i\ud itors rcrnunoration:

. stilturoly sudit
Printing nnd stationery
$elling arrd distr.ibution

legnl and plofessional fecs
'l ravelling and conyoyrrnoe

Rank charges

Otlrer Adrnin Exponsx

W

1d6.14

0,s4

15.3s

3.59
29,32

31.05
45,09

l.is
3.3r

0.30

w

Yenr endcd
March 31,2024

r,00

9,91

Year Ended
March 31,2023

102.r3

1.73

40,E5

5.64
63,64

38.96

2.t2
0,57

0.61

41,8',1

r8.92

0.64

36,24

38495
|ffiffiRry:

0.75

7.99

l8;98

t2,79

54,88
'@.i:l.r-.::' 349.28
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Privi Biotechnologies Private i-imited
Notes to the Standnlone Financlal Statements (Conltuaed)

lor the Pefiod ended March 3 1,2021

{Cuncncy: lndian Rupex in lakhs)

23 Employee benefits - Post-employment benelit plans

n) Dclintd contrihullon pl8n$
'l'he oomptny nrtrkos contributiotts, rletertnincd *t a spcciiicd pcrccntsgc of employcc sularies, in rarpect of qualirying employeas lowrnls
Provident Fund, Supr:r annuation ftrnd and ESI which srs d$tined contrilrulion plnns, 'lhc Cornpany hui no obligations othu ri1unlto make tho
sprcified contrib0tions..'rlB contributions urt charged to srr&mcnt ofprofii atrd loss a$ lhey mcrug.

'l he Cornpany has rccognised lhe followirlg ntnou!)t a$ ffi cxpmso ond included in the Note l9 under .'Contributiol 
ro provideni & olher liind6i;

Yerr entltd Yearended

Mrrch3l,X024 Mnrch3l,20?3
Contribuliorr to emyrloyccs providenl lirnd 13,6ll ll,?j
(--olitriblrti0fl to esl . 0.16

tr) Dofinctl bcnc{it plnns

The Cotnpany opeulcs onc post-cmploylnent defined beucltl plan {hnded p}an) th{r providgs gratuity. The *ratuity p(tn e$titlss nil omployeo, rvho
has rendercd al leart five ygscsofcotttinuous servfco, to rcccive onshalfmonth's snlary lor ssch ycar ofcomfleted rervicc at ths (ime ofretirenrsnl,
In casc of cmpfoyear cotldetin8 longer servicc pffrods, the Conpany's schrnc is more favoilmbls as comparr:d io lho obligarion under Faymont
of oralrily Act, 1972.

As $t

Mrrch 31,2024

26.|t

A$ at

Mtrch 31.2021

18.59

Allrolnl ]ctogniscd ln fhe l]alno{'r Shce I io t.crjrrcl6f C;niully
prasent valuc ofthr t'unded delined bencfit obligatron at thc

Ai rl llil blliliv/{nnrcr'}

Movctlcnt in llr.cscnf valut of delined bcncfit ohllgrllon
(lncrgr,{ fref'rncd l,enclit (lbiligntions

i'!lfif if \ftr/ri'il fOSl

rltLfcrl. cosl

11glsp1;rnl 11r3in;/latr

llerctitr prxl

Cloring d*{incd bcnclit ubligntion

@.sM

r5 9J

4. t4

I t4

{r.6.,)

'+|c. ;;i.,ii:-r';. - -. -J26;,1? 18,59 
.

@#=##

r8,59

3.93

r.38
,1.13
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes 10 thc Stanr|alone Financial Sratements (Continueil)

lor the Patod ended March 3 t,2024

(Cuuency: Indinn, Rup$?s ih lakhs)

23 Employec beneltts - post-omployntent benest:plnn s (Continaed)

b) Detincrl.lrerrclla ltltrtts (Cotttltuud)
fi:tlcfl$c fc(ogltite.I.tn str]lcnrcilt.of profit tnrl hrs*
(hrre[t sen iuc oost

lnterest on detincd builctit oblig,ariots
'l'ohl

Rctllrtstlrsnlcnt$ rccognlscrl in Otfucr mrrrprrbortiye lntomo
("'hnngo irr l)clnognrphic Assunrpliinr
Chartge in l?irrnneiri Arsumirtion
[!xpsiisncc adjt$[nLinls
'l'olrl

'lf0htl crpcll$(! t:c{0gllscd

Pri.u.ipul nrtfiltrii.tl lslnrnptlol]r et lftc bnlnilcr r]$r.l dntc
Dllco('llt filo (l).1L,

l;\p(,ctcd rate ulisllty incrcasu (pil;)
AUri(ior) I*rrc

M():1illrly 'J?itk'(

ou dclintil bcnclll ohllgatlon due tot
Mln:h 31,2024

tr.. I 
od inclclst'

(r,68)

..,,r,,,,,,. ,,, .., u.''J'31,. " i.l4
"-*{rg{r-.!fFt!!#s -ffiffi-?G

Ar tta

Mnrdr 31,2024

747%
I259'u

For.scrvibr' ? yerrr
{ttd lrchrw: 2l}%
lior survld$ i to 4

Yanrs: l0%
for.servicu i Ycilrs

and sbwei 5%

,As at

Marrh 31,2023

3.93 4.t4

M$reft,3l, 2024 Mufch 31,202it

7;l5r/o

8.2jvo

Fcr servfcc 2 years

{ncl bsbw:.lUYs
{r0r rtrtvicg .t to 4

Yturs,. lUlir
f{,r {drvicq 5 Yrnrs

{nd ot ovs: 5%

hxliln Arsfrurl l.ircs
Mlruhty jlU l2"l+i

lndiarr Assurcd
I..ivos lvlonthty

QAt2"t4't

such ls supply trrrd denralld ilt tlre glnploytncnl nlorhct.

ol'lhc rlbht{ttions. 
!- -r*r'qFvt''v v

A \*r,rrirlltivc ricrlsrtiviry nrnry$r$ fo!'rrguiri($n, i$srmilrion is s$ shorvn brrorvr

t,l7

$lt+

Maruh.)t.2023

2]4

titlsry rtlct\I0tc

Mrlch,3l,l02il Marvtr ll, Z02l

.l;l'?

ri:ason'tbl'; r:irar'.lr's in rirlr rrssurrrprious.ccrfrrng,{t lr:c erxr ofl's rcporrr'& pcrtd,.as carc[r*t'd by Actuafy

\. I
TF.J
\*
\

,4t)M8t

26,t2

{26;l2l
3,3q

bsltulir ubijBation

rillul;lt)it:t 0n li*itilitrcs
l.

lrsS$ls

lispetir:rrr. irrlJusiurtnr
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to the Standnlonc Flnancial Stat*mentr (COnltnaed)

/brtht lte,,lod et?ded Mwh 31,202r

(Cunonoy: Indinn Rupces In lakhs)

14 Bclaterl lffrty disclor$rcc

n) Li$lofnrlal€dPtralcs

*rit'rt$.alirirtlllXiiE itt iii;{:fi Wi
Uokllng Cbmp[ny

l,rivi Spcchlhy Ch.niclb lJmitcd

Pdd Lifr Ssicnc{s ln:. l,t*
Pns, Or$.ris ttvr Lrd

Itrivi Orgt,ri$ Lrd {Urlo } lidr"?U}}
[(ivi [iF $rhrH ]riv$o l,imirld

Vivlr* lnr.rtmnt {rd T$dl.g pet. t,}d,

$ricltil. Tah0ol0gics lri?rtg l"'rltircd

Kcy Mnnagcrnent PcNonncl (l0up)
Mi f,ri H. Ris ([&mgir8 ftt'Htor)
Llr. Mrftdh li: sibd[i {Dirsl'r}

b) }ll}lry rhs y${r' r{rhurlng trillJilorrolls recrc crrrlc., our vrth thc rtc]rtsd prrtre*,i.

b1 kcy rnd thelr r€ladves
rnagcmonl penonnel or thclr

rshllvs
lvlrrc[3ti021 3l MEnh]023 Mrrcdiliot4 3t March20t3 .M,l]ch3t,t0l4 3t M0rch

2023

rrf nw nrttrhk
Priti $pocinlity Chccmicals l,rd

Privi ltrn scLfts Prir0e t,{rhrd
Viyirn lnverrtnent ard ii.{dilg t\t l"td

l,rr*nd 0rgrnrus lvt Ltd

Pdil Lill $cicns lru l"ld

Pri{{ $Faciillirr.$Killirdlj Lid

vrlvl $Fi{$llry {Jltrdttd,rh Ltd

5i3,00 4?0,00

$;09

:
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lril
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1,,16
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{s,00: 6$.il|

rclrtly€$
Msrrh 31.2014 ll Mnrh 2023 Mnrch J1.202.1 Jl Mo$h 2023 March Jl,tSl4 ll Morch

2rn3

$lgnlllcrrlly lnrhsnc{d by koy tnd thilr rrltralyes

Prfu i $peculity f, hcorricolr Lttl
(t r,g}) t29.r6

llrhi tltclnliry fhs$ni*:rls l.td

or

Bceclvable

?s.00 ,5,r)0

Privi $pcciolity Cheoricals l"rd

Payrblu

Ew i..rlt Scicuco Pr4 l"td
Pnrd Or'grnror Pvt l.td
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Standslone Financinl Statements (Conftnaed)

Jor the Period ended March 3!,2024

(Cunency; Indinn Rupecs in lakhs)

25 0arni{g$ Jrcr shilfe
Pmfir{l,oss) aflur tax nttribu(sbte ro equity shnreholders [A]
Nunber ufequity shnre^e nt dte beginning ofthe year IBJ
Numbcr ofcquity shMcs ourstanding at thc end ofthe year [C]
Weighted average numbcr ofcquily shares outstanding during the yenr
Basic & Dihrted cmnifigs (in rupccs) per shara oflhce value Rs. l0

(6.1s)

3$2,74J28
3,62,74J29
3,6234J28

(0.0?)

For rnd orr bchrlfof the Bonrd of Dlruetor.s of

D. B. Rso
MailegidY Dircctor
DtN:003562t8

March311024 March31,2023

tt02,26'

3$2,74 j728

1,62,74,728

3,62,74,',t28

(0.28)

Director

DIN: t)0051162

Shth

26 Prcyiou$yeer {:omnarfiliyf
The prcviour year {igures have beon legrouped snd rec}assifirjd, wherever requircd.

27 lnlonnation with regard to olhcr hdditiollsl infornrali*ln and ofter disc(osurts to bs disclosod'by rvty ofnotes !o statenrcnt ofprolit aild Lo$sas specified irr .schsdure III ro tho Act is either hir , or , nor applicabre , to thc Comparry ioJ,, v.*.
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Itor For M1$, 0.[ Slfnbkhrn & Co.
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(1i,tr. Sihrbkl!ao)
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To

The Members,
Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited

Your Director's have pleasure in presenting the 36th (Thirty Sixth) Annual Report of the Company
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ehded March 31,2029.

t. Frr.vsly"sF[,sTnrFMFwT-9."*,R.eJUfT.g:

a. Financial Results
@

The company's performance during the year ended March 3!, zo2g, as compared to
the previous financialyear, is summarized below:

inl

b. OPERATIONS;

During the Financial year 2022-23, your Company focused on two major bio-refinery
initiatives that are in line with the Company's existing business and can result in significant
value additions. The Two Bio-refineries are:

Pine chemical Biorefinery - Your company successfully completed the research of L-
Menthol and DL - Menthol, which has made holding company i.e, privi speciality
Chemicals Limited (PSCL)to go ahead with the development of the said product under

&
Sogd. 0flice: Privi House. A"7 1 , TTC, Thane Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khairane Railway $tation, Navi Mumbai"400 109. lndia

Particular For the financial year

ended March 3L,2023

lncome 731.65

For the flnancial year

ended March 3L,
zpk,
604.25

Less: Expenses 844,19 842.s3
Profitl (Loss) before tax (112.541 :{?38.28)
Less: Provision for tax (r0.28) 74.3L
lncome Tax of earlier ars off

Profit (Loss) after Tax (104.23) (317.2e)

lnterim Dividend
Final Dividend

Tax on distribution
Transfer of General Reserve

nce carrled to nce sheet (317.29)

lel. : +91 2233043500/33043600/667t3200t2fif3a40/zt'tL}041/zt7lg04s I Fax: +91 zzz7tg304g ctN



Pilot facility and the Company has started working on the same to manufacture nature
like Menthol. The development activity is expected to be carried out over a 15 month
period for manufacturing and developing enzymatic production of 'green' L-menthol.
Small number of Pilot scale batches have already been commenced and the results
are being monitored and all parameters of manufacturing the same at pilot levels are
being documented so that the Commercial Plant to be put up can have the data
accuracy.

(LBM), especially when using fermentation route, proceeds through three main steps
viz. pre-treatment, enzymatic hydrolysls and fcrmcntation. Year 2021-22 saw end-to-
end technology development from biomass'to-products. Mass balances and costlng
have been done and the technology framework is ready for scale up to demonstration
plant/s though which shall require additionalcapital expenditure within the Company
set up at Branch Office at Nerul or elsewhere.

Highlights of Work Progress ln 2023

(1) successful completion of research of L-Menthol and DL - Menthol
(2) Scaling up of biomass fractionation from corncob and sugarcane-bagasse
(3) Optimization of MEK and furfural technologies

While we have made progress in establishing technologies, your Company is yet to start
commercial production and has a Revenue of Rs. 622.50 lakhs towards technical fees for
the period ended 31't March 2023. Commercial production is expected to begin from
2024-25 and multiple products to be produced ln the subsequent years.

The financials of the Company deplct a Net Loss of Rs. (104.23) Lakhs compared to Net
Loss of Rs. (317.29) Lakhs in the previous financial year.

c. BFP,QBI oN PERF,,oRMAN$frF,,,SllB,#!El4,.FJE$r'AliSOsAfEs-ANg lqlNT VENJURq
gqS{pAN!Es,i

Your Company does not have any subsidiary associate and joint venture company.

d. PlytpEryq:

ln view of the losses incurred during the year, your Directors do not recommend any
dividend for the financial year under review.

e. T,FflNttF,B I=o*iEF.EBYH$;
During the period under review, the Board of Directors of the company have

recommended to transfer Rs. (383.03) lakhs to reserves, compared to Rs. (259.89) Lakhs

in the previous financial year as the company is incurring losses.

Ary
hegd. 0fllcol Privi House, A-71, TTC, Thans Belapur Foad, Near KoparKhairane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai.400 709. lndia

Tel.: +91 22,33043500/33043000/687132AA121783040121,75304112178XA45 | Fax: +91 2227183049 | CIN:UI4220MH1985PTC037534



f. REVISION OF FINANCIALSIATEMENT:

There was no revision of the financial statements for the year under review,

s. *gff,milr$*

The Companyhas notaccepted orrenewed anyamountfallingwithinthe purviewof provisions
of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Act'') read with the Companies (Acceptance of
Deposit) Rules, 2014 during the year under review. Hence, the requirement for furnishing of
detailsof deposits which are not in compliance with the ChapterVof the Act is not applicable.

tr, . 1s.9losUfietl|ruPFillF!19*f[.ti'$J$Lfl];Sf'Tkl '$$,4$,f0m;

Except as disclosed elsewhere in this report, no materialchanges and commitments which
could affect the Company's financial position, have occurred between the end of the
flnanclal year of the Company and date of thls report.

i. .D.l.s.ct olttBF or o"R,.QFB,$ P,,AQSFP.HY.SF$.*$I9,,R$*o.IB.S-QuRIS 9R,Inl-s_Vr{nq

During the year under review, no orders have been passed by any Regulator or Court or
Tribunal which could have an impact on the going concern status and the Company's
operations in future.

j. 
. F*STI$.U 14ft$ i0f 

: $SFI.Tfl AQI$ oB ARMI1I " E M FNT-V"VIJH B Enrr P PARII E$;

During the financialyear under revlew, no transactions/ contracts/ arrangements entered
by the Company with related parties as defined under the provisions of Section 2(76) of
the Act were material in nature, , therefore disclosure is not required to be furnished in
Form AOC-2.

k. PABnSULnRS 9,F t9,,,Al-tt$i$[|S,st[t$TfiF$; lgl,V."$g,IMFttlItJNP,.s.Eg*u"il,IlES:

The Company has not given any loans, guarantees, lnvestments and securities under
Section 186 of the Act during the financial year under review and accordingly disclosure
under this Section is not requircd.

l. sHABE$PuArr

During the year under review, the Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs.

40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore only) divlded into 400,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only)"

ffagd. 0flice: Privi Houss, A"71, TTC. Thano Eelapur Road, Near Kopar Khairano Railway $tation, Navi Mumbai.4o0 ?09.
Tel.: +91 2233043500/33043600/687132901277530401 2?783041 127"t8304i I Fax: +91 ZZz77g3}4g I CtN: U7a2Z0MH

lndia



l$sueC. $ubscrlbsil:*nd Paldlup gf,pltf,h

The lssued, subscribed and Paid -up share capital as on March 31, 2023, is Rs.
36,27,47,280/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Twenty -Seven Lakhs Eorty Seven Thousand Two
Hundred and Eighty) divided into3,62,74,728 (Three Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Seventy Four
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

m.

The Company has not issued any equity shares with differential rights duringtheyearunder
review and hence no information as per provisions of Section a3(aXil) of the Act read with
Rule 4(a) of the Companies (Share Capitaland Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

n. ,Fi$cLo$llRF.*S,nRR;$,H,ffilSALr#9.{*l{d}qf:rH$ign,hrLnAiltEg Acrl ?0.r$i

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the year under revlew and
hence no information as per provisions of Section 54(1}(d) of the Act read with Rule 8(13)
of the companies (share capital and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

o. Ol$ctost RE UNFEn {EcTt0-L62(tl{bl OFTHE COtVtpANtEs A{J. zota:

The Company has not lssued any equlty $hares under Employees Stock Option Scheme
during the year under review and hence no lnformation as per provisions of Section
62(1)1b) of the Act read with Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debenture)
Rules, 20t4 isfurnished.

p. CORPORATE $OCIALRESpONSt.BlLtf[

The Company does not have the specified turnover or net worth or profit criteria as
stipulated under Sectlon 135 of the Act and hence there is no requirement for the
Company to undertake CSR activities

2, MA,T.ff N$ BEIAIEP.TSPISEST9R5 AN,.P K"EY.UNASERIAL PF"F.S,PN.I\I ET

a l' ffi$ft F;,S F..F lBEFr,*,$S" F, KEY MANA9 H,$JA! PHRS o lv u r t

During the year under review, there is no change ln the composition of Directors. During
the year under review, Mr. Ramesh Kathuria had resigned from the post of Company
secretary w.e.f. January 13,2023, and Ms. Ashwini sbumil shah (ACS: 58378) has been
appointed as a Company Secretary of the Company w.e.f. Janua rV 30,2O23,

fiogd. 0fflce : Privi Houss, A-71, fiC, Thano Belapur Road, Near Kopar Khakane Railway Station, Navi Mumbai.400 709. lndia

Tel.: +91 22 33043500/33043600/687132001271$04A1277A3041 127783045 | Fax; +91 2221783049 | CIN:U?4220MHI985PTC0s?53C
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ln accordance with the provislons of the Act and Articles of Association of the Company,
Mr. Mahesh P Babani (DlN: 00051152), Director of the Company, liable to retire by
rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, has offered himself for
re-appointment. The resolution for his reappointment is incorporated in the Notice of the
ensuing Annual General Meeting, and the brlef profile and other information as required
under Secretarial Standard -2 relating to him forms part of the Notice of ensuing Annual
GeneralMcetlng.

a. Bo,,SffP-MeFLlNgS

During the year under review, the Board of Directors met four times on May 02,2022,
August 03, 2022, November 09, zozz, and January 30, zo2l, in accordance with the
provisions of the Act, and rules made there under.

b. sl sN.flnrulv,firAr$fsHFr*,

ln terms of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, in relation to the audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended March 3L, z}z3, the Board of Directors
hereby confirms that:

a. in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had
been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

b' such accounting policies have been selected and applied consistently and the
Directorb made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March gt, ZOZ1
and of the loss of the Company for that year;

G. proper and sufficient care was taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and othei irregularities.

d. the annual accounts of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis.

e. proper systems have been devised to ensure compliance with the provisions of al1
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

, .R.l 
qH, 

; n+* trrnentVt Et$Ij,E6 tt,Cs,!jC.

The Board of Directors of the Company has designed Risk Management policy and
Guidelines to avoid events, situations or clrcumstances which may lead to

fttv
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consequences on the Company's businesses and define a structured approach to manage
uncertainty and to make use of these in their decision-making pertaining to all business
divlsions and corporate functions. Key business risks and their mitigation are considered
ln the annual/strateglc business plans and ln periodic management reviews.

d. if r$TH,rott*,|; g$NtFSh. f,,tr$,flE${1qr

Adequate internal control systems commensurate with the nature of the Company's
business and size and complexity of lts operations are in place have been operating
satisfactorily. lnternal control systems comprising of policies and procedures are designed
to ensure reliability of financial reporting, timely feedback on achievement of operational
and strategic goals, compliance with policies, procedure, applicable laws and regulations
and that all assets and resources are acquired economically, used efficiently and
adequately protected.

e.

Mr. D.B Rao, Managing Director of your Company is an Executive Director of the Holding
Company, Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited and is getting remuneration/ Commission
from the said Holding Company.

Mr. Mahesh Babani, Director of your Company is Chairman & Managing Director of the
Holding Company, Privi Speciality Chemicals Limited and is getting remuneration/
Commission from Holding Company.

W
a. AUDITORS REPORT:

The report given by M/s E. E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors
of the Company, mentioned in their report for the financlal year ended 31st March 2023
read with the explanatory notes therein are self-explanatory and therefore, do not call for
any further explanation or comments from the Board under Section 134(3) of the Act.

b. App,'$lrurM Erur, of srerurqFY$up$on:

The Shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meeting held on September
30,20!9, appointed M/s. E. E. Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants, (Membership

No. 30721) as a Statutory Auditor of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of
the 32nd Annual General Meeting held on September 30, 2019, untilthe conclusion of
the 37th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the financial year 2024-
25

Your Company has received confirmation from Auditors to the effect that their
appointment, is within the limits specified under the Act, and the firm satisfies the

&,
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specified in Section 141 of the Act, read with Rule 4 of the Companies (Audit & Auditors)
Rules,2014.

ln accordance with Section 139 of the Companies Amendmen t Act, 2OL7, notified w.e.f.
May 7' 2018, by the M lnistry of Corporate Affairs, the appointment of Statutory Auditors
is not required to be ratified at every Annual General Meeting. Hence, M/s. e. e.
Sitabkhan & Co., Chartered Accountants continues as a Statutory Auditors for the
remalning perlod of the term until the conclusion of Annual Generat Meeting of the
Company to be held in the flnancial year ZOZ4-25

5. gJHE_B pfsctg)gvREq

Otherdisclosures as per provisions of Section 134 of the Act read with Companies (Accountsl Rules,
2014 are furnished as under:

a, HlfrMsr $F;sllNuAl' ,$,F_f,gft rrr

"Withthe notiflcotion olthe Componies (Monogement und Administration) Amendment Rules,
2027' doted Sth March, 2027 ('Amendment Notificotion 2027') the erstwhile Rute J2 of the
Componles (Monogement and Administrotton) Rules,2074 hos been substituted to do away
with the requirement of attoching the extract of onnuol return with the Boar{s Report
completely subiect to the condition thot the web-link of the onnuol return is disclosed in the
some,

However, the Company does not have a functional website. Therefore, if any Member wishes
to receive the Annual Return, he/she can request in writing to the company."

The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the Act, read with
Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014ln respect of conservation of energy and
technology absorption have not been furnished, considering the nature of activities
undertaken by the Company during the year under review.

During the year under review, the Company has neither earned nor used any foreign
exchange.

b.

c. HFErtH$ff gN,sF.r$H_(gAr HASAS$MENT poLlGvr

The Company has adopted a policy on prevention,
harassment at workplace and has also established

prohibition and redressal of sexual
an lnternal Complaints Commlttee,

as stipulated by The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention,
Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and Rules thereunder. During the year under
review, no complaints in relation to such harassment at workplace have been

fiegd. 0ffico: Privi House, A-71, nC, Thane Belapur Road, Neor Kopar Khairone Railway Station, Navi Mumbai.40p 709, lndia
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d. €os,LA,UPtTons"
During the year under review, your Company was not required to maintain cost records
as specified by the Central Government under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013

in respect of the businesses of the Company and accordingly no accounts and records are

made and maintained by your Company.

e. qoMPLnNe*E" W!TH, SECREIARIAI STANDARDS

The Company is in compliance with the mandatory Secretarial Standards,

f. The details of difference between amount of the valuation done at the time of one-time
settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or Financial

lnstitutions along with the reasons thereof

The Company has not done any one time settlement with any of the Lenders/ financial

lnstitutions/ Banks of any loan facility provided by them, therefore disclosure under the

given head is not applicable.

g. There are no proceedings, either fited by Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited or filed

against Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited, pending under the lnsolvency and

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 as amended, before National Company Law Tribunal or other
courts during the period under review.

all[trt*o"JruLe99rruHr"r-rjsNQAppnectAll9N;

Your Directord take this opportunity to thank the customers, shareholders, suppliers,

bankers, business partners/assoclates, Central and State Governments for their consistent

support and encouragement to the Company.

For and on behalfofthe Board

Bhaktavatsal Rao Doppalapudi
Managing Director
DIN:00356218

Director
DIN:00051162

Date: May 05, 2023
Place: NaviMumbai

,F$el$!*iF'{;sffis*.

"Privi House" A-71fiC, Thane Belapur Road,

Near Kopar Khairane RailWay Station,
Navi Mumbai- 400 709.

CIN: U74220MH1985PTC037534
Tel No. +91,?227783O4014L145,66023500 Fax No. +91 2227783049
E-Mail:W

fiogd. 0ffice: Privi llousa, A 71. TTC, Thane Bnlapur Roatl, flear Xopar Khairane Railway $tfltion, Navi Mumbai'400 709. lndia
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E. H. SITASKT{AN & C*,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Cbm., F.C.A.
Office #17, Ground Floor, Mubarak CHSL, Church Road, Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai - 40005g.
Tel. ; 9967315153 / 9322530s07. Emait : e.e.sitabkhan@hotmail.com

ffi
INDUPENDENT A{JDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Plivi Bioteclrnologies Private Limited

Other Information

Report on the Audit of thc Standalone Fiuancial Statements

Opinion

We ltave audited the standalone financial statements of Privi Biotechnologies private Linlited (.rlrc
Company'), which comprise the standalone balance sheet as at 31'r Malch 202:. and the standalone
statelnent r:f p|ofit attd loss (including other conrprehensive incone), the stancJaloile statcmsnr of,chapges
inequityandthestandalot:ecashflowstaternent fbrthey"urih.,t ended,andnotestothestarrclalone
Ind AS financial statements, iucluding a surnlnary of tire significant accounting policies anci othcr
explanatory inlbrmation (herein after referred to as 'standalone fina;cial statements,).

ln our opiniolt and to the best of our information aud according to the explanations given to us, rhe afbresaid
standalone finartcial statelllslrts givc the information required by the Companies AJq 201:) (.the Act,) in the
manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in India' of the state of affairs of the Company as at jl$ March 2023, its iront linctuaing orh;
compreltensive income), changes in equity and its caih fiows for the year ended on that date.

tsssis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143( l0)
of the Act- Ou| respunsitrilities undcr those SAs are further describeOln tne Auditor's Responsibilities fbr rhe
Audit of the standalorre Finaucial Statcments section of our repoft. we are inclependent tf the conrpany in
accordoucc with thc Codc of Ethics issued by the Iustitute of Chartered Accouniants of Inclia together rvith
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our auctit of the stanclalone finarrcial statements under the
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have firlfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence rve have
obtained is sufficient and apipropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The Cornpany's lttanagelnent aM Board of f)irectors are responsible for the other inforrnation. Tlre other
infonnation comprises the infonnation included in the Cornpany's Annual Report but does not include rhe
standalone financial statements and our auditors' repoft ther;on.

our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other infonnation and rve do not express
any fonn ofassurance conclusion thereon_



H" F. $ITAFKHAN& COI
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT$
E. E. $itahkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
Office#'17, Ground Floor, l\4ubarak CHSL, Church Road. Marol,Andheri East, Mumbai-400059.
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ffi
INDEPtrI'{DENT AUDITOIIS' REPOR f (Continucd)
Privi Bioteclrnologies Private Lirrited

In connectiott witli our audit of the standalone financial staternents, our responsibility is to read the othel
infonrration and, in doing so, consider rvhether the other infonnation is niaterially inconsistent rvith thc
standalone llnancial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherrvise appears to be materially
rnisstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information, we are required to repoft that fact. We have nothing to repoft in this regard.

.lVlanagement's ll.esponsibility for the Standalone Financial Sttrtements

Tlte Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for tlre tnatters stated in Section 134(5)
of the Act rvith rcspcct to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and lair
viert of the state of affairs, profit/loss and othcrcomprehensive ilrcorne, changes in equit-t'ancl caslr flou,s ol'
the Company iu accordance with thc accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Iudian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified underSection 133 of the Acr. This responsibility' also inclurJcs
ntaintenattce of adequate accounting records in accordance rvith the provisions of the Act, fbr sat'cguardiuu
of th.e assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fiauds antl othcr irregularities: selecrion
and applicatiutr ul appropriate accounting policies; nraking 

^iudgments and estinrates that ale leasouablc
arrcl prudent; and desigtt, inrplementation and rnaintenance of adeqLrate intelnal firrarrcial corrtrols rlrar
u'cre opcrating efTbctivell, for ensuring thc accuracy and colnpleteness ofthe accuulltiug recortis. rs'levanl to
the pt'eparation and presentation of the standalone lnd AS financial statenterrts that give il tnre itu(l firir vic:u
and are free frorrt rnaterial misstaternent, whether due to tj.aud ot.error,

In preparing the standalone fittancial stateulents, rnanagenrent and Board of Directors are lcspclnsiblc {ilr
assessing the Compatry's abilify to continue as a going concern. disclosing, as applicable. n'lafters related rn
going concet'n antl usittg the going concenl basis of accounting unless managemcnt eithel intencJs to liquidarc
the company ol to cease operations. or has no realistic alternative but to clo so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the stantlalone financial statcments

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about rvhether the standalone financial state rnents as a

misstatemefit":wlretlter ilue to fraud or erfc,r, and to issue an auditors' repoft that

cernducted in aecordance nrith SAs will
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee tliat an ar:dit

a material misstatement rvhen it exists. Misstatements
can crrise fiunl fraud or error and are Jtraterial i{ individually or in the aggregate, they could
,r:eaSOn*b1;r be expected
firraireinl smte$ ents.

to influence the economic..decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalorrc
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INDDPENDIIN'I' AUDITOII.S' REPORT (Continued)
Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain profbssional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also;

; Identifo and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statenients, u,hether clue
to ilraud or error, design and perform audit procedures respousive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriatc to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a marerial
misstatement resultirrg from fi.aud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud riay irrvolve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

' Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures thar
are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3XD of the Act, we are also iesponsible fbr
expressing our opittiott on rvhether the cornpany has aclequate internal financial controls with refbrerrce til
financial statements in place and the operaling effectiveness of sueh controls,

r Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

r Conclude on the appropliateness ofmanagement's use ofthe going concern basis ofaccounting and, based
Qn the arrdit evidence obtained, rvhether a rnaterial uncertainly exists relatecl to cvcnts or concjitions rlrat
may cast significant doubt on the Cornpany's abilify to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's repoft to the relatecl
disclosules in the standalone financial statenrents or, ii such rlisclosures are inadequate, to nrodily our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report.
Howeveq future events or conditions rnay cause the Company to ceaie to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe standalone financiat statements, including
tlte disclosules, and whether the standalone financial statements r.pr"r*nt the underlying transactions and
events in a rnannet.that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with tlrose charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope arrd
tirning of tlre audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in interlal qontrol
that rve identifu during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied r,vitfi relevant etSical
tequirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them alt relationsliips and other ntatters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and whero applicable, related safeguards,
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I{DEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (Continued)
Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited

Repolt on Other Legal and llegulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditors'Report) Order,20l6 ('the Order') issued by the Centlal
Governnrent in terms of Section 143 (11) of the Act, we give in the 'Annexure A' a statement on the

matters specificd in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

(A) As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations rvhiclr to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

h) Tn our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law lrave been kept by the Company so

far as it appcars from our examination ofthose books,

o) The standalone balance Shcet, tlre standalone statemeul of profit and loss (including other
cornprehensive incorne), the standalone staternent ofchanges in eqLrity and the standalone cash

flow statement dealt with by this repo( are in agreement witlr tlre books of account.

d) In our opirrion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements cornply with the Inclian

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 3l't March 2022

taken on recorct by the Board of Directors, none of the direclors is disqualified as on 3lSl'
March 2022 from being appointed as a director in terrns of Section 164(2) of the Act: and

,) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer our separate

Report in 'Annexure B'.

roR M/S.E.E SITABKHAN & CO.
CHARTPRED ACCOUI{TANTS

W
PLACE: MUMBAI E.E. SITABKHAN

PROPRIETOR
M.No: O-3A??L
UDIN: 23O3OT 2 LBGVGUQs4O9

DATE I MAY O5,2O23
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(i)

ro no og es m
"Annexure A,,' to the tndependent Auditors' Report _ 3i March 2023
(Referred to in our report of even date)

(a) (A) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative detairs and situation of property, prant and Equipment.

(B) The company has maintained proper records showing fult particulars of intangible
assets,

(b) All fixed assets are physicaily verified by the management in our opinion, isreasonable h-aving regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Thephysical verification of fixed assets was done in previous financial year 2022-23 andNo material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us andbased on our examination of i-he records of the Company, the tifle deeds of immovablepropcrtics (other than inrnrovable propeflies wlrcrc tf ru irri,lrri'v i- itr+ lessee ancl theleases agreements are duly executed in favor or *re reiieell ui" n"ro in the name ofthe Company.

According to the information and expranations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of..the 'company, 
ihe company r,ai not revarued itsProperty, Plant and Equipment (including iiight of Use assets) or intangiblc assets orboth during the year.

(c)

(d)

(ii)

(ii0

(e) According to information.and- explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the company, there are no proceedings initiated orpending against the company for holding any benami prop*ttv under the prohibition ofBenami property Transaction! Act, lgBB aud rures made thereunder.
(a)The company is involved in activity of research & development of aroma productstherefore does not have . signiRcani inventory, however-'few of the store spares &consumables which are taken and consumed. R'egaroing ine ,nrr"o item at the end ofthe year inventory is taken as on 31.i Maicrr zs #d ;#";;r"'o"un varued on AveragePrice Basis' The Expenses on account of consum"u"J stoi"r *o upur" items is shownin Profit & Loss A/c net off inventory vatue. trto discrepancies were noticed on verificationbetween. the physical stocks and"thJ book records'ilraiweie more than 10% in theaggregate of each class of inventory.

(b)According to the-in{ormation.and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the records of the company, the iompany hlr no sanctioned workingcapital facility from banks or financial iniiitutions.
According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of ourexamination of the r-!9rd. of the bompany tias not maoe ouring the year anyinvestments or given any guarantee or seiuilti, or gr;nteo'rilio"n, or advances which

3fiJlfr::f:ized 
as loans, unsecured or secured,-to rr-F., i^. or companies or any

(a) Based on the audit procedures carried on by us and as per the information andexplanations given to.us the company nas not ptoulouo touns oi irovioed advances in the

;3:?:. 
of loans, or given guataniee," or provided r""uriiv io ini'otner 

"niitv'o"ii"g 
ih.
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report * 31 March 2023 (continued)

(b) According to the information and explanalions given to us and based on the audit
procedures conducted by us, we are of the opinion that the investments made is, prima
facie, not prejudicial to the interest of the company.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, no loans are given during the year further, the
Company has not given any advance in the nature crf ioan to any parf during the year.

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, there is no loans givon, Furthor, the
Company has not giyel any advances in the nature of loans to any pJrty Ouring the year.
Accordingly, clause 3(iii) (d) of the Order is not applicable.
(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Conrpany, there is no loan or advance in the nature of
loan granted. Accordingly, clause 3(iii) (e) of the order is not applicable.
(f) According to the information and cxplonotions given to us anc.l on the basis of our
exarnination of the records of the Company, the Company has not granted any loans or
advances in the nature of loans. Accordingly, clause gtiiil fi; of the Orler is not appticable.

(iv) According to the information and explanatiuris given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records, the Company has not given any loans, or provided any
security as specified undersection 185 and 186 of the bompanies Act,2013.'According to
the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of
records of the Company, in respect of investments made and guarantees given by the
Company, the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2015 have been
complied with.

(v) ln our opinion and according to the informalion and explanations given to us, the
Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are Oeemeo to be deposits
from the public. Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the order is not applicable.

(vi) ln our opinion since the company is not engaged in manufacturing activities , the rules
prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of cost records under Section
148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to Company,

(vii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/accrued in the books of
account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees'
State lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goods and Service Tax, Duiy of Customs, Cess and other
material statutory dues have been generally regularly deposited during the year by the
Company with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State lnsurance, lncome-tax, Goods
and Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and other material statutory dues were in arrears
as at 31 March 2A23 for a period of more than six months from the date they became
payable.
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Annexure A to the rndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2023 (continued)

(viii)

(ix)

re

(b) According to the 
-jnformation 

and explanations given to us arrd on the basis of ourexamination of lhe records of the.company, the'iodp"nv;";il been dectarecJ a witfutdefaulter by any bank or financial institr.ition or,gover,nment or government authority.
(c) ln our opinion and according to tho information and explanations given to u$ by themanagement, term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained.
(d) According to the information,and explanations given to lrs and on an overallexarnlnatlon of the balance sheet of the company, we report that no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purbori,i by t#;ompa ;;.
(e) According to the, inform.ation and expranqtions given to us and on an overailexamination of the financial statements of the company, we report that the company hasnot taken any funds from. lny entity.or person on account of oi to meet the obligations ofits subsidiaries, its associatei, suniiiiahes orioint venturei ai o"rinuo under companiesAct, 2013.

(f) According to the information and explanations glven to us and procedures performedbv us, we report that the.companv d;';;i;;E;; "k;;; ;r;;s'il: year on the predse orsecurities held in its subsidiaries (is defined under companies Act, 2013).
(a) The company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer or further pubticoffel (including debt instruments)' nccoilingi)r, 

"iurr" 
-a(*it.1" 

", the order is notapplicable,

(x)

(xi)

,U$'and on the basis ,of sur

of the
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 3,l March 2023 (Continued)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints
received by the Company during the year.

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi
Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 1BB of the
Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, and the details of the related party transactions
have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting
standards.

(a) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, rn our
opinion, the Company has no internal audit system commensurate with the size and
nature of its business as The Company is engaged in R&D activity.

(b) Since there is no internal audit system, the question of considering the internal audit
report of the company does not arise.
ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons
connected to its directors and hence, provisions of Section 192 ol the Companies Act,

'2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of lhe Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-lA of the Reserve
Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(c) The Company is not a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as defined in the regulations
made by the Reserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not
applicable.

(d) The Company is not part of any group. Accordingly, the requirements of clause
3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.

The Company has not incurred cash losses in the currenl and in the immediately
preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly,
clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.

According to the information ancl explanations given to us atrd urr [lre l.rasis o[ tlie finanuial
ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of
financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our
knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our



H- H. $ITASKX{AN & CS.
CHARTHRED ACCOTJNTANT$
E. E. Sitabkhan B.Com., F.C.A.
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Annexure A to the lndependent Auditors' Report - 31 March 2023 (Continued)

examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our
attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of
the audit report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of
balance sheet as and when they tall due within a period of one year from the balance
sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the
company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the
audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling
due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the
company as and when they fall due.

(xx) a) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is
no unspent amount under sub-section (5) of section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013
pursuant to any project. Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the Order are not
applicable.

roR M/S.E.E STTABKHAN & CO.
CIIARTERED ACCOUI{TANTS

PLACE ; MUMBAI
DATE: ll{AY O5,2O23

E.E. SITABKHAN
PROPRTETOR
M.No: O-3.O72L

UDIN : 2303Q721BCVGUQ34
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CIN : t"l?4?!0MHI98SpTC.03?7s34
Audited standarone statemcnt of assets and riabirities as at March,3I 202J

lo

Parficulars As at March 31,2023
(Audited)

As sa March 31,
2022 (Auditcd)

Non-currcnt sssets

plont and equipment

uork-in-progrcss 1,663.39

14.47

.50.34

bu.29

t,257,85

I,862.55

ou.bb

Inlangible assets

under devcloprnent

ofrtse nf6s9e19

l.inaocial as$et$

Other financial assets

1,304. l8

9.93

27.45

cunelt Bsscts 15.9t

5,13non-currctrt asjcts (A)

esscas

asse(s

lnveslmonts

'l-rade rcccivahloq

l.obns

Cash and Casll equivalenK

Balk Balanccs other than cash and cash cquivalenis

39.62 4t.19

t03.01279J7

cunenl assels

4.6t

35.45

24.52

7..55

34,86

68.12
currcnt asscts (ll)

73

aQutl'Y AND LIA| tLlTlus

share capital

egutty

cqui(y ( C)

3,627.47 3,627.47

LIABILI'I]ES

lilbiliri€s
Finarcial liabilities

Bonowings

Defcned rax liabiliries (Ner) 27.97

Don current ItBbilities (D) 72,

tisbilitics

firancial liabiliries

liade payables

.a)'lbtal 
outsrandjng dues ofmicro and srnall enterprises

b) Total outstoding ducs ofcrcditor orhcr than uricro anJ .ni"ll *nr..pr,r"" 5250

52.97

9.58

Other {inancial liabilities
cunent liabilities 67.99

2.66

1.69curre[t liabilitie$ ( E )
2.07

llabiliticsl'*(D+ E)

1r7.22

TOTA C+t'
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Stal(mtn t of sudi tcd St, nd elon€ Finxncisl resul(s for the q uartcr and yc{r cnded ltta rch 3 l, 2023 (Rs in La !}rs)

CIN: U?{220M}ll98sPTC03?Ri{

Ilio tec h nolog ies Liuritcd

Quarler cnded Year dnded

5n
Parlicuhn

March 31, 2023

(Audlted)

December 31,

2022
(Unaudlted!

Mar(h 31, 2022
(Unauditedl

March 31,2023

{Audlted}

Ma(ci1I,2022
(Audrted)

I 57,50

2't.3J

I 50.00

31.87 109.15 94,25

I 8 r.85 I 8r-48 1 31,(ts 60{.25

66.16

58 5:
80.75

J5.01

57.98

ti9.?{i

61.08

,ii.68
80.82

257 54

23-1.37

349.?.8

283,76

0,5?

2l r_60

346.60

(21 06. (l

(?3. 16,11 (238.28)

t4 79 (r 74.31
(2t.22)

2.47

(0.53

(18.

il

0.40

(31

0.40

(?

0"66

((

1.58

{{

I

;1

.t

lt

6

I

t0

Errrploycc bcncfits expcnse

Irinurcc cost

Dcpreciation and aronistion erpensc

Othcr cxpenses

/(Loss) beforc cxceplional itcrrs and tqr (3 - 4)

prolia {Lo\s) for thr tcriod (7 - 8)

Itcnrs that rvill oor Le tcclssificd to prolit or loss

Rctrlctsilrcrncilts ol'post onployncnt bcnclit obligrtiots

!trcortr. lu rclatcd to abote

lrcrns rhat \vill be rcclasificd lo profit or loss

I othcr contprohcnsive incomc {10 I

io,!mr(Loir) for tho p$iod (r+10)

Dctlmd rer

firnlrhenslv.

lnconlc/(ltrllcnscs)

Irr0lit(Loss) tcforr Irx (5.6)

exl)ensc

Current tu
illi,'\l'nPn' nl'.rrllrr yf irfi

conrptrhcnsive irrconrc

ojJeratiorr

'fols!stlcnscs(4)

inconlc

incone (l +.2)

t2 Puid up cquity shart l'ecc vlluc I0/-of lk. 3,627,4',1 3,62't,41

tl
([IS] of RJ, l0/- cnch (r ror !nduslised)

R!.)

l0lcs:
The Audilcd slodalorto fioancial resulk for tle quanq md yor cnded N4rch 31,2023, rvcrc Audir ord approved by the oosl of Diratorc of lrrivi
13iotcchnologies Prilale Lirnitcd ("the compily') at its mcetilg lrcld on iuay 05,2023,Thcflbove rcsults'have becn subjected to aodit by the slarurory
ail(litors oflhe coupuy. The stat!lory 0uditors bavc expresscd m unqualified reucw opinion.

Tlc Audiled sl0nd6lonc tinorcial restrlls oi the company h!!c bccn prepued ir accorducc lyith tndis Acoqunting Stmdods (,lnd AS,) preswibcd udersenon 133 of the cornpdries Act. ?013 rerd ivith thc relevur mlcs issued rhcrcuderand irl lenss of r1e RcgulationiS 
"r,i" sr,ijr fr;r,iigl#;;;;;";

Drsclosure Rcqurrcmcnts ) Rcgrlanons, 20 I .5ard SEBI circultr datcd July 5. 20 l6

llc aud;lcd sturdrlonc finucial l(csulls hN becn prcptred soicly to cnable l'riyi spccialily Chcrnicals l,iorited (Holdi,rg conpsy) to prepuc consolidatcd
finilcisl rcsults exl nol lo repon on the Cotlpsy 6 a *rrurab entity.

As lhc cooupuy's business activity folls within o singlc segrncnt viz, 'Aroho Chqnical' . thc disclosurc rcquirements of thc lod AS t0g ,Opcroting Scgrnerts,
notitied udcr Scclion l.i3 c,f thc Colrpurics Act, 20l l ue nor appllmble,

i he fi8urcs lbr lho qlatler etrdcd Mtrch 3 l, 2023, and Mach 3 1,2022 tre arived at N a diffcrcncc betwen auclitcd figucs in tcspect oforc full finucial yer
otrd ths unaudired ligurcs up to rir)e montlts ofthe relevcnt linmciol ycu.

.6 ltevious pcriod ligucs havc bccn rcgroupcd Md cllssific nllercvcr nccssr).,.

for iU/S. E.l: Sthbkhid & C.o.
Chailarod Accorilta4ts

{8,E. SirrlrlJ}an}
Prcpr i cI o t, lt. N o. 3 0 7 2 I

Phce: llumbri
Date : lYlay 05 202.1

For PftLtd"

f)iredot

I)lN:00051 t6?
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(Rs in Lakhs)

(Jnaudited standalone stutcment ofcash florv

Cash llorv fronr operating activities

Profft bcfurc tui after exccptional itens
AdJusfment fon
Deprcoiation and anrortisalion
Profit on sale o/'inveslments
Interest Incone
Finance costs

Operating casl flory befirre u,orking capital changes

Movcnrcnts in rvorking Capiral
(lncrease) / decrease in hade reccivables
(lncrease) / decreasc in invcntories

(Increase) / decrease in othcr assets
Irrcrcrso,/ ldccrcasu) iu trade pn),sbls,s antl other current liabilities and provisionsCash gencrated / (useri in) front upcraturion
.lncome taxcs paid
Nct cash gencratcd / (used in) fron oper.ating lctivities [Al

Ycar ended
March,3I,2023

Year ended
March,3l,202Z

A

(102.26)

237.37

(t.97)

(238.28)

2u.6A

(3.35)

0.J7
133, I 4 (29.46)

26.t5
(5.34)

76.79

I2.q3

8 r.07

(176,76)

t.57

58.31

10.l8

(13.37)

0.59

1.9't

(.i.00)

ntfl
10)

(73.82)

t.97

(68.50)

(6.00)

5.65

r.90

7.ss

e6) 1 10.53

Crsh florv fronr invcsting activitics

Purchasc ofproperty, plant & eguipment
ILealisation / (investment) of fixed deposits
Sale / (purchase) of invcstmcuts
Investment in fixed deposits
Inlerest rcceived

Net cash (used in)/ gcneratcd by investing activilies lll
CAslr flnrv frnm finrneing npliyilirq

f,up11yx16111 et lorrg lcrru borrowings
Intorort pnid

ir{rl raslr (urctl lui/gcnerated lrom linancing activitics [Cl

Net incrcase/ (dccrease) in cash gnd cash equivalents (d+B+C)

Cash and cash cquivalents at the beginning of the ycar

Cash lnd cash equivalents rt cnd ofthe year

(2,e4)

7.ss

4.61

Note A: The above statemeot ofcash florvs has been prepared under ,Indjrect 
Method,as set out jn lnd AS T,,statcment ofCash Flows,

For M/S. E.E Sirabkhar & Co.
Chartered Accountan{s

By order ofthe Board
For Privi Biotechnologies pvt, Ltd

(E,E, Sitabkhan)

Proprietor, M.No.3072 I

Place: Mumbai
Date : May 0S 2023

Director

DIN: 00051t62



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Brlrnce Sltcct

ns ar lvlalch 3 l. 2021

(Cunency: lndim Rupccs il lakhs)

Assets

Non.currenl assels

Property, planr and equipnent

Capital *orh-in"progress

lnrangiblc asscts

lnl0ngiblc asscls undcr dcvelopmcnt

,tig,ht ofuse ofassets

Othcr finurcial sscts

Otlrer finarcialAssers
Othcr non corcnt asscts

Tolrl oon cutr8nt Asscts

Curtcnt asict3

lrinancirl assets

hv1rt1ry
Trrde rcceivoblcr

Cash and crh Dquivalcnrs

Bank blloces other tllm csh atd cash eqtivslcnls
Oder Finoncial Alsds

Othercuronl asscls

TolRl currrnt assels

Tolll lsrcB

Cquity and lirlritirieg
Equitl
Equity sharc opiral
O{lrcrcqulry

Totol €quiry
Li{hilllips

Non"current lhbilities

Financial liabilirics
Borotvings

l)ruyisions

Dehncd te\ li.bilitie! (Neo
Totdl tron-currcna linhilitics

Currcnt lirtillties
Finilriol liabilitics
Tnde payablc

a) Total outstandirrg dues ofmicrd ed smtll cntcrpriscs
b) Totrl ouislilding dues of cndiors oth$Om micro dd small enteryris

O&er finmcial lisbiliries
Oftcrcfficil liabilitics
Prorisions

'l'ot!l currcnt lialrilltlcs

Totsl cquhy ood lirbllirl€3

Nots to the tinrncial rtaa€ment3
Signilicant accouDting policica

Thc notcs rcfcrEd ro above fom u integral prn offte tinatcial llaremeosi

As per our rcport ofevcn datc attacled

Fbr tll/S. [.D Sltabkhan & Co.
Chail6el Accuwtorts

12

l!
l4

27,97

61.78

27.4'l

12.',t3

4

4

5

5

5a

1

6

il

As sa

M{rrh 31.2021

1,663.39

t4.47

50,34

60,29

t|257,85

15,9r

5.t3

3t.d2
219,77

4.6t

35.45

Asa(
Mtrch 31,

2022

1,862.55

60.66

60.29

1.104.18

9.93

21.43

i,o67.itl 3,315.06

6

8

I
l0

il

4t.t9
t03.01

?.55

.14_86

24,52 68.12

383.97 2s4.13

i
t.

3,t79.19J,{5136
ffi

3.36?.58

J,d17,47

083.08)
-r,b:t?,47
(15e.8e)

3,144.39

89.75 100r0

l5
l5
l6
t7
l3

52.60

52.91

9.58

x9.67

67.99

2-66

Forond on bctralfofthc Bosd ofDirectors of
Pgivi Biolcchnologia privrte Limi(od

t.69

3.451.36
@i*;#

I12.01

. 3,5'19,'t9

DIN: 00051 162

2.07

117.22

3r028
2

ffii+**&fA*-!,l*
/',wr

(8,E. Si.sbkhsn)

Propictot, M.No.30721

Mmbai
Datc : May 05 2023

D, E, Rao

Mamglng Dtrcctor
DIN:00356218

lyer
M

Ashwinl Shoh

Compony Secretdry

Menberyhlp No: A-58378No: 105i20



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Statemcnt of profit ancl Loss

Jor the year ended March 3 I ,2023
(Currency: Indian Rupees in lal<hs)

Revenue fronr operations

Olher inconre
'I'olal incomc (I)

Hxpcnooo

Employec benefi ts expensc

Finaace costs

Depreciation ard arnortisation expenses
Other expenses

'l'0tal expen$cs (tt)

Prolit / (loss) bcforc rax crpcnses (I)-(Il)
Tar er1:enses

Curlertt tax

Defened lax credir / (charge)
Income ta.r oxpcn$c

Protit / (los.r) lnr the ycrrr (lll)

Othcr comprehrnsivc inconre / (loss)

lnconrc tat relatcd lo above
lbtr I conrprchensivc income / ( loss) for thc yea r (tII)+(tV)

Enmings per cquity share: nominal value ofshare Rs. l0l- cach
(March 3t,2020: Rs. I0A)
Basic and diluted (Rs.)

Notos to the financirl statcnrents
Signifi cant accounting policies

731.65.@.:i#ffir-! 604.2s
i@

Note Year Iinded
il{arch 31,2023

622.s0

I0t.l5

Year Ended
March 31,2022

IB

I9
5 r 0.00

94,25

20

2"1

22

27

251.54

231.31

349.28

844.19
ffi*T#

281.76

0.57

21t.60

346.60

842.53+t...-qyffi;',,',,*

(n2.s4) (238.28J

14.3t(t 0.28)

il0.28)
(t02,261*!--f-__-r::_,-:+*

T'e n.tes refcrre<t to above fornr an integrar part ofthe financiar statements,

As per our report ofeven date attached

Iror r\l/S. E.R Sitabkhan & Co.
Chartered Acconulnnls

(E.tt. Sitabkhan)
Proprietor, M.No.3072 I

Mumbai

Date: May 05 2023

(3t2.s9)
.--**t-.+.*.!trlriil_

(6.28)

1.58
%

(311.29)
%

For and on bchalfofthe Board ofDircctors of
Privi Iliotcchnologies privatc Limited

74.31

(2.64)

0.66
(l04.23\

26 (0.28) (0.86)

3ro28
2

.

a

.
i

:

)/n I
<ww

D. B. Ilao
Managing Director
DIN: 00356218 . . DIN:000Jt162...... . .

sf
OlJicer Conpany Secreraty

Membership Na: l0JJ2A Menbership No: A-Sgj76



A

I'or i\l/S. D,E Sirabklan & Co.
Charlered Accountnnt

(0.8, Situbkhan)

Propt'ictor, lvl. No. 307 2 t

lv{umbai

Dare : May 05 2023

Privi R iotechnologies private Limited
Statement of Cash Flow

lar the year ended A4arch 3 t,2023

(Currency: lndian llupees in lakhs)

Cash florvs fronr opcrrring flctiyities
Profit/ (t,oss) bcfore ta,r

Adjusfmcnt fort
Depreciation ard amortisation
[ntcrest inconre

Finance cosls

Operating cash florvs belbre working capital changes
Adjusrmcnt for:
hrcreascin trade rcceivables
Decrcase in invcntorics
Decrease in other assets

lncrcase in trade payables ald olher current liabilitics and protisions

Cash generatcd from operations
lncome taxes paid

Net cash gcrrerated / (used in) fron operating activitics [Al
Cash florvr from investing activilies

Purchase ofproperty, plant & equipment
lilvc.stmcnt in fixcd deposits
lrttgrest rccciyed

Net cash (usrd in)/ generoted try invcsling acllylries ltll
Crsh llorv from financing activitics

Procecds fronr long-lenn bonowings

l,)lelest paid

Nrl cash (uscrl in)/ gencnrted by {inancing ectivities lCl
Net increasc in cash and eqqivalenrs [A +B +Cj

C{sh snd cash equivalents at thc beginning ofycnr

Cash and cash cquivalents at the end ofyear(refcr notc no. g)

.0J0 (0,9?),'"*% (?:30) (3.92)

Q.94, l2.ll

Year Ended Year Ended

March 31,2-022I\{arch 31,2023

(1 r2.s4) (238.28)

2l 1.60

(3.3 5)

0.57
122,86 (29.46')

737,31

(1.e7)

(176.76)

1,57

58.31

4,20

d 12.681
!.t*.+,' \?

26.t5
(s.34)

76.',19

t6.17

I 11.77

t0.r8

(r3.37)

0.59

t.91

84.31

{73.60)
t.97
3.3s

C
(68.28)

(3.00)

Mrhcsh

Director
DIN:00051 i'62

Manag,ing Direclor
DIN:00356218

Menbership No: 105320

( 10.81)

(3.00)

The cash flow statenenl has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting standard - ? on cash {lorv.ttrlla,urrtl\ r|r ifirrl rrrlh.r \p,,llfn lJ.l 0l lho L0il.lpruilct,\Ct, l{Jll,
As pur uur rcpur r ui evutt ustc dttacned

(4."s6)

7.554.61

For ald on behalfofrhe Board of .Directors of

2{ul 
Bit'ttchnotogits

,.d r,tlsrr
./ I l1;/${r 

D. B. Rao

Privatc

e*4*-effi*#L.

,.s
Ashwinl Shrh
(iotnpany Secretary

Membershtp No: A-i8i78



Privi Biotechnologies plivate Limited

Sliternent ofCh$nges in L'quity
As at 

^.torch 
3l,Z0l3

(Llnercy: lndian Rupew in loklrs)

A. $quitlslrrrc..pitst

fi. Othrrcgtlty

Notcr to th. tinqncisl stflttm.rrs
Sigojfi cant axouoling policis

Thc noteJ l0femd to 8bovc fom u inlcgrsl prn ofthe finarcial sutement,

A5 per our r0pon ofcvln drtc rttacltcd
For M/S, E,E Str.bkh{tr & Ca.
Clnflcrel Accoil hton,t

(8.E. Silrbkhrn)
holhictot M,No. 3072 !

Mumbri

Datc Mry052023

3ro28
2

D.E. Reo

Md,bgitg nrecht
DIN: 00J56218

ofDi.cc(o15 qf
Limit.d

DIN:00051162

Shrh
CmqmtyS*ntury

Mehbtdtlp Na: A;5817t

of

!l rhq bc8ioiling of{he ygt
cquity shrre epilal during theyw

Mdrchf,I.2023 ltf{ch3l

3,627,11 3.627 !'t

ra.t Apr 01,?tr?2

prollt / (loli, tor the yclr cnd.d Ap.il 0l,l02l

lho y6

82t 2t

(r02.26) {r.r?,

.ornpnhcnrlvc prolil /{lo5r, lor thc Iler rtrdcrj Alril 01, 20lt

coilpft taodve iil.odc / (loss) for lhc,c{r

lor $c y@

tnrplus

cornprchrnslvc incomt itllor5l for tlti y.rr

bale@ of profit snd lols oc@unr
forlh€ yur

thsyq

(73e.24)

(3r?.59)

Othrr
compcrhcIsivc

h{omc

(d.28)

(4.70)

R.vnllalion Raarlnederrnint,



Privi Biotechnologies private Lirnited
Notes tn thc Standalone Financial Statcments (Contiuuett)
As at .lfurrh ) ! "202J
(Curcncy: Irrdian Rupees in lakhs)

3 Shrre Capital

Authorised:

4,00,00,000 (as at M arch 31,2022: 4,00,00,000) F4uiry Sharcs ofRs. I 0/- each.

lssued, Subscribed and pald upl
3,62,74,728 (as ar March 3 l, 2 A22:3,62,74,72.g) Eguity Shares of Rs.t0/- each fully paid up

a) Rcconcilia(ion of ahe nnmber ofsharcs

b) Rights, preferences end restrictions attachcd to equlty shares

A$ at
March 31,2023

3,627.47

'----'--.-"".._'"-**

As at

March 3l,
2022

4.000.00

3,621.47

%

3,627.47
]gl@

Tlt* Cun4:*rr1,

tJi* ccmpiw)'b
has q gngle iJ*rs sllgrts,

3,627.47

wilh regardr lu ln
liont lirrteln.tinle. .of an

GdorFqny, \trins

entitled to receive lhe residual assets ofthe Company, remaining
$ropur{ion to.tltq n'unber of equity sharcs held.

sn \r,hiell

c) Shurcs hcld by holtting company

d) Derails ofshareholdcrs holdirrg more than 57o ofshares

Othr equiry

Retarned Eamings

As rt
March 31,2023

(383.08) (2se.89)

%
(r83.ost ----Ast$t

4

As at
March 31,

r{s Et llt{rch 3t, 2023

Nuatbcr Amount

3$2,74,728 3,627.41

%%

3,627 47Shacs issucd

outstadinS

As oa Mrrch 3lt 2022

Nrmber

3,62,74,128
at tfie begimiog of tlrc ycu

duing thc year

at thc cnd oftfie ycd

A! at

Number

3,62,74,728 3.6??
3,62174'728 3,A1A7

Amootrt

2023

Chemicots Linitd
as F{irchcm Spcciality Limitcd)

As ra Mrrc[
Nmbo

As rt Msrch 3I,202J

r,62,74,728

Nusbcr yo

3,62,74,72A 100.00%

Chemtcsls Ltm,ted
s Fairchsm SpBctality Limited)

A! at Mrrch3l,2(t2
Nmber %



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited

: : ::;:: :,:f;da 
I o ne Fi na n c,*, .." r._. n i 1., n t i n u e d )

(Currcrcy: lrdian Rupecs in lakhs)

4 PropsE, plnnt and equipment

5.26

l5

For lhc yearMarch 31,2023

As al

Vo* in

14.47

4.470.s4r5.00

Marcft 31,20?3

Gross Block

& Machinery

f!::tures (t96.03

79r-01

I I 0.05

56.6t

6.73

180.72

607.i9

84.79

28.72

6.61

As xt
March 3I,?023

*I)cprcciation on Dcletion daring
revalua(ion $eyear

':u
22.2e

144.U

20.15

4.83

876,75

IJ9&E'
1948{
Tt,33

t334

As at
April0l,1022

I53.?0

463.15

u.64
15,89

439

As at
April0I,20Z2

876.7s

t,398.80

194,U

77.33

t3J4

Net Block

As at

Addition during Deletion duringtheyear the year

tvlarch 31,2A22lvlarcb 31,?A22

As at

As atAprilOt,2At
As at

and fixtures

75

5.26

9.50

Vachinery

Vtlrk

April0l.302l FortheYcar
As at

Nct

935.65

13A.2A

6t.44

8.95

153.20

463,1 5

64.64

t5.89

4.39

Deletion duing
theyear

27.57

141^65

20, t5
4.89

1.74

.2').37
318.51

14 49

tt 00
aa<

0.r6

Deletion during
the psriod

Gmss

Addition during
the period

876.75

I,398,80

t94,U
71"33

6.14

. Asat
March3t,2022

876-75

1,398.80

194.84

77.33

13.34

tDeprecielion 
on

revaluation

*Note: i) r;6,5s yslue of L€as€hold land as on 3l March 2022 includes Rs 735 lacs on accotrnt ofrevaluation ofasset done in the year 201 5-l 6 and remaining amounr ofRs 652.40 lacs is actual cost of Assct.ill
iilGross

Depreciation on revluataion

value ofBuitding as on

on Leasebold Land and

3l l!{arch 2022 includes Rs 175.36

Buildiag is adjusted

Iacs on account ofrevaluafon
with the Revaluation Reserea

olasset dore in the year 2015-i6 and remaining amount ofRs 701.39 lacs is actual cost ofAsser_

3-



rl:l:'.t.:,:.u nologies pr.ivate Limiredrotcs lu f hc St:rrrd:rlone jiinnr
ir ot .\tarLh .t t,,il'J tcis I Sta lcnten a s (Continued)
(Cwency: hdian Rupecs irr lakis)

lnrerlo.ies

ll,il:il*;Jt*st ad ncr rrurisabre vakre)

Other finarcisl trscts
(Unsecured, sqn5i4sfcd good unlss olhenisc slared)

Sccurity drposirs

f Cash gnd cash nquivrlenl

Csh on hand
Balaccs wirh Banks

ln cuenl ,ccoults

l\farch 3l,l02i March 31, ?022

6

7

Non-current portion
iltlrchJt.20zJ nn r"riro, -- curenrl'ortion

- rs,9l 9,93 
ilt{rch'll'?0'J t\luch3l'2o22

:u!*J,o:ffi
ivarchJl,202J Mrch3l,2022

Trsde Rcceivsbls
(Ur$€curcd utrlss othcryi.se rtsted)

Coilsidcrcd good. Smmd

3::: Il l:l'.o r* (rerer nore 25)uucs trorl Olhc6
Crudir inrpoired
Lcss: Allorvmcc hr cxpcctcd crcdil loss frd crcdit impairment

27r. 103.0t

Itrf 4t.+*€4#*g* =:- t03.01

Marchil,20?l lrtrch3t,2022

1a

0.07

4.s.t

March.tt,?02J

3s.45

0.40

7.15
-i.+-#
Me[ 31,2022

2,)9

62"80

'0ank lalancs other tban cast and crsh cquivuhob

Fixcd dcposir rvith bmk (rvitrr originar maruity ofmore thu trueo Inon(hr bur r€ss rhun twelyc n onlhs)

Other AsJds
(Uns€cured, considcred good)

34,86
II

Nol-currenl pordon

MrrctJl,2023 Meh3l,2OZ2

6.76

=::3w :r--.r?ja

Clrent portlon

Mrrcft J.tJ023 Mtrch 31,20?2
Capital advanccs

Advsncc lo vendors
Prepaid Expcnses

Tds Reccivablc

Rcccivrblc fonr govcmment outtoritjcs
lnars ard advances to cmployees

5,tJ

:
4.r0
flI
6,19

8.53 2.5i
!!i4

;..(r8il]:,
*F**da

-%b 24.52

rY::.yc,j jrede Nivbares_coosidcrcd 
sood

;lffJ::r"*j:,ff ""rvabres- wbrch havc s'so,ncor

UidFplkd Tr0.rc Rcervablcs"Ctcdit rlrparred

;,t::':eul:d 
rmde Rfteivab,s considcrcd sooduspued Tndc Reerublerrvhich 

fiavc slificant incrcsc

Dispured lradc Rcceivables- crerlit impnircd

MnEl 3t, lol:

Porticulars

779,1'

21e,11 lo3.0t

r _^_ ., . Outstandlrrg for following periods frort
,#::,:il ffi :1.,,,.*,, j,J,o,,il. ;iiT,; ;-'

due dsae ofpsymcnlj

Toral
Mrrct,,l,2O2J

*=



Priyi Bioteclnologfes privarc t"inlited
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Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Stantlalone Financial Statements (Contitrterl)

for the year ended March j t,202j

(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

18 Revenue fi'om Operations

Techincal Services

t9 Other Income

lnterest income ftom fixed deposits
Rent received

Miscclleneous Income
Profit on Sale oflnvestmeut

20 llmptoycc benefils expeuse

Salaries, wages and bonus
Contribution to provident and other funds
Staffwelfare expenses

622.50 510.00

622,50
ifr% .*,tilg€:

510.00

Year Ended
March 31,2023

Year Hnded
March3l,2022

1,97

r05.00

2.18

%

109.1s

3.35

90.00

0.90

94.2s
- 

-q-i,rtl

ffi!re

2t

22

Finance Cost

lnterest on other loans
Amortisation of premium on forward exchange contracts
Other Pinance cost
Interest on delayed payment of income tax

Depreciation a nd amortisation

Depreciation on tangible assets
Amortisation of intangible assets
Amortisation right ofuse assets

237.77

r3.9t
5.86

-

2s7.3t
-e-ffi+*,

194.43

10.32

32.62
.@d-|.+:

237.37
-r|-.q-*ffi:-

,F;e.€_,
-1-li:an-----"- j*fi"1ffi

251.82

r 5.14

r6.80

199.17

10.32

2.11
#|+;;*i"it-.*

217.60,t**

0.57



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to the Standatone Financiat Statemcnts (Continued)
for the year ended March 3 t,202J

(Curency: Inclian Rupees in lakhs)

23 Other$xpenses

Power and firel
Repairs and maintenance of;
tsuildings

Plant and machinery
others

Consumables

Contract Labour Charges
Insurance

Rstes and taxes
Training Expenses
Auditors remunemtion:

Statutory audit
Printing and stationerv
Selling and distributlon
Legal and professionat fees
Tlavelling and conveyance
Bank charges

Other Admin Exponses

YearEnded
March 31,202J

r02.13

1.73

40,85

3.64
6s,64
38.96
2.t2
0.57

0.6r

0.75

7.90

16.7t

12.79

Year Ended
March3l,2022

124.82

2.73

59.1 0

55.21

15.20

20.69

L98

0.t4

1.10

I l.13

8.16

8.26

0,49



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes to thc Strtxd*lone Financial Statements (Conlinued)

for rlrc year euded i{crrclr JJ;.80JJ

(Curency: hrdian Rupees in lakhs)

24 Employee benefits - post-employment benefit plons

n) Dcfincd contributlon plans

Cbntribution to employces provident fund
Contribution ro ESI

b) Dcfinurl benclit plrrs
The Company opcrates one

longer sewice

$akrs, wntribulio*si a5 lf r:uployec ${tlgriq{" in respcct of qualifing employees towardsIiund and
TlrQ Contp*ny has no obligations other than to make the$rarged'to *s ttr6.y .qc$rtrte.

The Corrrpany has recognised the lbllowing Rmount as an exponse and includcd in thn Nnre t ? under..Contribution io providctd & uthcr funds,,:

Year ended

March 31,2023

13.75

0.r6

ts.95

4.14

t.l4
Q.64)

Year ended

lllarch 31,2022
7.75

0.t2

I1.4.t

3.68

0.74

o:*

faymrnr

Anroura mcogoiscd in tle Blltnce Shnrl ln respect ofGrolulty
Prc$cni vrlus ol the fundcd dsflncd bcnctit obtigation at the

Net liebitify(m$ct)

Ar nl Ar nt
March 31,2023 March jl,2022

t8,59 r5.95

Mnvemenl ln prcsontlrluc of dcfirrctt burrc[t ubllgatlon
Opening Defi ned Benef it Obiligations
Cunenl servicc cost
Jntere$t cost

Actuarial (gain/loss
Bencfis paid

Closing delinerl bcnellt obligntion .".re
l8;59.H*r!s*€e*#@iis l5;95

(j

)

!
t



Privi Biotechnologies private Limited
Notes t<r the SllnrJnlon* F,inancial Statenrents (Continaed)

/or thc tgaT sn4sd J /r{.r* -tr. ?tDJ

(Cunency; Indian Rupces irr lakhs)

24 Employee borefits _ post_enrployment 
benefit plans (Continued)

b) Defined benelit plans (Conrinued)
Expensc rccoguised in srntentcnt oflr0fil and loss
Cumcnl scr viuc oost

lnrerest on delined benefit obligations
1'otxl

Rrmcusurcnrenfs rccogniscd in othcr comprehensive inconreChange in Dcmogmphic Assunrption
Change in Firrancial Assumption
Expcriencc adjuslmcnts
Totrl

As al
Mrrch 31,2023

4,14

l.ld
%

5.28

ns at
Ma:ch3t,2022

3.68

0.74
%

4,42
%

to.rol
(r cl)

0.01

( r.48)
I 5f,

I

Totnl crflefijr rrcoguisetl

Principfll actuxri$l 0$surnptiors at the balance shect datcDiscount tale (rr.a.)

Hxpccted rarc ol'Salary incrcasc (p.8.)
Altrilion Ilalc

Morlaliry 'lhbles

nxperience adjustm€nt

0.09

2.64
dr*;* 4.51

@l:..@ejg

March31,2023 Nlarctrjt,2022

7.15o/o

82s%
For servicc 2 years
and below:20%
For service J to 4

Years: l0%
Forservice5 years

and abovc: Sol,

Indian Assured Lives
Monality (20t2-14)

5.44%

8.25./o

For scrviec 2 years

and below:20%
For scnicc 3 lo 4

Years: l0%
Ibrservicc 5 years

and above:5%

Indian Assurcd
l.ives Mortality

ll1,::1,.*.: offururc sarary increase, considered in actuarial varu 
(2006-08)

such es supply and dcmand ii iiJemploymcnr mrrkct. ation, lake accotrnt ol'inflation, seniority, promotion and othsr relevart ,bctors

Eslimated ra(c ofretum on DlBn assets is hn(A.t ^- -..^-^^- ,-
oftheobligations. 

--"'-"v'Q'oselsisbasedonaveragelonglermruteofretumexpec(edoninvcstmenbofthe.Fundduringthccstimatcdrcnn

A quanlitalivo srnritivify annll,cic for rignilicarrl rrrsuorlalon is as 6hou,n bclorvr

on a mcthod dilt Ektrgt?olates the impact
ot thc rcporting piiiod. as calculatej by

on defined bcnefit obligation as a result of
Acauary.

2,t4 2J0

(t,97t

234

tt.e7t

March3I,2023 March3l,2022 Il{arch 3I, l02J March Jl,a l%o

on delincd bcncfit obtigation due tol
lncrease

b.

on plan liabilities

0.01
on

3
pssgts

benefil obligation

t&s9

(l8.se)
(r.e3)



Privi Riotecirnologies pr.ivate I.imiteci
Notes fo the Slandalone Financial D^tatcmenfs (Continuett)
fu rhc ycar anded Mttrch 11,2023

(Curcncyj lndian Rupees in lakhs)

25 Rclatcd party disclosurcs
n) Lisr olRclatcd lrarlies

Iehftd tilrllcs n{rfrr r.lrtrol tr.ti*t,
Ilolding Conrpany

Priri Spciatiry Chcrnicals Limired
(fomrerlt lnown s Faircbeot Spcciality Li,nilcd)

t{nn,jcnrclt r}(r*,rDn*l or lltd- t.rlnl".,

phed OrBnoi6 pq. Ltd

Pn:vi Organics Ltd

Privi FiDr Sciencer prir"tc Limitcd
Vivira Inrestncn( aod lradinS !q Ltd
.!atcllite Ic.hnolcgies privare Limited

Kcy *trnagomena penonnel (KiUp)
ttr D. B R o(MrnagingDi(ector)

lvtr 
^,lrhcrhp 

Babrni(Dir6tor)

Durirg the ycnr, follorving transsctions rvere carried out rvith tftc relaled prrtic.s:
b)

vivira lnvesttnent and Troding pvt Ltd
dfCorsumrhle

Pnsad Organics pvr Lrd

Privi Lifc Sciercc pN Ltd
seryiccr

Prlvi Speciality Checmicals Lrd
(fonnc.ly knoM as Fairchcm Spcciality Limitcd)

Privi Speciality Checniccls Lrd
(fomerly knour r !'airchern Spcciality Lirnited)

rs

Ilcccivablc

Priri Spcialiry Checnjcals l.rd
(fomrcrly knom as Fairclcnr Specialily Limited)
!ds Pstlbles

Priri Speciality Chccnicals l.tr1
(fo,rrrcrly lsrown s Fairchcm $peciality Limi(cd)
Privi Lifc Scieocc pvt Lrd
Pruad Organics pvt Ltd

Pay{bl(s

Pri\.j Speciality Checoricols Ltd
(fomerly knorvn as Fsircheri Speiality Lirnitcd) 2s.00

Ilolding [:nlerpris6 owncd or Kcy Mrnagcment F!rsonnei
significenlly lnflucnccd by kcy
mmggenrcnl personncl or thcir

rcladvs
Marc'31,!023 3l Mrc'2022 I'srch3I,20?3 11 Much2022 tvterch3I,202J 3l [,tarch

2022

2.8r

62't.sfi 42000

105.00 60,00

ovncd 0r
signifi csntly In{Iucnc€d b' kcy af,d their relatiyg

manoFetrt€nt personncl or lhcir
rclrdves

ltarch ]1,202J 3l Mmh 2022 Mqrcb ll,202t 3l Mrch 2022 March 31,2023 3l Mmh
2422

2'19.17 I 29. t6

nnd thelr rclativs

nsoctions

rchase ofmw matcrinls
Prir; fipuciulir, Clccmlcdls Ltd
(fomcdy hnorur ro fairrhcm Specialiry Limited)
Privi Orgarics Lrd

5.09

J90

t.46

2s.00
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Privi Biotechnologies Private Limited
Notes to the Standalone Finaneial Statements (Continued)

lor the year ended March 31,2023

(Cunency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

26 Earnings per share

Profit(Loss) after tax at(ributable to equity shareholdeis [A]

Number ofequity shares at thc beginning ofthe year [B]
Number ofequity shares outstanding at the end ofthe year [C]
Weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the year

Basic & Diluted eamings (in rupccs) pcr sharc offace value Rs. I0

For For MiS. E.E Sitabkhan & Co.
Chailercd Accounnn$

(8.8. Sitrbkhon)
P rop r i e tor, ivL N o. 3 07 2 I

Mumbai

Date : May 05 2023

March 3IJ023 March 31, 2022

D. B, Rao
Managlng Director

DIN:00356218

S lyer

Menbershlp No: I 05320

(3 r 2.59)

3,62,74,728

3,62,74,728

3,62,74,728

(0.86)

Direclor
DIN:0a051 162

Ashrvini Shsh

Company Secrelary

Memhership No: tt-S8378

(102.26t

3,62J4,',l28

3,62J4J28
3,62174r728

(0.28)

2? ?reviousycar comparative
The previous year figurcs have been regrouped and reclassified, wherevcr required.

28 ln lormation rvith regard lo other addilional inlormation and other disclosures to be disclosed by tvay of noles to Statement of Profit and Loss
as spccified in Schedule lll to rhg Act is either'nil , or , not appticable , to the Company for rhe year.

For and on behalFofthe Board ofDirectors of
Privi Biotechnologies Private Llmlted

jr, ,,. 
^

"/ 
tLll{/L'


